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ARMENIA 0-800-05-555 -

AUSTRIA 0810 - SAMSUNG (7267864, € 0.07/min) www.samsung.com/at

AZERBAIJAN 088-55-55-555 -

BELARUS 810-800-500-55-500 -

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 www.samsung.com/be (Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz

Samsung Zrt., Geska organizacni slozka, Oasis Florenc, Sokolovska394/17, 180 00, Praha 8

DENMARK 70701970 www.samsung.com/dk

ESTONIA 800-7267 WWw.samsung.com

FINLAND 030 - 6227 5 15 www.samsung.com/fi

FRANCE 0148 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr

GERMANY 01805 - SAMSUNG(726-7864 € 0,14/Min) www.samsung.com/de

GEORGIA 8-800-555-555 -

HUNGARY 06-80-SAMSUNG(726-7864) www.samsung.com/hu

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG(726-7864) www.samsung.com/it

KAZAKHSTAN 8-10-800-500-55-500 -

KYRGYZSTAN 00-800-500-55-500 WWWw.samsung.com

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com

LUXEMBURG 26103710 www.samsung.com/lu

MOLDOVA 00-800-500-55-500 -

NETHERLANDS 0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) (€ 0,10/Min) www.samsung.com/nl

NORWAY 815-56 480 www.samsung.com/no

POLAND 82820_:50173_ g\z ?: NG(172678) www.samsung.com/pl

PORTUGAL 80820-SAMSUNG(726-7864) www.samsung.com/pt

RUSSIA 8-800-555-55-55 www.samsung.com

SLOVAKIA 0800-SAMSUNG(726-7864) www.samsung.com/sk

SPAIN 902 - 1 - SAMSUNG (902 172 678) www.samsung.com/es

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (SAMSUNG) Wwww.samsung.com/se

SWITZERLAND 0848 - SAMSUNG(7267864, CHF 0.08/min) m:zzgz:gzz:ﬁ:ﬁ French)

TADJIKISTAN 8-10-800-500-55-500 WWw.samsung.com

UK 0845 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk

UKRAINE 0-800-502-000 Www.samsung.ua
www.samsung.com/ua_ru

UZBEKISTAN 8-10-800-500-55-500 www.samsung.com

BN68-03042A-00

[enuew Jasn AL @97

INNSINVS

imagine the possibilities

Thank you for purchasing this Samsung product.
To receive more complete service, please register
your product at

Www.samsung.com/register
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Figures and illustrations in this User Manual are provided for reference only and may differ from actual product appearance.
Product design and specifications may be changed without notice.

U Digital TV Notice

1.

6.

Functionalities related to Digital TV(DVB) are only available in countries/areas where DVB-T (MPEG2 and MPEG4 AVC) digital
terrestrial signals are broadcasted or where you are able to access to a compatible DVB-C(MPEG2 and MPEG4 AAC) cable-
TV service. Please check with your local dealer the possibility to receive DVB-T or DVB-C signal.

DVB-T is the DVB European consortium standard for the broadcast transmission of digital terrestrial television and DVB-

C is that for the broadcast transmission of digital TV over cable. However, some differentiated features like EPG (Electric
Programme Guide), VOD (Video on Demand) and so on, are not included in this specification. So, they cannot be workable at
this moment.

Although this TV set meets the latest DVB-T and DVB-C standards, as of [August, 2008], the compatibility with future DVB-T
digital terrestrial and DVB-C digital cable broadcasts cannot be guaranteed.

Depending on the countries/areas where this TV set is used some cable-TV providers may charge an additional fee for such a
service and you may be required to agree to terms and conditions of their business.

Some Digital TV functions might be unavailable in some countries or regions and DVB-C might not work correctly with some
cable service providers.

For more information, please contact your local Samsung customer care centre.

U Precautions When Displaying a Still Image
Astill image may cause permanent damage to the TV screen

Do not display a still image and partially still on the LCD panel for more than 2 hours as it can cause screen image retention.
This image retention is also known as “screen burn”. To avoid such image retention, reduce the degree of brightness and
contrast of the screen when displaying a still image.
Watching the LCD TV in 4:3 format for a long period of time may leave traces of borders displayed on the
b left, right and centre of the screen caused by the difference of light emission on the screen. Playing a DVD or
a game console may cause a similar effect to the screen. Damages caused by the above effect are not
covered by the Warranty.

Displaying still images from Video games and PC for longer than a certain period of time may produce partial after-images. To
prevent this effect, reduce the ‘brightness’ and ‘contrast’ when displaying still images.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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incorporated under license from SRS Labs, Inc.

DI G I TA L

[I] DOLBY. Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
DIGITAL PLUS Dolby Laboratories.
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@ # i
Note One-Touch Button TOOLS Button Press
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GENERAL INFORMATION

[ Viewing the Control Panel

SAMSUNG

Vv CH ~ MENU

o o

[
(5=
o+
o-c
o

The product colour and shape may vary depending on the model.
The front panel buttons can be activated by touching them with your finger.
© REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR: Aim the remote control towards this spot on the TV.

@ SOURCE (¥ Toggles between all the available input sources. In the on-screen menu, use this button as you would use the
ENTER(# button on the remote control.

@® — _ +: Press to increase or decrease the volume.

In the on-screen menu, use the — _«f + buttons as you would use the <« and » buttons on the remote control.
O (& (POWER): Press to turn the TV on and off.
@ POWER INDICATOR: Blinks and turns off when the power is on and lights up in stand-by mode.

@ : Press to change channels. In the on-screen menu, use the  buttons as you would use the ¥ and A
buttons on the remote control.

@ MENU: Press to see an on-screen menu of your TV's features.
© SPEAKERS
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[l Accessories

Remote Control & Batteries (AAA x 2)

(M4 X L16)
Stand Screw X 2

Power Cord

=

Warranty card / Safety Guide

Cleaning Cloth

Owner’s Instructions

@ Please make sure the following items are included with your LCD TV. If any items are missing, contact your dealer.
Warranty card / Safety Guide (Not available in all locations)
@ The items colour and shape may vary depending on the model.
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[ Viewing the Connection Panel

[TV Rear Panel] ? (2] (3) [TV Side Panel]
)
HDMI (DVI) g
=0
) :
8
ANTIN
DIGITAL
AUDIO OUT @
(OPTICAL)
)
0 m () Power Input

@ The product colour and shape may vary depending on the model.
Whenever you connect an external device to your TV, make sure that power on the unit is turned off.
When connecting an external device, match the colour of the connection terminal to the cable.

© HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]
Connects to the HDMI jack of a device with an HDMI output.
No additional Audio connection is needed for an HDMI to HDMI connection.
What is HDMI?
‘High Definition Multimedia interface’ allows the transmission of high definition digital video data and multiple channels of
digital audio.
The difference between HDMI and DVI is that the HDMI device is smaller in size and has the HDCP (High Bandwidth
Digital Copy Protection) coding feature installed.

@ Use the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jack for DVI connection to an external device. Use a DVI to HDMI cable or

DVI-HDMI adapter (DVI to HDMI) for video connection and the HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO] jacks for audio.
When using an HDMI / DVI cable connection, you must use the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jack.

HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]

— Connect to the audio output jack on your PC.

— DVl audio outputs for external devices.

HDMI/PC IN [PC]

— Connect to the video output jack on your PC.

@ If your PC supports an HDMI connection, you can connect this to the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] terminal.

@ If your PC supports a DVI connection, you can connect this to the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIO] terminal.
@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

— Connects to a Digital Audio component such as a Home theatre receiver.

When the HDMI IN jacks are connected, the DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) jack on the TV outputs 2 channel audio

only. If you want to hear 5.1 channel audio, connect the Optical jack on the DVD / Blu-ray player or Cable / Satellite Box
directly to an Amplifier or Home Theatre, not the TV.

SISH
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® ANTIN
— Connects to an antenna or cable TV system.
O COMMON INTERFACE Slot
— When not inserting ‘Cl CARD’ in some channels, ‘Scrambled Signal’ is displayed on the screen.
The pairing information containing a telephone number, CI CARD ID, Host ID and other information will be displayed in
about 2~3 minutes. If an error message is displayed, please contact your service provider.

— When the channel information configuration has finished, the message ‘Updating Completed’ is displayed, indicating that
the channel list is now updated.

You must obtain a Cl CARD from a local cable service provider. Remove the CI CARD by carefully pulling it out with your
hands since dropping the CI CARD may cause damage to it.

Insert the Cl-Card in the direction marked on it.
The place of the COMMON INTERFACE Slot may be different depending on its model.
CAM is not supported in some countries and regions, check with your authorized dealer.
@ KENSINGTON LOCK (depending on the model)
— The Kensington Lock (optional) is a device used to physically fix the system when used in a public place. If you want to
use a locking device, contact the dealer where you purchased the TV.
@ The location of the Kensington Lock may be different depending on its model.
@ Headphones jack
— Headphone may be connected to the headphone output on your set. While the head phone is connected, the sound from
the built-in speakers will be disabled.
Using the sound function is restricted when connecting headphones to the TV.
Prolonged use of headphones at a high volume may damage your hearing.
You will not hear sound from the speakers when you connect headphones to the TV.
The headphone volume and TV volume are adjusted separately.
@ COMPONENTIN /AVIN
— Connect component video cables (optional) to component connector (Pr, Ps, Y) on the rear of your set and the other ends
to corresponding component video out connectors on the DTV or DVD.
If you wish to connect both the Set-Top Box and DTV (or DVD), you should connect the Set-Top Box to the DTV (or DVD)
and connect the DTV (or DVD) to component connector (Pr, Ps, Y) on your set.
— The Pg, Ps and Y connectors on your component devices (DTV or DVD) are sometimes labelled Y, B-Y and R-Y or Y, Cb
and Cr.
— Connect RCA audio cables (optional) to [R-AUDIO-L] on the rear of your set and the other ends to corresponding audio
out connectors on the DTV or DVD.
— The COMPONENT IN jack is also used as the AV IN jack.
@ Connect the video cable to the COMPONENT IN / AV IN [Y/VIDEO] jack and the audio cable to the
COMPONENT IN [R-AUDIO-L] jacks.

S

O EXT
Input Output
Connector 40 T Audio (L/R) | _RGB Video + Audio (L/R)
EXT o | 0 | O Only TV or DTV output is available.

— Inputs or outputs for external devices, such as VCR, DVD, video game device or video disc players.
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[l Remote Control

You can use the remote control up to a distance of about 23 feet from the TV.
@ The performance of the remote control may be affected by bright light.
The product colour and shape may vary depending on the model.

@ POWER : Television Standby
button.

©® NUMERIC BUTTONS : Press to
change the channel.

@ FAV.CH: Used to display
Favourites Channel Lists on the
screen.

O — _d + : Press toincrease or
decrease the volume.

© SOURCE: Press to display
and select the available video
sources.

@ INFO: Press to display
information on the TV screen.

@ TOOLS: Use to quickly select
frequently used functions.

@ CH LIST: Displays the Channel
List on screen

© COLOURS BUTTONS: Use
these buttons in the Channel list
menus etc.

@ TV: Selects the TV mode directly.
® PRE-CH: Enables you to return

to the previous channel you were
watching.

® MUTE dk: Press to temporarily
cut off the sound.

® P AP \/: Press to change
channels.

@ MENU: Displays the main on-
screen menu

(@ GUIDE: Electronic Programme
Guide (EPG) display

@ RETURN: Returns to the
previous menu

@® UPA /DOWNY /LEFT«/
RIGHT» / ENTER($'": Use to
select on-screen menu items and
change menu values.

@ EXIT: Press to exit the menu.
@ SUBT.: Digital subtitle display
@ AD: Audio Description selection.

Teletext Functions

@ (E): Teletext mode selection
(LIST / FLOF)

0O E?): Teletext reveal

@ E3): Teletext size selection
O E9: Teletext store

© Fastext topic selection

O S/(2: Alternately select
Teletext, Double, or Mix.

@ (O: Exit from the teletext display
@ (E9: Teletext sub page

@ E): Teletext next page
@<): Teletext previous page

@ ED: Teletext index
@ E3: Teletext hold
® (EX: Teletext cancel

Installing Batteries in the Remote Control

T 9

!

MUTE

+A

~= | SOURCE P

e??e

7979

=

SAMSUNG

R N i N

1. Lift the cover at the back of the remote control upward as shown in the figure.

2. |Install two AAA size batteries.

Make sure to match the ‘+’ and ‘=" ends of the batteries with the diagram inside the

compartment.
3. Replace the cover.

Remove the batteries and store them in a cool, dry place if you won't be using the

remote control for a long time.

@ If the remote control doesn’t work, check the following:

— Isthe TV power on?

— Are the plus and minus ends of the batteries reversed?

— Are the batteries drained?

— Is there a power outage or is the power cord unplugged?
— Is there a special fluorescent light or neon sign nearby?

English - 6




OPERATION

[ Viewing the menus

Before using the TV, follow the steps below to learn how to navigate the menu in order to select
and adjust different functions.

1. Press the MENU button. § Y I —

Backlight

The main menu is displayed on the screen. lts left side has icons: Picture, Sound,
Channel, Setup, Input, Support.

2. Pressthe A or V button to select one of the icons. S
Press the <« or » button to access the icon’s sub-menu. = Xeolour

3. Pressthe A or ¥ button to move to items in the menu. :
Press the ENTER( €' button to enter items in the menu.

4. Pressthe A/V/</» button to change the selected items.
Press the RETURN button to return to the previous menu.

5. Press the EXIT button to exit from the menu.

Contrast
Brightness

Using the remote control buttons

Button Operations Button Operations
MENU [ Display the main on-screen menu. Move the cursor and select an item.
RETURN © Return to the previous menu. AIVI4/P/ Select the currently selected item.
. ENTER(# )
EXIT +(g Exit the on-screen menu. Confirm the setting.

Example: Setting the TV’s Brightness in the Picture Menu

Adjusting the Brightness to 80
1. Press the MENU button to display the menu.

> Mode Standard
Backlight

Contrast

Brightness

Sharpness

Colour

2. Press the ENTER(# button to select Picture.

ainig

Backlight
Contrast
Brightness
Sharpness

Colour

3. Pressthe A or V button to select Brightness. Backlght

Contrast b
Sharpness

Colour
Advanced Settings

Picture Options

Picture Reset

4. Press the ENTER(# button.

— —

& Move «p Adjust (' Enter ' Retum

5. Press the < or » button until the brightness becomes 80.

6. Press the ENTER(# button.
Press the EXIT button to exit from the menu. DIED ORPE EPE DI
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[ Placing Your Television in Standby Mode

Your set can be placed in standby mode in order to reduce the power consumption. The standby mode can be useful when you
wish to interrupt viewing temporarily (during a meal, for example).

1. Press the POWER() button on the remote control.
The screen is turned off and a standby indicator appears on your set.
2. To switch your set back on, simply press the POWER() button again.

Do not leave your set in standby mode for long periods of time (when you are away on holiday, for example). It is best to
unplug the set from the mains and aerial.

[ Plug & Play Feature

When the TV is initially powered on, basic settings proceed automatically and subsequently.
1. Press the POWER button on the remote control. control. The message
You can set the menu language. is displayed.
2. Select the appropriate language by pressing the A or ¥ button. Press the ENTER( ¢!
button to confirm your choice. = Enter
3. Press the < or » button to select Store Demo or Home Use, then the ENTER(#! button.
We recommend setting the TV to Home Use mode for the best picture in your home environment.
@ Store Demo mode is only intended for use in retail environments.
@ If the unit is accidentally set to Store Demo mode and you want to return to Home Use (Standard): Press the Volume
button on the TV. When the volume OSD is displayed, press and hold the MENU button on the TV for 5 seconds.
4. Press the ENTER(# button. Select the appropriate country by pressing the A or ¥ button. Press the ENTER($ button to
confirm your choice.
5. Pressthe A or ¥ button to select Air or Cable, then press the ENTER(# button.
Air: Air antenna signal.
Cable: Cable antenna signal
6. Pressthe A or V¥ button to select the channel source to memorize. Press the ENTER(' button to select Start.
@ Digital & Analogue: Digital and Analogue channels.
Digital: Digital channels.
Analogue: Analogue channels.

When setting the antenna source to Cable, a step appears allowing you to set a value for the digital channel search. For
more information, refer to Channel — Auto Store.

The channel search will start and end automatically.
Press the ENTER($' button at any time to interrupt the memorization process.
After all the available channels are stored, the message Set the Clock Mode. is displayed.
7. Press the ENTER(# button. Press the A or ¥ button to select Auto, then Press the ENTER(#! button.

@ If you select Manual, Set current date and time is displayed.

@ If you have received a digital signal, the time will be set automatically. If not, select Manual to set the clock.

(refer to page 20)

8. The connection method to provide the best quality HD is offered. After confirming the method, press the ENTER(#' button.

9. The message Enjoy your TV is displayed. When you have finished, press the ENTER(# button.

Plug & Play

You can set the menu language.

Menu Language : English

&

If you want to reset this feature...
1. Press the MENU button to display the menu. Press the A or ¥ button to select Setup, then press the ENTER($' button.
2. Press the ENTER(# button again to select Plug & Play.
3. Enter your 4 digit PIN number. The default PIN number of a new TV set is 0-0-0-0.
@ If you want to change PIN number, use the Change PIN function. (refer to page 22)
The Plug & Play feature is only available in the TV mode.
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[ Viewing the Display

The display identifies the current channel and the status of certain audio-video settings.
Press the INFO button to viewing the information.

Press the INFO button on the remote control. The TV will display the channel, the type of

Jan

sound, and the status of certain picture and sound settings.  Life On Venus Avenue !

) ‘

e A, V:You can view other channel’s information. If you want to move to the currently
selected channel, press ENTER(#' button.

e <4, »: You can view the desired program’s information at the current channel.

Press the INFO button once more or wait approximately 10 seconds and the display
disappears automatically.

CHANNEL CONTROL

[ Configuring the Channel Menu

U Country ,
The PIN number input screen appears. Enter your 4 digit PIN number. . ‘—
Analogue Channel = o [Atostre ;
You can change the country for analogue channels. o L
Now & Next Guide
Digital Channel Ful e
You can change the country for digital channels. *| Default Guide : Now/ Next

Channel List

1 Auto Store

You can scan for the frequency ranges available to you (and availability depends on your country). Automatically allocated
programme numbers may not correspond to actual or desired programme numbers.

@ If a channel is locked using the Child Lock function, the PIN input window appears.
Digital & Analogue

Digital and Analogue channels.

Digital

Digital channels.

Analogue

Analogue channels.

When selecting ‘Cable — Digital & Analogue’ or ‘Cable — Digital’
Provide a value to scan for cable channels.
e Search Mode — Full / Network /Quick
Quick

- Network ID: Displays the network identification code.
- Frequency: Displays the frequency for the channel. (Differs in each country)
- Modulation: Displays available modulation values.
- Symbol Rate: Displays available symbol rates.

Scans for all channels with active broadcast stations and stores them in the TV's memory.

@ If you want to stop Auto Store, press the ENTER( ¢ button. The Stop Auto Store? message will be displayed.
Select Yes by pressing the < or » button, then press the ENTER(# button.
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U Manual Store

Scans for a channel manually and stores it in the TV’s memory.

@ If a channel is locked using the Child Lock function, the PIN input window appears.
Digital Channel

Manual store for digital channels.

@ Digital Channel is only available in DTV mode.

e Channel: Set the Channel number using the A, ¥ or number (0~9) buttons.

o Frequency: Set the frequency using the number buttons.

e Bandwidth: Set the bandwidth using the A, ¥ or number (0~9) buttons.

When it has finished, channels are updated in the channel list.

Analogue Channel
Manual store for analogue channel.

e Programme (Programme number to be assigned to a channel): Sets the programme number using the A, ¥ or number (0~9)
buttons.

Colour System — Auto / PAL / SECAM / NTSC4.43: Sets the colour system value using the A or ¥ button.
Sound System — BG / DK/ 1/ L: Sets the sound system value using the A or ¥ button.

Channel (When you know the number of the channel to be stored): Press the A or ¥ button to select C (Air channel) or
S (Cable channel). Press the » button, then press the A, ¥ or number (0~9) buttons to select the required number.

You can also select the channel number directly by pressing the number (0~9) buttons.
@ If there is abnormal sound or no sound, reselect the sound standard required.

e Search (When you do not know the channel numbers): Press the A or ¥ button to start the search. The tuner scans the
frequency range until the first channel or the channel that you selected is received on the screen.

o Store (When you store the channel and associated programme number): Set to OK by pressing the ENTER($ button.
@ Channel mode

— P (Programme mode): When completing tuning, the broadcasting stations in your area have been assigned to position
numbers from P00 to P99. You can select a channel by entering the position number in this mode.

— C (Air channel mode): You can select a channel by entering the assigned number to each air broadcasting station in this
mode.

— 8 (Cable channel mode): You can select a channel by entering the assigned number for each cable channel in this mode.

U Now & Next Guide / Full Guide

The EPG (Electronic Programme Guide) information is provided by the broadcasters. Programme entries may appear blank or out
of date as a result of the information broadcast on a given channel. The display will dynamically update as soon as new information
becomes available.

For detailed procedures on using Now & Next Guide and Full Guide, refer to the descriptions on page 11.

You can also display the guide menu simply by pressing the GUIDE button. (To configure the Default Guide, refer to the
descriptions.)

Now & Next Guide
For the six channels indicated in the left-hand column, displays the Current programme and the Next programme information.
Full Guide

Displays the programme information as time ordered One hour segments. Two hours of programme information is displayed which
may be scrolled forwards or backwards in time.

U Default Guide — Now & Next Guide / Full Guide

You can decide whether to display either the Now & Next Guide or the Full Guide when the GUIDE button on the remote control
is pressed.

U Channel List
For detailed procedures on using the Channel List, refer to the ‘Managing Channels’ instructions.
You can select these options by simply pressing the CH LIST button on the remote control.
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U Channel Mode
When press the P \/A\ button, Channels will be switched within the selected channel list.
Added Ch.
Channels will be switched within the memorized channel list.
Favourite Ch.
Channels will be switched within the favourite channel list.

U Fine Tune
If the reception is clear, you do not have to fine tune the channel, as this is done automatically during the search and store
operation. If the signal is weak or distorted, you may have to fine tune the channel manually.

@ Fine tuned channels that have been saved are marked with an asterisk *’ on the right-hand side of the channel number in the
channel banner.

@ To reset the fine-tuning, select Reset by pressing the A or ¥ button and then press the ENTER($' button.
@ Only Analogue TV channels can be fine tuned.

Using the Now & Next Guide / Full Guide

Now & Next Guide
DTV Air 900 ftn 2:10 Tue 1Jun
i Freshmen On Campus
2:00-2:30
No Detailed Information

DTV Air 900 f tn 2:10 Tue 1 Jun
Freshmen On Campus
G 2:00-2:30
No Detailed Information
17:00- 18:00
ftn
ITV Play

fin
1TV Play

Kerrang! Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash Hits!

& Watch u Now / Next m +24 Hours u Exit

Smash Hits!

(' Watch formation u Full Guide » Exit

To... Then...
Watch a programme in the EPG list Select a programme by pressing the A, ¥, «, » button.
Exit the guide Press the blue button

If the next programme is selected, it is scheduled with the clock icon displayed. If the ENTER($! button is pressed again, press
the <, » button to select Cancel Schedules, the scheduling is cancelled with the clock icon gone.

View programme information Select a programme of your choice by pressing the A, ¥, «, » button.

Then press the INFO button when the programme of your choice is
highlighted.

The programme title is on the upper part of the screen centre.

Please click on INFO button for detailed information. Channel Number, Running Time, Status Bar, Parental Level, Video Quality
Information (HD / SD), Sound Modes, Subtitle or Teletext, languages of Subtitle or Teletext and brief summary of the highlighted
programme are included on the detailed information. ‘..." will be appeared if the summary is long.

Toggle between the Now & Next Guide and Press the red button repeatedly.
Full Guide

In Full Guide

Scrolls backwards quickly (24 hours). Press the green button repeatedly.
Scrolls forwards quickly (24 hours). Press the yellow button repeatedly.
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[ Managing Channels

Using this menu, you can Add / Delete or set Favourite channels and use the programme guide for digital broadcasts.

All Channels
Shows all currently available channels.
Added Channels 824 UKTV Gold
= ol . UKTV style
Shows all added channels. g = C-
Q
Favourites = LH
. & H3
Shows all favourite channels. ° B
To select the Favourites channels you have set up, press the FAV.CH button on the remote LY
control. LI 3
m7 C-
Programmed Channel Type ~ mZoom  mSelect 71 Tools

Shows all current reserved programmes.

Select a channel in the All Channels, Added Channels or Favourites screen by pressing the A / ¥ buttons, and pressing
the ENTER(# button. Then you can watch the selected channel.

@ Using the Colour buttons with the Channel List

— Red (Channel Type): Toggle between your TV, Radio, Data / Other and All.

— Green (Zoom): Enlarges or shrinks a channel number.

— Yellow (Select): Selects multiple channel lists. You can perform the add / delete, add to Favourites / delete from
Favourites, or lock / unlock function for multiple channels at the same time. Select the required channels and press the
yellow button to set all the selected channels at the same time. The v mark appears to the left of the selected channels.

— TOOLS (Tools): Displays the Add (or Delete), Add to Favourite (or Delete from Favourite), Lock (or Unlock),
Timer Viewing, Edit Channel Name, Sort, Edit Channel Number, Select All (or Deselect All), Auto Store menu.
(The Options menus may differ depending on the situation.)

@ Channel Status Display Icons
X :Ananalogue channel.
v/ :Achannel selected by pressing the yellow button.

: A channel set as a Favourite.

9 :Aprogramme currently being broadcast.
@ :Alocked channel.
@® :Areserved programme

Channel List Option Menu (in All Channels / Added Channels / Favourites)
Press the TOOLS button to use the option menu.
Option menu items may differ depending on the channel status.
Add / Delete -
You can delete or add a channel to display the channels you want. -

@ All deleted channels will be shown on All Channels menu. § :,1 - %ﬁ?ﬁ:;m
@ Agray-coloured channel indicates the channel has been deleted. & m3 L
@ The Add menu only appears for deleted channels. - o
@ You can also delete a channel from the Added Channels or Favourites menu in the :: N

same manner. o

Add to Favourite / Delete from Favourite Al wChamelType  mZoom  mSelect  f3Toos

You can set channels you watch frequently as favourites.

A1 Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the add to (or delete from) Favourite by selecting Tools
— Add to Favourite (or Delete from Favourite).

@ The* ’symbol will be displayed and the channel will be set as a favourite.

@ All favourite channels will be shown on Favourites menu.
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Timer Viewing

If you reserve a programme you want to watch, the channel is automatically switched to the reserved channel in the Channel List;
even when you are watching another channel. To reserve a programme, set the current time first. (See page 20.)

Only memorized channels can be reserved.

You can set the channel, day, month, year, hour and minute directly by pressing the number buttons on the remote control.
Reserving a programme will be shown in the Programmed menu.

Digital Programme Guide and Viewing Reservation

When a digital channel is selected, and you press the » button, the Programme Guide for the channel appears. You can
reserve a programme according to the procedures described above.

CEEE

Edit Channel Name (analogue channels only)

Channels can labelled so that their call letters appear whenever the channel is selected.

The names of digital broadcasting channels are automatically assigned and cannot be labelled.

Edit Channel Number (digital channels only)

You can also edit the channel number by pressing the number buttons on the remote control.

Sort (analogue channels only)

This operation allows you to change the programme numbers of the stored channels. This operation may be necessary after using
the auto store.

Lock / Unlock

You can lock a channel so that the channel cannot be selected and viewed. This function is available only when the Child Lock is
set to On. (see page 21)

The PIN number input screen appears. Enter your 4 digit PIN number.

@ The default PIN number of a new TV set is 0-0-0-0. You can change the PIN, by selecting Change PIN from the menu.

The ‘@’ symbol will be displayed and the channel will be locked.

Select All / Deselect All

o Select All: You can select all the channels in the channel list.

o Deselect All: You can deselect all the selected channels.

You can only select Deselect All when there is a selected channel.
Auto Store

For further details on setting up options, refer to page 9.
@ If achannelis locked using the Child Lock function, the PIN input window appears.

Channel List Option Menu (in Programmed)

You can view, modify or delete a reservation.
Press the TOOLS button to use the option menu.
Change Info

. . . 1/1/2009
Select to change a viewing reservation.

1359 5 ™1 o ghanglcslzﬂfn“

acelSchediies
Cancel Schedules 1859 2 TV3  ©] informaton
Select All

Select to cancel a viewing reservation. % 2TV3 o

pawwesBold

Information
Select to view a viewing reservation. (You can also change the reservation information.)

Select All uZoom uSelect j Tools (¥ Information
Select all reserved programmes.
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PICTURE CONTROL

[ Configuring the Picture Menu

U Mode

You can select the type of picture which best corresponds to your viewing requirements.

#] Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the picture mode by Mode " ; Standard_»
selecting Tools — Picture Mode. 7

Backlight

Dynamic Contrast
Selects the picture for high-definition in a bright room. ::::::Z:
Standard = Colour

Selects the picture for the optimum display in a normal environment.

Movie
Selects the picture for viewing movies in a dark room.

QO Backlight/ Contrast / Brightness / Sharpness / Colour / Tint (G/R)
Your television has several setting options that allow you to control the picture quality.
Backlight: Adjusts the brightness of LCD back light.
Contrast: Adjusts the contrast level of the picture.
Brightness: Adjusts the brightness level of the picture
Sharpness: Adjusts the edge definition of the picture.
Colour: Adjusts colour saturation of the picture.
Tint (G/R): Adjusts the colour tint of the picture.
Select a picture mode to be adjusted first. The adjusted values are saved for each picture mode.
When you make changes to Backlight, Contrast, Brightness, Sharpness, Colour or Tint (G/R), the OSD will be adjusted
accordingly.
In analogue TV, Ext., AV modes of the PAL system, you cannot use the Tint (G/R) Function.
In PC mode, you can only make changes to Backlight, Contrast and Brightness.
Settings can be adjusted and stored for each external device you have connected to an input of the TV.

The energy consumed during use can be significantly reduced if the brightness level of the picture is reduced, which will
reduce the overall running cost.

(S e © © o o o

EEEE

U Advanced Settings

Samsung’s new TVs allow you to make even more precise picture settings than previous

models. See below to adjust detailed picture settings.

Advanced Settings is available in Standard or Movie mode.

@ In PC mode, you can only make changes to Gamma and White Balance from among the
Advanced Settings items.

Black Tone — Off / Dark / Darker / Darkest

You can select the black level on the screen to adjust the screen depth.

Colour :50

Picture Options

ainplg

Picture Reset

Dynamic Contrast — Off / Low / Medium / High

You can adjust the screen contrast so that the optimal contrast is provided.
Gamma

You can adjust the Primary Colour (Red, Green, Blue) Intensity.

Colour Space

Colour Space is a colour matrix composed of red, green and blue colours. Select your favourite Colour Space to experience the
most natural colour.

o Native: Native Colour Space offers deep and rich colour tone.

e Auto: Auto Colour Space automatically adjusts to the most natural colour tone based on programme sources.

English - 14



White Balance
You can adjust the colour temperature for more natural picture colours.

R-Offset | G-Offset / B-Offset / R-Gain / G-Gain / B-Gain: You can adjust the Colour ‘temperature’ in the light areas by
changing the values of R, G, B. Recommended for advanced users only.

Reset: The previously adjusted white balance will be reset to the factory defaults.

Flesh Tone

You can emphasize the pink ‘flesh tone’ in the picture.

Changing the adjustment value will refresh the adjusted screen.
Edge Enhancement — Off / On

You can emphasize object boundaries in the picture.

Picture Options

@

In PC mode, you can only make changes to the Colour Tone and Size from among the items in Picture Options.

Colour Tone — Cool / Normal / Warm1 / Warm2
You can select the most comfortable colour tone to your eyes.

Settings can be adjusted and stored for each external device you have connected to an input of the TV.
Warm1 or Warm2 is only activated when the picture mode is Movie.

Size

You can select the picture size which best corresponds to your viewing requirements.

#

&

S

Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the size by selecting Tools — Picture Size.
Auto Wide: Automatically adjusts the picture size to the 16:9 aspect ratio.

16:9: Adjusts the picture size to 16:9 appropriate for DVDs or wide broadcasting.

Wide Zoom: Magnify the size of the picture more than 4:3.

Zoom: Magnifies the 16:9 wide picture (in the vertical direction) to fit the screen size.

4:3: This is the default setting for a video movie or normal broadcasting.

Screen Fit: Use the function to see the full image without any cut-off when HDMI (720p / 1080i) or Component (1080i) signals
are input.

Depending on the input source, the picture size options may vary.

The items available may differ depending on the selected mode.

In PC Mode, only 16:9 and 4:3 mode can be adjusted.

Settings can be adjusted and stored for each external device you have connected to an input of the TV.

Temporary image retention may occur when viewing a static image on the set for more than two hours.

Wide Zoom: Press the » button to Select Position, then press the ENTER(#' button. Press the A or ¥ button to move the
picture up / down. Then press the ENTER(#! button.

Zoom: Press the » button to Select Position, then press the ENTER($! button. Press the A or ¥ button to move the picture
up and down. Then press the ENTER(#' button. Press the » button to Select Size, then press the ENTER([# button. Press
the A or ¥ button to magnify or reduce the picture size in the vertical direction. Then press the ENTER(# button.

After selecting Screen Fit in HDMI (1080i) or Component (1080i) mode: Select Position by pressing the <« or »button. Use
the A, ¥V, < or » button to move the picture.

Reset: Press the « or B button to select Reset, then press the ENTER(! button. You can initialize the setting.

If you use the Screen Fit function with HDMI 720p input, 1 line will be cut at the top, bottom, left and right as in the Overscan
function.
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Screen Mode — 16:9 / Wide Zoom / Zoom / 4:3

When setting the picture size to Auto Wide in a 16:9 wide TV, you can determine the picture size you want to see the 4:3 WSS
(Wide Screen Service) image or nothing. Each individual European country requires different picture size so this function is
intended for users to select it.

o 16:9: Sets the picture to 16:9 wide mode.

Wide Zoom: Magnify the size of the picture more than 4:3.
Zoom: Magnify the size of the picture vertically on screen.

4:3: Sets the picture to 4:3 normal mode.

This function is available in Auto Wide mode.

This function is not available in PC, Component or HDMI mode.

Digital NR — Off / Low / Medium / High / Auto

If the broadcast signal received by your TV is weak, you can activate the Digital Noise Reduction feature to help reduce any static
and ghosting that may appear on the screen.

When the signal is weak, select one of the other options until the best picture is displayed.
HDMI Black Level — Normal / Low

You can directly select the black level on the screen to adjust the screen depth.

This function is active only when the external input connects to HDMI (RGB signals).

Film Mode — Off / Auto

The TV can be set to automatically sense and process film signals from all sources and adjust the picture for optimum quality.
Film Mode is supported in TV, AV, COMPONENT (480i / 1080i) and HDMI (480i / 1080i).

U Picture Reset — Reset Picture Mode / Cancel
Resets all picture settings to the default values.
Select a picture mode to be reset. The reset is performed for each picture mode.
o Reset Picture Mode: Current picture values return to default settings.

[l Using Your TV as a Computer (PC) Display

Setting Up Your PC Software (Based on Windows XP)

The Windows display-settings for a typical computer are shown below. The actual screens on your PC will probably be different,
depending upon your particular version of Windows and your particular video card. However, even if your actual screens look
different, the same basic set-up information will apply in almost all cases. (If not, contact your computer manufacturer or Samsung
Dealer.)

1. First, click on ‘Control Panel’ on the Windows start menu.
2. When the control panel window appears, click on ‘Appearance and Themes'’ and a display dialog-box will appear.
3. When the control panel window appears, click on ‘Display’ and a display dialogbox will appear.
4. Navigate to the ‘Settings’ tab on the display dialog-box.
The correct size setting (resolution) - Optimum : 1360 x 768 pixels.

If a vertical-frequency option exists on your display settings dialog box, the correct value is ‘60’ or ‘60 Hz'. Otherwise, just click
‘OK’ and exit the dialog box.
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Display Modes

Both screen position and size will vary depending on the type of PC monitor and its resolution. The resolutions in the table are
recommended.

D-Sub and HDMI/DVI Input

: Horizontal Frequency Vertical Frequency Pixel Clock Frequency Sync Polarity
Mode Resolution (KHz) (Hz) (MHz) (H/V)

IBM 640 x 350 31.469 70.086 25.175 +/-
720 x 400 31.469 70.087 28.322 -1+

MAC 640 x 480 35.000 66.667 30.240 -I-
832 x 624 49.726 74.551 57.284 -I-

VESACVT| 720x576 35.910 59.950 32.750 -1+
1280 x 720 44772 59.855 74.500 -1+

1280 x 720 56.456 74.777 95.750 -1+

VESADMT| 640 x 480 31.469 59.940 25175 -I-
640 x 480 37.500 75.000 31.500 -I-

640 x 480 37.861 72.809 31.500 -I-

800 x 600 37.879 60.317 40.000 ++

800 x 600 46.875 75.000 49.500 ++

800 x 600 48.077 72.188 50.000 ++

1024 x 768 48.363 60.004 65.000 -I-

1024 x 768 56.476 70.069 75.000 -I-

1024 x 768 60.023 75.029 78.750 ++

1360 x 768 47.712 60.015 85.500 ++

VESAGTF| 1280 x 720 52.500 70.000 89.040 -1+

When using an HDMI/DVI cable connection, you must use the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jack.
The interlace mode is not supported.

@ The set might operate abnormally if a non-standard video format is selected.

Separate and Composite modes are supported. SOG is not supported.

[ Setting up the TV with your PC

Preset: Press the SOURCE button to select PC mode.

Q0 Auto Adjustment
Auto Adjustment allows the PC screen of set to self-adjust to the incoming PC video signal.
The values of fine, coarse and position are adjusted automatically.
This function does not work in DVI-HDMI mode.
A1 Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the Auto Adjustment
by selecting Tools — Auto Adjustment.

Brightness 145

Screen

Advanced Settings

Picture Options

Picture Reset

U Screen

Coarse / Fine

The purpose of picture quality adjustment is to remove or reduce picture noise. If the noise is not removed by Fine-tuning alone,
then adjust the frequency as best as possible (Coarse) and Fine-tune again. After the noise has been reduced, readjust the picture
so that it is aligned on the centre of screen.

PC Position

Adjust the PC’s screen positioning if it does not fit the TV screen. Press the A or ¥ button to adjusting the Vertical-Position. Press
the <€ or P button to adjust the Horizontal-Position.

Image Reset
You can replace all image settings with the factory default values.
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SOUND CONTROL

[ Configuring the Sound Menu

U Mode — Standard / Music / Movie / Clear Voice / Custom

You can select a sound mode to suit your personal preferences.

#1 Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also configure the sound o —
mode by selecting Tools — Sound Mode. ‘Mode  :Custom »

Equalizer
Standard SRS TruSurround HD Off

Selects the normal sound mode.
Music
Emphasizes music over voices. IO

Movie

Provides the best sound for movies.
Clear Voice

Emphasizes voice over other sounds.
Custom

Recalls your customized sound settings.

U Equalizer
The sound settings can be adjusted to suit your personal preferences.
Mode
You can select a sound mode to suit your personal preferences.
Balance
Controls the balance between the right and left speakers.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (Bandwidth Adjustment)
To adjust the level of different bandwidth frequencies
Reset
Resets the equalizer settings to the default values.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Off/ On

SRS TruSurround HD is a patented SRS technology that solves the problem of playing 5.1 multichannel content over two
speakers. TruSurround delivers a compelling, virtual surround sound experience through any two-speaker playback system,
including internal television speakers. It is fully compatible with all multichannel formats.
#1 Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the SRS TruSurround HD by selecting

Tools — SRS TS HD.

0 Audio Language (digital channels only)
You can change the default value for audio languages. Displays the language information for the incoming stream.
You can only select the language among the actual languages being broadcast.

U Audio Format — MPEG / Dolby Digital (digital channels only)

When sound is emitted from both the main speaker and the audio receiver, a sound echo may occur due to the decoding speed
difference between the main speaker and the audio receiver. In this case, use the TV Speaker function.

The Audio Format appears according to the broadcasting signal.
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Audio Description (digital channels only)

This is an auxiliary audio function that provides an additional audio track for visually challenged persons. This function handles the
Audio Stream for the AD (Audio Description), when it is sent along with the Main audio from the broadcaster. Users can turn the
Audio Description On or Off and control the volume.

Press the AD button on the remote control to select Off or On.
Audio Description — Off / On

Turn the audio description function on or off.

Volume

You can adjust the audio description volume.
Volume is active when Audio Description is set to On.

Auto Volume — Off / On

Each broadcasting station has its own signal conditions, and so it is not easy to adjust the volume every time the channel is
changed. This feature lets you automatically adjust the volume of the desired channel by lowering the sound output when the
modulation signal is high or by raising the sound output when the modulation signal is low.

Auto Volume is not available in Component and HDMI mode.

Speaker Select — External Speaker / TV Speaker

If you want to hear the sound through separate speakers, cancel the internal amplifier.
@ The volume and MUTE buttons do not operate when the Speaker Select is set to External Speaker.
@ If you select External Speaker in the Speaker Select menu, the sound settings will be limited.

Sound Reset — Reset All / Reset Sound Mode / Cancel
You can restore the Sound settings to the factory defaults.
Reset Sound Mode: Current sound values return to default settings.

Selecting the Sound Mode

You can set the sound mode in the Tools menu. When you set to Dual I 11, the current sound mode is displayed on the screen.

Audio Type Dual 1/2 Default
Mono MONO Automatic change
A2 Stereo Stereo STEREO —~ MONO
Dual DUAL 1 < DUAL 2 DUAL 1
Mono MONO Automatic change
NICAM Stereo MONO « STEREO
Stereo MONO — DUAL 1
Dual [ DUAL2 DUAL 1

If the stereo signal is weak and an automatic switching occurs, then switch to the mono.
This function is only activated in stereo sound signal. It is deactivated in mono sound signal.
This function is only available in TV mode.
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SETUP

[ Configuring the Setup Menu

U Menu Language
You can set the menu language.

d Time

Plug & Play

Broadcast

Clock Security

Setting the clock is necessary in order to use the various timer features of the TV.

@

General

The current time will appear every time you press the INFO button.

If you disconnect the power cord, you have to set the clock again.

Clock Mode

You can set up the current time manually or automatically.

Auto: Set the current time automatically using the time from the digital broadcast.
Manual: Set the current time to a manually specified time.

Depending on the broadcast station and signal, the auto time may not be set correctly. If this occurs, set the time
manually.

@ The Antenna or cable must be connected in order to set the time automatically.

Clock Set

You can set the current time manually.

Set up this item when you have set Clock Mode to Manual.

You can set the day, month, year, hour and minute directly by pressing the number buttons on the remote control.

Sleep Timer — Off / 30 min / 60 min / 90 min / 120 min / 150 min / 180 min
The sleep timer automatically shuts off the TV after a preset time (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 and 180 minutes).

@
x|

The TV automatically switches to standby mode when the timer reaches 0.
To cancel the Sleep Timer function, select Off.
Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the sleep timer by selecting Tools — Sleep Timer.

Timer 1/ Timer 2/ Timer 3
Three different on / off timer settings can be made. You must set the clock first.

On Time: Set the hour, minute, and activate / inactivate. (To activate the timer with the setting you've chosen, set to Activate.)

Off Time: Set the hour, minute, and activate / inactivate. (To activate the timer with the setting you've chosen, set to Activate.)

Volume: Select the desired turn on volume level.

Antenna: Select Air or Cable.

Channel: Select the desired channel.

Repeat: Select Once, Everyday, Mon~Fri, Mon~Sat, Sat~Sun, or Manual.

When Manual is selected, press the » button to select the desired day of the week. Press the ENTER($ button over the
desired day and the v mark will appear.

You can set the hour, minute and channel by pressing the number buttons on the remote control.

Auto Power Off

When you set the timer On, the television will eventually turn off, if no controls are operated for 3 hours after the TV was

turned on by the timer. This function is only available in timer On mode and prevents overheating, which may occur if a TV is

on for too long time.

O Broadcast

Subtitle

You can activate and deactivate the subtitles. Use this menu to set the Subtitie Mode. Normal under the menu is the basic subtitle
and Hard of hearing is the subtitle for a hearing-impaired person.

Subtitle — Off / On

Switches subtitles on or off.

Mode — Normal / Hard of hearing
Sets the subtitle mode.

Subtitle Language

Set the subtitle language.
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@ If the programme you are watching does not support the Hard of hearing function, Normal automatically activates even
though Hard of hearing mode is selected.

English is the default in cases where the selected language is unavailable in the broadcast.
You can select these options simply by pressing the SUBT. button on the remote control.

Digital Text — Disable / Enable (UK only)

If the programme is broadcast with digital text, this feature is enabled.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group)
An International standard for data encoding systems used in multimedia and hypermedia. This is at a higher level than the
MPEG system which includes data-linking hypermedia such as still images, character service, animation, graphic and video
files as well as multimedia data. MHEG is user runtime interaction technology and is being applied to various fields including
VOD (Video-On-Demand), ITV (Interactive TV), EC (Electronic Commerce), tele-education, tele-conferencing, digital libraries
and network games.

Teletext Language

You can set the Teletext language by selecting the language type.

English is the default in cases where the selected language is unavailable in the broadcast.

Preference

o Primary Audio Language / Secondary Audio Language / Primary Subtitle Language / Secondary Subtitle Language /
Primary Teletext Language / Secondary Teletext Language

Using this feature, users can select one of the languages. The language selected here is the default when the user selects a
channel.

If you change the language setting, the Subtitle Language, Audio Language, and the Teletext Language of the Language
menu are automatically changed to the selected language.

The Subtitle Language, Audio Language, and the Teletext Language of the Language menu show a list of languages
supported by the current channel and the selection is highlighted. If you change this language setting, the new selection is
only valid for the current channel. The changed setting does not change the setting of the Primary Subtitle Language, Primary
Audio Language, or the Primary Teletext Language of the Preference menu.
Common Interface
e ClMenu
This enables the user to select from the CAM-provided menu.
Select the Cl Menu based on the menu PC Card.
e Application Info.
This contains information on CAM inserted in the Cl slot and displays it.
@ The Application Info inserting is about the CI CARD. You can install the CAM anytime whether the TV is ON or OFF.
1. Purchase the CI CAM module by visiting your nearest dealer or by phone.
2. |Insert the CI CARD into the CAM in the direction of the arrow until it fits.
3

Insert the CAM with the Cl CARD installed into the common interface slot. (Insert the CAM in the direction of the arrow,
right up to the end so that it is parallel with the slot.)

4. Check if you can see a picture on a scrambled signal channel.
@ CAM is not supported in some countries and regions, check with your authorized dealer.

Q Security

Before the setup screen appears, the PIN number input screen appears. Enter your 4 digit PIN number.
@ The default PIN number of a new TV set is 0-0-0-0. You can change the PIN by selecting Change PIN from the menu.

Child Lock — Off / On

This feature allows you to prevent unauthorized users, such as children, from watching unsuitable programme by muting out video
and audio.

You can lock some channels in Channel List.
Child Lock is available only in TV mode.

English - 21



Parental Lock

This feature allows you to prevent unauthorized users, such as children, from watching unsuitable programme by a 4-digit PIN
(Personal Identification Number) code that is defined by the user.

@ The Parental Lock item differs depending on the country.
When the Parental Lock is set, the ‘@’ symbol is displayed.
Allow All: Press to unlock all TV ratings.

Block All: Press to lock all TV ratings.

Change PIN
You can change your personal ID number that is required to set up the TV.

@ If you forget the PIN code, press the remote control buttons in the following sequence, which resets the PIN to 0-0-0-0:
POWER (Off) - MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (On).

General

Game Mode — Off / On
When connecting to a game console such as PlayStation™ or Xbox™, you can enjoy a more realistic gaming experience by
selecting game menu.

@ Restrictions on game mode (Caution)

- To disconnect the game console and connect another external device, set Game Mode to Off in the setup menu.
- If you display the TV menu in Game Mode, the screen shakes slightly.

Game Mode is not available in TV and PC mode. When Game mode is set to On, Scart out is not supported.

While PIP is in operation, the Game Mode function cannot be used.

If the picture is poor when external device is connected to TV, check if Game Mode is On. Set Game Mode to Off and
connect external devices.

If Game Mode is On:

- Picture mode is automatically changed to Standard and cannot be changed.

- Sound mode is automatically changed to Custom and cannot be changed. Adjust the sound using the equalizer.

@ The Reset Sound function is activated. Selecting the Reset function after setting the equalizer resets the equalizer settings to
the factory defaults.

S

Energy Saving — Off / Low / Medium / High / Picture Off / Auto

This feature adjusts the brightness of the TV in order to reduce power consumption. When watching TV at night, set the
Energy Saving mode option to High to reduce eye fatigue as well as power consumption.

If you select Picture Off, the screen is turned off and you can only hear the sound. Press any button to get out of Picture Off.
@ In the Tools menu, Picture Off function is not supported.
A1 Press the TOOLS button to display the Tools menu. You can also set the Energy Saving option by selecting

Tools — Energy Saving.

Melody — Off / Low / Medium / High

A melody sound can be set to come on when the TV is powered On or Off.

The Melody does not play
- When no sound is output from the TV because the MUTE button has been pressed.
- When no sound is output from the TV because the volume has been reduced to minimum with the volum (-) button.
- When the TV is turned off by Sleep Timer function.
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INPUT / SUPPORT

[ Configuring the Input Menu

U Source List
Use to select TV or other external input sources such as DVD / Blu-ray players / Satellite
receivers (Set-Top Box) connected to the TV. Use to select the input source of your choice. —
Press the SOURCE button on the remote control to view an external signal source. TV _ B i
mode can be selected by pressing the TV button.
TV Ext./ AV / Component / PC / HDMI/DVI

@ You can choose only those external devices that are connected to the TV. In the
Source List, connected inputs will be highlighted and sorted to the top. Inputs that are not
connected will be sorted to the bottom.

@ Ext. and PC always stay activated.

@ TOOLS (Tools): Displays the Edit Name and Information menus.

-3
- ¢

U Edit Name
Name the device connected to the input jacks to make your input source selection easier.
VCR/DVD / Cable STB / Satellite STB / PVR STB / AV Receiver / Game / Camcorder / PC/DVIPC /DVI/ TV /IPTV/
Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

When connecting an HDMI/DVI cable to the HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] port, you should set the HDMI/DVI mode to DVI or
DVI PC in the Edit Name of the Input mode. In this case, a separate sound connection is required.

[ Configuring the Support Menu

U Self Diagnosis

Picture Test

If you think you have a picture problem, perform the picture test. Check the colour pattern on [ «SelfDiagnosis .. >y
the screen to see if the problem still exists. Software Upgrade
o Yes: If the test pattern does not appear or there is noise in the test pattern, select Yes. HD Connection Guide

There may be a problem with the TV. Contact Samsung’s call centre for assistance. Contact Samsung

o No: If the test pattern is properly displayed, select No. There may be a problem with your
external equipment. Please check your connections. If the problem still persists, refer to
the external device’s user manual.

Sound Test

If you think you have a sound problem, please perform the sound test. You can check the sound by playing a built-in melody sound

through the TV. ‘Does the problem still exist with this sound test?’ appears on the screen.

@ If you hear no sound from the TV'’s speakers, before performing the sound test, make sure Speaker Select is set to
TV speaker in the Sound menu.

@ The melody will be heard during the test even if Speaker Select is set to External Speaker or the sound is muted by pressing
the MUTE button.

e Yes: If during the sound test you can hear sound only from one speaker or not at all, select Yes. There may be a problem with
the TV. Contact Samsung’s call centre for assistance.

e No: If you can hear sound from the speakers, select No. There may be a problem with your external equipment. Please check
your connections. If the problem still persists, refer to the external device’s user manual.

Signal Information (digital channels only)

Unlike analogue channels, which can vary in reception quality from ‘snowy’ to clear, digital (HDTV) channels have either perfect

reception quality or you will not receive them at all. So, unlike analogue channels, you cannot fine tune a digital channel. You can,

however, adjust your antenna to improve the reception of available digital channels.

@ If the signal strength meter indicates that the signal is weak, physically adjust your antenna to increase the signal strength.
Continue to adjust the antenna until you find the best position with the strongest signal.
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U Software Upgrade

To keep your product up-to-date with new Digital Television features then software upgrades are periodically / broadcast as part of
the normal Television signal. It will automatically detect these signals and display the software upgrade banner. You are given the
option to install the upgrade.

BY Channel

Upgrades the software using the broadcasting signal.

@ |If the function is selected during the software transmission period, this function searches for available software and downloads
the software.

The time required to download the software is determined by the signal status.
Standby Mode Upgrade

To continue software upgrade with master power on, Select On by pressing the A or V¥ button. 45 minutes after entering standby
mode, a manual upgrade is automatically conducted. Since the power of the unit is turned on internally, the screen may be on
slightly for the LCD product. This phenomenon may continue for more than 1 hour until the software upgrade is completed.

Alternative Software
To display the software version information.

U HD Connection Guide

This menu presents the connection method that provides the optimal quality for the HD TV.
Refer to this information when connecting external devices to the TV.

U Contact Samsung

View this information when your TV does not work properly or when you want to upgrade the software.
You can view the information regarding the call centre, product and software file download method.
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RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE

[ Teletext Feature

Most television stations provide written information services via Teletext. The index page of the Teletext service gives you

information on how to use the service. In addition, you can select various options to suit your requirements by using the remote

control buttons.

For Teletext information to be displayed correctly, channel reception must be stable. Otherwise, information may be missing or

some pages may not be displayed.

@ You can change Teletext pages by pressing the numeric buttons on the remote control.

(1] (mode)
Press to select the Teletext mode
(LIST/FLOF). If you press it in the
LIST mode, it switches into the List
save mode. In the List save mode,
you can save Teletext page into list
using the (store) button.

(2] (reveal)
Used to display the hidden text
(answers to quiz games, for
example). To display normal screen,
press it again.

(3] (size)

Press to display the double-size

letters in the upper half of the screen.

For lower half of the screen, press
it again. To display normal screen,
press it once again.

(4] (store)

Used to store the Teletext pages.

@ Colour buttons (red/green/yellow/
blue)
If the FASTEXT system is used
by a broadcasting company, the
different topics covered on a
Teletext page are colour-coded
and can be selected by pressing
the coloured buttons. Press one of
them corresponding to the required.
The page is displayed with other
coloured information that can be
selected in the same way. To display
the previous or next page, press the
corresponding coloured button.

O =)/ (Teletext on/mix)
Press to activate Teletext mode after
selecting the channel providing the
Teletext service. Press it twice to
overlap the Teletext with the current
broadcasting screen.

@ O (exit)
Exit from the Teletext display.
© (=3 (sub-page)
Used to display the available sub-
page.
O &) (page up)
Used to display the next Teletext page.

@ @3 (page down)
Used to display the previous Teletext
page.

® G (hold)
Used to hold the display on a given
page if the selected page is linked with
several secondary pages which follow
on automatically. To resume, press it
again.

(12] (index)
Used to display the index (contents)
page at any time while you are viewing
Teletext.

® EX (cancel)
Used to display the broadcast when
searching for a page.

The Teletext pages are organized according to six categories:

Part Contents

Selected page number.
Broadcasting channel identity.

Date and time.

Text.

Status information.
FASTEXT information.

Mmoo w >

Current page number or search indications.
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[ Installing the Stand

Teletext information is often divided between several pages displayed in sequence, which can be accessed by:
— Entering the page number

— Selecting a title in a list

— Selecting a coloured heading (FASTEXT system)

Teletext level supported by the TV is version 2.5 which is capable of displaying additional graphics or text.
Depending upon the transmission, blank side panels can occur when displaying Teletext.

In these cases, additional graphics or text is not transmitted.

Older TV's which do not support version 2.5 are not capable of displaying any additional graphics or text, regardless of the
Teletext transmission.

Press the TV button to exit from the Teletext display. POWER v
Teletext 16:9, picture is 16:9. . (O
(112131

1.

2,

Place the front of the TV onto a soft cloth or cushion on a table.
— Align the TV bottom along the table edge.
Fasten screws at bottom of the stand.

— Stand the product up and fasten the screws. If you fasten the screws with the LCD TV placed down, it may lean to one
side.

[ Disconnecting the Stand

1.

2.

Place the front of the TV onto a soft cloth or cushion on a table.
— Align the TV bottom along the table edge.
Remove screws at bottom of the stand.
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[ Using the Anti-Theft Kensington Lock

The Kensington Lock is not supplied by Samsung. It is a device used to physically fix the
system when using it in a public place. The appearance and locking method may differ
from the illustration depending on the manufacturer. Refer to the manual provided with the
Kensington Lock for additional information on proper use.

Please find a “" icon on the rear of the TV. A kensington slot is beside the “&" icon.
To lock the product, follow these steps:

1. Wrap the Kensington lock cable around a large, stationary object such as desk or chair.
2. Slide the end of the cable with the lock attached through the looped end of the

Kensington.
3. Insert the locking device into the Kensington slot on the product (@). ®+0 Tk
4. Lock the lock. <Optional>
These are general instructions. For exact instructions, see the User manual supplied

with the locking device.
The locking device has to be purchased separately.
The location of the Kensington slot may be different depending on the TV model.

[ Securing the Installation Space

Keep the required distances between the product and other objects (e.g. walls) to ensure proper ventilation.
Failing to do so may result in fire or a problem with the product due to an increase in the internal temperature of the product.
Install the product so the required distances shown in the figure are kept.
When using a stand or wall-mount, use parts provided by Samsung Electronics only.
— If you use parts provided by another manufacturer, it may result in a problem with the product or an injury due to the
product falling.

— If you use parts provided by another manufacturer, it may result in a problem with the product or fire due to an increase in
the internal temperature of the product due to poor ventilation.

The appearance may differ depending on the product.

When installing_; the product with a stand When installing the product with a wall-mount
T Teem T ! o oem :
10 cm : : 10 cm 10 cm : : 10 cm
: # : E 110 cm :
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[ Securing the TV to the Wall

Caution: Pulling, pushing, or climbing on the TV may cause the TV to fall. In particular, ensure your children do
not hang over or destabilize the TV; doing so may cause the TV to tip over, causing serious injuries or death.

A Follow all safety precautions provided on the included Safety Flyer. For added stability, install the anti-fall device
for safety purposes, as follows.

To avoid the TV from falling:

1.

Put the screws into the clamps and firmly fasten them onto the wall. Confirm that the
screws have been firmly installed onto the wall.
You may need additional material such as an anchor depending on the type of wall.

Since the necessary clamps, screws, and string are not supplied, please purchase
these additionally.

Remove the screws from the centre back of the TV, put the screws into the clamps, and

then fasten the screws onto the TV again.

@ Screws may not be supplied with the product. In this case, please purchase the
screws of the following specifications.

@ Screw Specifications

- Fora17~29Inch LCD TV: M4 X L15

— Fora32~40Inch LCD TV: M6 X L15

Connect the clamps fixed onto the TV and the clamps fixed onto the wall with a strong

string and then tie the string tightly.

@ Install the TV near to the wall so that it does not fall backwards. ~&

@ ltis safe to connect the string so that the clamps fixed on the wall are equal to or -
lower than the clamps fixed on the TV.

Untie the string before moving the TV.

Verify all connections are properly secured. Periodically check connections for any /é_j
sign of fatigue for failure. If you have any doubt about the security of your connections,

Wall

contact a professional installer.
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[ Troubleshooting

If you have any questions of TV, first refer to this list. If none of these troubleshooting tips apply, please visit ‘www.samsung.com’
site, then click on Support or contact Call Centre on list of last page.

Issue

Solution

Picture Quality

First of all, please perform the Picture Test to confirm that your TV is properly displaying
test image.

Go to MENU - Support - Self Diagnosis - Picture Test

If the test image is properly displayed, the poor picture may caused by the source or signal.

TV image does not look as good
as it did in the store.

If you have an analogue Cable/Set top box, upgrade to an Box. Use HDMI or
Component cables to deliver HD picture quality.

Cable/Satellite subscriber : Try HD(High Definition) stations from channel line up.
Antenna connection: Try HD stations after performing Auto programme.

Many HD channels are upscaled from SD(Standard Definition) contents.
Adjust Cable/Set top box video output resolution to 1080i or 720p.

Confirm that you are watching the TV at the minimum distance recomended based on
the size and definition of the signal you are displaying.

Picture is distorted : macroblock,
small block, dots, pixelization

Compression of video contents may cause picture distortion especially on fast moving
pictures such as sports and action movies.

Low signal level or bad quality can cause picture distortion. This is not a TV issue.

Mobile phones used close to the TV (cca up to 1m) may cause noise in picture on
analog and digital TV.

Wrong or missing colour with
Component connection.

Make sure the Component cables are connected to the correct jacks. Incorrect or loose
connections may cause colour problems or the screen will be blank.

Poor colour or brightness.

Adjust Picture options in the TV menu. (Picture mode, Colour, Brightness,
Sharpness)

Adjust Energy Saving option in Setup menu.

Try picture reset to view the default picture setting. (Go to MENU - Picture - Picture
Reset)

Dotted line on the edge of screen.

If picture size is set to Screen Fit, change to 16:9.
Change cable/set top box resolution.

Picture is black and white with AV
(Composite) input only.

Connect video cable(Yellow) to Green jack of component input 1 of the TV.

Picture freezes or is distorted
when changing channels or
picture is delayed.

If connected with cable box, please try to reset cable box. (reconnect AC cord and wait
until cable box reboots. It may take up to 20 minutes.)

Set output resolution of cable box to 1080i or 720p.

Sound Quality

First of all, please perform the Sound Test to confirm that your TV audio is properly
operating.

Go to MENU - Support - Self Diagnosis - Sound Test

If the audio is OK, the sound problem may caused by the source or signal.

No sound or sound is too low at
maximum volume.

Please check the volume of external device connected to your TV then, adjust the TV
volume accordingly.

Picture is good but no sound.

Set the Speaker Select option to TV speaker in the sound menu.

Make sure audio cables from an external device are connected to correct audio input
jacks on the TV.

Check connected device’s audio output option. (ex: You may need to change your
cable box’ audio option to HDMI when you have HDMI connected to your TV.)

If you are using a DVI to HDMI cable, a separate audio cable is required.
Deactivate SRS function if you are setting the volume over 30 value.
Remove plug from headphone jack. (if available on your TV)

Noise from speaker.

Check cable connections. Make sure a video cable is not connected to an audio input.

For Antenna/Cable connection, check signal strength. Low signal level may cause
sound distortion.
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Issue

Solution

No Picture, No Video

TV won't turn on.

Make sure the AC power cord is plugged in securely to the wall outlet and the TV.
Make sure the wall outlet is working.

Try pressing the POWER button on the TV to make sure the remote is working
properly. If the TV turns on, it may be caused by Remote Control. To fix the Remote
problem, refer to ‘Remote control does not work’ below.

TV turns off automatically.

Check if the Sleep Timer is set to On in the Setup menu.
If connected the TV to your PC, check your PC power settings.
Make sure the AC power cord is plugged in securely to the wall outlet and the TV.

If there is no signal for about 10 ~ 15 minutes with Antenna/Cable connection, the TV
will turn off.

No picture/Video.

Check cable connections.(remove and reconnect all cables of TV and external devices)
Set your external device’s (Cable/Set top Box, DVD, Blu-ray etc) video output to match
the connections to the TV input. For example, external device’s output: HDMI, TV's
input: HDMI.

Make sure your connected device is powered on.

Make sure to select the TV'’s correct source by pressing the SOURCE button on the TV
remote.

RF(Cable/Antenna) Connection

Cannot receive all channels.

Make sure Antenna cable is connected securely.

Please try Plug & Play to add available channels to the channel list. Go to MENU -
Setup - Plug & Play and wait for all avaiable channels are stored.

Verify Antenna is positioned correctly.

Picture is distorted: macroblock,
small block, dots, pixelization

Compression of video contents may cause picture distortion especially on fast moving
pictures such as sports and action movies.

Low signal level can cause picture distortion. This is not a TV issue.

PC Connection

‘Not Supported Mode’ message.

Set your PC’s output resolution and frequency so it matches the resolutions supported
by the TV.

PC is always shown on source list
even if not connected.

This is normal; PC is always shown on the source list even though a PC is not
connected.

Video is OK but there is no audio
with HDMI connection.

Check the audio output setting on your PC.
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Issue

Solution

Others

Picture is not shown in full screen.

Black bars on each side will be shown on HD channels when displaying upscaled SD
(4:3) contents.

Black bars on Top & Bottom will be shown on movies that have aspect ratios different
from your TV.

Adjust picture size option on your external device or TV to full screen.

Remote control does not work.

Replace the remote control batteries with correct polarity (+ -).
Clean the transmission window located on the top of the remote.
Try pointing the remote directly at the TV from 5~6 feet away.

Can not control TV power or
volume with Cable/Set top box
remote control.

Programme the Cable/Set top box remote control to operate the TV. Refer to Cable/Sat
user manual for SAMSUNG TV code.

‘Not Supported Mode’ message.

Check the supported resolution of the TV and adjust the external device’s output
resolution accordingly. Refer to resolution settings in this manual.

Plastic smell from TV.

This smell is normal and will dissipate over time.

TV Signal Information is
unavailable in the Self Diagnostic
Test menu.

This function is only available with digital channels with an Antenna (RF/Coax)
connection.

TV is tilted to right or left side.

Remove the stand base from TV and reassemble.

Can not assemble stand base.

Make sure TV is placed on flat surface. If can not remove screws from TV, please use
magnetized screw driver.

Channel menu is grey out.
(unavailable)

Channel menu is only available when TV source is selected.

Your settings are lost after 30
minutes or every time TV is
turned off.

If TV is in the Store Demo mode, it will reset audio and picture settings every 30
minutes. Please change from Store Demo mode to Home Use mode in the

Plug & Play procedure. Press the SOURCE button to select TV mode, go to MENU —
Setup — Plug & Play — ENTER(".

Intermittent loss of audio or video.

Check cable connections and reconnect.

Can be caused by using overly rigid or thick cables. Make sure the cables are flexible
enough for long term use. If wall mounting, we recommend using cables with 90
degree connectors.

You may see small particles if you
look closely at the edge of the
bezel surrounding the TV screen.

This is part of the product’s design and is not a defect.

‘Scramble signal’ or ‘Weak Signal/
No Signal’ with CAM CARD(CI).

Check that CAM has CI Card installed into the common interface slot.
Pull out CAM from the TV and insert into the slot again.

When turned off and 45 minutes
later, TV is turned on itself.

It is normal, the TV operate OTA (Over The Air) function itself to upgrade firmware
downloaded during watching.

Recurrent picture/sound issue.

Check and change signal/source.

This TFT LCD panel uses a panel consisting of sub pixels which require sophisticated technology to produce. However, there
may be few bright or dark pixels on the screen. These pixels will have no impact on the performance of the product.
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[ Specifications

Model Name LE22C330
Screen Size

(Diagonal) 22 inch

PC Resolution

(Optimum) 1360 x 768 @ 60Hz
Sound

(Output) 3WX2
Dimensions (WxDxH)

Body 558 x 89 x 388 mm
With stand 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Weight

With Stand 4 kg

Environmental Considerations
Operating Temperature
Operating Humidity

Storage Temperature

Storage Humidity

10°C to 40°C (50°F to 104°F)
10% to 80%, non-condensing
-20°C to 45°C (-4°F to 113°F)
5% to 95%, non-condensing

Stand Swivel
Left / Right

0

Design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

This device is a Class B digital apparatus.

For the power supply and Power Consumption, refer to the label attached to the product.
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Les figures et illustrations contenues dans ce mode d’emploi sont fournies pour référence uniquement. Elles peuvent différer de
I'aspect réel du produit.

La conception et les spécifications du produit sont susceptibles d’étre modifiées sans préavis.

0 Avertissement concernant les téléviseurs numérique

1.

6.

Les fonctions relatives au téléviseur numérique (DVB) ne sont disponibles que dans les pays ou régions ou des signaux
terrestres numériques de type DVB-T (MPEG2 et MPEG4 AVC) sont diffusés ou dans lesquels vous avez accés a un service
de télévision par cable compatible DVB-C (MPEG2 et MPEG4 AAC). Consultez votre distributeur local pour connaitre les
possibilités de réception des signaux DVB-T ou DVB-C.

DVB-T est la norme du consortium européen pour la diffusion de signaux terrestres de télévision numérique. La norme DVB-C
est quant a elle prévue pour la diffusion des signaux de télévision numérique par cable. Certaines fonctions particulieres,
telles que le guide électronique des programmes (Electric Program Guide - EPG), la vidéo a la demande (Video on Demand

- VOD), etc., ne sont toutefois pas incluses dans cette spécification. Elles ne seront par conséquent pas traitées pour l'instant.

Bien que ce téléviseur soit conforme aux derniéres normes DVB-T et DVB-C (aodt 2008), il n’est pas garanti qu'il soit
compatible avec les futures diffusions de signaux numériques terrestres DVB-T et par cable DVB-C.

En fonction du pays ou de la région ou vous vous trouvez, certains opérateurs de télévision par cable peuvent facturer des
frais supplémentaires pour un tel service. Vous devrez aussi peut-étre accepter les termes et conditions de ces sociétés.

Il se peut que certaines fonctions de TV numérique ne soient pas disponibles dans certains pays ou certaines régions et que
la réception des signaux DVB-C ne soit pas correcte avec tous les opérateurs.

Pour plus d'informations, contactez le service clientéle de Samsung.

U Précautions a prendre lors de I'affichage d'une image fixe
Une image fixe peut occasionner des dommages irrémédiables a I'écran du téléviseur.

N'affichez pas d'image fixe (partiellement ou non) sur I'écran LCD pendant plus de 2 heures car cela pourrait provoquer une
rémanence de l'image a I'écran. Cette rémanence de I'image est également appelée ‘brllure de I'écran’. Pour I'éviter, réduisez
la luminosité et le contraste de I'écran lorsque vous affichez une image fixe.
L'affichage sur I'écran LCD du téléviseur d'images au format 4:3 pendant une période prolongée peut laisser
des traces de bordures a gauche, a droite et au centre de I'écran, dues a la différence d'émission de lumiere
sur celui-ci. La lecture d'un DVD ou ['utilisation d'une console de jeu peut avoir un effet similaire sur I'écran.
Les dommages occasionnés par |'effet précité ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
L'affichage d'images fixes de jeux vidéo et d'ordinateurs pendant une période excessive peut produire des rémanences. Pour
éviter cela, réduisez la ‘luminosité’ et le ‘contraste’ lors de I'affichage d'images fixes.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Tous droits réservés.
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INFORMATIONS GENERALES

[ Présentation du panneau de commande

SAMSUNG

. SORE — -t 0) ~ CH A MENU

/R S S'S G S

La Colour et la forme du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modéle.
Pour activer les boutons situés en face avant, effleurez-les avec votre doigt.

© CAPTEUR DE LA TELECOMMANDE : Dirigez la télécommande vers ce point du téléviseur.

@ SOURCE [(# : Bascule entre toutes les sources d'entrée disponibles. Dans le menu & I'écran, utilisez ce bouton de la méme
fagon que le bouton ENTER(#! de la télécommande.

® — _d + : Permet d'augmenter ou de baisser le volume.

Dans le menu a I'écran, utilisez les boutons — _« + de la méme fagon que les boutons « et » de la télécommande.
O (H (PUISSANCE) : Permet d'allumer et d'éteindre le téléviseur.
© TEMOIN D'ALIMENTATION: Clignote et s'éteint lorsqu'il est sous tension et s'allume en mode veille.

(6] : Permet de changer de chaine. Dans le menu a I'écran, utilisez les boutons  de la méme fagon que les
boutons ¥ et A de la télécommande.

@ MENU : Permet d'afficher un menu & I'écran des fonctions du téléviseur.
© HAUT-PARLEURS
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Accessoires

Télécommande et piles (AAA X 2) Cable d'alimentation Chiffon de nettoyage
(M4 X L16)
Vis de pied X 2 Carte de garantie / Manuel de sécurité Manuel d'utilisation

Vérifiez que les éléments suivants sont fournis avec votre téléviseur LCD. S'il manque des éléments, contactez votre revendeur.
Carte de garantie / Manuel de sécurité (non disponible pour tous les pays)
La Colour et la forme des éléments peuvent varier en fonction du modéle.
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[ Présentation du panneau de branchement

[Panneau arriére du téléviseur]

[Panneau latéral du
(3] téléviseur]

HDMI/PCIN
HDMI (DVI) AUDIO

COMMON INTERFACE ©
|

ANTIN

DIGITAL
AUDIO OUT @
(OPTICAL)

J

0 m @ Entrée de

I'alimentation

La Colour et la forme du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modéle.
Lorsque vous branchez un périphérique externe sur votre téléviseur, assurez-vous que celui-ci est éteint.
Lorsque vous branchez un périphérique externe, faites correspondre les Colours de la borne de connexion et du cable.

© HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]

SISH

@

Pour raccorder la fiche HDMI d’un périphérique équipé d’une sortie HDMI.

Aucune connexion audio supplémentaire n'est nécessaire pour une connexion HDMI - HDMI.

Qu'est-ce que HDMI ?

La technologie HDMI (High Definition Multimedia interface) permet la transmission de données vidéo numériques haute
définition et de plusieurs canaux de son numérique.

La différence entre le HDMI et le DVI est que la prise HDMI est plus petite et dispose de la fonction de codage HDCP
(High Bandwidth Digital Copy Protection).

Utilisez la prise HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] pour une connexion DVI a un périphérique externe. Utilisez un cable ou un
adaptateur DVI-HDMI pour la connexion vidéo et les prises HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO] pour le son. Lorsque vous utilisez une
connexion avec cable HDMI/DVI, vous devez utiliser la borne HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]

Pour raccorder la fiche de sortie audio de votre PC.
Sorties audio DVI pour périphériques externes.

HDMI/PC IN [PC]

Pour raccorder la fiche de sortie vidéo de votre PC.
Si votre PC dispose d’une prise HDMI, vous pouvez la relier a la borne HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
Si votre PC dispose d’'une prise DVI, vous pouvez la relier a la borne HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIO].

@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

Pour raccorder un composant audio numérique tel qu'un récepteur home cinéma.

Lorsque les prises HDMI IN sont connectées, la prise DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) du téléviseur produit uniquement
un signal audio 2 voies. Pour écouter du son canal 5,1, branchez la prise optique du lecteur DVD / Blu-ray ou du
décodeur cable/Décodeur satellite directement sur un amplificateur ou sur un systéme home cinéma, et non sur le
téléviseur.
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® ANTIN

Pour raccorder une antenne ou un systeéme de cablodiffusion.

O Emplacement COMMON INTERFACE

&

Si vous n'insérez pas la carte d'interface commune (CI CARD) dans certains canaux, le message "Scrambled Signal”
s'affiche.

Les informations de pairage contenant un numéro de téléphone, I''D de la CI CARD, I'ID de I'hdte et d'autres informations
s'afficheront dans 2 ou 3 minutes. Si un message d'erreur s'affiche, contactez votre fournisseur de service.

Lorsque la configuration des informations sur les chaines est terminée, le message "Updating Completed" s'affiche,
indiquant que la liste des chaines est a jour.

Vous devez vous procurer une Cl CARD auprés d'un fournisseur local de cablodiffusion. Extrayez la CI CARD en la tirant
délicatement. Une chute pourrait I'endommager.

Insérez la CI-Card dans le sens indiqué sur celle-ci.
L'emplacement de la fente COMMON INTERFACE peut varier en fonction du modele.

Il se peut que le module CAM ne soit pas pris en charge dans certains pays ou régions. Vérifiez auprés de votre
revendeur agréé.

@ Verrou KENSINGTON (en fonction du modele)

Le verrou Kensington (en option) est un dispositif permettant de fixer physiquement le systéme en cas d'utilisation dans
un lieu public. Si vous désirez utiliser un dispositif de verrouillage, contactez le revendeur auquel vous avez acheté le
téléviseur.

L'emplacement du verrou Kensington peut varier en fonction du modeéle.

@ Prise du casque

Un casque peut étre connecté a la sortie casque du poste. Lorsque le casque est branché, les haut-parleurs intégrés
n’émettent plus de son.

L'utilisation de la fonction Son est limitée lorsqu’un casque est connecté au téléviseur.
L'utilisation prolongée d’'un casque a un niveau sonore élevé peut endommager l'ouie.
Aucun son n’est émis depuis les enceintes lorsque vous connectez le casque au téléviseur.
Le volume du casque et celui du téléviseur sont réglés séparément.

@ COMPONENTIN /AVIN

Branchez les cables vidéo de composant (en option) aux connecteurs de composant (Pr, Ps, Y) a l'arriere du téléviseur
et les autres extrémités aux connecteurs de sortie vidéo de composant correspondants sur le récepteur DTV ou le lecteur
DVD.

Si vous souhaitez brancher a la fois le boitier décodeur et le récepteur DTV (ou lecteur DVD), vous devez brancher

le boitier décodeur au récepteur DTV (ou au lecteur DVD), puis le récepteur DTV (ou lecteur DVD) au connecteur de
composant (P, Ps, Y) du téléviseur.

Les connecteurs Pr, Ps et Y de vos composants (récepteur DTV ou lecteur DVD) sont parfois désignés par les lettres Y,
B-YetR-YouY,CbetCr.

Branchez les cables audio RCA (en option) sur la prise [R-AUDIO-L] a I'arriere du téléviseur et leur autre extrémité sur
les prises de sortie audio correspondantes du récepteur DTV ou du lecteur DVD.

La prise COMPONENT IN s'utilise aussi comme la prise AV IN.

Connectez le cable vidéo a la prise COMPONENT IN/ AV IN [Y/VIDEOQ] et le cable audio aux prises COMPONENT IN
[R-AUDIO-L].

O EXT
Entrée Sortie
Connecteur  ™\iqes [ Audio (G/D) | RVB Vidéo + Audio (G / D)
EXT o | 0 | O Seule la sortie TV ou DTV est disponible.

Entrées ou sorties pour périphériques externes tels que des magnétoscopes, des lecteurs DVD, des consoles de jeux
vidéo ou des lecteurs de vidéodisques.
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[l Téléecommande

Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande jusqu'a une distance maximale d'environ 23 m du téléviseur.
Une lumiére intense peut affecter le bon fonctionnement de la télécommande.
La Colour et la forme du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modéle.

© POWER : Bouton de mise en
veille du téléviseur.

@ TOUCHES NUMERIQUES
. Permettent de changer de
chaine.

@ FAV.CH : Permet d'afficher la
liste des chaines favorites sur
I'écran du téléviseur.

O - _d + : Permet d'augmenter
ou de baisser le volume.

@ SOURCE : Permet d'afficher et
de sélectionner les sources vidéo
disponibles.

@ INFO: Permet d'afficher des
informations sur I'écran du
téléviseur.

@ TOOLS : Permet de sélectionner
rapidement les fonctions
fréquemment utilisées.

@O CH LIST : Affiche la liste des
chaines.

© BOUTONS DE Colour : Utilisez
ces boutons dans les menus de
liste de chaines, etc.

@ TV : Sélectionne directement le
mode TV.

@ PRE-CH : Vous permet de
revenir a la chaine que vous
regardiez précédemment.

@® MUTE d : Vous permet de
couper le son temporairement.

® P AP v : Permet de changer
de chaine.

@ MENU : Affiche le menu principal
al'écran.

(@ GUIDE : Affichage du guide

électronique des programmes
(EPG).

@ RETURN : Revient au menu
précédent

@ HAUTA / BASY /| GAUCHE «
| DROITE» | ENTER(S' :
Permettent de sélectionner des
options de menu a I'écran et de
modifier des valeurs de menu.

@ EXIT : Permet de quitter le menu.

@ SUBT. : Affichage numérique des
sous-titres.

@ AD : Sélection de la description
audio.

Fonctions télétexte.

(5] : Sélection du mode
Télétexte (LIST/FLOF).

(6] : Activation du télétexte.

(7] : Sélection de la taille du
télétexte.

(8] : Mémorisation du télétexte

© Sélection des rubriques Fastext

@ /(2 : Sélection alternative de
Teletext, Double ou Mix.

@ (O : Fermer l'affichage du
télétexte.

® : Page secondaire du
télétexte.

(1) : Page de télétexte suivante
: Page de télétexte
précédente.

® - Index du télétexte

@ E3: Pause du télétexte.

@ EX: Annulation du télétexte.

Insertion des piles dans la télécommande

]

79°9

79?9 ¢ 9

|
:

% 66 bbb b oo

8 0 @

SAMSUNG

1. Soulevez le couvercle au dos de la télécommande comme illustré dans la figure.

2. Placez-y deux piles AAA.

Assurez-vous que les pdles ‘+ et ‘-’ des piles correspondent au schéma situé a

l'intérieur du compartiment.
3. Replacez le couvercle.

Retirez les piles et stockez-les dans un endroit frais et sec si vous n'utilisez pas la
télécommande pendant longtemps.

@ Sila télécommande ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez les points suivants :
— Le téléviseur est-il sous tension ?
— Les bornes + et - des piles ne sont-elles pas inversées ?
— Les piles sont-elles déchargées ?
— Le cordon d'alimentation est-il débranché ou y a-t-il une panne de courant ?
— Une lampe fluorescente ou néon est-elle allumée a proximité ?
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FONCTIONNEMENT

I Affichage des menus

Avant d'utiliser le téléviseur, procédez comme suit pour apprendre a naviguer dans le menu
afin de sélectionner et de régler les différentes fonctions. SRR el O T
1. Appuyez sur le bouton MENU. T

Rétroéclairage

Le menu principal s'affiche a I'écran. Son c6té gauche contient des icones : Image, Son,
Canal , Configuration , Entrée , Assistance. e
uminosite

2. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner I'une des icones. Mot
Appuyez sur le bouton <« ou » pour accéder au sous-menu de l'icone. = Xeolour

3. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour déplacer des options dans le menu. -
Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER($ pour entrer des options dans le menu.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton A/V/</» pour modifier les options sélectionnées.
Appuyez sur le bouton RETURN pour revenir au menu précédent.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton EXIT pour quitter le menu.

Contraste

Utilisation des boutons de télécommande

Bouton Opération Bouton Opération
MENU [0 Afficher le menu principal a I'écran. Déplacer le curseur pour sélectionner un élément.
RETURN O Revenir au menu précédent. éé;é;g‘/ Choisir I'élément sélectionné.
EXIT »[g Fermer le menu affiché a I'écran. Confirmer un paramétrage.

Exemple : Réglage de la Luminosité du téléviseur dans le menu Image

Réglage de la Luminosité sur 80
1. Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour afficher le menu.

> Mode Standard
Rétroéclairage
Contraste
Luminosité
Netteté

Colour

2. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER$! pour sélectionner Image.

Rétroéclairage
Contraste
Luminosité
Netteté

Colour

Rétroéclairage
5 Contraste b
3. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour régler la Luminosité. Luminosite 145 >
Netteté ;

Colour

Paramétres avancés
Options d'image

Réinitialisation de limage

4. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(S'.

— —

i N X L L & Déplacer  4p Régler (' Entrer 'O Retour
5. Appuyez sur le bouton <« ou P jusqu'a ce que la luminosité soit réglée sur 80.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'.
Appuyez sur le bouton EXIT pour quitter le menu.

& Déplacer  4p Régler (' Entrer 'O Retour
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[l Mise en mode veille de votre téléviseur

Vous pouvez mettre votre téléviseur en mode Veille afin de réduire la consommation électrique. Le mode veille peut étre utile si
vous souhaitez éteindre votre téléviseur temporairement (pendant un repas par exemple).

1. Appuyez sur le bouton POWER() de la télécommande.
L'écran s’éteint et un voyant de veille apparait sur votre téléviseur.
2. Pour rallumer le téléviseur, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton POWER(.

Ne laissez pas le téléviseur en mode Veille pendant de longues périodes (lorsque vous étes en vacances par exemple). Il
est conseillé de débrancher la prise d’alimentation secteur et de I'antenne.

[ Fonction Plug & Play

Lorsque vous allumez le téléviseur pour la premiére fois, des réglages de base s'effectuent I'un Plug & Play

apres l'autre de maniére automatique.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton POWER de la télécommande. Le message You can set the menu
language. s'affiche.

2. Sélectionnez la langue appropriée en appuyant sur le bouton A ou V. Appuyez sur le L3 Enter
bouton ENTER(#' pour confirmer votre choix.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton <« ou » pour sélectionner Enr. démo ou Util. domicile, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'.

@ Nous recommandons de régler le téléviseur sur le mode Util. domicile pour une meilleure qualité d'image dans votre
environnement personnel.

@ Enr. démo n'est prévu que pour un usage en magasin.

@ Sil'unité est accidentellement réglée sur le mode Enr. démo et que vous souhaitez revenir au mode Util. domicile
(Standard) : Appuyez sur le bouton Volume du téléviseur. Lorsque I'affichage écran du volume apparait, appuyez
pendant 5 secondes sur le bouton MENU du téléviseur.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'. Sélectionnez le pays approprié en appuyant sur le bouton A ou Y. Appuyez sur le bouton

ENTER(# pour confirmer votre choix.

You can set the menu language.

Menu Language : English

5. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner Hertzien ou Cable, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER('.
Hertzien: signal d'antenne aérienne.
Cable: signal d'antenne cable.
6. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner la source de chaine @ mémoriser. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(€' pour
sélectionner Démarrer.
Numérique et Analogique : Chaines numériques et analogiques.
Numérique : Chaines numériques.
Analogique : Chaines analogiques.
Lors du réglage de la source d'antenne sur Cable, une fenétre s'affiche, qui vous permet de définir une valeur pour la
recherche de chaine numérique. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous a Canal — Mémorisation Auto.
La recherche de chaines démarre et se termine automatiquement.
Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#' & tout moment pour interrompre la mémorisation.
Une fois toutes les chaines disponibles mémorisées, le message Définit le mode Horloge s'affiche.

S

7. Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#!. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner Auto., puis appuyez sur le bouton
ENTER(¥.

Si vous sélectionnez Manuel, le message Définit la date et I'heure s'affiche.

Si vous recevez un signal numérique, I'heure se regle automatiquement. Sinon, sélectionnez Manuel pour régler I'horloge
(voir page 20).

8. La méthode de connexion pour l'obtention de la meilleure qualité HD est proposée. Aprés avoir confirmé la méthode, appuyez
sur le bouton ENTER('.

9. Le message Profitez de votre téléviseur. s'affiche. Lorsque vous avez terminé, appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(S!.

Si vous soubhaitez réinitialiser cette fonction...

1. Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour afficher le menu. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner Configuration, puis
sur le bouton ENTER(S'.

2. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton ENTER(#' pour sélectionner Plug & Play.

3. Entrez votre code PIN a quatre chiffres. Le code PIN par défaut d'un nouveau téléviseur est 0-0-0-0.
Si vous voulez modifier le code PIN, utilisez la fonction Modifier PIN. (voir page 22).
La fonction Plug & Play est uniquement disponible en mode TV.
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0 Visualisation de I'affichage

L'affichage identifie la chaine en cours et I'état de certains parametres audio et vidéo.
Appuyez sur le bouton INFO pour afficher les informations.

Appuyez sur le bouton INFO de la télécommande. La télévision affiche la chaine, le type
de son et I'état de certains parametres de son et d'image.

e A, V:Vous pouvez afficher des informations relatives a une autre chaine. Pour
accéder a la chaine actuellement sélectionnée, appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(S'.

o <4, »:\Vous pouvez afficher les informations relatives au programme souhaité de la
chaine actuelle.

@ Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton INFO ou attendez environ 10 secondes pour que
I'affichage disparaisse automatiquement.

CONTROLE DES CHAINES

[ Configuration du menu des chaines

U Pays
L'écran de saisie du code PIN s'affiche. Entrez votre code PIN & quatre chiffres.
Canal analogique 3 ‘—
Permet de changer de pays pour les chaines analogiques. T S

Canal numérique Mémorisation Manuelle
’ 2o T Guide Now & Next
Permet de changer de pays pour les chaines numériques.

Guide Complet

Par défaut Main/Aprés

U Mémorisation Auto

Vous pouvez chercher les plages de fréquence disponibles par balayage (leur disponibilité
dépend de votre pays). Il est possible que les numéros de programme attribués
automatiquement ne correspondent pas aux numéros de programme souhaités ou réels.
Si une chaine est verrouillée par la fonction Verrouillage Canal, la fenétre de saisie du code PIN s'affiche.

Liste des chaines

Numérique et Analogique

Chaines numériques et analogiques.
Numérique

Chaines numériques.

Analogique

Chaines analogiques.

Lors de la sélection de ‘Cable — Numérique et Analogique’ ou de ‘Cable — Numérique’
Fournissez une valeur a rechercher pour les chaines cablées.
o Mode de recherche — Complet / Réseau / Rapide
Rapide
- Network ID : affiche le code d'identification du réseau.
- Fréquence : affiche la fréquence correspondant au canal (varie d'un pays a l'autre).
- Modulation: affiche les valeurs de modulation disponibles.
- Taux de symbole: affiche les débits de symboles disponibles.
Cherche toutes les chaines avec des stations de diffusion actives et les enregistre dans la mémoire du téléviseur.
Pour arréter la mémorisation automatique, appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'.
Le message Arréter le programme automatique? s'affiche.
Sélectionnez Oui en appuyant sur le bouton < ou »puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'.
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Ud Mémorisation Manuelle

Permet de chercher manuellement une chaine et de I'enregistrer dans la mémoire du téléviseur.

Si une chaine est verrouillée par la fonction Verrouillage Canal, la fenétre de saisie du code PIN s'affiche.
Canal numérique

Enregistrement manuel de chaines numériques.

Canal numérique est uniquement disponible en mode DTV.

e Canal : Sélectionnez le numéro de chaine a l'aide des boutons A, ¥ ou des chiffres (0-9).

o Fréquence : Sélectionnez la fréquence a l'aide des chiffres.

e Bande passante : Sélectionnez la bande passante a I'aide des boutons A, ¥ ou des chiffres (0-9).

Au terme de la recherche, les chaines de la liste sont mises a jour.

Canal analogique

Enregistrement manuel de chaines analogiques.

e Programme (numéro de programme a attribuer a une chaine) : Sélectionnez le numéro de chaine a l'aide des boutons A, ¥
ou des touches numériques (0~9).

Systéme de Colour — Auto. / PAL / SECAM / NTSC4.43 : Sélectionnez le systéme de Colours a l'aide du bouton A ou V.
Systéme Sonore — BG / DK /1 /L : Sélectionnez le systeme audio a I'aide du bouton A ou V.

Canal (si vous connaissez le numéro de la chaine a mémoriser) : Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour sélectionner C (chaine
hertzienne) ou S (chaine cablée). Appuyez sur le bouton P, puis sur le bouton A ou ¥ ou un chiffre (0~9) pour sélectionner
le numéro de votre choix.

Vous pouvez également sélectionner le numéro de chaine directement en appuyant sur les touches numériques (0~9).
Si aucun son ne sort ou si le son produit est anormal, sélectionnez de nouveau la norme son requise.
o Recherche (lorsque vous ne connaissez pas les numéros de chaine) : Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour lancer la

recherche. Le syntoniseur balaie la plage de fréquences jusqu'a ce que vous receviez la premiére chaine ou la chaine que
vous avez sélectionnée a I'écran.

e Mémoriser (permet de mémoriser la chaine et le numéro de programme correspondant) : Sélectionnez OK en appuyant sur
le bouton ENTER(#'.

@ Mode des chaines

— P (Mode Programme) : a la fin du réglage, des numéros de position compris entre P00 et P99 sont attribués aux stations de
radiodiffusion de votre région. Dans ce mode, vous pouvez sélectionner un chaine en saisissant son numéro de position.

— C (Mode chaine hertzienne) : dans ce mode, vous pouvez sélectionner une chaine en saisissant le numéro attribué a
chacune des stations de télédiffusion.

— S (Mode chaine cablée) : dans ce mode, vous pouvez sélectionner une chaine en saisissant le numéro attribué a
chacune des chaines cablées.

U Guide Now & Next / Guide Complet

Les informations relatives au guide électronique des programmes (EPG) sont fournies par les diffuseurs. Des entrées de

programmes peuvent étre vides ou ne pas étre a jour en raison des informations diffusées sur un canal donné. L'affichage est

automatiquement actualisé des que de nouvelles informations sont disponibles.

Pour obtenir plus de détails sur les procédures d'utilisation du Guide Complet et Guide Now & Next, reportez-vous aux
descriptions de la page 11.

Vous pouvez aussi afficher le guide en appuyant simplement sur le bouton GUIDE (pour configurer Par défaut, reportez-vous
aux descriptions).

Guide Now & Next
Pour les six canaux indiqués dans la colonne de gauche, les informations relatives au programme actuel et au programme suivant sont affichées.
Guide Complet

Affiche le programme heure par heure. Deux heures de programme sont affichées et vous pouvez faire défiler le programme en
avangant ou en remontant dans le temps.

U Par défaut — Guide Now & Next / Guide Complet
Vous pouvez choisir d'afficher le Guide Now & Next ou le Guide Complet lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton GUIDE de la télécommande.

O Liste des chaines
Pour obtenir plus de détails sur les procédures d'utilisation de la Liste des chaines, reportez-vous aux instructions de Managing Channels.
Vous pouvez sélectionner ces options en appuyant sur le bouton CH LIST de la télécommande.
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U Mode Canal
Appuyez sur le bouton P /. L'ordre des chaines affichées change.
Chaines ajoutées
L'ordre des chaines change dans la liste des chaines mémorisées.
Favoris
L'ordre des chaines change dans la liste des chaines favorites.

U Réglage fin
Si la réception est claire, vous n'avez pas besoin d'effectuer une syntonisation fine du canal, car cette opération s'effectue
automatiquement pendant la recherche et la mémorisation. Si le signal est faible ou distordu, vous pouvez étre amené a effectuer
manuellement une syntonisation fine du canal.
Les canaux réglés et mémorisés sont repérés par un astérisque *' placé a droite de leur numéro dans la banniére des canaux.
@ Pour rétablir la syntonisation fine, sélectionnez Réinit. a I'aide du bouton A ou V, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#'.
La syntonisation fine n'est possible que pour des chaines analogiques.

Utilisation du Guide Now & Next / Guide Complet

Guide Now & Next
DTV Hertzien 900 f tn 2:10 Mar 1 Jui
Freshmen On Campus
2.00-2:30
No Detailed Information

Guide Complet

DTV Hertzien 900 f tn

Freshmen On Campus
:00 - 2:30

No Detailed Information

Maintenant Suivant Aujourd hui 16:00 - 17:00 17:00 - 18:00
ftn

1TV Play
Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash Hits!

ITV Play

‘Smash Hits!
(&' Regarder Information  w Maintenant/Aprés  w +24 heures  m Quitter

(3 Regarder Information u Guide Complet » Quitter

Pour... Alors...

Regarder un programme de la liste du guide Sélectionnez un programme a l'aide des boutons A, V, «, ».
électronique des programmes

Quitter le guide Appuyez sur le bouton bleu.

Si le programme suivant est sélectionné, il est planifié avec I'icéne de I'horloge affichée. Si vous appuyez de nouveau sur
le bouton ENTER(#' puis sur «, » pour sélectionner Annuler progr., la programmation est annulée et I'icéne de I'horloge
disparait.
Voir les informations relatives aux programmes Sélectionnez un programme a l'aide des boutons A, ¥V, <, ».
Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton INFO lorsque le programme de votre
choix apparait en surbrillance.

Le titre du programme se trouve dans la partie supérieure du centre de
I'écran.

Cliquez sur le bouton INFO pour obtenir des informations détaillées. Numéro de canal, temps de fonctionnement du
programme, barre d'état, niveau de contréle parental, informations sur la qualité vidéo (HD/SD), modes son, sous-titres ou
télétexte, langue des sous-titres ou du télétexte et bref résumé du programme en surbrillance font partie des informations
détaillées. ‘..." s'affiche si le résumé est long.

Choisissez entre Guide Now & Next et Guide Appuyez a plusieurs reprises sur le bouton rouge.
complet

Dans le guide complet

Reculer rapidement (24 heures). Appuyez a plusieurs reprises sur le bouton vert.
Avancer rapidement (24 heures). Appuyez a plusieurs reprises sur le bouton jaune.
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[l Gestion des chaines

Ce menu permet d'ajouter/supprimer ou définir des chaines favorites et d'utiliser le guide des programmes pour les émissions
numeériques.

Tous les canaux
Affiche toutes les chaines actuellement disponibles.

Chaines ajoutées 824 UKTV Golg

. n . . 825 UKTV styl

Affiche toutes les chaines ajoutées. — —
Favoris H?2
Affiche toutes les chaines favorites. :z
Pour sélectionner les chaines favorites que vous avez configurées, appuyez sur le bouton H5
FAV.CH de la télécommande. LD

) w7
Programmé

Affiche tous les programmes actuellement réservés.

Sélectionnez une chaine dans I'écran Tous les canaux, Chaines ajoutées ou Favoris en appuyant sur les boutons A / ¥,
puis sur le bouton ENTER(€'. Vous pouvez alors regarder la chaine sélectionnée.
@ Utilisation des boutons de Colour dans la liste des chaines

— Rouge (Type de canal) : Permet de basculer entre TV, Radio, Data / Autres et Tous.

— Vert (Zoom) : Agrandit ou réduit un numéro de chaine.

— Jaune (Sélection) : Sélectionne plusieurs listes de chaines. Vous pouvez appliquer les fonctions d'ajout/suppression,
d'ajout / suppression de favoris ou de verrouillage / déverrouillage a plusieurs chaines a la fois. Sélectionnez les chaines
voulues, puis appuyez sur le bouton jaune pour traiter toutes les chaines sélectionnées a la fois. La marque ' s'affiche
a gauche des chaines sélectionnées.

— TOOLS (Outils) : Affiche le menu Supprimer (ou Ajouter), Ajouter aux favoris (ou Supprimer des favoris),
Verrouil. (ou Déverr.), Rappel de prog., Modifi. nom de chaine, Sort, Modif. numéro chaine, Sélectionner tout (ou
Désélectionner tout), Mémorisation Auto. (Les menus Options peuvent varier en fonction de la situation.)

@ Icones d'état des chaines

o [ : Chaine analogique.

v : Chaine sélectionnée en appuyant sur le bouton jaune.
: Chaine définie comme favorite.

9 : Programme en cours de diffusion.

@ : Chaine verrouillée.

(@© : Programme réservé.

Tous sTypedeCanal wZoom  mSélection & Outils

Menu d'options de la liste des chaines (dans Tous les canaux / Chaines ajoutées / Favoris)

Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour utiliser le menu d'options.

Les éléments du menu Options peuvent varier selon I'état de la chaine.

Ajouter / Supprimer

Vous pouvez supprimer ou ajouter une chaine afin d'afficher les chaines de votre choix. L e UKTV Golg
@ Toutes les chaines supprimées apparaitront dans le menu Tous les canaux. &2 LTYES

. L N s . 1 | suppr
@ Une chaine grisée est une chaine qui a été supprimée. L] T

Ajouter aux favoris

[=}
=S
E
3
2

g
@
]

. . . n L, N2

@ Le menu Ajouter s'affiche uniquement pour les chaines supprimées. .
@ Vous pouvez également ajouter une chaine du menu Chaines ajoutées ou Favoris de [ 7
la méme maniére. u5

[ [§
Ajouter aux favoris / Supprimer des favoris | |

Vous pouvez définir comme favorites les chaines que vous regardez souvent. Tous wTypedeCanal  mZoom  wSélecion  730uls
A1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également

définir I'ajout aux (ou la suppression des) favoris en sélectionnant Outils — Ajouter aux favoris (ou Supprimer des favoris).
Le symbole * '’ s'affiche et la chaine est définie comme favorite.
@ Toutes les chaines favorites apparaitront dans le menu Favoris.
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Rappel de prog.

Si vous réservez un programme que vous souhaitez regarder, la chaine bascule automatiquement vers la chaine réservée dans
la liste de chaines, méme si vous étes en train de regarder une autre chaine. Pour réserver un programme, réglez d'abord I'heure
actuelle (voir page 20).

Il n'est possible de réserver que des chaines mémorisées.

Vous pouvez régler directement la chaine, le jour, le mois, I'heure et les minutes a l'aide des touches numériques de la
télécommande.

Les programmes réservés apparaissent dans le menu Programme.
Guide des programmes numérique et affichage des réservations

Quand une chaine numérique est sélectionnée et que vous appuyez sur le bouton », le Guide des programmes de la chaine
s'affiche. Vous pouvez réserver un programme en suivant les procédures décrites ci-dessus.

Modifi. nom de chaine (chaines analogiques uniquement)

Vous pouvez attribuer aux chaines un libellé qui s'affiche chaque fois que vous les sélectionnez.

Les noms des chaines numériques leur sont automatiquement attribués ; vous ne pouvez pas les modifier.

Modif. numéro chaine (chaines numériques uniquement)

Vous pouvez également modifier le numéro de chaine a I'aide du pavé numérique de la télécommande.

Tri des canaux (chaines analogiques uniquement)

Cette opération permet de changer les numéros de programme des chaines mémorisées. Cette opération peut s'avérer
nécessaire apres l'utilisation de la mémorisation automatique.

Verrouil. / Déverr.

Vous pouvez verrouiller une chaine afin qu'elle ne puisse pas étre sélectionnée ni visualisée. Cette fonction n'est disponible que si
I'option Verrouillage Canal est définie sur Marche (Voir page 21).

L'écran de saisie du code PIN s'affiche. Entrez votre code PIN a quatre chiffres.

Le code PIN par défaut d’'un nouveau téléviseur est 0-0-0-0. VVous pouvez modifier le code PIN en sélectionnant Modifier PIN
dans le menu.

Le symbole ‘@’ s'affiche et la chaine est verrouillée.

Sélectionner tout / Désélectionner tout

o Sélectionner tout: Vous pouvez sélectionner toutes les chaines de la liste des chaines.

o Désélectionner tout : Vous pouvez désélectionner toutes les chaines sélectionnées.

La fonction Désélectionner tout n'est disponible que si au moins une chaine est sélectionnée.
Mémorisation Auto

Pour plus d'informations sur le réglage des options, reportez-vous a la page 9.
Si une chaine est verrouillée par la fonction Verrouillage Canal, |a fenétre de saisie du code PIN s'affiche.

Menu d'options de la liste des chaines (dans Programmé)

Vous pouvez voir, modifier ou supprimer une réservation.
Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour utiliser le menu d'options.

Infos modif.
Permet de modifier une réservation.

1/1/2009

o 1359 5 V1
Annuler progr. ' 185 2 Tv3

Permet d'annuler une réservation. 05 2 TV
Information
Permet de visualiser une réservation (et d'en modifier les informations).

Sélectionner tout Tous  mZoom wSélectionnez %1 Outils (3 Information
Permet de sélectionner tous les programmes réservés.
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CONTROLE D'IMAGE

[ Configuration du menu Image

U Mode
Vous pouvez sélectionner le type d'image correspondant le mieux a vos besoins d'affichage.

#1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également 3 008 i Standard
définir le mode d'image en sélectionnant Outils — Mode Image. ) Rétroéclairage 7
Contraste
Dynamique Luminosité
Sélectionne I'image pour un affichage haute définition dans une piéce lumineuse. Netteté
Standard i

Sélectionne I'image pour un affichage optimal dans un environnement normal.
Cinéma
Sélectionne I'image pour le visionnage de films dans une piéce sombre.

0 Rétroéclairage / Contraste / Luminosité / Netteté / Colour / Teinte (V/R)
Votre téléviseur offre de plusieurs options de paramétrage qui permettent de contréler la qualité d'image.
Rétroéclairage : Regle la luminosité du rétroéclairage de I'écran LCD.
Contraste : Régle le niveau de contraste de I'image.
Luminosité : Regle le niveau de luminosité de I'image.
Netteté : Regle la définition des bords de I'image.
Colour : Régle la saturation de Colour de I'image.
Teinte (V/R) : Ajuste la teinte de Colour de I'image.
Sélectionnez un mode d'image a ajuster. Les valeurs ajustées sont enregistrées pour tous les modes d'image.

Lorsque vous modifiez les paramétres Rétroéclairage, Contraste, Luminosité, Netteté, Colour ou Teinte (V/R), I'affichage
a l'écran change en conséquence.

Dans les modes analogiques TV, Ext., AV du systéeme PAL, vous ne pouvez pas utiliser la fonction Teinte (V/R).
En mode PC, vous ne pouvez modifier que les options Rétroéclairage, Contraste et Luminosité.
Vous pouvez régler et Mémoriser des paramétres pour chaque périphérique externe connecté a une entrée du téléviseur.

Vous pouvez réduire sensiblement I'énergie consommée en cours d'utilisation en baissant le niveau de luminosité de l'image,
de fagon a diminuer le coQt de fonctionnement général.

Qe © o 0o 0 o

U Parameétres avancés

Les nouveaux téléviseurs Samsung permettent d'effectuer des réglages d'image encore
plus précis que les modéles précédents. Le réglage des paramétres détaillés de I'image est

expliqué ci-dessous. e
Paramétres avancés est disponible dans les modes Standard et Cinéma. i CLLIEAIE:

Réinitialisation de l'image

En mode PC, vous ne pouvez modifier que les parametres Gamma et Balance blancs
parmi les options du menu Parameétres avancés.

Nuance de noir — Arr. / Sombre / Plus sombre / Le plus sombre
Vous pouvez choisir le niveau de noir pour régler la profondeur de I'écran.

Contraste Dynam. — Arrét / Bas / Moyen / Elevé

Vous pouvez régler le contraste de I'écran pour obtenir un résultat optimal.
Gamma

Vous pouvez régler l'intensité des Colours primaires (rouge, vert, bleu).
Espace Colour

Espace Colour de Colour est une matrice de Colours composée de rouge, de vert et de bleu. Sélectionnez votre espace de Colour
préféré et appréciez la Colour la plus naturelle.

e Natif : offre une nuance de Colour profonde et riche.

o Auto. : régle automatiquement la nuance de Colour la plus naturelle sur la base des sources de programme.
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Balance blancs
Vous pouvez régler la température des Colour pour que celles-ci soient plus naturelles.

o Aj. Rouge / Aj. Vert / Aj. Bleu / Regl. Rouge / Regl. vert / Regl. bleu : vous pouvez régler la température de Colour des
zones claires en modifiant les valeurs R, G et B. Recommandé pour les utilisateurs avancés uniquement.

e Réinit. : les valeurs par défaut de I'équilibrage du blanc réglé précédemment sont rétablies.
Carnation

Vous pouvez accentuer le ‘ton chair’ de I'image.

La modification des valeurs de réglage actualise I'affichage a I'écran.

Netteté des contours — Arr. / Marche
Vous pouvez faire ressortir les contours des objets dans l'image.

Options d'image
En mode PC, vous ne pouvez modifier que les parametres Nuance Coul. et Format parmi les options du menu
Options d'image.
Nuance Coul. — Froide / Normal / Chaude1 / Chaude2
Vous pouvez sélectionner la nuance de Colour la plus agréable a I'ceil.
Vous pouvez régler et enregistrer des parametres pour chaque périphérique externe connecté a une entrée du téléviseur.
@ Chaude1 ou Chaude2 ne sont activées que si le mode d'image est Cinéma.
Format

Vous pouvez sélectionner la taille d'image qui correspond le mieux a vos besoins d'affichage.

A1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également définir la taille en sélectionnant Outils
— Format de I'image.

16/9 auto : Régle automatiquement la taille de I'image sur le format 16:9.

16:9 : régle la taille de I'image sur 16:9 de fagon appropriée pour les DVD ou la diffusion au format cinémascope.

Zoom large : agrandit I'image a une taille supérieure a 4:3.

Zoom : agrandit I'image en 16:9 (dans le sens vertical) pour I'adapter a la taille de I'écran.

4:3 : parametre par défaut pour un film vidéo ou une diffusion normale.

Adapter écran : Permet de voir l'intégralité de I''mage sans coupure lors de I'entrée de signaux HDMI (720p / 1080i / 1080p)
ou Composant (1080i / 1080p).

Les options de taille de I'image peuvent varier en fonction de la source d'entrée.

Les options disponibles peuvent varier en fonction du mode sélectionné.

En mode PC, seuls les modes 16:9 et 4:3 peuvent étre réglés.

Vous pouvez régler et enregistrer des parameétres pour chaque périphérique externe connecté & une entrée du téléviseur.
Une rémanence temporaire peut se produire si vous affichez une image statique pendant plus de deux heures sur I'écran du
téléviseur.

Zoom large : Appuyez sur le bouton » pour sélectionner Position, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER(#' . Appuyez sur le
bouton A ou ¥ pour déplacer I'image vers le haut ou vers le bas. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton ENTER(#' .

Zoom : Appuyez sur le bouton » pour sélectionner Position, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER($!. Appuyez sur le bouton
A ou ¥V pour déplacer I'image vers le haut et vers le bas. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton ENTER($'. Appuyez sur le bouton
» pour sélectionner Format, puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER($'. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour augmenter ou
réduire la hauteur de I'image. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton ENTER(#'.

Aprés avoir sélectionné 'option Adapter a I'écran Adapter écran en mode HDMI (1080i/1080p) ou Composant (1080i/1080p)
: sélectionnez Position a I'aide du bouton <« ou ». Utilisez le bouton A, ¥, « ou » pour déplacer l'image.

Réinit. : Appuyez sur le bouton <« ou » pour sélectionner Réinit., puis appuyez sur le bouton ENTER($' . Vous pouvez
initialiser le réglage.

@ Sivous utilisez la fonction Adapter a I'écran Adapter écran avec I'entrée HDMI 720p, une ligne sera coupée en haut, en bas,
a gauche et a droite, comme avec la fonction Overscan.

(S

&S]

S
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Mode écran — 16:9 / Zoom large / Zoom / 4:3

Lorsque vous réglez la taille de I'image sur 16/9 auto sur un téléviseur 16:9, vous pouvez déterminer la taille d'affichage d'une
image 4:3 WSS (Wide Screen Service/service d'écran large) ou choisir de ne rien afficher pour ce format. Chaque pays européen
impose une taille d'image différente ; cette fonction permet aux utilisateurs de sélectionner la leur.

e 16:9 : regle Iimage en mode large, c'est-a-dire en 16:9.

Zoom large : agrandit I'image a une taille supérieure a 4:3.

Zoom : agrandit la taille de I'image sur I'écran dans le sens vertical.

4:3 : régle I'image en mode normal, c'est-a-dire en 4:3.

Cette fonction n'est disponible qu'en mode 16/9 auto.

Cette fonction n'est pas disponible en mode PC, Composant ou HDMI.

NR numérique — Arr. / Bas / Moyen | Elevé / Auto.

Si le signal de radiodiffusion regu est faible, vous pouvez activer la fonction Digital Noise Reduction pour faciliter la réduction
d'images fantébmes ou statiques qui peuvent apparaitre a I'écran.

Lorsque le signal est faible, sélectionnez une autre option jusqu'a obtention de la meilleure image possible.
Niv. noir HDMI — Normal / Bas

Vous pouvez choisir le niveau de noir pour régler la profondeur de I'écran.

Cette fonction n'est active que si I'entrée externe se connecte a HDMI (signaux RVB).

Mode Film — Arrét / Auto.

Vous pouvez régler le téléviseur de sorte qu'il détecte et traite automatiquement les signaux de cinéma de toutes les sources et
adapte I'image pour obtenir une qualité optimale.

Film Mode n'est prise en charge que dans TV, AV, Composant (480i / 1080i) et HDMI (480i / 1080i).

U Réinitialisation de I'image — Réinitial. mode image / Annuler
Rétablit tous les parameétres des images aux valeurs par défaut.
Sélectionnez un mode d'image a rétablir. La réinitialisation est effectuée pour chaque mode d'image.
e Réinitial. mode image : rétablit les parametres par défaut pour les valeurs de l'image actuelle.

[ Utilisation de votre téléviseur comme écran d'ordinateur (PC)

Configuration de votre logiciel PC (instructions basées sur Windows XP)

Les parametres d'affichage Windows indiqués ci-dessous sont valables pour ordinateur standard. Les affichages écran sur
votre PC seront probablement différents, en fonction de votre version de Windows et votre carte vidéo. Cependant, méme si les
affichages réels différent, les mémes informations de configuration de base s'appliquent dans la plupart des cas. Dans le cas
contraire, contactez le fabricant de votre ordinateur ou votre revendeur Samsung.

1. Dans le menu Démarrer de Windows, cliquez sur ‘Panneau de configuration’.
2. Dans le Panneau de configuration, cliquez sur ‘Apparence et themes’. Une boite de dialogue s'affiche.
3. Cliquez sur ‘Affichage’. Une nouvelle boite de dialogue s'affiche.
4. Cliquez sur l'onglet ‘Paramétres’.
Réglage correct de la taille (résolution) - Optimal : 1360 X 768 pixels

S'il existe une option de fréquence verticale sur votre boite de dialogue des paramétres d’affichage, la valeur correcte est ‘60’
ou ‘60 Hz'. Sinon, cliquez simplement sur ‘OK’ pour quitter la boite de dialogue.
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Modes d'affichage

La taille et la position de I'écran varient en fonction du type de moniteur du PC et de sa résolution. Les résolutions indiquées dans le
tableau sont recommandées.

Entrée D-Secondaire et HDMI/DVI

a " 4 : 4 ' . Polarité
Mode Résolution Fréquence horizontale Fréquence verticale Fréquence d'horloge pixels synchronisée
(KHz) (Hz) (MHz) (HI)
IBM 640 x 350 31,469 70,086 25175 +-
720 x 400 31,469 70,087 28,322 -+
MAC 640 x 480 35,000 66,667 30,240 -I-

832 x 624 49,726 74,551 57,284 -I-

VESACVT| 720x576 35,910 59,950 32,750 -+
1280 x 720 44,772 59,855 74,500 -+
1280 x 720 56,456 74,777 95,750 -+

VESADMT| 640 x 480 31,469 59,940 25175 -I-
640 x 480 37,500 75,000 31,500 -I-
640 x 480 37,861 72,809 31,500 -I-
800 x 600 37,879 60,317 40,000 +H+
800 x 600 46,875 75,000 49,500 +H+
800 x 600 48,077 72,188 50,000 +H+
1024 x 768 48,363 60,004 65,000 -I-
1024 x 768 56,476 70,069 75,000 -I-
1024 x 768 60,023 75,029 78,750 +H+
1360 x 768 47,712 60,015 85,500 +H+

VESAGTF| 1280 x 720 52,500 70,000 89,040 -+

@ Lorsque vous utilisez une connexion avec cable HDMI/DVI, vous devez utiliser la prise HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

@ Le mode entrelacé n'est pas pris en charge.

@ Le téléviseur peut fonctionner de fagon anormale si le format vidéo sélectionné n'est pas standard.

@ Les modes Séparé et Composite sont pris en charge. Le format SOG (SVSV) n'est pas pris en charge.

[ Configuration du téléviseur avec le PC
Préréglage : Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode PC.
U Réglage Automatique Luminosté 45

Le réglage automatique permet I'ajustement automatique de I'écran du PC affiché sur le D S

téléviseur en fonction du signal vidéo entrant du PC. Les valeurs des options de réglage fin, de EC I C——

réglage de base et de position sont ajustées automatiquement. Ecran

Paramétres avancés

Cette fonction ne s'applique pas en mode DVI-HDMI.

A1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également
définir le réglage automatique en sélectionnant Outils — Réglage Automatique.

Options dimage

Réinitialisation de limage

U Ecran

Regl. Base / Regl. Prec

Lorsque vous réglez la qualité de I'image, I'objectif est d'éliminer ou de réduire les parasites visuels. Si vous ne pouvez pas
éliminer ces parasites par une syntonisation fine, réglez la fréquence (Regl. Base) au mieux, puis effectuez de nouveau une
syntonisation fine. Une fois les parasites réduits, effectuez un nouveau réglage de I'image pour I'aligner au centre de I'écran.

Position du PC

Réglez la position d'affichage du PC si elle ne convient pas pour I'écran du téléviseur. Appuyez sur le bouton A ou ¥ pour régler
la position verticale. Appuyez sur le bouton < ou » pour régler la position horizontale.

Réinitialiser Image
Vous pouvez rétablir les valeurs par défaut de tous les parametres d'image.
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CONTROLE DU SON

[ Configuration du menu Son

U Mode — Standard / Musique / Cinéma / Voix claire / Personnel

Vous pouvez sélectionner un mode son conforme a vos préférences.

#1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également
configurer le mode son en sélectionnant Outils — Mode Son.

Mode . Personnel >
Egaliseur g

Standard SRS TruSuround D~ : Areét
Sélectionne le mode son normal.
Musique

Accentue la musique par rapport aux voix. Volume auto

Cinéma

Offre le meilleur son pour les films.

Voix claire

Accentue les voix par rapport aux autres sons.
Personnel

Rétablit vos parameétres de son personnalisés.

U Egaliseur
Vous pouvez régler les parametres du son en fonction de vos préférences.
Mode
Vous pouvez sélectionner un mode son conforme a vos préférences.
Balance
Définit la balance entre les haut-parleurs droit et gauche.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (réglage de la bande passante)
Permet de régler le niveau de fréquences de la bande passante.
Réinit.
Rétablit les valeurs par défaut de I'égaliseur.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Arrét / Marche

Le SRS TruSurround HD est une technologie SRS brevetée qui remédie au probléme de la lecture de contenu multicanal 5.1 sur
deux haut-parleurs. Le TruSurround produit un son surround virtuel excellent au moyen de n'importe quel systéme de lecture a
deux haut-parleurs, dont les haut-parleurs internes du téléviseur. Il est totalement compatible avec tous les formats multicanal.

#1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également définir I'option SRS TruSurround HD en
sélectionnant Outils — SRS TS HD.

U Langue audio (chaines numériques uniquement)

Vous pouvez modifier la langue par défaut des sous-titres et de I'audio. Affiche les informations relatives a la langue pour le flux
entrant.

Vous pouvez sélectionner la langue uniquement parmi les langues en cours de diffusion.

0 Format Audio — MPEG / Dolby Digital (chaines numériques uniquement)

Lorsque le son est émis a la fois par le haut-parleur principal et le récepteur audio, un effet d'écho peut se produire en raison
de la différence de vitesse de décodage entre le haut-parleur principal et le récepteur audio. Dans ce cas, utilisez la fonction TV
Speaker (haut-parleur du téléviseur).

Le format audio s'affiche en fonction du signal diffusé.
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Description audio (Chaines numériques.)

Il s'agit d'une fonction audio auxiliaire qui fournit une piste audio supplémentaire a l'intention des personnes malvoyantes. Cette
fonction traite le flux audio relatif & la description audio (AD) lorsqu'il est envoyé avec le son principal par le radiodiffuseur. Les
utilisateurs peuvent activer ou désactiver la description audio et régler le volume.

Appuyez sur le bouton AD de la télécommande pour sélectionner Arrét ou Marche.
Description audio — Arrét / Marche

Active ou désactive la fonction de description audio.

Volume

Permet d'ajuster le volume de la description audio.
Volume est actif lorsque Description audio est défini sur Marche .

Volume auto — Arrét / Marche

Chaque station de télédiffusion posséde ses propres conditions de signal. Il n'est donc pas facile de régler le volume chaque fois
que vous changez de chaine. Cette fonction permet de régler automatiquement le volume du canal désiré en réduisant la sortie
son lorsque le signal de modulation est puissant ou en I'augmentant lorsque le signal est faible.

La fonction Volume auto n’est pas disponible en mode Composant (Composant) ou HDMI.

Sélection Haut-parleur — Ht-parl ext / Haut-parleur TV

Pour entendre le son par l'intermédiaire d'enceintes séparées, désactivez I'amplificateur interne.

Les boutons de volume et MUTE ne fonctionnent pas lorsque la fonction Sélection Haut-parleur est réglée sur Ht-parl ext.
Si vous sélectionnez Ht-parl ext dans le menu Sélection Haut-parleur, les parametres de son sont limités.

Réinitialisation du son — Réinitial. tout / Réinitial. mode son / Annuler
Vous pouvez rétablir les valeurs par défaut des paramétres audio.
Réinitial. mode son: rétablit les parametres par défaut pour le son.

Sélection du mode son

Vous pouvez configurer le mode son dans le menu Outils. Lorsque vous définissez Dual I 1I, le mode son actuel est affiché a
I'écran.

Type d'audio Dual 1/2 Par défaut
Mono MONO Changement automatique
Stéréo A2 Stéréo STEREO « MONO

Double DUAL 1 < DUAL 2 DUAL 1

Mono MONO Changement automatique
NICAM Stéréo MONO « STEREO
Stéréo MONO — DUAL 1

Double [ DuAL 2 DUAL 1

Si le signal stéréo est faible et qu'une commutation automatique se produit, passez alors en Mono.
Cette fonction n'est activée qu'en son stéréo. Elle est désactivée en mode mono.
Cette fonction n'est disponible qu'en mode TV.
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CONFIGURATION

[ Configuration du menu Configuration

U Langue des menus
Permet de définir la langue des menus.

0 Horloge

Plug & Play

Diffuser

HOrlOge Sécurité

Le réglage de I'horloge est nécessaire pour utiliser les différentes fonctions de minuterie de la
télévision.
L'heure actuelle s'affiche chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton INFO.

Geénéral

Si vous débranchez le cordon d'alimentation, vous devez régler de nouveau I'horloge.

Mode Horloge

L'heure en cours peut étre réglée manuellement ou automatiquement.

Auto. : Définit I'neure en cours automatiquement en utilisant I'heure de la transmission numérique.

Manuel : Définit I'heure en cours d'apres I'heure entrée manuellement.

En fonction de la station de diffusion et du signal diffusé, il se peut que I'heure ne soit pas réglée correctement. Si cela se

produit, réglez I'heure manuellement.

@ Pour que I'heure soit réglée automatiquement, I'antenne ou le cable doit étre connecté.

Réglage Horloge

Vous pouvez définir I'heure en cours manuellement.

Activez cette option lorsque Mode Horloge est défini sur Manuel.

Vous pouvez régler directement le jour, le mois, I'année, I'heure et la minute en appuyant sur les touches numériques de
la télécommande.

(S

N

<

Veille — Arrét /30 min /60 min /90 min /120 min / 150 min / 180 min

La minuterie de mise en veille éteint automatiquement la télévision apres une durée préréglée (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 ou 180
minutes).

Le téléviseur passe automatiquement en mode veille lorsque la minuterie atteint 0.

Pour annuler la fonction Veille, sélectionnez Arrét.

Vil

Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également régler la minuterie de mise en veille en
sélectionnant Outils — Veille.

Minuteur 1 / Minuteur 2 / Minuteur 3
Vous pouvez effectuer trois paramétrages différent de la minuterie de marche/arrét. Vous devez d'abord régler I'horloge.

Période d'activation : Sélectionnez I'neure, la minute et I'action activer/désactiver (Pour activer le minuteur selon les réglages

définis, choisissez Activer.)

Période de désactivation : Sélectionnez I'heure, la minute et I'action activer/désactiver (Pour activer le minuteur selon les

réglages définis, choisissez Activer.)

Volume : Sélectionnez le niveau de volume a la mise sous tension.

Antenne : Sélectionnez Hertzien ou Cable.

Canal : Sélectionnez la chaine désirée.

Répétition : Sélectionnez Une fois, Ts jours, Lun~Ven, Lun~Sam, Sam~Dim ou Manuel.

Lorsque Manuel est sélectionné, appuyez sur le bouton » pour sélectionner le jour de la semaine. Appuyez sur le bouton
ENTER(# sur le jour de votre choix. Le symbole ' s'affiche alors.

Vous pouvez régler I'heure, la minute et la chaine directement a I'aide des touches numériques de la télécommande.

Mise hors tension automatique

Lorsque vous réglez la minuterie sur ON, le téléviseur s'éteint si aucune commande n'est utilisée dans les 3 heures qui

suivent la mise sous tension par le minuteur. Cette fonction est disponible uniquement lorsque la minuterie est réglée sur ON ;

elle permet d'éviter toute surchauffe occasionnée par une utilisation prolongée du téléviseur.

0 Diffuser

Sous-titres

Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver les sous-titres. Utilisez ce menu pour définir le mode des sous-titres. Normal sélectionne les
sous-titres de base ; Malentendants sélectionne les sous-titres pour personnes malentendantes.

Sous-titres — Arrét / Marche
Active/désactive les sous-titres.

Mode — Normal / Malentendants
Sélectionne le mode de la fonction Sous-titres.
Langue des sous-titres

définit la Langue des sous-titres
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@ Sile programme visionné n'offre pas de fonction Malentendants, le mode Normal est automatiquement activé, méme si le
mode Malentendants est sélectionné.
@ L'anglais est la langue par défaut si la langue sélectionnée n'est pas diffusée.

Vous pouvez sélectionner ces options en appuyant sur le bouton SUBT. de la télécommande.

Texte numérique — Désactiver / Activer (Royaume-Uni uniquement)

Si le programme est diffusé avec du texte numérique, cette fonction est activée.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group)
Norme internationale pour les systémes de codage des données utilisés avec le multimédia et I'hypermédia. Niveau supérieur
a celui du systéme MPEG, qui inclut de I'nypermédia a liaison de données tel que des images fixes, le service de caractéres,
I'animation, les fichiers graphiques et vidéo et les données multimédia. MHEG est une technologie d'interaction de I'utilisateur
en cours d'utilisation appliquée a divers domaines, dont la vidéo a la demande (VOD), la télévision interactive (ITV), le
commerce électronique, la téléformation, la téléconférence, les bibliotheques numériques et les jeux en réseau.

Langue du télétexte
Vous pouvez Sélectionne la langue du télétexte par type de langue.
L'anglais est la langue par défaut si la langue sélectionnée n'est pas diffusée.

Préférence

o Premiére Langue Audio / Deuxiéme Langue Audio / Langue princ. sous-titres / Langue sec. sous-titres /
Premiére Langue Télétexte / Deuxiéme Langue Télétexte
Cette fonction permet de sélectionner une des langues disponibles. La langue sélectionnée ici est la langue par défaut de la
chaine sélectionnée.
Si vous changez la langue, les options Subtitle Language, Audio Language et Teletext Language du menu Language sont
automatiquement modifiées en conséquence.
Les options Subtitle Language, Audio Language et Teletext Language du menu Language présentent une liste des langues
prises en charge par la chaine actuelle et la langue sélectionnée est affichée en surbrillance. Si vous modifiez le paramétre de
la langue, la nouvelle sélection n'est valable que pour la chaine actuelle. Le nouveau paramétrage n'affecte pas le réglage des
options Primary Subtitle Language, Primary Audio Language ou Primary Teletext Language du menu Preference.

Interface commune
e ClMenu
Permet a I'utilisateur d'opérer une sélection dans le menu du module CAM.
Sélectionnez le menu Cl Menu le menu PC Card.
o Infos sur I'application
Contient des informations sur le module CAM inséré dans la fente Cl et les affiche.
@ Les informations sur I'application concernent la C| CARD. Vous pouvez installer le module CAM que le téléviseur soit
allumé ou Arr.
Achetez le module CI CAM en vous rendant chez le revendeur le plus proche ou par téléphone.
Insérez la CI CARD dans la CAM dans la direction indiquée par la fléche jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit emboitée.

Insérez la CAM avec la Cl CARD installée dans la fente de l'interface commune. (Insérez la CAM dans la direction
indiquée par la fleche, juste au-dessus de I'extrémité pour qu'elle soit paralléle a la fente.)

Veérifiez si une image est visible sur un canal a signal brouillé.

Il se peut que le module CAM ne soit pas pris en charge dans certains pays ou régions. Vérifiez auprés de votre
revendeur agréé.

S

Q  Sécurité
L'écran de saisie du code PIN s'affiche avant I'écran de configuration. Entrez votre code PIN a quatre chiffres.

Le code PIN par défaut d’'un nouveau téléviseur est 0-0-0-0. Vous pouvez modifier le code PIN en sélectionnant Modifier PIN
dans le menu.

Verrouillage Canal — Arrét / Marche

Cette fonction permet d'empécher que des utilisateurs non autorisés, tels que des enfants, regardent des programmes
inappropriés, en désactivant la vidéo et I'audio.

Vous pouvez verrouiller certaines chaines dans la liste des chaines.

Verrouillage Canal est uniquement disponible en mode TV.
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Verrouillage parental
Cette fonction permet d'empécher certains utilisateurs, par exemple des enfants, de regarder des émissions inappropriées, en les
protégeant a I'aide d’un code de 4 chiffres défini par I'utilisateur.
L'option Verrouillage parental différe en fonction du les pays.
Lorsque le Verrouillage parental est activé, le symbole “@” s’affiche.
Autor.tout : appuyez sur ce bouton pour déverrouiller toutes les évaluations TV.
Blogq. tout : appuyez sur ce bouton pour verrouiller tous les classements TV.

Modifier PIN

Vous pouvez modifier le code personnel demandé pour pouvoir configurer le téléviseur.

Si vous avez oublié le code, appuyez sur les boutons de la télécommande dans I'ordre suivant, ce qui remet le code a
0-0-0-0 : POWER (Arrét) — MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (Marche).

Général

Mode Jeu — Arrét / Marche

En reliant le téléviseur a une console de jeu telle que PlayStation™ ou Xbox™, vous pouvez profiter d'une expérience de jeu plus

réaliste en sélectionnant le menu de jeu.

Limitations du mode jeu (attention)

- Pour déconnecter la console de jeu et connecter un autre périphérique externe, réglez le mode Mode Jeu sur Arrét dans
le menu Configuration.

- Si vous affichez le menu du téléviseur en mode Mode Jeu, I'écran tremble légerement.

Le Mode Jeu n’est pas disponible en mode TV et PC. Lorsque le Mode Jeu est réglé sur Marche, PERITEL OUT n’est pas

pris en charge.

Si limage est de mauvaise qualité lorsqu’un périphérique est connecté au téléviseur, vérifiez si le mode Mode Jeu réglé sur

Marche. Réglez le mode Mode Jeu sur Arrét et connectez les périphériques externes.

Sile Mode Jeu est activé :

— Le mode Picture bascule automatiquement sur Standard et les utilisateurs ne peuvent pas changer de mode.

— Le mode Sound bascule automatiquement sur Personnel et les utilisateurs ne peuvent pas changer de mode. Réglez le
son a l'aide de I'égaliseur.

@ La fonction Régler du menu Son est activée. Sélectionner la fonction Reset aprés avoir réglé I'égaliseur rétablit ses
parametres par défaut.

S

Mode éco. — Arrét / Bas / Moyen / Elevé / Image désactivée / Auto.

Cette fonction régle la luminosité du téléviseur afin de réduire la consommation d'énergie. Lorsque vous regardez la télévision le

soir, réglez I'option du mode Mode éco. sur Elevé pour reposer vos yeux et réduire la consommation d'énergie.

Si vous sélectionnez Image désactivée, I'écran s'éteint. Seul le son est émis. Appuyez a nouveau sur ce bouton pour désactiver

la fonction Image désactivée.

La function Image désactivée n’est pas prise en charge dans le menu Tools.

#1 Appuyez sur le bouton TOOLS pour afficher le menu Outils. Vous pouvez également définir I'option d'économie d'énergie en
sélectionnant Outils — Mode éco..

Mélodie — Arrét / Bas / Moyen / Elevé
Il est possible de programmer la lecture d'une mélodie lors de la mise sous tension ou hors tension du téléviseur.
Aucune mélodie n'est lue dans les cas suivants :

— Aucun son n'est émis par le téléviseur parce que le bouton MUTE a été actionné.

— Aucun son n’est émis par le téléviseur car le volume est réglé au minimum a 'aide du bouton (-).

— Lorsque le téléviseur est mis hors tension par la fonction de veille.
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ENTREE / ASSISTANCE

[ Configuration du menu Entrée

U Liste Source

Permet de sélectionner le téléviseur ou d'autres sources d'entrée externes telles que des
lecteurs DVD/Blu-ray ou des récepteurs satellite (boitiers décodeurs) connectées au téléviseur.
Permet de sélectionner la source d'entrée de votre choix.

Modif. Nom

Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE de la télécommande pour afficher une source de signal
externe. Une pression sur le bouton TV sélectionne le mode TV.
TV Ext./ AV /| Composant / PC / HDMI/DVI

Vous ne pouvez sélectionner que des périphériques externes connectés au téléviseur.
Dans Liste Source, les entrées connectées s'affichent en surbrillance en début de liste.
Les entrées non connectées s'affichent en bas de liste.

Les options Ext. et PC sont toujours activées.

TOOLS (Outils) : Affiche les menus Modif. Nom et Information.

0 Modif. Nom
Nommez le périphérique connecté aux prises d'entrée pour faciliter la sélection de source d'entrée.

VCR / DVD / Décodeur Cable / Décodeur satellite / Décodeur PVR / Récepteur AV / Jeu / Caméscope / PC / DVIPC / DVI/
TV /IPTV / Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

Lorsque vous connectez un cable HDMI/DVI au port HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)], vous devez régler le mode HDMI/DVI sur DVI
ou DVI PC dans I'Modif. Nom du mode Entrée. Dans ce cas, une connexion audio séparée est indispensable.

[ Configuration du menu Assistance

U Diagnostic automatique

Test de I'image

Si vous pensez que l'image n'est pas optimale, exécutez le test d'image. Vérifiez la mire de

Colour a I'écran pour voir si le probleme persiste.

e Oui : sila mire de Colour n'apparait pas ou si elle est parasitée, sélectionnez Oui. Il se
peut que le téléviseur soit défaillant. Demandez de I'aide au centre d'appel de Samsung.

e Non: sila mire de Colour s'affiche correctement, sélectionnez Non. Il se peut que
I'équipement externe soit défaillant. Vérifiez les connexions. Si le probléme persiste,
reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du périphérique externe.

Mise & niveau du logiciel

Guide de connexion HD

Contacter Samsung

Test du son

Si vous pensez que le son n'est pas optimal, exécutez le test du son. Vous pouvez contréler le son en diffusant une mélodie

préenregistrée sur le téléviseur. Le message ‘Le probléme persiste-t-il pour ce test du son ?’ s'affiche a I'écran.

@ Siles haut-parleurs du téléviseur restent muets, avant d'effectuer le test du son, vérifiez que I'option Sélection Haut-parleur
est réglée sur Haut-parleur TV dans le menu Sound.

@ La mélodie est diffusée pendant le test, méme si l'option Sélection Haut-parleurt est réglée sur Ht-parl ext ou si le son a été
désactivé en appuyant sur le bouton MUTE.

e Oui: si, pendant le test du son, vous n'entendez du son que d'un haut-parleur ou pas de son du tout, sélectionnez Oui. Il se
peut que le téléviseur soit défaillant. Demandez de I'aide au centre d'appel de Samsung.

e Non : Sivous entendez du son des haut-parleurs, sélectionnez Non. Il se peut que I'équipement externe soit défaillant.
Vérifiez les connexions. Si le probleme persiste, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du périphérique externe.

Informations de signal (chaines numériques uniquement)

A l'nverse des chaines analogiques, dont la qualité de réception peut varier de ‘neigeuse’  claire, les chaines numériques (HDTV)

présentent une qualité de réception parfaite ou bien vous ne les recevez pas. Contrairement aux chaines analogiques, vous ne

pouvez donc pas syntoniser une chaine numérique. Vous avez toutefois la possibilité de régler votre antenne pour améliorer la

réception des chaines numériques disponibles.

Si l'indicateur d'intensité du signal indique que celui-ci est faible, réglez physiquement votre antenne afin d'en augmenter
l'intensité. Continuez a régler I'antenne jusqu'a ce que trouver la position offrant le signal le plus puissant.
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U Mise a niveau du logiciel
Pour garder le produit a jour avec les nouvelles fonctions de télévision numérique, des mises a jour logicielles sont régulierement
diffusées via le signal de télévision normal. Le téléviseur détecte automatiquement ces signaux et affiche la banniere de mise a
jour logicielle. Vous avez le choix d'installer ou non la mise a jour.
Canal
Mise a niveau du logiciel a I'aide du signal de diffusion.
Si elle est sélectionnée pendant la période de transmission du logiciel, cette fonction recherche le logiciel disponible et le

télécharge.

Le temps nécessaire au téléchargement du logiciel dépend de I'état du signal.
Mise a niveau en mode veille
Pour poursuivre la mise a jour du logiciel en gardant le téléviseur sous tension, sélectionnez ON en appuyant sur le bouton
A ou V. Une mise a jour manuelle a lieu automatiquement 45 minutes aprés que I'entrée en mode veille. Etant donné que la mise
sous tension s'effectue de fagon interne, il se peut que I'écran LCD s'allume Iégérement. Ce phénomene peut se produire pendant
plus d'une heure, jusqu'a ce que la mise a jour logiciel soit terminée.
Autre logiciel

Affiche des informations sur la version du logiciel.

U Guide de connexion HD

Ce menu indique la méthode de connexion offrant la qualité optimale pour le téléviseur haute définition.
Consultez ces informations lors de la connexion de périphériques externes au téléviseur.

0 Contacter Samsung
Consultez ces informations si le téléviseur ne fonctionne pas correctement ou si vous voulez mettre a niveau le logiciel.
Vous pouvez consulter les informations concernant le centre d'appel, le produit et la méthode de téléchargement du logiciel.
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RECOMMANDATION D'UTILISATION

[l Fonction Télétexte

La plupart des chaines de télévision offrent des services d'informations écrites via le télétexte. La page d'index du télétexte
contient des instructions sur I'utilisation du service. Vous pouvez, en outre, sélectionner différentes options a l'aide des touches de
la télécommande.

Pour que les informations du télétexte s'affichent correctement, la réception des chaines doit étre stable. Autrement, des
informations pourraient manquer ou certaines pages ne pas s'afficher.

@ Vous pouvez changer de page de télétexte en appuyant sur les touches numériques de la télécommande.

(1] (mode) O /A (télétexte actifimixte) —

Permet de sélectionner le mode Permet d'activer le mode Télétexte
Télétexte (LIST/FLOF). Si vous aprés avoir choisi la chaine diffusant |
appuyez sur cette touche en mode
LISTE, vous basculez en mode
d'enregistrement de liste. Dans ce
mode, vous pouvez enregistrer une
page de télétexte dans une liste a
I'aide du bouton (mémoriser).

(2] (afficher)
Permet d'afficher le texte masqué
(par exemple, les réponses a un
questionnaire). Pour rétablir le mode
d'affichage normal, appuyez de
nouveaux dessus.

(3] (Format)
Permet d'afficher la moitié supérieure
de I'écran en caractéres deux fois
plus grands. Pour afficher la moitié
inférieure de I'écran, appuyez de

o

le service télétexte. Appuyez deux
fois sur cette touche pour superposer
le télétexte a I'émission en cours de
diffusion.

© (O (Quitter)

Quitte I'affichage du télétexte.

O (9 (page secondaire) (o) @_

Permet d'afficher une page secondaire. o
MJTE

O &9 (page suivante) + E\D A

Permet d'afficher la page de télétexte [ source | P
suivante. - v

(10) (page précédente) '
Permet d'afficher la page de télétexte
précédente.

@ 3 (maintenir)

=9

79
S
(E )
A8

C

nouveau sur cette touche. Pour
rétablir le mode d'affichage normal,
appuyez dessus une fois de plus.

Permet de bloquer |'affichage sur
une page précise, si celle-ci est
reliée a plusieurs pages secondaires
qui défilent automatiquement. Pour

@
L@

A A A

=

BS

(4] (mémoriser) reprendre |'affichage de celles-ci, - _
Permet d'enregistrer les pages de appuyez de nouveau sur cette touche. =)
télétexte. (1) (index) 0—

@ Boutons de Colour (rougelvert/
jaune/bleu)
Si une société de télédiffusion utilise
le systeme FASTEXT, les différentes
rubriques d'une page de télétexte
sont associées a un code Colour
qui permet de les sélectionner a
I'aide des touches de Colour de
la télécommande. Appuyez sur la
touche dont la Colour correspond
a celle de la rubrique souhaitée. La
page affiche d'autres informations en
Colour que vous pouvez sélectionner
de la méme maniere. Pour afficher
la page précédente ou la page
suivante, appuyez sur la touche de
Colour correspondante.

Permet d'afficher la page d'index du

télétexte (sommaire) a tout moment.
® =0 (annuler)

Permet d'afficher le programme lors de

la recherche d'une page.

SAMSUNG

Les pages de télétexte sont organisées en six catégories :

Catégorie  Contenu [B] I v E—

A Numéro de la page sélectionnée.

Identité de la chaine émettrice.

Numéro de la page actuelle ou indications de recherche.
Date et heure.

Texte. E
Informations sur ['état.

Informations FASTEXT.

Mmoo w
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@ Les informations du télétexte sont souvent réparties sur plusieurs pages qui s'affichent successivement. Ces pages sont
accessibles en :

— entrant le numéro de page ;

— sélectionnant un titre dans une liste ;

— sélectionnant un titre de Colour (systtme FASTEXT).

Le téléviseur prend en charge le niveau de télétexte 2.5 qui peut afficher des graphiques ou textes supplémentaires.

En fonction de la transmission, des panneaux latéraux vides peuvent apparaitre lors de I'affichage du télétexte.

Dans ce cas, les graphiques ou textes supplémentaires ne sont pas transmis.

Les téléviseurs plus anciens qui ne prennent pas en charge la version 2.5 ne peuvent pas afficher les graphiques et textes
supplémentaires, indépendamment de la transmission télétexte.

Appuyez sur le bouton TV pour quitter I'affichage du télétexte. POWER v
@ Télstexte 16:9, limage est 16:9. ® 4o
1 2 3

[ Montage du socle

1. Placez la partie avant du téléviseur sur une table, en posant I'écran sur un chiffon doux ou un coussin.
— Alignez le bas du téléviseur sur le bord de la table.
2. Serrez les vis en dessous du pied.

— Mettez le produit a la verticale et serrez les vis. Si vous serrez les vis alors que le téléviseur LCD est a I'horizontale, il est
possible qu'il penche d'un co6té.

[l Branchement du socle

1. Placez la partie avant du téléviseur sur une table, en posant I'écran sur un chiffon doux ou un coussin.
— Alignez le bas du téléviseur sur le bord de la table.

2. Retirez les vis en dessous du pied.
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[l Utilisation du verrou antivol Kensington

L'antivol Kensington est un dispositif utilisé pour fixer physiquement le systeme

lorsqu'’il est utilisé dans un endroit public. L'aspect et la méthode de verrouillage

peuvent différer de l'illustration en fonction du fabricant. Consultez le manuel

fourni avec le verrou Kensington pour obtenir des instructions d'utilisation.

Une icone “@R” est présente a I'arriére du téléviseur. Un verrou Kensington se trouve a
coté de l'icone “R".

Pour vérouiller I'appareil, procédez comme suit :

1. Enroulez le cable de verrouillage Kensington autour d’un objet large et fixe tel qu'un
bureau ou une chaise.

2. Glissez le bout du cable auquel est attaché le verrou dans la boucle du cable de o
verrouillage Kensington. ©

Insérez le dispositif de verrouillage dans la fente Kensington de I'appareil (@). <Optionnel>
Fermez le verrou.

Ces instructions sont d’ordre général. Pour de plus amples informations, consultez le
manuel d'utilisation fourni avec le dispositif de verrouillage.

Le dispositif de verrouillage est vendu séparément.
L'emplacement du verrou Kensington peut varier en fonction du modele.

ety

SEEY

[ Sécurisation de 'emplacement d’installation

Respectez les distances requises entre le produit et d’autres objets (p. ex. murs) pour assurer une ventilation adéquate.

Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un probléme avec le produit en raison de 'augmentation de la
température interne de ce dernier.

Installez le produit de maniére a respecter les distances requises indiquées sur la figure.

En cas d'utilisation d’'un support ou de montage mural, n'utilisez que des pieces Samsung Electronics.

— L'emploi de pieces d’un autre fabricant risque d’entrainer des problémes avec le produit ou d’occasionner des blessures
dues a la chute du produit.

— L'emploi de pieces d’un autre fabricant risque d’entrainer un probléme avec le produit ou de provoquer un incendie en
raison de I'augmentation de la température interne du produit due a une ventilation insuffisante.
L'aspect peut varier en fonction du produit.

Installation du produit sur un support Montage mural du produit
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[l Fixation du téléviseur au mur

Attention : Si vous tirez ou poussez le téléviseur ou si vous grimpez dessus, il risque de tomber. Veillez en
particulier, a ce que vos enfants ne se suspendent pas au téléviseur, ni ne le déséquilibrent, car cela pourrait le

A faire basculer et occasionner des blessures graves pouvant entrainer la mort. Respectez toutes les précautions
de sécurité indiquées dans la brochure relative a la sécurité. Pour une stabilité accrue, installez le dispositif
antichute comme indiqué ci-apres.

Pour éviter toute chute du téléviseur :

1. Glissez les vis dans les colliers, puis fixez-les solidement au mur. Assurez-vous que les
vis sont solidement fixées au mur.
@ En fonction du type de mur, il est possible que vous ayez besoin de matériel
supplémentaire, tel que des chevilles.
@ Les colliers, vis et chainettes n'étant pas fournis, vous devez les acheter
séparément.

2. Retirez les vis situées sur la partie centrale arriére du téléviseur, glissez-les dans les
colliers, puis fixez-les de nouveau sur le téléviseur.

@ |l est possible que les vis ne soient pas fournies avec le produit. Dans ce cas,
achetez des vis présentant les caractéristiques suivantes.

@ Caractéristiques des vis
— Pour un téléviseur LCD 17 a 29 pouces : M4 X L15
— Pour un téléviseur LCD 32 a 40 pouces : M6 X L15

3. Reliez les bagues fixées au téléviseur et celles fixées sur le mur a I'aide de chainettes,
puis attachez-les fermement.
@ Placez le téléviseur a proximité du mur afin qu'il ne bascule pas vers l'arriere. @
@ |l est recommandé de placer la chainette de fagon a ce que les colliers fixés au mur 1]
soient placés @ méme hauteur ou plus bas que ceux fixés au téléviseur.
@ Détachez la chainette avant de déplacer le téléviseur.

4. Veérifiez que toutes les connexions sont fixées correctement. Vérifiez réguliérement que ‘j:
les connexions ne présentent aucun signe d'usure. Si vous avez un doute quant a la /

sécurité des connexions, contactez un installateur professionnel.
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[ Dépannage

Si vous avez des questions relatives au téléviseur, commencez par consulter la liste ci-dessous. Si aucune de ces astuces de
dépannage ne s'applique a votre probléme, rendez-vous sur le site ‘www.samsung.com’, puis cliquez sur Support ou contactez le
centre d'appel dont les coordonnées figurent sur la derniere page.

Probléme

Solution

Qualité de I'image

Exécutez tout d'abord le Test de I'image pour vérifier que votre téléviseur affiche correctement
l'image de test.

o Accédez a MENU - Assistance - Diagnostic automatique - Test de I'image
Si l'image de test s'affiche correctement, sa qualité médiocre peut étre due a la source ou au signal.

La qualité de I''mage sur le
téléviseur n'est pas aussi
bonne que dans le magasin.

e Sivous étes équipé d'un décodeur cable/boitier décodeur analogique, procédez a une mise a
niveau. Utilisez les cables HDMI ou Composant pour fournir une qualité d'image HD.

o Abonné cable/satellite : essayez les chaines HD (High Definition) a partir de I'alignement des canaux.
e Connexion de I'antenne: essayez les chaines HD aprés avoir exécuté une mémorisation
automatique.
De nombreuses chaines HD sont mises a niveaux par rapport a du contenu
SD (Standard Definition).
o Réglez la résolution de sortie vidéo du décodeur cable/boitier décodeur sur 1080i ou 720p.

o \Veillez a respecter la distance minimale recommandée entre vous et le téléviseur (distance
basée sur la taille et la définition du signal affiché).

L'image est déformée :
macrobloc, petit bloc, points,
pixelisation

e Lacompression de contenus vidéo peut engendrer une déformation de I'image, en
particulier pour les mouvements rapides comme le sport et les films d'action.

e Un niveau de signal faible ou une mauvaise qualité peut déformer I'image. Il ne s'agit pas
d'un probleme lié au téléviseur.

e Utiliser un téléphone portable a proximité d’un téléviseur (jusqu’a 1 m environ) peut étre
source de parasites visuels sur les téléviseurs analogiques et numériques.

Couleur incorrecte ou
manquante avec la
connexion Composant.

o Veérifiez que les cables Composant sont raccordés aux prises appropriées. Des
raccordements desserrés ou incorrects peuvent engendrer des problémes au niveau de la
couleur ou de I'écran (vide).

Luminosité ou couleur
meédiocre.

o Réglez les options Image dans le menu du téléviseur (mode Image, Couleur, Luminosité,
Netteté).

o Réglez I'option Mode éco. dans le menu Configuration.

e Essayez de réinitialiser I'image pour afficher son paramétre par défaut
(accédez a MENU - Image - Réinitialisation de I'image).

Ligne pointillée sur le bord
de I'écran.

o Silataille de I'image est réglée sur Adapter a I'écran, remplacez la valeur par 16:9.
e Changez la résolution du décodeur cable/boitier décodeur.

L'image est en noir et
blanc avec I'entrée AV
(Composite) uniquement.

e Raccordez le cable vidéo (jaune) a la prise verte de I'entrée Composant 1 du téléviseur.

L'image se fige ou est
déformée lorsque vous
changez de chaines ou l'image
s'affiche avec un décalage.

e En cas de raccordement avec le décodeur cable, essayez de réinitialiser ce dernier
(rebranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur et patientez jusqu'au démarrage du décodeur
cable. Cette opération peut durer jusqu'a 20 minutes).

o Réglez la résolution de sortie du décodeur cable sur 1080i ou 720p.

Qualité sonore

Exécutez tout d'abord le Test du son pour vérifier que le systeme audio de votre téléviseur
fonctionne correctement.

e Accédez a MENU - Assistance - Diagnostic automatique - Test du son
Si le systéme audio fonctionne correctement, le probléme lié au son peut provenir de la source ou du signal.

Aucun son ou son trop faible
lorsque le niveau du volume
est au maximum.

o Veérifiez le volume du périphérique externe connecté a votre téléviseur, puis réglez le volume
du téléviseur en conséquence.

Image correcte mais
absence de son.

o Réglez I'option Sélection Haut-parleur sur Haut-parleur TV dans le menu Sound.

o Veérifiez que les cables audio d'un périphérique externe sont raccordés aux prises d'entrée
audio appropriées du téléviseur.

o Vérifiez 'option de sortie audio du périphérique connecté (par exemple : il se peut que vous deviez
remplacer |'option audio de votre décodeur cable par HDMI si vous utilisez la connexion HDMI).

e Sivous utilisez un cable DVI-HDMI, un cable audio distinct est requis.
o Désactivez la fonction SRS si le réglage du volume est supérieur a 30.
o Retirez la fiche de la prise pour casque (si disponible sur votre téléviseur).

Bruit émis par le
haut-parleur.

o  Veérifiez le raccordement des cables. Vérifiez qu'aucun cable vidéo n'est raccordé a une entrée audio.

e  Pour la connexion de I'antenne/du cable, vérifiez l'intensité du signal. Un niveau de signal
faible peut provoquer une distorsion sonore.
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Probléme

Solution

Aucune image, aucune
vidéo

Le téléviseur ne s'allume
pas.

Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation secteur est branché correctement dans la prise murale
et sur le téléviseur.

Vérifiez que la prise murale est opérationnelle.

Essayez d'appuyer sur le bouton POWER du téléviseur pour vérifier que la télécommande
fonctionne correctement. Si le téléviseur s'allume, la télécommande peut étre a l'origine de
cette mise sous tension. Pour résoudre le probleme lié a la télécommande, reportez-vous au
probleme ‘La télécommande ne fonctionne pas’ ci-apres.

Le téléviseur s'éteint
automatiquement.

Vérifiez que la fonction Veille est réglée sur Marche dans le menu Configuration.

Si vous connectez le téléviseur a votre PC, vérifiez les parameétres d'alimentation de votre
PC.

Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation secteur est branché correctement dans la prise murale
et sur le téléviseur.

En I'absence de signal pendant environ 10 a 15 minutes avec la connexion Antenne/cable,
le téléviseur s'éteint.

Aucune image/vidéo.

Vérifiez le raccordement des cables (retirez tous les cables du téléviseur et des
périphériques externes et rebranchez-les).

Réglez la sortie vidéo de votre périphérique externe (décodeur cable/boitier décodeur, DVD,
Blu-ray, etc.) pour faire correspondre les connexions a I'entrée du téléviseur. Par exemple,
sortie du périphérique externe : HDMI, entrée du téléviseur : HDMI.

Vérifiez que votre périphérique connecté est sous tension.

Veillez a sélectionner la source appropriée du téléviseur en appuyant sur le bouton
SOURCE de la télécommande.

Connexion RF
(cable/antenne)

Impossible de recevoir
toutes les chaines.

Vérifiez que le cable de I'antenne est raccordé correctement.

Essayez la fonction Plug & Play pour ajouter des chaines disponibles a la liste
correspondante. Accédez a MENU - Configuration - Plug & Play et attendez que toutes les
chaines disponibles soient mémorisées.

Vérifiez que I'antenne est positionnée correctement.

L'image est déformée :
macrobloc, petit bloc, points,
pixelisation

La compression de contenus vidéo peut engendrer une déformation de I'image, en
particulier pour les mouvements rapides comme le sport et les films d'action.

Un niveau de signal faible peut déformer I'image. Il ne s'agit pas d'un probléme lié au
téléviseur.

Connexion PC

Message ‘Mode non pris en
charge’.

Réglez la fréquence et la résolution de sortie de votre PC de sorte a ce qu'il corresponde
aux résolutions prises en charge par le téléviseur.

Le PC apparait toujours
dans la liste source méme
s'il n'est pas connecté.

C'est normal ; le PC apparait toujours dans la liste source méme s'il n'est pas connecté.

La vidéo fonctionne
correctement mais le
systéme audio n'existe pas
avec une connexion HDMI.

Vérifiez le paramétre de sortie audio de votre PC.
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Probléme

Solution

Autres

L'image ne s'affiche pas en
plein écran.

Des barres noires s'affichent de chaque c6té des chaines HD lors de I'affichage du contenu
SD étendu (4:3).

Des barres noires s'affichent en haut et en bas des films dont le format est différent de celui
de votre téléviseur.

Réglez I'option de la taille de I'image sur votre périphérique externe ou le téléviseur en plein
écran.

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas.

Replacez les piles de la télécommande en respectant la polarité (+ -).
Nettoyez la lentille de la télécommande située en haut de la télécommande.

Essayez de diriger directement la télécommande vers le téléviseur dans un rayon de 1,5 a
1,8 m.

Impossible de contréler
I'alimentation ou le volume
du téléviseur avec la
télécommande du décodeur
cable/boitier décodeur.

Programmez la télécommande du décodeur cable/boitier décodeur pour faire fonctionner le
téléviseur. Consultez le manuel de I'utilisateur relatif au cable/satellite pour obtenir le code
du téléviseur SAMSUNG.

Message ‘Mode non pris en
charge’.

Vérifiez la résolution prise en charge du téléviseur et réglez la résolution de sortie du
périphérique externe en conséquence. Reportez-vous aux parameétres de résolution
indiqués dans ce manuel.

Odeur de plastique émise
par le téléviseur.

Cette odeur est normale et s'atténuera au fur et a mesure.

Informations de signal
du téléviseur n'est pas
disponible dans le menu
de test du diagnostic
automatique.

Cette fonction n'est disponible qu'avec des chaines numériques avec connexion d'antenne
(RF/coaxial).

Le téléviseur penche vers la
droite ou la gauche.

Retirez la base du support du téléviseur et réassemblez-la.

Impossible d'assembler la
base du support.

Veillez a placer le téléviseur sur une surface plane. Si vous ne parvenez pas a retirer les vis
du téléviseur, utilisez un tournevis aimanté.

Le menu des chaines est
grisé (non disponible).

Le menu Canal nest disponible que si la source du téléviseur est sélectionnée.

Vos paramétres sont perdus
aprés 30 minutes ou a
chaque mise hors tension
du téléviseur.

Si le téléviseur est en mode Enr. démo, les parametres de I'image et audio sont rétablis
toutes les 30 minutes. Remplacez le mode Enr. démo par le mode Util. domicile dans la
procédure Plug & Play. Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode TV,
accédez a MENU — Configuration — Plug & Play — ENTER(¥'.

Perte intermittente du signal
audio ou vidéo.

Vérifiez le raccordement des cables ; raccordez-les au besoin.

Cette perte peut étre provoquée par ['utilisation de cables trop rigides ou épais. Veillez a
ce que les cables soient suffisamment souples pour une utilisation a long terme. En cas
d'installation murale, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des cables avec des connecteurs
de 90 degrés.

Il se peut que vous voyiez
de petites particules si vous
regardez de pres le bord du

cadre de I'écran du téléviseur.

Elles font partie de la conception du produit et ne constituent pas un défaut.

‘Signal brouillé’ ou ‘Aucun
signal/signal faible’ avec la
carte d'interface (Cl) CARD
du CAM.

Vérifiez que la carte d'interface commune Cl CARD est installée dans le CAM dans la fente
de l'interface commune.

Tirez le CAM du téléviseur et insérez-le de nouveau dans la fente.

45 minutes apres sa mise
hors tension, le téléviseur
s'allume.

Cela est normal car le téléviseur utilise la fonction de liaison radio (OTA) pour mettre a
niveau le microprogramme téléchargé pendant son utilisation.

Probléme récurrent lié a
l'image/au son.

Vérifiez et changez le signal/la source.

Ce téléviseur LCD TFT est équipé d'un écran constitué de sous-pixels dont la fabrication nécessite une technologie

sophistiquée. Il se peut toutefois que des points clairs ou sombres apparaissent a I'écran. Ceux-ci n'ont aucune incidence sur
les performances du produit.
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[l Caractéristiques

Nom du modéle LE22C330

Taille de I'écran

(diagonale) 22 pouces
Résolution du PC

(optimale) 1360 x 768 a 60 Hz

Son

(Sortie) 3WX2
Dimensions (LxPxH)

Corps 558 x 89 x 388 mm

Avec socle 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Poids

Avec socle 4 kg
Considérations environnementales

Température de fonctionnement 10°C & 40°C (50°F a 104°F)
Humidité en cours de fonctionnement 10 % a 80 %, sans condensation
Température de stockage -20°C a 45°C (-4°F a 113°F)
Humidité sur le lieu de stockage 5 % a 95 %, sans condensation
Socle orientable

gauche / droite 0°

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.
Ce périphérique est un appareil numérique de classe B.
Concernant I'alimentation et la consommation électrique, reportez-vous a I'étiquette apposée sur le produit.
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Las figuras y las ilustraciones de este Manual del usuario se proporcionan como referencia solamente y pueden ser diferentes
del aspecto real del producto.
El disefio y las especificaciones del producto estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

U Nota sobre la TV digital

1.

6.

Las funciones relacionadas con la TV digital (DVB) sélo estan disponibles en paises o regiones donde se emitan sefiales
terrestres digitales DVB-T (MPEG2 y MPEG4 AVC) o donde se tenga acceso a servicios de television por cable compatibles
con DVB-C (MPEG2 y MPEG4 AAC). Pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor para conocer si puede recibir sefiales DVB-T o
DVB-C.

DVB-T es una norma del consorcio europeo para la transmision de la televisién digital terrestre y DVB-C lo es para la
transmision de la television digital por cable. Sin embargo, en esta especificacién no se incluyen algunas funciones
diferenciadas, como EPG (Guia electronica de programas), VOD (Video a la carta) y otras. Por ello, en estos momentos aun
no estan disponibles.

Este equipo de televisién cumple las mas actuales normas de DVB-T y DVB-C, de [agosto de 2008], pero no se garantiza la
compatibilidad con futuras emisiones de television digital terrestre DVB-T y por cable DVB-C.

Segun los paises o regiones donde se utilice este equipo de TV, algunos proveedores de la television por cable pueden
cobrar un pago adicional por este servicio y pueden exigir al usuario su aceptacion de los términos y condiciones de su
empresa.

Algunas funciones de television digital pueden no estar disponibles en algunos paises o regiones y DVB-C o puede no
funcionar correctamente con algunos proveedores del servicio de cable.

Para obtener mas informacion, pongase en contacto con su centro de atencién al cliente de Samsung.

U Precauciones al mostrar en la pantalla una imagen fija
La imagen fija puede causar dafios permanentes en la pantalla del televisor.

No deje una imagen fija ni parcialmente fija en la pantalla LCD durante mas de dos horas ya que se podria producir una
retencion de la imagen en la pantalla. Este fenomeno de retencion de imagenes también se denomina ‘quemadura de
pantalla’. Para evitar que se produzca esa persistencia de la imagen, reduzca el nivel de brillo y de contraste de la pantalla
cuando muestre imagenes fijas.
El uso del televisor LCD en formato 4:3 durante un tiempo prolongado puede dejar rastros de bordes en las
partes izquierda, derecha y central de la pantalla debido a las diferencias en la emisién luminica de la
pantalla. Reproducir un DVD o una videoconsola puede causar un efecto similar en la pantalla. La garantia
no cubre estos dafos.
Ver imagenes fijas de videojuegos y PC durante mas tiempo del indicado puede producir imagenes fantasma parciales. Para
evitar este efecto, reduzca el ‘brillo’ y el ‘contraste’ cuando vea imagenes fijas.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Reservados todos los derechos.
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SRS (.) TruSurround HD, SRS y (@ el simbolo son marcas registradas de SRS Labs, Inc. La tecnologia
TruSurround HD esta incorporada bajo licencia de SRS Labs, Inc.

DI G I TA L

[I] DOLBY. Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby y el simbolo de la doble D son marcas comerciales de
DIGITAL PLUS Dolby Laboratories.
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INFORMACION GENERAL

| Aspecto general del panel de control

SAMSUNG

~ CH A~ MENU

o

@
[roB
o
o-fc
o

El color y la forma del producto pueden variar segun el modelo.
Los botones del panel frontal se pueden activar al tacto.
@ SENSOR DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA: El mando a distancia debe dirigirse hacia este punto del televisor.

@® SOURCE [¥': Cambia entre todas las fuentes de entrada disponibles. En el mend en pantalla, utilice este botén de igual
modo que el botén ENTER (¥ del mando a distancia.

©® — _a +: Pllselos para subir o bajar el volumen.
En el menu en pantalla, utilice estos botones — _« + de igual modo que los botones « y » del mando a distancia.
O & (ENCENDIDO): Pulselo para encender o apagar el TV.
@ INDICADOR DE ENCENDIDO: Parpadea y se apaga cuando se enciende el aparato y se ilumina en el modo en espera.

O v/ CH A : Permiten cambiar de canal. En el menu en pantalla, utilice estos botones v CH A de igual modo que los
botones ¥ y A del mando a distancia.

@ MENU: Pulselo para ver un mend en pantalla con las opciones del televisor.
© ALTAVOCES

Espaiiol - 2



l Accesorios

Mando a distancia y pilas (AAAx 2) Cable de alimentacion Pafio de limpieza
(M4 X L16)
Tornillos del soporte x 2 Tarjeta de garantia / Guia de seguridad Manual de instrucciones

Asegurese de que los siguientes elementos se incluyen con el televisor de pantalla LCD. Si falta alguno, péngase en contacto
con su distribuidor.

Tarjeta de garantia/Guia de seguridad (no disponible en todos los lugares)
El color y la forma de los componentes pueden variar segun el modelo.
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| Aspecto general del panel de conexiones

[Panel posterior del TV]
[Panel lateral del

T 2] 3] televisor]
-
HDMI/PC IN ©
HDMI (DVI) AUDIO e
o
£
.
A =
(e}
o
ANTIN
DIGITAL
AUDIO OUT @
(OPTICAL)
J
I% Entrada de
6= alimentacion

El color y la forma del producto pueden variar segun el modelo.
Cada vez que conecte un dispositivo externo al televisor, compruebe que la unidad esté desconectada de la alimentacion.
Cuando conecte un dispositivo externo, debe hacer coincidir los colores del terminal de conexion y del cable.

© HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]

SISE

@

Permite conectar al terminal HDMI un dispositivo que tenga salida HDMI.

No se necesita conexién de audio adicional para una conexion de HDMI a HDMI.

¢ Qué es HDMI?

‘High Definition Multimedia interface’ (HDMI segun sus siglas en inglés) permite la transmision de los datos de video
digital de alta definicion y varios canales de sonido digital.

La diferencia entre los dispositivos HDMI 'y DVI es que el HDMI es mas pequefio y tiene instalada la funcion de
codificacion HDCP (proteccion alta de la copia digital del ancho de banda).

Use el terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] para la conexién de DVI a un dispositivo externo. Use un cable de DVI a HDMI
o un adaptador de DVI-HDMI (DVI a HDMI) para la conexion del video y los terminales HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO] para el
audio. Cuando se usa una conexion de cable HDMI/DVI, se debe conectar en el terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]

Se conecta al terminal de salida de audio del PC.
Salidas de audio DVI para dispositivos externos.

HDMI/PC IN [PC]

@
@

Se conecta al terminal de salida de video del PC.
Si el ordenador admite una conexién HDMI, se puede conectar ésta al terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
Si el ordenador admite una conexion DVI, se puede conectar ésta al terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIO].

@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

@

Se conecta a un componente de audio digital como un receptor del sistema Home Cinema.

Cuando los terminales HDMI IN estan conectados, el terminal DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) del televisor genera
solo 2 salidas de canales de audio. Para escuchar el audio de 5.1 canales, conecte el terminal Optical del reproductor
de DVD/Blu-ray o del decodificador de cable/satélite directamente a un amplificador o a un sistema Home Cinema, no al
televisor.

Espanol - 4




® ANTIN

Se conecta a un sistema de television por cable o antena.

O Ranura COMMON INTERFACE

&S]

Si no se inserta una ‘TARJETA CI’ con algunos canales, en la pantalla aparece ‘Sefial codificada’.

En 2 o 3 minutos aparecera en la pantalla |a informacion del enlace que contiene un nimero telefénico, un identificador
de TARJETA ClI, un identificador del sistema y demas informacién. Si aparece un mensaje de error, péngase en contacto
con su proveedor de servicios.

Si ha terminado la configuracién de la informacién del canal, aparecera el mensaje ‘Actualiz. completa’, que indica que la
lista de canales ya se ha actualizado.

Debe obtener una TARJETA ClI en un proveedor local de servicios. Para retirar la TARJETA Cl, extraigala
cuidadosamente con los dedos, puesto que si cae al suelo se puede dafiar.

Inserte la tarjeta Cl en la direccion marcada sobre ella.

La ubicacion de la ranura COMMON INTERFACE puede variar segun los modelos.

El médulo CAM no se admite en algunos paises o zonas; consulte a su distribuidor local.

©® BLOQUEO KENSINGTON (segun el modelo)

El bloqueo Kensington (opcional) es un dispositivo que se utiliza para fijar fisicamente el sistema cuando se utiliza en un
sitio publico. Si desea usar un dispositivo de bloqueo, pongase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirié el televisor.
La ubicacion del Bloqueo Kensington puede variar segun los modelos.

@ Terminal de los auriculares

O co

Los auriculares se pueden conectar a la salida de auriculares del equipo. Cuando los auriculares estan conectados, se
desactiva el sonido de los altavoces incorporados.
El uso de la funcion de sonido esta restringido cuando se conectan auriculares al televisor.

El uso prolongado de los auriculares a un volumen alto puede dafiar los oidos.
No recibira sonido de los altavoces cuando conecte los auriculares al televisor.
El volumen de los auriculares y el del televisor se ajustan por separado.

MPONENT IN /AV IN

Conecte los cables de video de componentes (opcionales) al conector de componentes (Pr, Ps, Y) de la parte posterior

del equipo y los otros extremos a los conectores de salida de video de los componentes correspondientes en el DTV o

DVD.

Si desea conectar tanto el decodificador como el DTV (o DVD), debera conectar el decodificador al DTV (0 DVD) y

conectar el DTV (o DVD) al conector de componentes (Pr, Ps, Y) de su aparato.

Los conectores Pr, Ps e Y de los dispositivos de componentes (DTV o DVD) algunas veces estan etiquetados como Y,

B-YyR-YoY,CbyCr.

Conecte los cables de audio RCA (opcionales) al terminal [R-AUDIO-L] de la parte posterior del aparato y los otros

extremos a los conectores de salida de audio correspondientes en el DTV o DVD.

El terminal COMPONENT IN también se usa como terminal AV IN.

Conecte el cable de video al terminal COMPONENT IN / AV IN [Y/VIDEO] y el cable de audio a los terminales
COMPONENT IN [R-AUDIO-L].

O EXT
Entrada Salida
Conector  \7i4eo [ Audio (D) RGB Video + Audio (I/D)
EXT 0 6} 6} Sélo esta disponible la salida de TV o DTV.

Terminales de entrada o salida para dispositivos externos, como aparatos de video, reproductores de DVD, consolas de
videojuegos o reproductores de videodiscos.
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l Mando a distancia

Puede utilizar el mando a una distancia del televisor de hasta 7 metros.
El exceso de luz puede influir en el rendimiento del mando a distancia.
El color y la forma del producto pueden variar segun el modelo.

© POWER: Botdn de suspension
del televisor.

@ BOTONES NUMERICOS:
Permiten cambiar de canal.

@ FAV.CH: Se usa para mostrar las
listas de canales favoritos en la
pantalla.

O — _d + : Pulselos para subir o
bajar el volumen.

@ SOURCE: Pllselo para mostrar y
seleccionar las fuentes de video
disponibles.

@ INFO: Pulselo para mostrar
informacién en la pantalla.

@ TOOLS: Se usa para seleccionar
rapidamente las funciones que
se usan con mayor frecuencia.

@ CH LIST: Muestra la lista de
canales en la pantalla.

© BOTONES DE COLORES: Use
estos botones en la lista de
canales, menus, etc.

@ TV: Selecciona directamente el
modo TV.

@ PRE-CH: Permite volver al
canal que se ha estado viendo
anteriormente.

® MUTE d&: pulselo para cortar
temporalmente el sonido.

® P AP \V: Permiten cambiar de
canal.

@ MENU: Muestra el mend
principal en pantalla

@ GUIDE: Visualizacion de la Guia
electronica de programas (EPG).

@ RETURN: Vuelve al menu
anterior

@ ARRIBAA/ABAJOV/
IZQUIERDA «/DERECHA M/
ENTER (¥": Uselo para
seleccionar los elementos del
menu en la pantalla y cambiar los
valores del menu.

@ EXIT: Pulselo para salir del
mendu.

@ SUBT.: Visualizacion de
subtitulos digitales

@ AD: Seleccion de la descripcion
de audio.

Funciones de teletexto

@ (=): Seleccion del modo de
teletexto (LIST/FLOF)

@ E?: Mostrar el teletexto

@ (9: Seleccion del tamario del
teletexto

O E9: Guardar teletexto

© Seleccion de tema de Fastext

@ =)/(=: Selecciona

alternativamente Teletext, Double
o Mix.

@ (O: Sale de la pantalla de
teletexto

@ (E9: Pagina secundaria del
teletexto

@ &9: Pagina siguiente del
teletexto

(@<): Pagina anterior del teletexto
® E0: indice del teletexto
@ CE3: Retener teletexto
® EX : Cancelar teletexto

J| Instalacion de las pilas en el mando a distancia

|
:

79?9 ¢ 9

7¢°9
% 66 bbb b oo

8 0 @

SAMSUNG

1. Levante la tapa de la parte posterior del mando a distancia, como se muestra en la

ilustracion.
2. |Inserte dos pilas de tamafio AAA.

Respete los extremos ‘+'y ‘~’ de las pilas que se indican en el diagrama del interior del

compartimiento.
3. Vuelva a poner la tapa.

Saque las pilas y guardelas en un lugar fresco y seco si no va a utilizar el mando a
distancia durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado.
@ Siel mando a distancia no funciona, haga estas comprobaciones:

— ¢ Esta encendido el televisor?

— ¢ Estan intercambiados los polos positivos y negativos de las pilas?

— ¢ Se han agotado las pilas?

— ¢Ha habido un corte de luz o el cable esta desenchufado?
— ¢ Hay un fluorescente o un nedn a poca distancia?

Espanol - 6



FUNCIONAMIENTO

l Visualizacion de los menus

Antes de usar el televisor, siga estos pasos para saber como desplazarse por el menu, con el
fin de seleccionar y ajustar las diferentes funciones.

1. Pulse el boton MENU. ‘Modo  :Estindar »
Aparece el menu principal en la pantalla. Hay iconos en el lado izquierdo: Imagen, ) Luzdefondo
Sonido, Canal, Configuracién, Entrada, Asistencia técnica. »  Contraste

2. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar uno de los iconos. Eill

. =
Pulse los botones € o B para acceder al submenu del icono. flees

3. Pulse los botones A o V para ir a los elementos del menu.
Pulse el botén ENTER (¥ para acceder a los elementos del mend.
4. Pulse el boton A/Y/<«/» para cambiar los elementos seleccionados.
Pulse el boton RETURN para volver al menu anterior.
5. Pulse el botdn EXIT para salir del mend.

Color

Uso de los botones del mando a distancia

Botén Funcién Botoén Funcién
MENU [ Mostrar el menu principal en pantalla. Mover el cursor y seleccionar un elemento.
RETURN O Volver al menu anterior. E,G;é;/éd/ Elegir el elemento seleccionado.
EXIT -[3 Salir del menu en pantalla. Confirmar la configuracion.

Ejemplo: Configuracion de Brillo del televisor en el menu de imagen

Ajuste de Brillo en 80
1. Pulse el boton MENU para ver el menu.

> Modo Esténdar
Luz de fondo

Contraste

Brillo

Nitidez

Color
2. Pulse de nuevo el boton ENTER ($' para seleccionar Imagen.

Luz de fondo
Contraste
Brillo

Nitidez

Color

3. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar Brillo.

Luz de fondo
Contraste

Nitidez

Color

Configuracion avanzada
Opciones de imagen

Reinicio de la imagen

4. Pulse el boton ENTER (¥

—— —

4 Mover  «p Ajustar (&' Entrar 'O Volver

5. Pulse los botones « o » hasta que el brillo llegue a 80.
6. Pulse el boton ENTER (¥
Pulse el botén EXIT para salir del menu. & Mower 4 Austar  C9Enrar ' Volver
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| Como poner el televisor en modo de espera

El aparato puede ponerse en modo de espera para reducir el consumo eléctrico. EI modo de espera es muy util si desea
interrumpir la visualizacién momentaneamente (durante la comida, por ejemplo).

1. Pulse el boton POWER ¢ del mando a distancia.
La pantalla se apaga y aparece un indicador de modo de espera en el equipo.
2. Para volver a activar el equipo, simplemente vuelva a pulsar el boton POWER ().

No deje el aparato en modo de espera durante periodos largos de tiempo (cuando esta de vacaciones, por ejemplo). Lo
mas conveniente es desenchufar el aparato de la red eléctrica y de la antena.

j| Funcion Plug & Play

Cuando el televisor se enciende por primera vez, los valores se inician correlativamente de
forma automatica.
1. Pulse el botén POWER del mando a distancia. Aparece el mensaje You can set the
menu language..
2. Seleccione el idioma con los botones A o V. Pulse el botén ENTER (¥ para confirmar la 3 Enter
eleccion.
3. Pulse los botones € o » para seleccionar Demo tienda o Uso doméstico y, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER (¥'.
@ Es recomendable configurar el televisor en el modo Uso doméstico para obtener la mejor imagen en un entorno
doméstico.
@ Demo tienda sélo es necesario en los entornos comerciales.
@ Siaccidentalmente se configura la unidad en el modo Demo tienda y se desea volver a Uso doméstico (Estandar):
Pulse el botén del volumen del televisor. Cuando se muestra la OSD del volumen, mantenga pulsado el botén MENU del
televisor durante 5 segundos.

4. Pulse el boton ENTER (¥'. Seleccione el pais pulsando los botones A o V. Pulse el boton ENTER (' para confirmar la
eleccion.

5. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar Aérea o Cable y, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER (€.
Aérea: Sefial de antena aérea.
@ Cable: Sefial de antena del cable.

6. Pulse los botones A o V¥ para seleccionar la fuente de canal que desea memorizar. Pulse el boton ENTER (¢ para
seleccionar Empezar.
Digital y Analégico: Canales digitales y analdgicos.

Digital: Canales digitales.

Analdgico: Canales analdgicos.

Al configurar la fuente de antena en Cable, se muestra un paso para permitirle configurar un valor para la busqueda de

canales digitales. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte Canal — Guardado automatico.

La busqueda de canales se iniciara y terminara automaticamente.

Pulse el boton ENTER (¢ en cualquier momento para interrumpir el proceso de memorizacion.

Una vez memorizados todos los canales disponibles, se muestra el mensaje Configurar el modo del reloj..

7. Pulse el boton ENTER (€. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar Auto y, a continuacion, pulse el boton ENTER (€.
Si se selecciona Manual, se muestra Configurar fecha y hora actuales.
Si ha recibido una sefal digital, se ajustara la hora automaticamente. En caso negativo, seleccione Manual para ajustar

el reloj. (consulte la pagina 20)

8. Se ofrece el método de conexién para proporcionar alta definicion de la mejor calidad. Después de confirmar el método, pulse
el botéon ENTER (€.

9. Aparecera el mensaje Disfrute de su televisor. Cuando termine, pulse el botén ENTER (¥'.

Plug & Play

You can set the menu language.

Menu Language : English

S

Si desea reiniciar esta funcion...

1. Pulse el botén MENU para ver el menu. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar Configuracion y, a continuacién, pulse el
botén ENTER (¥

2. Pulse de nuevo el boton ENTER (¢ para seleccionar Plug & Play.

3. Escriba su codigo PIN de 4 digitos. El codigo PIN predeterminado para un televisor nuevo es 0-0-0-0.
Si desea cambiar el nimero PIN, utilice la funcién Cambiar PIN. (consulte la pagina 22)
La funcion Plug & Play esté disponible so6lo en el modo TV.

Espanol - 8



J| Visualizacion de la pantalla

La pantalla identifica el canal actual y el estado de algunos ajustes de audio-video.
Pulse el botén INFO para ver la informacion.

Pulse el botén INFO del mando a distancia. El televisor mostrara el canal, el tipo de
sonido y el estado de ciertos ajustes de imagen y sonido.

0 A, V:Puede ver otra informacion del canal. Si desea ir al canal actualmente
seleccionado, pulse el boton ENTER (#'.
e <4, »: Puede ver la informacion de programas del canal actual.

@ Pulse el botdn INFO otra vez o espere unos 10 segundos; la informacion
desaparecera automaticamente.

CONTROL DE LOS CANALES

| Configuracion del menu de canales

4 Pais

Aparece la pantalla para la introduccion del nimero PIN. Escriba su cédigo PIN de 4
digitos. ¢ :
Canal analégico - H
. , L. Guardado automtico
Se puede cambiar el pais de los canales analdgicos.

Guardado manual

Canal dlgltal " G actual y préxima
Se puede cambiar el pais de los canales digitales. Stla oo

Guia predeterminada : Ahora/Después

Lista de canales

U Guardado automatico

Se puede explorar los rangos de frecuencia disponibles (la disponibilidad depende del
pais). Puede que los nimeros de programa asignados automaticamente no correspondan a los nimeros de programa reales o
deseados.

Si el canal esta bloqueado con la funcién Segur. nifios aparece la ventana para la introduccion del codigo PIN.
Digital y Analégico

Canales digitales y analdgicos.

Digital

Canales digitales.

Analégico

Canales analdgicos.

Al seleccionar ‘Cable — Digital y Analégico’ o ‘Cable — Digital’
Proporcione un valor para explorar los canales de cable.
e Modo Busqueda — Completa / Red / Rapida
@ Rapida
- ID red: Muestra el cddigo de identificacion de la red.
- Frecuencia: Muestra la frecuencia del canal. (Es diferente en cada pais)
- Modulacién: Muestra los valores de modulacién disponibles.
Velocidad simbolo: Muestra las velocidades de simbolo disponibles.
Busca todos los canales de las emisoras activas y los memoriza en el televisor.
Si desea detener el guardado automatico, pulse el botén ENTER (.
Aparece el mensaje ¢ Detener programacion automatica?.
Pulse los botones <« o » para seleccionar Siy, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER (¥
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U Guardado manual
Busca un canal manualmente y lo memoriza en el televisor.
Si el canal esta bloqueado con la funcién Segur. nifios aparece la ventana para la introduccion del codigo PIN.
Canal digital
Almacenamiento manual de canales digitales.
@ Canal digital sélo esta disponible en el modo de TV digital.
e Canal: Establezca el numero del canal con los botones A, ¥ o numéricos (0~9).
o Frecuencia: Establezca la frecuencia con los botones numéricos.
e Ancho de banda: Establezca el ancho de banda con los botones A, ¥ o numéricos (0~9).
@ Una vez finalizada, la lista de canales se actualiza automaticamente.
Canal analégico
Almacenamiento manual de canales analdgicos.
o Programa (niimero de programa que asignar a un canal): Establezca el nimero del programa con los botones A, ¥ o numéricos (0~9).
o Sistema de color — Auto/PAL/SECAM/NTSC4.43: Establezca el sistema del color con los botones A o V.
o Sistema de sonido — BG/DKI/I/L: Establezca el sistema del sonido con los botones A 0 V.
e Canal (si conoce el nimero de canal que desea guardar): Pulse los botones A o ¥ para seleccionar C (canal aéreo) o
S (canal por cable). Pulse el botén » y después A, ¥ o los botones numéricos (0~9) para seleccionar el nimero que desee.
También puede seleccionar el numero de canal directamente pulsando los botones numéricos (0~9).
Si se produce un sonido anormal o no se produce sonido, vuelva a seleccionar el estandar de sonido adecuado.
e Buscar (si no se conoce el niumero de los canales): Pulse los botones A o ¥ para iniciar la busqueda. El sintonizador
explora el rango de frecuencia hasta que se recibe en la pantalla el primer canal o el canal que se ha seleccionado.
Guardar (cuando guarde el canal y el nimero de programa asociado): Establezca OK pulsando el botén ENTER (¥
Modo de canal
— P (modo de programa): Al finalizar la sintonizacion, las estaciones de emisién de su zona se habran asignado a los
numeros de posicion comprendidos entre P00 y P99. Puede seleccionar un canal introduciendo el nimero de posicién en
este modo.
— C (modo de canal aéreo): Puede seleccionar un canal introduciendo el niumero asignado a cada emisora aérea en este
modo.

— S (modo de canal por cable): Puede seleccionar un canal introduciendo el nimero asignado a cada canal por cable en
este modo.

=

U Guia actual y préxima / Guia completa

La informacion de la Guia electrénica de programas (EPG) la proporcionan las emisoras. Las entradas de los programas
pueden aparecer vacias u obsoletas, segun la informacién proporcionada por un canal determinado. La pantalla se actualiza
dinamicamente tan pronto como hay nueva informacion disponible.

Para obtener una descripcion detallada sobre el uso de Guia completa y Guia actual y préxima, consulte la pagina 11.

También puede ver el menu de la guia pulsando el botén GUIDE. (Para configurar la Guia predeterminada, siga las
instrucciones.)

Guia actual y préxima
Se muestra la informacién del programa actual y siguiente de los seis canales sefialados en la columna izquierda.
Guia completa

Muestra la informacion de los programas ordenados por hora en segmentos de una hora. Muestra la informacién de dos horas de
programa que se puede desplazar adelante o atras en el tiempo.

U Guia predeterminada — Guia actual y préxima / Guia completa

Puede decidir que se muestre la Guia actual y préxima o la Guia completa cuando se pulsa el boton GUIDE del mando a
distancia.

U Lista de canales

Para obtener una descripcion detallada sobre el uso de la Lista de canales, consulte las instrucciones de 'Gestion de los
canales'.

Puede seleccionar estas opciones simplemente pulsando el botén CH LIST del mando a distancia.
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U Modo Canal
Cuando se pulsa el botén P /A se cambian los canales en la lista de canales seleccionados.
Canales anadidos
Los canales se cambian en la lista de canales memorizados.
Canales favoritos
Los canales se cambian en la lista de canales favoritos.

U Sintonizacién fina

Si la recepcion es clara, no tiene que realizar la sintonizacion fina del canal, ya que esta operacién se hace de forma automatica
durante la busqueda y la memorizacién. Si la sefial es débil o esta distorsionada, puede que deba realizar manualmente la
sintonizacion fina del canal.

@ Los canales que se han ajustado con sintonizacion fina se marcan con un asterisco *’ a la derecha del nimero de canal en la
banda del canal.

@ Para reiniciar la sintonia fina, seleccione Rest. pulsando los botones A o V¥ vy, a continuacién, pulse el botén ENTER (¥'.
@ Sélo puede ajustarse la sintonizacién de los canales de television analdgicos.

Uso de Guia actual y préxima / Guia completa

Guia actual Guia completa

DTV Aérea 900 f tn 240 Mar 1Jun
Freshmen On Campus

+ 2:00-2:30
No Detailed Information

DTV Aérea 900 f tn 210 Mar 1 Jun
Freshmen On Campus

*2:00-2:30

No Detailed Information

Préxima 16:00 - 17:00 17:00 - 18:00

‘Smash Hits!

Informacion u Guia completa u Salir ' Ver Informacién  w ActuallProxima  m +24 Horas  m Salir

Para... Debe...
Ver un programa en la lista EPG Seleccionar una posicién pulsando los botones A, ¥V, <, ».
Salir de la guia Pulsar el boton azul

Si el programa siguiente esta seleccionado, se concreta con un icono de reloj. Si se vuelve a pulsar el boton ENTER (' y se
pulsa los botones «, » para seleccionar la Cancelar progr., la programacion se cancela y el icono del reloj desaparece.

Ver informacion de los programas Seleccionar un programa pulsando los botones A, ¥V, «, ».

A continuacion pulse el botén INFO cuando se resalte el programa
deseado.

El titulo del programa se muestra en la parte superior del centro de la
pantalla.

Pulse el botén INFO para obtener informacion detallada. En la informacién detallada se incluye el nimero del canal, la hora de
ejecucion, la barra de estado, el nivel del control paterno, la informacion de calidad del video (HD/SD), los modos de sonido,
subtitulos o teletexto, los idiomas de los subtitulos o del teletexto y un resumen breve del programa seleccionado. *..." se
muestra si el resumen es largo.

Intercambiar entre Guia actual y préxima o Guia Pulsar el boton rojo varias veces.
completa

En Guia comp.

Desplazarse rapidamente hacia atras (24 horas). Pulsar el botén verde varias veces.
Desplazarse rapidamente hacia adelante (24 horas). | Pulsar el boton amarillo varias veces.
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l Gestion de los canales

Con este menu puede agregar y borrar los canales o configurarlos como favoritos y usar la guia de programas de las emisoras
digitales.

Todos los canales
Muestra todos los canales disponibles actualmente.

Canales anadidos 824 UKTV Gold
Muestra todos los canales afiadidos. 8:51 - Ucms'y'e
Favoritos m
Muestra todos los canales favoritos. :z

() Para seleccionar los canales favoritos que ha configurado, pulse el botdén FAV.CH del H5

mando a distancia. L[

H7
Programado

Muestra todos los programas actualmente reservados.

Seleccione un canal en las pantallas Todos los canales, Canales afiadidos o Favoritos con los botones A / ¥ y pulse el
botén ENTER ((¥'. A continuacion puede ver el canal seleccionado.

@ Uso de los botones de colores en la lista de canales

— Rojo (Tipo de canal): Cambiar entre TV, Radio, Datos/Otr y Todos.

— Verde (Zoom): Aumenta o reduce un nimero de canal.

[ Amarillo (Seleccion ): Selecciona varias listas de canales. Puede realizar las funciones de afiadir, borrar, afiadir a
favoritos, borrar de favoritos, bloquear o desbloquear con varios canales al mismo tiempo. Seleccione los canales que
desee y pulse el botén amarillo para configurar los canales seleccionados al mismo tiempo. Aparece la marca v a la
izquierda de los canales seleccionados.

— TOOLS (Herramientas): Muestra los menus Borrar (o Ahadir), Aiiadir a Favoritos (o Borrar de Favoritos), Bloquear
(o Desbloquear), Visualiz. con temporiz., Modificac. nombre canal, Ordenar, Modificac. nimero canal, Seleccionar
todos (o Deseleccionar todo), Guardado automatico. (Los menus de las opciones pueden cambiar, dependiendo de la
situacion.)

@ Iconos de la pantalla de estado del canal

I : Canal analdgico.

: Canal seleccionado al pulsar el boton amarillo.
: Canal configurado como favorito.

: Programa que se esta emitiendo.

: Canal bloqueado.

: Programa reservado

Todos mTipodecanal mZoom  mSelecc. 1 Herramientas

CLAIS ENg>!

Menu de opciones de la lista de canales (en Todos los canales / Canales afadidos / Favoritos)

Pulse el boton TOOLS para usar el menu de opciones.

Los elementos del menu de opciones pueden variar segun el estado del canal.
Anadir / Borrar

Puede suprimir o0 afiadir un canal para que se muestren los canales que desee.

@ Todos los canales borrados se mostraran en el menu Todos los canales.

@ Un canal de color gris quiere decir que se ha suprimido.

@ Elment Anadir sélo aparece con los canales borrados.

@ También puede borrar un canal en los menus Canales afiadidos o Favoritos de la misma
manera.

Borrar
Aiiadir a Favoritos.
Visualiz. con temporiz.
Modificac. nombre canal
Ordenar
Bloguear

v

@

o
&
D
1
o,
8
=
g
53
2

<

OO0 0000 0SS

Anadir a Favoritos / Borrar de Favoritos
Puede configurar como favoritos los canales que vea con mas frecuencia. Todos _wTpodecanal _wZoom _m Selecc.  j3Hemramientas
#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el menu Herramientas. También puede establecer el

canal favorito que afiadir o suprimir si selecciona Herramientas — Afadir a Favoritos (o0 Borrar de Favoritos).

Se mostrara el simbolo ‘@’ y el canal se configurara como favorito.

Todos los canales seleccionados se mostraran en el menu Favoritos.

SIS
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Visualiz. con temporiz.

Si reserva un programa que desea ver, el canal se cambia automaticamente al canal reservado en la lista de canales aunque esté

viendo otro canal. Para reservar un programa, en primer lugar debe configurar la hora actual. (Consulte la pagina 20.)

Solo se pueden reservar los canales memorizados.

Puede ajustar el canal, el dia, el mes, el afio, la hora y el minuto directamente pulsando los botones numéricos del mando a
distancia.

La reserva de un programa se muestra en el menu Programa.

Guia de programas digitales y reserva de visualizacion
Si se ha seleccionado un canal digital y se pulsa el botén » aparece la guia de programas del canal. Se puede reservar un
programa mediante el procedimiento descrito anteriormente.

Modificac. nombre canal (sélo canales analégicos)

Los canales se pueden etiquetar con el propdsito de que al seleccionar éstos se pueda ver su nombre.

Los nombres de los canales digitales se asignan automaticamente y no se pueden etiquetar.

Modificac. numero canal (sélo canales digitales)

También puede editar el nimero del canal pulsando los botones numéricos del mando a distancia.

Ordenar (s6lo canales analégicos)

Esta operacion permite cambiar los nimeros de programa de los canales memorizados. Puede que sea necesario realizarla

después de la memorizacién automatica.

Bloquear / Desbloquear

Se puede bloquear un canal para que no se pueda seleccionar ni visualizar. Esta funcion esta disponible sélo cuando
Segur. nifos esta configurado como Act.. (consulte la pagina 21)
Aparece la pantalla para la introduccion del nimero PIN. Escriba su cédigo PIN de 4 digitos.

@ El codigo PIN predeterminado para un televisor nuevo es 0-0-0-0. Se puede cambiar el PIN seleccionando Cambiar PIN en
el men.

Se muestra el simbolo ‘@’ y el canal queda bloqueado.

Seleccionar todos / Deseleccionar todo

e Seleccionar todos: Puede seleccionar todos los canales de la lista.

o Deseleccionar todo: Puede anular la seleccion de todos los canales.

Solo se puede seleccionar Deseleccionar todo si hay canales seleccionados.
Guardado automatico

Si desea mas detalles sobre las opciones de configuracion, consulte la pagina 9.
Si el canal esta bloqueado con la funcién Segur. nifios aparece la ventana para la introduccion del codigo PIN.

Ment de opciones de la lista de canales (en Programmed)

Se puede ver, cambiar o borrar una reserva.
Pulse el boton TOOLS para usar el menu de opciones.
Cambiar informacion

.y . . . .y 1/1/2009
Selecciénelo para cambiar la reserva de visualizacion.

13:59 5 TV1 @ ({/Cambiarinformacion
Cancelar programaciones

1859 2 TV3 O informacién

Seleccionar todos

opewelboid

Cancelar programaciones
Seleccionelo para cancelar la reserva de visualizacion. 2% 2™ o
Informacion

Seleccionelo para ver una reserva de visualizacion. (También se puede cambiar la
informacién de reserva.)

Todos m=Zoom uSelecc. % Herramientas (' Informacién

Seleccionar todos
Seleccionar todos los programas reservados.
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CONTROL DE LA IMAGEN

| Configuracion del menu de imagen

d Modo

Puede seleccionar el tipo de imagen que mejor cumpla sus requisitos de visualizacion.

#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También se puede configurar el § ‘Modo.:Estandar |
modo de la imagen seleccionando Herramientas — Modo imagen. > s, T
Dinémico Contraste
Brillo

Selecciona la alta definicion en la imagen, en una habitacion luminosa.

Nitidez
Estandar " Color

Selecciona la visualizacion dptima de la imagen, en un entorno normal.

Pelicula

Selecciona la visualizacién para ver peliculas en una sala oscura.

U Luz de fondo / Contraste / Brillo / Nitidez / Color / Matiz (V/R)
El televisor tiene varias opciones de configuracion que permiten controlar la calidad de la imagen.

Qe © o o o o

S

EEEE

QO Configuracién avanzada
Los nuevos televisores Samsung permiten una configuracion mas precisa aun de la imagen

Luz de fondo: Ajusta el brillo de la luz de fondo de la pantalla LCD.

Contraste: Ajusta el nivel del contraste de la imagen.

Brillo: Ajusta el nivel del brillo de la imagen.

Nitidez: Ajusta la definicion de los bordes de la imagen.

Color: Ajusta la saturacion del color de la imagen.

Matiz (V/R): Ajusta el matiz del color de la imagen.

Seleccione el modo de imagen que desee ajustar en primer lugar. Los valores ajustados se guardan para cada modo de
imagen.

Cuando se cambian Luz de fondo, Contraste, Brillo, Nitidez, Color o Matiz (V/R), la presentacion en la pantalla OSD se
ajusta consecuentemente.

En los modos analégicos TV, Ext., AV del sistema PAL no se puede utilizar la funcion Matiz (V/R).

En el modo PC, sélo se pueden realizar cambios en las opciones Luz de fondo, Contraste y Brillo.

La configuracion de cada dispositivo externo conectado a una entrada del televisor se puede ajustar y guardar.

La energia consumida durante el uso se puede reducir significativamente si se disminuye el nivel del brillo de la imagen, lo
cual reduce el costo total de funcionamiento.

150

que los modelos anteriores. Consulte mas adelante cdmo realizar una configuracién detallada. |8 W

Tono del negro — Des. / Oscuro / Mas oscuro / El mas oscuro
Se puede seleccionar el nivel de negro en la pantalla para ajustar la profundidad de ésta.

Contraste dinam. — Des. / Bajo / Medio / Alto

Configuracion avanzada esta disponible en los modos Estandar o Pelicula. e
En el modo PC, sélo se pueden cambiar Gamma y Balance de blanco entre los Reinicio de la imagen
elementos de Configuracién avanzada.

Se puede ajustar el contraste de la pantalla para conseguir un contraste dptimo.

Gamma
Se puede ajustar la intensidad de los colores primarios (rojo, verde, azul).

Gama de colores

La gama de colores es una matriz compuesta por los colores rojo, verde y azul. Seleccione su gama favorita de color y disfrute de
unos colores auténticamente naturales.

Original: Proporciona tonos de color profundos y ricos.
Auto: Ajusta automaticamente al tono de color mas natural de acuerdo con las fuentes del programa.
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Balance de blanco

Se puede ajustar la temperatura del color para conseguir colores mas naturales.

e Rojo -/ Verde -/ Azul -/ Rojo +/ Verde + / Azul +: Puede ajustar la ‘temperatura’ del color en las areas claras si cambia los
valores de R, G, B. Solo se recomienda para los usuarios avanzados.

e Rest.: El balance de blanco anteriormente ajustado se restablecera con los valores predefinidos de fabrica.
Tono de piel Tono piel

Permite acentuar el “Tono de piel Tono piel’ rosado de las imagenes.
Al cambiar el valor de ajuste se actualizara la pantalla ajustada.

Mejora del borde — Des. / Act.
Permite acentuar los bordes de los objetos en las imagenes.

Opciones de imagen

En el modo PC so6lo se pueden hacer cambios en los elementos Tono color y Tamafio del menu Opciones de imagen.
Tono color — Frio / Normal / Calido1 / Calido2

Puede seleccionar el tono de color que le resulte mas cémodo para la vista.

La configuracion de cada dispositivo externo conectado a una entrada del televisor se puede ajustar y guardar.
Calido1 o Calido2 solo estan disponibles cuando el modo de imagen es Pelicula.

Tamaiio

Puede seleccionar el tamafio de imagen que mejor se adapte a sus requisitos de visualizacion.

A1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También se puede configurar el tamario seleccionando Herramientas
— Tamano de imagen.

Ancho auto.: Ajusta automaticamente el tamario de la imagen a la relacién de aspecto de la pantalla 16:9.

16:9: ajusta el tamario de la imagen a 16:9, adecuado para ver los DVD o las emisiones en formato ancho.

Zoom ancho: Aumenta el tamafio de la imagen mas que 4:3.

Zoom: Amplia la imagen ancha de 16:9 (en sentido vertical) para que la imagen ocupe el tamafio de la pantalla.

4:3: Es la configuracién predeterminada para una pelicula de video o una emisién normal.

Ajuste pantalla: Use esta funcién para ver la imagen completa sin cortes cuando la entrada de la sefial sea HDMI
(720p/1080i) o Componente (1080i).

Segun la fuente de entrada, las opciones de tamafio de la imagen pueden variar.

Las opciones disponibles pueden diferir segiin el modelo seleccionado.

En el modo PC, sélo se pueden ajustar los modos 16:9 y 4:3.

La configuracion de cada dispositivo externo conectado a una entrada del televisor se puede ajustar y guardar.

Puede producirse una retencion temporal de imagen cuando se ve una imagen estatica durante mas de dos horas.

Zoom ancho: Pulse el botdn » para seleccionar Posicion y, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER (#'. Pulse los botones

A o V para desplazar la imagen hacia arriba o hacia abajo. A continuacion pulse el botén ENTER (€'

Zoom: Pulse el boton » para seleccionar Posicion y, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER ($'. Pulse los botones

A o V para desplazar la imagen hacia arriba o hacia abajo. A continuacion pulse el botén ENTER (. Pulse el boton » para
seleccionar Tamaiio y, a continuacion, pulse el botén ENTER (. Utilice los botones A o ¥ para ampliar o reducir el tamafio
de la imagen en direccion vertical. A continuacion pulse el boton ENTER(E'.

@ Después de seleccionar Ajuste pantalla en los modos HDMI (1080i) o Componente (1080i): Seleccione Posicion con los
botones < o . Use los botones A, ¥, < o » para mover la imagen.
Rest.: Pulse los botones « o P para seleccionar Rest. y, a continuacién, pulse el botén ENTER (¥'. Puede inicializar la
configuracién.

@ Sise usa lafuncion Ajuste pantalla con la entrada HDMI 720p, en los laterales superior, inferior, derecho e izquierdo de la
pantalla se cortara 1 linea como en la funcién Overscan.

&
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Modo Pantalla — 16:9 / Zoom ancho / Zoom / 4:3

Cuando se configura el tamafio de la imagen como Ancho auto. en un televisor panoramico 16:9, se puede determinar el tamafo
de la imagen para ver una imagen en pantalla panoramica 4:3 WSS o ninguna. Cada pais europeo exige un tamafio de imagen
diferente, de modo que esta funcion esta concebida con la intencidn de que los usuarios la seleccionen.

o 16:9: Ajusta la imagen al modo panoramico 16:9.

Zoom ancho: Aumenta el tamafio de la imagen mas que 4:3.

Zoom: Aumenta el tamafio de la imagen verticalmente en la pantalla.

4:3: Ajusta la imagen al modo normal 4:3.

Esta funcion esta disponible en el modo Ancho auto..

Esta funcion no esta disponible en los modos PC, Componente o HDMI.

Digital NR — Des. / Bajo / Medio / Alto / Auto

Si la sefial de emisién que recibe el televisor es débil, puede activarse la funcién Digital Noise Reduction para reducir la estatica y
las imagenes superpuestas que pueden aparecer en la pantalla.

Cuando la sefial sea débil, seleccione alguna de las otras opciones hasta que se vea una imagen de mejor calidad.

SIS

N.neg HDMI — Normal / Bajo

Se puede seleccionar directamente el nivel de negro en la pantalla para ajustar la profundidad de ésta.
Esta funcion solo esta activa cuando se conecta la entrada externa a HDMI (sefiales RGB).

Modo de pelicula — Des. / Auto

El televisor se puede configurar para que perciba y procese automaticamente las sefiales de pelicula de todas las fuentes y ajuste
la mejor calidad de imagen.

Modo de pelicula es compatible con TV, AV, COMPONENTE (480i/1080i) y HDMI (480i/1080i).

U Reinicio de laimagen — Rest. modo imagen / Cancelar
Restablece todos los ajustes predeterminados.
Seleccione un modo de imagen que desee restaurar. La restauracion se realiza en cada modo de imagen.
e Rest. modo imagen: Los valores actuales de la imagen vuelven a la configuracién predeterminada.

| Uso del televisor como una pantalla de ordenador (PC)

Configuracion del software del PC (basado en Windows XP)

A continuacion se muestra la configuracién de pantalla de Windows para un ordenador tipico. Probablemente la pantalla real de
su PC sea distinta, segun la version concreta de Windows y de la tarjeta de video que tenga. Aunque las pantallas reales sean
diferentes, la informacion de configuracién basica que se aplica en casi todos los casos es la misma. (En caso contrario, péngase
en contacto con el fabricante del ordenador o con el distribuidor de Samsung.)

1. Primero, haga clic en ‘Panel de control’ en el menu Inicio de Windows.
2. Cuando aparezca la ventana del panel de control, haga clic en ‘Apariencia y temas’ y aparecera un cuadro de dialogo.
3. Cuando aparezca la ventana del panel de control, haga clic en ‘Pantalla’ y aparecera un cuadro de dialogo.
4. Seleccione la ficha ‘Configuracion’ en el cuadro de diélogo.
Configuracién correcta del tamafio (resolucion) - 6ptima: (1360 x 768 pixeles)

Si existe una opcion de frecuencia vertical en el cuadro de dialogo de configuracion de la pantalla, el valor correcto es ‘60’ o
‘60 Hz'. En caso contrario, haga clic en ‘Aceptar’ y salga del cuadro de dialogo.
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Modos de pantalla

Tanto la posicion en la pantalla como el tamafio varian dependiendo del tipo de monitor del PC y de su resolucién. Se recomiendan las
resoluciones de la tabla.

Entradas D-Sub y HDMI/DVI

” Frecuencia horizontal Frecuencia vertical | Frecuencia de reloj de pixeles| Polaridad sincr.
Modo Resolucién (kHz) (Hz) (MHz) (HIV)

IBM 640 x 350 31,469 70,086 25,175 +/-
720 x 400 31,469 70,087 28,322 -+

MAC 640 x 480 35,000 66,667 30,240 -/-
832 x 624 49,726 74,551 57,284 -/-

VESACVT, 720x576 35,910 59,950 32,750 -+
1280 x 720 44,772 59,855 74,500 -+

1280 x 720 56,456 74,777 95,750 -+

VESADMT| 640 x 480 31,469 59,940 25,175 -/-
640 x 480 37,500 75,000 31,500 -/

640 x 480 37,861 72,809 31,500 -/

800 x 600 37,879 60,317 40,000 ++

800 x 600 46,875 75,000 49,500 +/+

800 x 600 48,077 72,188 50,000 +/+

1024 x 768 48,363 60,004 65,000 -/-

1024 x 768 56,476 70,069 75,000 -/

1024 x 768 60,023 75,029 78,750 ++

1360 x 768 47,712 60,015 85,500 +H+

VESAGTF| 1280 x 720 52,500 70,000 89,040 -+

Cuando se usa una conexion de cable HDMI/DVI, se debe conectar en el terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
No se admite el modo entrelazado.

El aparato puede funcionar incorrectamente si se selecciona un formato de video que no sea estandar.

Los modos Independiente y Compuesto no se admiten. SOG no se admite.

| Ajuste del televisor con el ordenador

Preseleccion: Pulse el boton SOURCE para seleccionar el modo PC.

U Ajuste automatico

Esta funcion permite que la pantalla de PC del equipo se ajuste automaticamente a la sefial de il *B
video del PC. Los valores fino, grueso y posicion se ajustan automaticamente. -

Esta funcion no se puede utilizar en modo DVI-HDMI. G W

i Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el menti Herramientas. También se puede configurar esta e

.. . . . ser Confi i0 d
opcion seleccionando Herramientas — Ajuste automatico. e ETERZ L

Opciones de imagen

Reinicio de la imagen

U Pantalla

Grueso / Fino

El objetivo del ajuste de la calidad de imagen es eliminar o reducir las interferencias. Si el ruido no se elimina mediante la
sintonizacién fina, ajuste la frecuencia lo mejor que pueda (Grueso) y vuelva a realizar la sintonizacion fina. Después de reducir el
ruido, vuelva a ajustar la imagen para que quede alineada en el centro de la pantalla.

Posicion de PC

Ajuste la posicion de la pantalla del PC si no se acopla a la pantalla del TV. Pulse los botones A o ¥ para ajustar la posicion
vertical. Pulse los botones € o » para ajustar la posicion horizontal.

Restablecer imagen
Puede recuperar todos los ajustes de imagen predeterminados de fabrica.
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CONTROL DEL SONIDO

| Configuracion del menu de sonido

U Modo — Estandar / Musica / Pelicula / Voz clara / Personal

Se puede seleccionar el modo de sonido que se ajuste mejor a las preferencias personales.

#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También se puede configurar el R —
modo de sonido seleccionando Herramientas — Modo de sonido. ‘Modo _ :Personal » |

Ecualizador

Estandar SRS TruSurround HD~~: Des.

Selecciona el modo de sonido normal.
Musica
Refuerza la musica por encima de las voces.

Volumen automatico Des.

Pelicula

Ofrece el mejor sonido para peliculas.

Voz clara

Refuerza la voz sobre otros sonidos.

Personal

Mantiene los valores personalizados del sonido.

U Ecualizador
Es posible ajustar los parametros del sonido segun las preferencias personales.
Modo
Se puede seleccionar el modo de sonido que se ajuste mejor a las preferencias personales.
Balance
Ajusta el balance entre los altavoces izquierdo y derecho.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (ajuste de ancho de banda)
Para ajustar el nivel de las diferentes frecuencias de ancho de banda
Rest.
Restablece todos los ajustes predeterminados del ecualizador.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Des. / Act.

SRS TruSurround HD es una tecnologia SRS patentada que solventa el problema de reproducir contenido multicanal 5.1 en dos
altavoces. TruSurround proporciona una experiencia de sonido virtual convincente a través de cualquier sistema de reproduccién
con dos altavoces, incluso con los altavoces internos del televisor. Es totalmente compatible con todos los formatos multicanal.

#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También se puede configurar SRS TruSurround HD seleccionando
Herramientas — SRS TS HD.

QO Idioma de audio (sélo canales digitales)

Se pueden cambiar los valores predeterminados para los idiomas del audio. Muestra la informacién del idioma para el flujo de
entrada.

Solo se puede seleccionar uno de los idiomas que ofrece la emisora.

U Formato audio — MPEG / Dolby Digital (s6lo canales digitales)

Cuando el sonido se emite desde un altavoz principal y un receptor de audio, se puede originar un sonido de eco debido a las
diferencias en la velocidad de decodificacion entre el altavoz principal y el receptor de audio. En tales casos, use la funcién
Altavoz de TV.

El formato de audio aparece segun el tipo de sefial de emision.
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Descripcién de audio (sélo canales digitales)

Es una funcién auxiliar de audio que proporciona una pista de audio adicional para personas con problemas de vista. Esta funcién
maneja el flujo de audio de AD (Descripcién de audio) cuando se envia desde el emisor con el audio principal. Los usuarios
pueden activar o desactivar la descripcién de audio y controlar el volumen.

Pulse el boton AD del mando a distancia para seleccionar Des. o Act..
Descripcion de audio — Des. / Act.

Activa o desactiva la funcién de descripcién del audio.

Volumen

Se puede ajustar el volumen de la descripcién de audio.
Volumen esta activo cuando Descripcién de audio se configura como Act..

Volumen automatico — Des. / Act.

Cada emisora tiene sus propias condiciones de sefial y resulta incémodo ajustar el volumen cada vez que se cambia de canal.
Esta funcion permite ajustar automaticamente el volumen de un canal disminuyendo la salida de sonido cuando la sefal de
modulacion es alta o aumentando la salida de sonido cuando la sefial de modulacion es baja.

Volumen automatico no esta disponible en los modos Componente ni HDMI.

Seleccionar altavoz — Altavoz externo / Altavoz de TV

Si desea usar unos altavoces independientes, cancele el amplificador interno.

Los botones del volumen y MUTE no funcionan cuando Seleccionar altavoz esta configurado como Altavoz externo.
Si se selecciona Altavoz externo en el menu Seleccionar altavoz se limita la configuracién del sonido.

Reinicio del sonido — Restablecer todo / Rest. m. sonido / Cancelar
Puede restaurar la configuracion del sonido con los valores predeterminados de fabrica.
Rest. modo sonido: Se restablecen los valores del sonido predeterminados.

Seleccion del modo de sonido

Puede definir el modo de sonido en el menu Herramientas. Cuando se configura Dual I II, el modo de sonido actual se muestra
en la pantalla.

Tipo de audio Dual 1/2 Predeterminado
Mono MONO Cambio automatico
A2 estéreo Estéreo Estéreo ~ MONO
Dual DUAL 1 —~ DUAL 2 DUAL 1
Mono MONO Cambio automatico
NICAM Estéreo MONO « Estéreo
estéreo MONO «~ DUAL1
Dual [ Y DUAL 2 DUAL 1

Si la senal de estéreo es débil y el modo cambia de forma automatica, cambie a mono.
Esta funcion sélo esta activa en la sefial de sonido estéreo. Esta desactivada en la sefial de sonido monoaural.
Esta funcion sélo esta disponible en el modo TV.
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CONFIGURACION

| Configuracion del menu de configuracion

U Idioma del menu

) . , ) [
Se puede configurar el idioma de los menus. —
H
Q Hora ‘B

Emision
Re|°j Seguridad

General

Para usar las diferentes funciones del temporizador del televisor es necesario configurar el
reloj.
La hora actual aparecera siempre que se pulse el botén INFO.
Si desconecta el cable de alimentacion, debe configurar el reloj de nuevo.
e Modo de reloj
Se puede configurar la hora actual manual o automaticamente.
— Auto: Configure la hora automaticamente mediante la informacién de la hora de la emisién digital.
— Manual: Configure la hora actual manualmente.
Segun la emisora y la sefial, la hora automatica no se puede ajustar correctamente. En tal caso, debe hacerlo
manualmente.

La antena y el cable se deben conectar para ajustar la hora automaticamente.
o Ajustar hora
Puede ajustar la hora actual manualmente.
Establezca este elemento cuando configure Modo de reloj como Manual.
Puede ajustar el dia, el mes, el afio, la hora y el minuto directamente pulsando los botones numéricos del mando a
distancia.
Temp. desc. — Des. / 30 min /60 min /90 min /120 min /150 min / 180 min
El temporizador de desconexion apaga automaticamente el televisor después de un periodo prefijado (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 y 180
minutos).
Cuando el temporizador llega a 0, el televisor pasa al modo de espera de forma automatica.
Para cancelar la funcién Temp. desc. seleccione Des..

#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También puede configurar el temporizador seleccionando
Herramientas — Temp. desc..

Temporizador 1 / Temporizador 2 / Temporizador 3

La activacién y desactivacion del temporizador se puede configurar de tres maneras. Debe ajustar el reloj en primer lugar.
e Hora encendido: Puede configurar la hora y los minutos y activar o desactivar el temporizador. (Para activar el temporizador
con la configuracion elegida, establézcalo en Activar.)

o Hora apagado: Puede configurar la hora y los minutos y activar o desactivar el temporizador. (Para activar el temporizador
con la configuracion elegida, establézcalo en Activar.)

Volumen: Seleccione el nivel de volumen deseado.

Antena: Selecc. Aérea o Cable.

Canal: Permite seleccionar el canal deseado.

Repetir: Seleccione Una vez, Cada dia, Lun~Vie, Lun~Sab, Sab~Dom o Manual.

Con Manual seleccionado, pulse el boton » para seleccionar el dia de la semana. Pulse el boton ENTER (€' sobre el
dia deseado y aparecera la marcav/ .

Puede ajustar la hora, los minutos y el canal pulsando los botones numéricos del mando a distancia.

Apagado automatico

Si activa el temporizador, el televisor se apagara si no se pulsa ningun botén durante 3 horas, después de que el

temporizador lo haya puesto en marcha. Esta funcién sélo esta disponible si el temporizador esta activado y evita el

recalentamiento que se puede producir si el televisor esta encendido durante demasiado tiempo.

O Emisién
Subtitulos

Se pueden activar o desactivar los subtitulos. Use este menu para configurar el modo de subtitulo. Normal es la opcién basica y
Duro de oido es la opcién para personas con problemas de audicion.
o Subtitulos — Des. / Act.
Activa o desactiva los subtitulos.
e Modo — Normal / Duro de oido
Establece el modo de los subtitulos.
o Idioma de los subtitulos
Establece el idioma de los subtitulos.
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@ Siel programa que se esta viendo no admite la opcion Duro de oido, automaticamente se activa Normal aunque se
seleccione Duro de oido.

@ Elinglés es el idioma predeterminado cuando en una emisién no esta disponible la seleccién de idiomas.
Puede seleccionar estas opciones pulsando el boton SUBT del mando a distancia.

Texto digital — Inhabilitar / Habilitar (sélo RU)
Si el programa se emite con texto digital, esta opcion esta activada.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group-Grupo de expertos para la codificacion de la
informacién hipermedia y multimedia)

Es una norma internacional para los sistemas de codificacion de datos que se utilizan en hipermedia y multimedia. Es un
nivel superior al sistema MPEG que incluye hipermedia vinculado a datos, como imagenes fijas, servicios de caracteres,
animaciones, graficos y archivos de video asi como datos multimedia. MHEG es una tecnologia de interaccién de tiempo de
ejecucion del usuario que se aplica en varios campos, como VOD (video a la carta), ITV (television interactiva), EC (comercio
electrénico), educacién a distancia, teleconferencias, bibliotecas digitales y juegos de red.

Idioma del teletexto

Se puede configurar el idioma del teletexto seleccionando el tipo de idioma.

Elinglés es el idioma predeterminado cuando en una emision no esta disponible la seleccion de idiomas.

Preferencia

e Idioma principal audio / Idioma secundario audio / Idioma princ. subtitulos / Idioma sec. subtitulos /
Idioma principal del teletexto / Idioma secundario del teletexto
Con esta funcion los usuarios pueden seleccionar uno de los idiomas. El idioma seleccionado aqui se convierte en el
predeterminado cuando se selecciona un canal.
Si se cambia la configuracion del idioma, las opciones de idioma de los subtitulos, del audio o del teletexto del menu de
idioma se cambian automaticamente al idioma seleccionado.

Las opciones de idioma de los subtitulos, del audio y del teletexto, del menu de idioma, muestran una lista de los idiomas
admitidos en el canal actual y la seleccidn se resalta. Si cambia la configuracion del idioma, ésta sélo es valida en el canal
actual. Los cambios de configuracién no afectan a las opciones de idioma principal de los subtitulos, del audio o del teletexto
del menu de preferencias.
Interfaz comun
e Menu Cl
Permite al usuario realizar selecciones en el ment CAM proporcionado. Seleccione el menu Cl segun el menu de la tarjeta
PC.
o Info. sobre la aplicacion
La interfaz comun contiene y muestra informacion acerca del CAM insertado en la ranura Cl.
@ La informacién de la aplicacién insertada se refiere a la TARJETA Cl. La instalacién del CAM puede efectuarse con el
televisor encendido o apagado.
Puede adquirir el médulo del CAM de Cl por teléfono o en el distribuidor mas cercano a su domicilio.
Inserte la TARJETA Cl en el CAM siguiendo la direccién de la flecha hasta que encaje.
Inserte el CAM con la TARJETA Cl instalada en la ranura para interfaz comun. (Inserte el CAM, siguiendo la direccién de
la flecha, hasta el fondo, de modo que quede paralelo a la ranura.)
4. Compruebe si se ven imagenes en un canal de sefial codificada.
@ ElI'modulo CAM no se admite en algunos paises o zonas; consulte a su distribuidor local.

Q Seguridad

Antes de que se muestre la pantalla de configuracion, aparece la pantalla para la introduccion del cddigo PIN. Escriba su
cddigo PIN de 4 digitos.
El codigo PIN predeterminado para un televisor nuevo es 0-0-0-0. Se puede cambiar el PIN seleccionando Cambiar PIN en el menu.

Segur. nifos — Des. / Act.

Esta funcion permite bloquear el video y el audio para evitar que los usuarios no autorizados (por ejemplo, los nifios) puedan ver
programas poco recomendables.

Se pueden bloquear algunos canales en la lista de canales.

@ Segur. nifos sélo esta disponible en el modo TV.
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Bloqueo paterno
Con esta funcion se puede impedir por medio de un codigo PIN (nimero de identificacion personal) de 4 digitos definido por el
usuario que personas no autorizadas, como los nifios, vean programas inadecuados.
@ El elemento Bloqueo paterno difiere segun el pais
Una vez establecido Bloqueo paterno, se muestra el simbolo ‘@’.
Perm. todo: Se pulsa para desbloquear todos los programas de television.
Blog. todo: Se pulsa para bloquear todos los programas de television.

Cambiar PIN

Se puede cambiar el nimero ID personal necesario para configurar el televisor.
Si ha olvidado el codigo PIN, pulse los botones del mando a distancia en la siguiente secuencia para reiniciar el PIN a
0-0-0-0: POWER (Des.) —» MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (Act.).

General

Modo Juego — Des. / Act.
Cuando se conecta una videoconsola como PlayStation™ o Xbox™, se puede experimentar una sensaciéon mas realista al
seleccionar el menu de juegos.
Restricciones en el modo de juegos (precauciones)
- Para desconectar la consola de videojuegos y conectar otro dispositivo externo, configure Modo Juego en Des. en el
menu de configuracion.
- Sivisualiza el ment de TV en el Modo Juego, la pantalla tiembla ligeramente.
@ Modo Juego no esta disponible en los modos TV y PC. Cuando Modo Juego esta configurado como Act., no se admite la
salida del euroconector.
Si la imagen es deficiente cuando se conecta el dispositivo externo al televisor, compruebe si el Modo Juego esta en Act.
Configure Modo Juego en Des. y conecte los dispositivos externos.
Si Modo Juego esta activado:
— El'modo de imagen se cambia automaticamente a Estandar y los usuarios no pueden cambiar el modo.
— El'modo de sonido se cambia automaticamente a Personal y los usuarios no pueden cambiar el modo. Ajuste el sonido
con el ecualizador.

@ La funcion para establecer el sonido esta activada. Si selecciona la funcion de restablecer el sonido después de configurar el
ecualizador, la configuracién de éste recupera los parametros predeterminados de fabrica.

&

&

Ahorro energia — Des. / Bajo / Medio / Alto / Imagen desact./ Auto

Esta funcion ajusta el brillo del televisor, lo cual reduce el consumo de energia. Si desea ver la television por la noche, ajuste la

opcion del modo Ahorro energia en Modo; sus ojos se lo agradeceran y, ademas, reducira el consumo de energia.

Si se selecciona Imagen desact., la pantalla se apaga y solo se puede oir el sonido. Pulse cualquier botdn para salir de

Imagen desact..

En el menu Tools, la funcién Imagen desact. no se admite..

#1 Pulse el boton TOOLS para ver el ment Herramientas. También puede configurar esta opcion seleccionando
Herramientas— Ahorro energia.

Melodia — Des. / Bajo / Medio / Alto

Se puede establecer un sonido de melodia que se oiga cuando el televisor se encienda o se apague.

La melodia no se reproduce
— Cuando no hay salida de sonido desde el televisor porque se ha activado el boton MUTE.
— Cuando no hay salida de sonido desde el televisor porque se ha reducido al minimo con el boton de volumen ().
— Cuando la funcién de temporizador ha apagado el televisor.
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ENTRADA/AYUDA

| Configuracién del menu de entrada

U Fuentes

Uselo para seleccionar TV u otras fuentes de entrada externas como reproductores de DVD/

Blu-ray o receptores de cable y satélite (decodificadores), conectados al televisor. Permite :

seleccionar la fuente de entrada que se prefiera. alll (2L AERE

Pulse el botén Fuente del mando a distancia para ver una fuente de sefial externa.
El modo TV se puede seleccionar pulsando el botén TV.

TV / Ext./ AV / Componente / PC / HDMI/DVI

@ Puede elegir solamente los dispositivos externos que estén conectados al televisor. En
Fuentes, las entradas conectadas se resaltan y se ordenan en la parte superior. Las
entradas que no estan conectadas se ordenan en la parte inferior.

@ Ext.y PC siempre permanecen activados.

@ TOOLS (Herramientas): Muestra los menus Editar nombre e Informacion.

O Editar nombre

Dé un nombre al dispositivo conectado en las tomas de entrada; de esta manera sera mas facil seleccionar el dispositivo de
entrada.

Video / DVD / Cable STB / Satélite STB / PVR STB / Receptor AV / Juego / Videocamara / PC/ DVIPC /DVI/ TV /IPTV/
Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

Cuando se conecta un cable HDMI/DVI al puerto HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)], se debe establecer el modo HDMI/DVI como DVI
o DVI PC en Editar nombre del modo Entrada. En este caso, se necesita una conexion de sonido independiente.

| Configuracion del menu de ayuda

O Autodiagnéstico

Prueba de imagen

Si cree que tiene un problema con la imagen, efectte la prueba de imagen. Compruebe el

patrén del color en la pantalla para ver si persiste el problema.

o Si: Si el patrén de prueba no aparece o si hay ruido en el patrén de prueba, seleccione Si.
Puede haber un problema en el televisor. Péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio
de Samsung.

o No: Si el patron de prueba se muestra correctamente, seleccione No. Puede haber un
problema en el equipo externo. Compruebe las conexiones. Si persiste el problema,
consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo externo.

Software superior

Guia de conexion HD

Contacto con Samsung

Prueba de sonido

Si cree que tiene un problema con el sonido, efectue la prueba de sonido. Compruebe el sonido reproduciendo una melodia en el

televisor. En la pantalla se muestra ‘; El problema aun existe con esta prueba de sonido?’.

@ Sino oye sonido en los altavoces del televisor, antes de realizar la prueba de sonido, asegurese de que Seleccionar altavoz
esté configurado como Altavoz de TV en el menu de sonido.

@ La melodia se oira durante la prueba aunque Seleccionar altavoz esté establecido como Altavoz externo o se haya
silenciado el sonido con el boton MUTE.

e Si: Si durante la prueba de sonido sélo oye sonido desde un altavoz o no oye ningdin sonido, seleccione Si. Puede haber un
problema en el televisor. Péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio de Samsung.

e No: Si oye sonido desde los altavoces, seleccione No. Puede haber un problema en el equipo externo. Compruebe las
conexiones. Si persiste el problema, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo externo.

Informacion de sefal (sélo canales digitales)

A diferencia de los canales analdgicos, en los que puede variar la calidad de la recepcion desde 'con nieve' hasta nitida, los

canales digitales (HDTV) tienen una calidad de recepcion perfecta o no hay recepcion. Por ello, a diferencia de los canales

analdgicos, no se puede realizar una sintonizacion fina de un canal digital. Se puede, no obstante, ajustar la antena para mejorar

la recepcién de los canales digitales disponibles.

Si el medidor de la intensidad de la sefial indica que ésta es débil, mueva la antena para aumentar la intensidad de la sefial.
Siga ajustando la antena hasta que encuentre la mejor posicién para recibir la sefial mas fuerte.
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U Software superior

Para mantener el producto actualizado con las nuevas funciones de la television digital se envian periédicamente actualizaciones
de software como parte de la sefial normal de television. Automaticamente se detectan estas sefiales y se muestra una pantalla
de actualizacion del software. Se presenta la opcion de instalar la actualizacion.

Por canal

Actualiza el software a través de una sefial de emision.

Si selecciona esta funcion durante la fase de transmision del software, busca el software disponible y lo descarga.
El tiempo necesario para la descarga del software lo determina el estado de la sefial.

Modo suspension

Para continuar con la actualizacion del software con el conmutador de encendido principal activado, activelo pulsando los
botones A o V. 45 minutos después de haber entrado en el modo de suspension, se inicia automaticamente una actualizacion
manual. Dado que la alimentacion de la unidad esta activada internamente, la pantalla LCD puede encenderse ligeramente. Este
fendmeno puede durar 1 hora mientras la actualizacion del software se completa.

Software alternativo
Para mostrar la informacién de la version del software.

U Guia de conexion HD

Este menu presenta el método de conexién que ofrece una calidad 6ptima para la televisién de alta definicion.
Consulte esta informacién cuando conecte dispositivos externos al TV.

U Contacto con Samsung
Consulte esta informacién si el televisor no funciona adecuadamente o si desea actualizar el software.
Puede ver la informacién relacionada con el centro de servicio, el producto y el método de descarga de archivos de software.
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RECOMENDACIONES DE USO

l Funcion de teletexto

La mayoria de los canales de televisién proporcionan servicios de informacion escrita mediante el teletexto. La pagina de indice
de dicho servicio proporciona informacion sobre el uso de éste. Asimismo, se pueden seleccionar diversas opciones mediante el
mando a distancia para ajustar el servicio a las necesidades del usuario.
Para que la informacion del teletexto se visualice correctamente, la recepcion del canal debe ser estable. En caso contrario,

puede perderse informacion o algunas paginas pueden no visualizarse.
@ Puede cambiar paginas de teletexto pulsando los botones numéricos del mando a distancia.

(1] (modo)
Se utiliza para seleccionar el modo
de teletexto (LIST/FLOF). Si lo pulsa
en el modo LIST, cambia al modo
de guardar lista. En dicho modo se
puede guardar la pagina de teletexto
en la lista mediante el boton
(guardar).

(2] (mostrar)
Se usa para mostrar el texto oculto
(respuestas a juegos, por ejemplo).
Pulselo de nuevo para volver a la
presentacion normal.

(3] (tamafio)
Se utiliza para mostrar caracteres de
doble tamafio en la parte superior
de la pantalla. Si desea mostrarlos
también en la parte inferior, vuelva
a pulsar el botén. Pulselo de
nuevo una vez para volver a la
presentacion normal.

(4] (guardar)
Se utiliza para guardar las paginas
del teletexto.

@ Botones de colores (rojo/verde/
amarillo/azul)
Si una emisora utiliza el sistema
FASTEXT, los distintos temas
cubiertos en una pagina de teletexto
se codificaran en color y podra
seleccionarlos pulsando los botones
de color. Pulse el correspondiente al
tema deseado. La pagina muestra
otra informacién con codigo de
color que se puede seleccionar de
la misma forma. Pulse el botén del
color correspondiente para ver la
pagina anterior o la siguiente.

O /(A (activar teletexto/mezcla)
Se utiliza para activar el modo de
teletexto tras seleccionar el canal que
proporciona el servicio. Pulse dos
veces para superponer el teletexto a la
pantalla de emision actual.

@ O (salir)

Sale de la visualizacion de teletexto.

(8] (pagina secundaria)
Se utiliza para mostrar la pagina
secundaria disponible.

(0] (avanzar pagina)
Se utiliza para mostrar la siguiente
pagina de teletexto.

(10} (retroceder pagina)
Se utiliza para mostrar la pagina
anterior de teletexto.

@ G (retener)
Se utiliza para retener la presentacion
en una pagina determinada si ésta
esta enlazada con varias paginas
secundarias que se muestran
automaticamente. Para reanudar,
vuelva a pulsar el botdn.

(12] (indice)
Se utiliza para mostrar la pagina
de indice (contenido) en cualquier
momento durante la visualizacion de
teletexto.

® EX (cancelar)
Se utiliza para visualizar la emisién
cuando se busca una pagina.

Las paginas de teletexto se organizan en seis categorias:

Parte Contenido

A Numero de pagina seleccionado.

Identidad del canal.

Fechay hora.

Texto.

Informacién de estado.
Informacién FASTEXT.

mMmoOoOw

Numero de pagina actual o indicaciones de la busqueda.
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La informacién de teletexto se suele dividir en varias paginas que aparecen en secuencia y a las que se puede acceder:

Introduciendo el nimero de pagina.
Seleccionando un titulo de la lista.
Seleccionando un encabezado de color (sistema FASTEXT).

El nivel de teletexto que admite el televisor es la versién 2.5, capaz de mostrar texto o graficos adicionales.
Segun la transmision, puede haber paneles laterales en blanco al mostrar el teletexto.
En estos casos, el texto o los graficos adicionales no se transmiten.

Los televisores mas antiguos que no admiten la versién 2.5 no son capaces de mostrar texto o graficos adicionales,
independientemente de la transmision de teletexto.

Pulse el botén TV para salir de la visualizacién de teletexto. POWER v
Con el teletexto 16:9, la imagen es 16:9. . (O )
1 2 3

| Instalacion del soporte

1.

Coloque el frontal del televisor sobre un pafio suave o un cojin encima de una mesa.

Alinee la parte inferior del televisor con el borde de la mesa.

2. Apriete los tornillos de la parte inferior del soporte.

Levante el producto y apriete los tornillos. Si aprieta los tornillos sin levantar el TV LCD, éste puede inclinarse hacia uno de los
lados.

| Desconexion del soporte

1.

Coloque el frontal del televisor sobre un pafio suave o un cojin encima de una mesa.

Alinee la parte inferior del televisor con el borde de la mesa.

2. Retire los tornillos de la parte inferior del soporte.
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| Uso del blogqueo Kensington antirrobos

El bloqueo Kensington es un dispositivo que se utiliza para fijar
fisicamente el sistema cuando se utiliza en un sitio publico. El aspecto
y el método de bloqueo pueden ser diferentes a los que se muestran
en la ilustracion segun el fabricante. Consulte el manual proporcionado
con el bloqueo Kensington para utilizarlo correctamente.

Busque el icono “@" en la parte posterior del televisor. Junto al icono “@@" hay una
ranura Kensington.

Siga estos pasos para bloquear el producto:

1. Enrolle el cable del bloqueo Kensington en un objeto estatico voluminoso, como una
mesa o una silla.

2. Deslice el extremo del cable que tiene el cierre a través del extremo enrollado del cable @4—0
de bloqueo Kensington. i .
. - . <Opcional>
3. Inserte el dispositivo de bloqueo en la ranura Kensington del producto (@).
4. Cierre el bloqueo.
Estas instrucciones son de caracter general. Para obtener instrucciones mas exactas,

consulte el manual del usuario proporcionado con el dispositivo de bloqueo.
El dispositivo de bloqueo debe adquirirse por separado.
La ubicacion del bloqueo Kensington puede variar segln los modelos.

| Seguridad en el espacio de instalacion

Mantenga la distancia requerida entre el producto y otros objetos (por ejemplo, paredes) para asegurar la ventilacién adecuada.
En caso contrario, se podria producir un incendio por un incremento de la temperatura interna del producto.
Instale el producto a la distancia requerida como se muestra en la ilustracion.
Cuando utilice un soporte 0 un montaje mural, use sélo las piezas proporcionadas por Samsung Electronics.
— Si utiliza piezas proporcionadas por otros fabricantes, podria tener problemas con el producto o éste se podria caer con
el riesgo de cuasar lesiones personales.
— Si utiliza piezas proporcionadas por otros fabricantes, podria tener problemas con el producto o éste se podria incendiar
por el incremento de la temperatura interior debido a una mala ventilacion.
@ El aspecto puede variar segun el producto.

Instalacion del producto sobre un soporte Instalacion del producto en un montaje mural
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| Fijacion del televisor a la pared

Precaucion: Tirar del televisor, empujarlo o colgarse de él puede provocar su caida. En especial, procure que los
nifos no se cuelguen del televisor ni lo desestabilicen; éste podria caerse sobre ellos y causarles lesiones graves
o incluso la muerte. Siga las precauciones de seguridad del folleto de seguridad incluido con el producto. Para
mejorar la estabilidad instale un dispositivo antivuelco, como se explica a continuacion.

Para impedir que el televisor se caiga:

1. Apriete firmemente las grapas sobre la pared con los tornillos. Asegurese de que los
tornillos estén bien afirmados en la pared.
Segun el tipo de pared quizas necesite algin material adicional para el anclaje.
Las grapas, los tornillos y la cadena no se suministran con el producto; debera
adquirirlos por separado.

2. Quite los tornillos de la parte central posterior del televisor y con ellos monte las grapas

en el televisor.

@ Quizas con el televisor no vayan incluidos los tornillos. En tal caso debe adquirirlos
por separado con estas especificaciones.

@ Especificaciones de los tornillos

— Televisores LCD de 17-29 pulgadas: M4 x L15

— Televisores LCD de 32-40 pulgadas: M6 x L15

3. Monte una cadena fuerte entre las grapas del televisor y de la pared de manera que
quede bien tensada. 0
@ Instale el televisor cerca de la pared para evitar que caiga hacia atras. e
Las grapas de la pared han de estar a la misma o a menor altura que las grapas I
del televisor.
Cuando desee mover el televisor debera aflojar la cadena. Pared
4. Compruebe que todas las conexiones estén bien aseguradas. Compruébelas 5
periédicamente para detectar cualquier signo de fatiga o de fallo. Si tiene dudas sobre ﬁgﬂ

la seguridad de la instalacidn, pongase en contacto con un instalador profesional.
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| Solucion de problemas

Si tiene algun problema con el televisor, consulte esta lista en primer lugar. Si ninguno de los consejos funciona, visite ‘www.
samsung.com’y haga clic en Support o llame al centro de atencidn al cliente que encontrara en la lista de la tltima pagina.

Problema

Solucién

Calidad de la imagen

En primer lugar, ejecute Prueba de imagen para confirmar que el televisor muestra
correctamente la imagen de prueba.

Vaya a MENU - Asistencia técnica - Autodiagnodstico - Prueba de imagen

Si la imagen de la prueba se muestra correctamente, la imagen deficiente puede provenir
de la fuente o la sefal.

La imagen del televisor no se ve
tan bien como en la tienda.

Si tiene un receptor de cable/decodificador analégico, cambie a un decodificador. Utilice
cables HDMI o de componentes para conseguir la mejor calidad de imagen de alta definicion.

Suscriptor de cable/satélite: Pruebe con emisoras de alta definicién (HD) de la oferta
de canales.

Conexion de antena: Pruebe con emisoras de alta definicién (HD) después de ejecutar
la programacion automatica.

Muchos canales de alta definicion (HD) mejoran los contenidos SD (definicion estandar).
Ajuste la resolucion de la salida de video del receptor de cable/decodificador en 1080i o 720p.

Compruebe que esta viendo la televisién a la distancia minima recomendada segun el
tamario y la definicion de la sefal que esta visualizando.

La imagen se ve distorsionada:
macrobloques, microbloques,
puntos, pixelizacién

La compresion de los contenidos de video puede causar imagenes distorsionadas
especialmente en las escenas de movimiento rapido, como en los deportes y las
peliculas de accion.

Un nivel de sefial débil o de mala calidad puede causar imagenes distorsionadas.

No es un problema del televisor.

Los teléfonos méviles que se utilizan cerca del televisor (aproximadamente a 1 metro)
pueden causar interferencias en la imagen del televisor digital y analogico.

Color de mala calidad o no
hay color en la conexién de
componentes.

Compruebe que los cables de los componentes estén conectados en los terminales
correctos. Las conexiones incorrectas o sueltas pueden originar problemas en el color
0 que la pantalla se quede en blanco.

Color o brillo de mala calidad.

Ajuste las opciones de Imagen en el menu del TV (modo Imagen, Color, Brillo,
Nitidez)
Ajuste la opcién Ahorro energia en el menu Configuracion.

Intente reiniciar la imagen para ver la configuracién de imagen predeterminada. (Vaya
a MENU - Imagen - Reinicio de la imagen)

Linea de puntos en el borde la
pantalla.

Si el tamafio de la imagen esta establecido en Ajuste pantalla, cambielo a 16:9.
Cambie la resolucion del receptor de cable/decodificador.

La imagen se ve sélo en blanco y
negro en la entrada AV (compuesto).

Conecte el cable de video (amarillo) en el terminal verde de la entrada 1 de
componentes del televisor.

Imégenes congeladas o
distorsionadas al cambiar de canal o
retraso en la aparicién de la imagen.

Si se ha conectado un decodificador de cable, intente reiniciarlo. (Vuelva a conectar el cable
de alimentacion y espere a que el decodificador se reinicie. Puede tardar hasta 20 minutos.)

Establezca la resolucion de salida del decodificador de cable en 1080i o 720p.

Calidad del sonido

En primer lugar, ejecute Prueba de sonido para confirmar que el audio del televisor
funciona correctamente.

Vaya a MENU - Asistencia técnica - Autodiagnéstico - Prueba de sonido

Si el audio es correcto, el problema del sonido puede provenir de la fuente o la sefial.

No se percibe ningtin sonido, 0 muy
bajo, con el volumen al maximo.

Compruebe el volumen del dispositivo externo conectado al televisor y ajuste el
volumen del televisor segun sea mas conveniente.

La imagen es buena pero no hay
sonido.

Establezca la opcion Seleccionar altavoz en Altavoz de TV en el menu de sonido.

Compruebe que los cables de audio del dispositivo externo estén conectados a los
terminales de entrada de audio correctos del televisor.

Compruebe la opcién de salida de audio del dispositivo conectado. (Por ejemplo,
quizas deba cambiar la opcién de audio del decodificador de cable a HDMI si tiene
conectado HDMI al televisor.)

Si se utiliza un cable DVI a HDMI, se necesita un cable de audio independiente.
Desactive la funcion SRS si va a ajustar el volumen a un valor superior a 30.
Desconecte el terminal de los auriculares (si es posible en su televisor)

Se oye ruido en el altavoz.

Compruebe las conexiones de los cables Compruebe que el cable de video no esté
conectado en una entrada de audio.

En la conexion de antena/cable, compruebe la intensidad de la sefial. Un nivel de
sefial débil puede causar sonido distorsionado.
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Problema

Solucién

No hay imagen, ni video

El televisor no se enciende.

Compruebe que el cable de alimentacién esté bien conectado en la toma de la pared
y en el televisor.

Compruebe que la toma de la pared funciona.
Pulse el botén POWER del televisor para asegurarse de que el mando a distancia
funciona adecuadamente. Si el televisor se enciende, puede ser debido al mando a

distancia. Para solucionar el problema del mando a distancia, consulte 'El mando a
distancia no funciona' a continuacién.

El televisor se apaga
automaticamente.

Compruebe si Temp. de desc. esta establecido como Act. en el menu
Configuracién.

Si el televisor esta conectado a un PC, compruebe la configuracién de la alimentacién
de éste.

Compruebe que el cable de alimentacién esté bien conectado en la toma de la pared
y en el televisor.

Si no hay sefial durante unos de 10~15 minutos en la conexién de antena/cable, el
televisor se apagara.

No hay imagen/video.

Compruebe las conexiones de los cables (desconecte y vuelva a conectar todos los
cables del televisor y de los dispositivos externos).

Establezca la salida de video de los dispositivos externos (receptor de cable/
decodificador, DVD, Blu-ray, etc.) de modo que coincida con las conexiones de la
entrada de TV. Por ejemplo, salida del dispositivo externo: HDMI, entrada del TV:
HDMI.

Compruebe que el dispositivo externo esté encendido.

Asegurese de seleccionar la fuente correcta del TV pulsando el boton SOURCE del
mando a distancia del televisor.

Conexion RF (cable/antena)

No se reciben todos los canales.

Compruebe que el cable de antena esté firmemente conectado.

Ejecute Plug & Play para afiadir los canales disponibles a la lista de canales. Vaya
a MENU - Configuracion - Plug & Play y espere hasta que se guarden todos los
canales disponibles.

Compruebe la posicion de la antena.

La imagen se ve distorsionada:
macrobloques, microbloques,
puntos, pixelizacién

La compresion de los contenidos de video puede causar imagenes distorsionadas
especialmente en las escenas de movimiento rapido, como en los deportes y las
peliculas de accion.

Un nivel de sefial débil puede causar imagenes distorsionadas. No es un problema del
televisor.

Conexién del PC

Mensaje ‘Modo no compatible’.

Establezca la frecuencia y la resolucion de salida del PC de modo que coincida con la
resolucién admitida por el televisor.

El PC siempre aparece en la
lista de fuentes aunque no esté
conectado.

Esto es normal; el PC siempre aparece en la lista de fuentes aunque no esté
conectado.

El video es correcto pero no se
oye el audio con una conexién
HDMI.

Compruebe la configuracién de la salida de audio del PC.

Espaiiol - 30



Problema

Solucién

Otros

La imagen no se muestra en
pantalla completa.

En cada lado se muestran barras negras en los canales de alta definicion cuando se
muestran contenidos SD mejorados (4:3).

Barras negras en las partes inferior y superior cuando se ven peliculas que tienen
diferentes formatos que el televisor.

Ajuste la opcion del tamafio de imagen del dispositivo externo o del televisor al modo
de pantalla completa.

El mando a distancia no funciona.

Sustituya la pilas del mando a distancia con la polaridad correcta (+ -).

Limpie la ventana de transmision que se encuentra en la parte superior del mando a
distancia.

Apunte con el mando a distancia directamente al televisor desde una distancia de 1,5
-2 metros.

No se puede controlar la
alimentacion o el volumen

del televisor con el mando a
distancia del receptor de cable/
decodificador.

Programe el mando a distancia del receptor de cable/decodificador para que haga
funcionar el televisor. Consulte el manual del decodificador de cable/satélite para
conocer el cédigo del TV SAMSUNG.

Mensaje ‘Modo no compatible’.

Compruebe la resolucion admitida del televisor y ajuste consecuentemente la
resolucion de salida del dispositivo externo. Consulte la configuracion de la resolucién
en este manual.

Olor a plastico en el televisor.

Este olor es normal y desaparece con el tiempo.

La Informacioén de seiial del
televisor no esta disponible
en el menu de prueba de
autodiagnostico.

Esta funcion sélo esta disponible en los canales digitales con las conexiones de
antena (RF/coaxial).

El televisor esta inclinado hacia la
izquierda o hacia la derecha.

Retire la base del soporte de televisor y vuelva a montarla.

No se puede montar la base del
soporte.

Compruebe que el televisor esté instalado sobre una superficie plana. Si no puede
quitar los tornillos del televisor, utilice un destornillador magnetizado.

El menu del canal se ve de color
gris (no disponible).

El mens Canal sélo estj disponible cuando estj seleccionada la fuente TV.

La configuracion se pierde
después de 30 minutos o cada
vez que se apaga el televisor.

Si el televisor esta en el modo Demo tienda, la configuracién del audio y la imagen
se restablecera cada 30 minutos. Debe cambiar el modo Demo tienda al modo
Uso domeéstico en el procedimiento Plug & Play. Pulse el botén SOURCE para
seleccionar TV, vaya a MENU — Configuracion — Plug & Play — ENTER (€.

Pérdida intermitente del audio o
del video.

Compruebe las conexiones de los cables y vuelva a conectarlos.

Se puede deber a que los cables son demasiado rigidos o gruesos. Debe asegurarse
de que los cables sean lo suficientemente flexibles para un largo periodo de uso. En
un montaje mural, es aconsejable utilizar cables con conectores de 90 grados.

Puede ver pequefias particulas si
mira de cerca el borde biselado
de la pantalla del televisor.

Esto es una particularidad del disefio del producto y no es un defecto.

‘Sefal codificada’ o
‘Sin sefnal/Sefal débil' con
TARJETA (CI) en CAM.

Compruebe que el CAM tenga la tarjeta Cl instalada en la ranura para interfaz coman.
Retire el CAM del televisor e insértelo de nuevo en la ranura.

El televisor se enciende por su
cuenta cuando lleva 45 minutos
apagado.

Esto es normal, ya que el televisor ejecuta la funcion OTA (en el aire) por si solo a fin
de actualizar el firmware descargado mientras se veia la television.

Problema de imagen/sonido
recurrente.

Compruebe y cambie la sefial/fuente.

El panel LCD TFT utiliza un panel que consta de pixeles de infimo tamafio que requieren de una tecnologia altamente
sofisticada para su fabricacion. No obstante, puede que existan unos cuantos pixeles brillantes u oscuros en la pantalla.
Estos pixeles no influiran en el rendimiento del aparato.
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| Especificaciones

Nombre del modelo LE22C330
Tamaiio de pantalla

(Diagonal) 22 pulgadas
Resolucion de PC

(Optima) 1360 x 768 @ 60Hz
Sonido

(Salida) 3WX2
Dimensiones (AnxPrxAl)

(Cuerpo principal) 558 x 89 x 388 mm
(Con el soporte) 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Peso

(Con el soporte) 4 kg

Consideraciones
medioambientales
Temperatura de funcionamiento
Humedad de funcionamiento
Temperatura de almacenamiento
Humedad de almacenamiento

10 °C a40 °C (50 °F a 104 °F)
10% al 80%, sin condensacion
-20°Ca45°C (-4 °Fa 113 °F)
5% al 95%, sin condensacion

Soporte giratorio
Izquierda / Derecha

El disefio y las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso.

Este dispositivo es un aparato digital de la Clase B.
Para conocer la fuente de alimentacion y el consumo de energia, consulte la etiqueta adherida al producto.
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As imagens e ilustragdes neste manual do utilizador servem apenas de referéncia e podem ser diferentes do produto real.
O design e as especificagdes do produto podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

U Aviso sobre TV digital

1. As funcionalidades relacionadas com o televisor digital (DVB) estdo apenas disponiveis em paises/areas onde os sinais
digitais terrestres DVB-T (MPEG2 e MPEG4 AVC) sejam transmitidos ou onde tenha acesso a um servigo de televisdo por
cabo compativel com DVB-C (MPEG2 e MPEG4 AAC). Confirme com o seu representante local a possibilidade de receber
sinal DVB-T ou DVB-C.

2. DVB-T é a norma de consorcio europeia DVB para a transmissao de televisdo digital terrestre e DVB-C é a norma para a
transmiss&o de televisao digital por cabo. Contudo, existem algumas fungdes diferenciadas como EPG (Electric Program
Guide (Guia electronico de programacéao), VOD (Video on Demand (Video a pedido)), entre outras, que nédo estdo incluidas
nesta especificagdo. Assim, ndo sao suportadas de momento.

3. Embora este televisor cumpra as mais recentes normas DVB-T e DVB-C [Agosto de 2008], ndo é possivel garantir a
compatibilidade com as futuras transmissdes digitais terrestres DVB-T e transmissoes digitais por cabo DVB-C.

4. Alguns fornecedores de televisdo por cabo podem cobrar uma taxa adicional por esses servigos e podera ser necessario
concordar com os termos e condigdes dos seus negdcios.

5. Algumas fungdes do televisor digital podem estar indisponiveis em alguns paises ou regiées e o DVB-C podera néo funcionar
correctamente com alguns fornecedores.

6. Para mais informagdes, contacte o centro local de assisténcia ao cliente da Samsung.

U Precaucdes a ter ao ver imagens fixas

Uma imagem fixa pode danificar permanentemente o ecra do televisor
e Uma imagem fixa ou parcialmente fixa ndo deve permanecer no painel LCD durante mais de 2 horas pois pode provocar
uma retencéo de imagem no ecra. Esta retengdo de imagem também é conhecida como ‘queimadura de ecra’. Para evitar a
retencé@o de imagem, diminua o grau de brilho e de contraste do ecré ao visualizar uma imagem fixa.
° A utilizagéo do televisor LCD no formato 4:3 durante um longo periodo de tempo pode deixar vestigios de
margens na parte esquerda, direita e central do ecra, devido a diferengas de emisséo de luz. Reproduzir um
DVD ou ligar uma consola de jogos pode causar efeitos semelhantes no ecréd. Os danos causados pelo
efeito acima mencionado néo séo cobertos pela garantia.
e Avisualizagdo de imagens fixas de jogos de video ou de PC durante um longo periodo de tempo pode produzir pés-imagens
parciais. Para evitar este efeito, reduza o ‘brilho’ e o ‘contraste’ quando visualizar imagens fixas.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados.
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INFORMAGAO GERAL

| Apresentagao do painel de controlo

mmm ] s?“:“m ) m]m

A cor e a forma do produto podem variar consoante o modelo.
Para activar os botdes do painel frontal, toque neles com o dedo.
@ SENSOR DO TELECOMANDO: aponte o telecomando para este ponto no televisor.

@ SOURCE [¥' alterna entre todas as fontes de entrada disponiveis. No menu no ecré, utilize este botéo tal como utiliza o
botdo ENTER (¥ do telecomando.

©® — _a +: carregue para aumentar ou diminuir o volume.
No menu no ecra, utilize os botdes — _« + tal como utiliza os botdes « e » do telecomando.
O O (Ligar/Desligar): Carregue para ligar e desligar o televisor.

© INDICADOR DE CORRENTE: pisca e apaga-se quando o aparelho esta ligado, e acende-se quando esta no modo de
espera.

@ ‘v CH A : Carregue para mudar de canal. No menu no ecré, utilize os botées \ CH A tal como utiliza os botdes ¥ e A
do telecomando.

@ MENU: carregue para ver o menu das fungdes do televisor no ecra.
© ALTIFALANTES
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l Acessorios

Telecomando e pilhas (AAA X 2) Cabo de alimentagdo Pano de limpeza
(M4 X L16)

Cartdo de garantia / Manual de

seguranca Manual do utilizador

2 parafusos para base

Verifique se os seguintes acessorios estao incluidos no televisor LCD. Se faltar algum dos acessorios, contacte o revendedor.
Cartao de garantia / Manual de seguranga (néo estéo disponiveis em todos os locais)
A cor e a forma dos acessorios podem variar consoante o modelo.
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| Apresentacao do painel de ligagao

[Painel posterior do televisor]

(3] [Painel lateral do televisor]
HDMI/PC IN o
HDMI (DVI) 2
e
g
=10
=
) =
o
o
ANTIN
DIGITAL \
AUDIO OUT
(OPTICAL) \—
J

0 m /,:}‘ Entrada de
) energia

A cor e a forma do produto podem variar consoante o modelo.
Antes de ligar um dispositivo externo ao televisor, este tem de estar desligado.
Quando ligar um dispositivo externo, faga a correspondéncia de cores entre o terminal e o respectivo cabo.

© HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]
— Estabelece a ligagdo a tomada HDMI de um dispositivo com uma saida HDMI.
N&o é necessaria nenhuma ligagéo Audio adicional para uma ligagdo HDMI a HDMI.
O que é HDMI?
‘High Definition Multimedia interface’ permite a transmissao de dados de video digital de alta definicdo e de som digital
multi-canal.
A diferenca entre HDMI e DVI é que o dispositivo HDMI é mais pequeno em tamanho e possui a fungédo de codificagao
HDCP (High Bandwidth Digital Copy Protection - Protecgéo de banda larga para contetdos digitais) instalada.

@ Utilize a tomada HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] para a ligagdo DVI a um dispositivo externo. Utilize um cabo DVI para HDMI
ou um adaptador de DVI-HDMI (DVI para HDMI) para uma ligagéo de video e as tomadas HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO] para
audio. Quando utilizar uma ligagéo de cabo HDMI/DVI, tem de utilizar a tomada HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]

— Ligar a tomada de saida de audio no PC.

— Saidas de audio DVI para dispositivos externos.

HDMI/PC IN [PC]

— Ligar a tomada de saida de audio e de video no PC.

Se o seu PC suportar uma ligagdo HDMI, pode ligar ao terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

Se o seu PC suportar uma ligagdo DVI, pode ligar ao terminal HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIQ].

@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
— Estabelece a ligagdo com um componente de Audio Digital, tal como um receptor Home theatre.

Quando as tomadas HDMI IN estiverem ligadas, a tomada DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) do televisor disponibiliza
apenas som de 2 canais. Se quiser ouvir audio de 5.1 canais, ligue a tomada Optica ao leitor de DVD / Blu-ray ou da box
de Televisao por cabo/ Satélite directamente a um Amplificador ou Home Theatre e ndo ao televisor.

SIS

Portugués - 4



® ANTIN

Estabelece a ligagdo com uma antena ou sistema de televisdo por cabo.

O Ranhura COMMON INTERFACE

&

Ao né&o introduzir o "Cl CARD" em determinados canais, a mensagem "Scrambled Signal" é apresentada no ecra.

As informagdes de associagao incluindo um nimero de telefone, ID do CI CARD, ID do anfitrido e outras informagdes
sao apresentadas cerca de 2 a 3 minutos depois. Se for apresentada uma mensagem de erro, contacte o seu fornecedor
de servigos.

Assim que concluir a configuragéo das informagdes dos canais, a mensagem "Updating Completed" é apresentada,
indicando que a lista de canais ja esta actualizada.

Tem de solicitar um Cl CARD ao fornecedor de servigos por cabo local. Retire o CI CARD puxando-0 com cuidado para
néo o deixar cair e danifica-lo.

Introduza o CI Card na direcgao indicada.
A localizagdo da Ranhura COMMON INTERFACE pode ser diferente consoante o modelo.

Uma vez que CAM ndo é suportado nalguns paises e regides, verifique esta situacao junto do seu revendedor
autorizado.

@ DISPOSITIVO DE BLOQUEIO KENSINGTON (consoante o modelo)

O dispositivo de bloqueio Kensington (opcional) € um dispositivo utilizado para fixar fisicamente o sistema quando
utilizado em locais publicos. Se quiser utilizar um dispositivo de bloqueio, contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o
televisor.

Alocalizagéo do dispositivo de Bloqueio Kensington pode ser diferente consoante o modelo.

@ Tomada de auscultadores

Pode ligar auscultadores a saida de auscultadores no seu televisor. Quando os auscultadores est&o ligados, o0 som dos
altifalantes incorporados é desactivado.

A utilizagdo da fung&o de som é limitada quando liga os auscultadores ao televisor.

O uso prolongado dos auscultadores com o volume muito alto pode provocar lesdes auditivas.
Nao saira som dos altifalantes quando ligar os auscultadores ao televisor.

O volume dos auscultadores e o volume do televisor séo ajustaveis em separado.

@ COMPONENTIN/AVIN

Ligar os cabos de video de componente (opcionais) ao conector de componente (Pr, Ps, Y) na parte de tras do televisor,
e as outras extremidades aos conectores correspondentes de saida de video no DTV ou no leitor de DVD.

Para ligar o Set-Top Box e 0 DTV (ou o leitor de DVD), deve ligar o Set-Top Box ao DTV (ou ao leitor de DVD) e 0 DTV
(ou o leitor de DVD) ao conector de componente (Px, Ps, Y) no televisor.

Os conectores Pr, Ps e Y dos dispositivos para componentes (DTV ou leitor de DVD) sé&o por vezes identificados como Y,
B-YeR-YouY,CbeCr.

Ligar os cabos de audio RCA (opcionais) a [R-AUDIO-L] na parte de tras do televisor, e as outras extremidades aos
conectores correspondentes de saida de audio no DTV ou no leitor de DVD.

Atomada COMPONENT IN também é utilizada como tomada AV IN.

Ligue o cabo de video a tomada COMPONENT IN / AV IN [Y/VIDEOQ] e o cabo de dudio as tomadas
COMPONENT IN [R-AUDIO-L].

O EXT
Entrada Saida
Conector  "Video | Audio (E/D) | RGB Video + Audio (E / D)
EXT o | 0 | O Apenas esta disponivel a saida TV ou DTV.

Entradas ou saidas para dispositivos externos, tais como videogravadores, consolas de jogos ou leitores de DVD.
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l Telecomando

Pode utilizar o telecomando até aproximadamente 7 metros de distancia do televisor.

O funcionamento do telecomando pode ser afectado por luzes fortes.
A cor e a forma do produto podem variar consoante o modelo.

© POWER : botéo Standby do
televisor.

@ BOTOES NUMERICOS :
carregue para mudar de canal.

@ FAV.CH : Utilizado para mostrar
a Lista de canais favoritos no
ecra.

O — _d + :carregue para
aumentar ou diminuir o volume.

@ SOURCE : carregue para
seleccionar as fontes de video
disponiveis.

@ INFO: carregue para apresentar

informacdes no ecra do televisor.

@ TOOLS : utilize para seleccionar
fungdes frequentemente
utilizadas.

© CH LIST : apresenta a Lista de
canais no ecra

© BOTOES COLORIDOS: utilize
nos menus da Lista de canais,
etc.

@ TV: selecciona o modo TV
directamente.

@ PRE-CH : permite-lhe
regressar ao canal estava a ver
anteriormente.

® MUTE X : carregue para tirar o
som ao televisor.

® P AP \/ :carregue para
mudar de canal.

@ MENU : apresenta 0 menu
principal no ecra

@ GUIDE : visualizagio do Guia de
programacao electrénico (EPG)

| Colocar pilhas no telecomando

@ RETURN : volta ao menu
anterior

@ PARACIMAA / PARABAIXOVY
| ESQUERDA « / DIREITA»
| ENTER (#': utilize para
seleccionar as opgdes de menu
no ecra e alterar os respectivos
valores.

@ EXIT : carregue para sair do
menu.

@ SUBT. : visualizagéo de legendas
digitais

@ AD : Selecgéo da descricao
audio.

Funcoes de teletexto

@ =) selecgdo do modo de
teletexto (LIST / FLOF)

@ (E2: mostrar teletexto

@ E9: seleccdo de tamanho do
teletexto

O (E9: memorizar teletexto
© Selecgdo de topicos Fastext

@O =I(=2: seleccionar
alternadamente Teletexto,
Dobragem, ou Sobreposto.

@ (O: sair da visualizagao de
teletexto

® (E9: pagina secundaria do
teletexto

@ (&9: pagina seguinte do teletexto
@=): pagina anterior do teletexto

@ ED: indice do teletexto

@ (E3: modo de espera do teletexto

@ EX: cancelar o teletexto

|
:

7?9 ¢ 9

7¢°9
% o6 bbb b oo

[S=]
=

SAMSUNG

1. Levante a tampa na parte de tras do telecomando tal como apresentado na figura.
2. Coloque duas pilhas de tamanho AAA.
Faca corresponder os poélos ‘+' e ‘—’ das pilhas com o diagrama existente no

compartimento.
3. Volte a colocar a tampa.

Se nao tencionar utilizar o telecomando durante muito tempo, retire as pilhas e guarde-

as num local fresco e seco.

@ Se o telecomando nao funcionar, verifique os itens abaixo:

— O televisor esta ligado?

— Os pdlos + e - das pilhas estéo invertidos?

— As pilhas estao gastas?

— Houve um corte de energia ou o cabo de alimentacao esta desligado?
— Ha alguma lampada fluorescente especial ou luz de néon por perto?
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FUNCIONAMENTO

l Aceder aos menus

Antes de utilizar o televisor, siga os passos seguintes para saber como navegar no menu e
seleccionar ou ajustar diferentes fungoes. ——
1. Carregue no botdo MENU. Modo __:Standad b

Retroiluminagao

O menu principal aparece no ecra. No lado esquerdo estdo alguns icones: Imagem, Som,
Canal, Configurar, Entrada, Assisténcia. i
riho

2. Carregue nos botdes A ou ¥ para seleccionar um dos icones. Niidez
Carregue nos botdes « ou P para aceder aos icones do menu secundario. = oo

3. Carregue nos botdes A ou ¥ para percorrer as opgdes do menu. -
Carregue no botdo ENTER (€' para introduzir opgdes no menu.

4. Carregue nos botdes A/V/«/» para alterar as opgdes seleccionadas.
Carregue no botdo RETURN para voltar ao menu anterior.

5. Carregue no botdo EXIT para sair do menu.

Contraste

Utilizar os botdes do telecomando

Botao Accao Botao Accao
MENU [T Mostrar o menu principal no ecra. N, Movimentar o cursor e seleccionar uma opgao.
RETURN © Voltar ao menu anterior. ENTER[# Seleccionar a opgéo actualmente seleccionada.
EXIT -[3 Sair do menu no ecré. Confirmar a definicao.
Exemplo: Ajustar Brilho no televisor no Menu Imagem

Ajustar Brilho para 80

1. Carregue no botdo MENU para visualizar o menu.
» Modo Standard
Retroiluminagdo
Contraste
Brilho
Nitidez
Cor

2. Carregue no botdo ENTER (¥ para seleccionar Imagem.
Retroiluminagdo
Contraste
Brilho
Nitidez
Cor

3. Carregue nos botdes A ou V¥ para seleccionar Brilho. Retroiluminagéo
Contraste
Nitidez
Cor
Definigdes avangadas
Opgdes de imagem
Reposicéo de imagem

4. Carregue no botdo ENTER(¥'. =

— —
& Mover  «p Ajustar (¥ Enter 'O Voltar
5. Carregue nos botdes « ou P até o nivel de brilho ser 80. N
. — —
6. Carregue no botdo ENTER(S'. M
Carregue no bot&o EXIT para sair do menu. Sloe Py ColEET DU
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J| Definir o televisor para modo de espera

Pode definir o seu televisor para o modo de espera, para reduzir o consumo de energia. O modo de espera é Util quando precisa
de interromper a visualizagéo temporariamente (por exemplo, durante a refei¢do).

1. Carregue no botdo POWER () no telecomando.
O ecré apaga-se e aparece o indicador luminoso do modo de espera no televisor.
2. Para voltar a ligar o televisor, basta carregar no botdo POWER () novamente.

N&o deixe o televisor em modo de espera durante longos periodos de tempo (por exemplo, quando vai de férias).
Aconselha-se que desligue o televisor da corrente eléctrica e da antena.

| Fungao Plug & Play

Quandf)lligar o televisor pela primeira vez, as definicbes basicas séo utilizadas de forma Plug & Play
automatica e subsequente.
1. Carregue no botdo POWER no telecomando. You can set the menu language..
2. Seleccione o idioma apropriado carregando nos botées A ou Y. Carregue no botéo
ENTER (¥ para confirmar a escolha. C3 Enter
3. Carregue nos botdes « ou P para seleccionar Demo Loja ou Uso Doméstico e em
seguida no botdo ENTER (¥
@ Recomendamos a configuragéo do televisor para 0 modo Uso Doméstico de modo a usufruir da melhor imagem em sua
casa.
@ Demo Loja destina-se apenas para locais de venda a retalho.
@ Se o televisor for acidentalmente configurado para o modo Demo Loja e quiser voltar ao modo Uso Doméstico
(Standard): carregue no botdo de volume no televisor. Quando aparecer o OSD de volume, carregue sem largar o botdo
MENU no televisor durante 5 segundos.

4. Carregue no botdo ENTER (¥'. Seleccione o pais apropriado carregando nos botées A ou Y. Carregue no botdo ENTER (¢
para confirmar a escolha.

You can set the menu language

Menu Language : English

5. Carregue no botdo A ou V¥ para seleccionar Ar ou Cabo e, em seguida, carregue no botdo ENTER ('
Ar: sinal de antena.
Cabo: sinal de cabo.
6. Carregue nos botdes A ou V¥ para seleccionar a fonte do canal a memorizar. Carregue no botdo ENTER (#' para seleccionar
Iniciar.
Digital e Analdgico: canais digitais e analdgicos.
Digital: canais digitais.
Analégico: canais analdgicos.
Se configurar a fonte de antena para Cabo, pode definir um valor para a procura de canais digitais. Para obter mais
informagdes, consulte Canal — Memor. auto..
A procura de canais comega e termina automaticamente.
Carregue no botdo ENTER ($' a qualquer altura para interromper o processo de memorizagao.
Depois de todos os canais disponiveis terem sido memorizados, a mensagem Ajustar o Modo Reldgio é apresentada.
7. Carregue no botdo ENTER (¥'. Carregue nos botdes A ou V¥ para seleccionar Auto. e em seguida no botdo ENTER(¥'.
Se seleccionar Manual, a mensagem Ajustar data e hora actuais é apresentada.
Se receber um sinal digital, a hora sera definida automaticamente. Se esta nado for apresentada, seleccione Manual para
acertar o relégio. (consulte a pagina 20)
8. O método de ligagéo para oferecer a melhor qualidade HD é fornecido. Depois de confirmar o método, carregue no botdo
ENTER(S'.

9. AMensag. Desfrute do seu televisor. é apresentada. Quando tiver terminado, carregue no botdo ENTER (.

]

Se quiser repor esta funcao...

1. Carregue no botdo MENU para visualizar o menu. Carregue nos botdes A ou ¥ para seleccionar Configurar e em seguida
no botdo ENTER(S'.

2. Carregue novamente no botdo ENTER (¥ para seleccionar Plug & Play.

3. Introduza o numero PIN de 4 digitos. O nimero PIN predefinido de um televisor novo é 0-0-0-0.
Se quiser alterar o nimero PIN, utilize a fungéo Alterar PIN. (consulte a pagina 22)
A funcédo Plug & Play s6 esta disponivel no modo TV.
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| Visualizagao no ecra

A visualizag&o no ecra identifica o canal actual e o estado de determinadas defini¢des de Cj M'u ”

audio-video. En 4 2 C)
i I . ~ A )

Carregue no botdo INFO para visualizar as informagdes. " —%,

1811 Thu6dan

Carregue no botdo INFO no telecomando. O canal, o tipo de som e o estado de " B i O v v
determinadas definicdes de imagem e som s&o apresentados no televisor.

[ A, V:pode visualizar outras informagdes do canal. Se quer passar para o canal
actualmente seleccionado, carregue no botdo ENTER (€.

e <4, »:pode visualizar as informagdes do programa pretendido no canal actual.

@ Carregue novamente no botdo INFO ou espere aproximadamente 10 segundos e o
ecra desaparece automaticamente.

CONTROLO DOS CANAIS

| Configurar o menu Canais

U Pais
E apresentado o ecra para a introdugdo do ntimero PIN. Introduza o nimero PIN de 4 ; - 5
digitos. R JR T —

;. 4 Memor. auto.

Canal analégico i
Memor. manual
Pode alterar o pais nos canais analdgicos. * e
Canal d|g|ta| Guia completo
; . L ! Guia predef.  Act./Post

Pode alterar o pais nos canais digitais.

Lista canais

U Memor. auto.

Pode procurar os intervalos de frequéncia disponiveis (a disponibilidade depende do pais em que se encontra). Os numeros de
programas atribuidos automaticamente podem néo corresponder aos numeros de programas existentes ou pretendidos.

Se o canal estiver bloqueado utilizando a fungéo Canal bloqueado a janela para a introdugéo do PIN é apresentada.
Digital e Analégico

Canais digitais e analdgicos.

Digital

Canais digitais.

Analégico

Canais analdgicos.

Se seleccionar ‘Cabo — Digital e Analégico’ ou ‘Cabo — Digital’
Introduza um valor para procurar canais de cabo.
e Modo de procura — Completa / Rede / Rapida
@ Rapida
ID de rede: apresenta o codigo de identificagdo de rede.
- Frequéncia: apresenta a frequéncia para o canal. (Difere de pais para pais)
- Modulagao: apresenta os valores de modulacéo disponiveis.
- Taxa de simbolos: apresenta as taxas de simbolos disponiveis.
Procura todos os canais com estagdes de transmiss&o activas e guarda-os na memoria do televisor.
Se pretender parar a memorizagao automatica, carregue no botdo ENTER (€'
A mensagem Parar a programagéo automatica? sera apresentada.
Seleccione Sim carregando no botdo <« ou > e, em seguida, no botdo ENTER(E'.
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U Memor. manual
Procura o canal manualmente e guarda-o na memoria do televisor.
Se o canal estiver bloqueado utilizando a fungao Canal bloqueado a janela para a introdugéo do PIN é apresentada.
Canal digital
Memorizagdo manual dos canais digitais.
Canal digital s6 esta disponivel no modo DTV.
e Canal: defina o nimero do canal utilizando o botdo A, ¥ ou os botdes numéricos (0~9).
o Frequéncia: defina a frequéncia utilizando os botdes numéricos.
o Largura banda: defina a banda utilizando o botédo A, ¥ ou os botdes numéricos (0~9).
Quando concluido, os canais s&o actualizados na lista de canais.
Canal analdgico
Memorizagdo manual dos canais analdgicos.
e Programa (NUumero do programa a ser atribuido a um canal): define o nimero do programa utilizando os botées A, ¥ ou numéricos (0~9).
o Sistema cores — Auto. / PAL / SECAM / NTSC4.43: define os valores do sistema de cores utilizando os botdes A ou V.
o Sistema som — BG / DK/ 1/ L: define os valores do sistema de som utilizando os botdes A ou V.
o Canal (Se souber o nimero do canal a memorizar): carregue nos botdes A ou ¥ para seleccionar C (Canal de antena) ou

S (Canal de cabo). Carregue no botéo », e depois nos botées A, ¥ ou numéricos (0~9) para seleccionar o nimero
pretendido.

Também pode seleccionar o nimero do canal directamente ao carregar nos botdes numéricos (0~9).
Se néo ouvir som ou se este ndo estiver em condicoes, volte a seleccionar o padréo de som pretendido.
e Busca (Se nao souber os nimeros dos canais): carregue nos botdes A ou ¥ para iniciar a procura. O sintonizador procura a
amplitude de frequéncias até aparecer no ecré o primeiro canal, ou o canal seleccionado.
Memorizar (Quando memoriza o canal e o nimero do programa associado): defina para OK carregando no botdo ENTER($'.
Canal Modo
— P (Modo de programa): ao concluir a sintonizagao, ja terdo sido atribuidos numeros de posicao (de P00 a P99) as
estagdes emissoras da sua area. Pode seleccionar um canal, introduzindo o nimero da posigéo neste modo.
— C (Modo de canal de antena): pode seleccionar um canal, introduzindo o numero atribuido a cada estagdo emissora
neste modo.

— 8 (Modo de canal de cabo): pode seleccionar um canal, introduzindo o nimero atribuido a cada canal de cabo neste
modo.

S =

O Guia act. e posterior / Guia completo

As informagdes do EPG (Guia de programagé&o electrénico) sdo fornecidas pelas estagdes emissoras. Pode haver entradas de
programas em branco ou desactualizadas em consequéncia da transmisséo de informagdes de um determinado canal. O ecra é
actualizado de forma dindmica a medida que novas informagdes ficam disponiveis.

Para procedimentos detalhados sobre a utilizagdo de Guia completo e Guia act. e posterior, consulte as descri¢es na
pagina 11.

Também pode aceder ao menu do guia carregando no botdo GUIDE. (Para configurar o Guia predef., consulte as
descrigdes.)

Guia act. e posterior
Mostra informagdes sobre o programa actual e o posterior em relagdo aos seis canais indicados na coluna do lado esquerdo.
Guia completo

Apresenta as informagdes sobre os programas de hora em hora. Sdo apresentadas informagdes de duas horas de programagao,
que pode percorrer para a frente ou para tras no tempo.

U Guia predef. — Guia act. e posterior / Guia completo
Pode decidir entre apresentar o Guia act. e posterior ou 0 Guia completo ao carregar no botdo GUIDE do telecomando.

QO Lista canais
Para procedimentos detalhados sobre a utilizagdo de Lista canais,consulte as instrugdes de ‘Gerir canais’.
Pode seleccionar estas opgdes ao carregar no botdo CH LIST no telecomando.
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U Modo Canal
Quando carrega no botdo P V/A\, os canais s&o alterados de acordo com a lista de canais seleccionados.
Canais adicionados
0s canais alternam de acordo com a lista de canais memorizados.
Canais favoritos
os canais alternam de acordo com a lista de canais favoritos.

U Sintonia fina

Se a recepgao for nitida, ndo precisa de fazer a sintonizagéo fina do canal, uma vez que é feita automaticamente durante a
procura e memorizagao. No entanto, se o sinal for fraco ou estiver distorcido, pode ser necessario fazer uma sintonizagéo fina
manual dos canais.

Os canais memorizados onde foi efectuada a sintonizag&o fina estdo marcados com um asterisco *’ no lado direito do
numero do canal na faixa de canal.

Para repor a sintonizag&o fina, seleccione Reiniciar carregando nos botdes A ou Y e em seguida no botdo ENTER (¥
A sintonizag&o fina apenas pode ser utilizada nos canais analdgicos.

Utilizar o Guia act. e posterior / Guia completo

Guia act. e posterior
DTV Ar900 ftn 2:10 Ter 1 Jun
Freshmen On Campus
:00 - 2:30
No Detailed Information

Guia completo

DTV Ar900ftn 2:10 Ter 1Jun
Freshmen On Campus

2:00 - 2:30

No Detailed Information

Seguinte 16:00 - 17:00 17:00 - 18:00
ftn

1TV Play
Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash Hits!

oneword
‘Smash His!
' Ver Informagdo  m Actual/Seguinte  m +24 Horas  m Sair

@ Ver [0 Informagéo m Guia completo  m Sair

Para... Escolha...
Ver um programa da lista EPG Seleccionar um programa carregando nos botdes A, V, <€, ».
Sair do guia Carregar no botao azul

Se seleccionar o programa seguinte, este fica agendado com o icone de reldgio visivel. Se carregar de novo no botdo
ENTER (¥, carregue nos botdes <, » para seleccionar Cancelar planos. Os agendamentos s&o cancelados e o icone do
relogio desaparece.

Ver as informagdes dos programas Seleccionar um programa a sua escolha, carregando nos botdes A, V,
<D».

Carregue depois no botéo INFO quando o programa que escolheu
estiver realgado.

O nome do programa é apresentado na parte de superior do centro do
ecra.

Carregue no botéo INFO para obter informagdes detalhadas. Nas informagdes detalhadas estéo incluidos aspectos como o
Numero do canal, Duragao do programa, Barra de estado, Autoridade parental, Informagéo sobre a qualidade de video (HD
/ SD), Modos de som, Legendas ou Teletexto, Idiomas das legendas ou do teletexto, e um breve resumo sobre o programa
realgado. ‘... € apresentado se o resumo for demasiado longo.

Alternar entre Guia act. e posterior e Guia Carregar varias vezes no botéo vermelho.
completo

No Full Guide (Guia completo)

Andar rapidamente para tras (24 horas). Carregar varias vezes no botéo verde.
Andar rapidamente para a frente (24 horas). Carregar varias vezes no botdo amarelo.

Portugués - 11



l Gerir canais

Ao utilizar este menu, pode Adicionar / Eliminar ou definir os canais Favoritos e utilizar o guia de programas para transmissées
digitais.

Todos os canais

Mostra todos os canais disponiveis.

Canais adicionados 824 UKTV Gold

Mostra todos os canais adicionados. g 5251 —

Favoritos g_ :27

Mostra todos os canais favoritos. 5 :z

() Para seleccionar os canais definidos como Favoritos, carregue no botdo FAV.CH do us
telecomando. [T

7 ©=

Programado
Mostra todos os programas actualmente reservados.

Seleccione um canal no ecra Todos os canais, Canais adicionados ou Favoritos carregando nos botes A / ¥ e em
seguida no botdo ENTER (¥'. Pode ent&o ver o canal seleccionado.
@ Utilizar os botoes coloridos com a Lista de canais

— Vermelho (Canal Tipo): Alterne entre TV, Radio, Data / Outros e Todos.

— Verde (Zoom): Aumenta ou diminui o nimero de um canal.

[ Amarelo (Selecionar): selecciona vérias listas de canais. Pode executar as fungdes adicionar / eliminar, adicionar aos
Favoritos / eliminar dos Favoritos ou bloquear / desbloquear para varios canais ao mesmo tempo. Seleccione os canais
pretendidos e carregue ao mesmo tempo no botdo amarelo para definir todos os canais seleccionados. A marca v ¢
apresentada a esquerda dos canais seleccionados.

— TOOLS (Ferramentas): Apresenta o menu Apagar (ou Adicionar), Adicionar aos favoritos (ouApagar dos
favoritos), Bloquear (ou Desbloq.), Visual. Temporizador, Editar nome de canal, Ordenar, Edi¢gao do Canal n°,
Selec. Todos(ou Anular selecgédo), Memor. auto.. (O menu Opgbes pode variar consoante a situagéo.)
@ icones do ecra sobre o estado do canal
0 : um canal analdgico.
: um canal seleccionado ao carregar no botéo amarelo.
: um canal definido como Favorito.
: um programa que esta a ser transmitido.
: um canal bloqueado.
: um programa reservado

Tipodecanal wZoom  wSelec. jJ Ferramentas]

CLAIE ENg>|

Menu Opcoes de lista de canais (em Todos os canais / Canais adicionados / Favoritos)

Carregue no botdo TOOLS para utilizar o menu de opgoes.

O menu de opgdes pode variar dependendo do estado do canal.
Adicionar / Apagar

Pode eliminar ou adicionar um canal a ser apresentado nos canais pretendidos.
@ Todos os canais eliminados sdo apresentados no menu Todos os canais.
@ Um canal a cinzento indica que este foi eliminado.

@ O menu Adicionar s¢ é apresentado para canais eliminados. o
ear

@ Também pode, do mesmo modo, eliminar um canal do menu Canais adicionados ou - Bloguear
Favoritos. = .

Apagar
Adicionar aos favoritos
Visual. Temporizador

o
E
=l
8
s
S
8
2
2

Adicionar aos favoritos / Apagar dos favoritos .
Pode definir os canais que vé frequentemente como favoritos. Todos Tipodecansl  wZoom  wSelec. 1 Ferramentas
#1 Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir a

fungéo adicionar aos (ou eliminar dos) Favoritos, seleccionando Ferramentas — Adicionar aos favoritos

(ou Apagar dos favoritos).
O simbolo ‘@’ é apresentado e o canal é definido como favorito.
Todos os canais favoritos sdo apresentados no menu Favoritos.
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Visual. Temporizador

Se reservar um programa que queira assistir, o televisor muda automaticamente para o canal da lista onde tinha reservado

0 programa, mesmo que esteja a visualizar outro canal. Para reservar um programa, defina em primeiro lugar a hora actual.
(Consulte a pagina 20.)

Apenas canais memorizados podem ser reservados.

Pode definir directamente o canal, o dia, 0 més, o ano, a hora e o minuto, ao carregar nos botdes numéricos do telecomando.
Areserva de um programa ¢ apresentada no menu Programa.

Guia de programas digitais e Reservas de visualizagdo

Se carregar no botéo », quando seleccionar um canal digital, o Guia de programas desse canal é apresentado. Pode
reservar um programa se seguir os procedimentos descritos acima.

SIS

Editar nome de canal (apenas canais analégicos)

Os canais podem ser etiquetados de modo a que as letras que os definem sejam apresentadas quando os mesmos s&o
seleccionados.

Os nomes dos canais digitais sdo atribuidos automaticamente e ndo podem ser etiquetados.

Edigao do Canal n° (apenas canais digitais)

Pode também editar o numero do canal se carregar nos botées numéricos do telecomando.

Ordenar (apenas canais analégicos)

Esta operagdo permite alterar os numeros de programa dos canais memorizados. Esta operagdo pode ser necessaria depois de
utilizar a memorizagdo automatica.

Bloquear / Desbloq.

Pode bloquear um canal para que 0 mesmo n&o seja nem seleccionado nem visualizado. Esta fungédo esta disponivel apenas
quando Blog. criangas esta definido para Lig.. (consulte a pagina 21)

E apresentado o ecra para a introdugdo do ntimero PIN. Introduza o ndmero PIN de 4 digitos.

O namero PIN predefinido de um novo televisor é 0-0-0-0. Pode alterar o PIN, seleccionando a opgéo Alterar PIN no menu.
O simbolo ‘@’ é apresentado e o canal é bloqueado.

Selec. Todos / Anular selec¢ao

e Selec. Todos: pode seleccionar todos os canais da lista de canais.

e Anular selecgao: pode retirar a selecgao a todos os canais anteriormente seleccionados.
Apenas pode seleccionar Anular selecgdo quando existe um canal seleccionado.
Memor. auto.

Para mais informagdes sobre a configuragao das opcdes, consulte a pagina 9.
Se o canal estiver bloqueado utilizando a fungao Canal bloqueado a janela para a introdugéo do PIN é apresentada.

Menu de opgoes de lista de canais (em Programado)

Pode visualizar, modificar ou eliminar uma reserva.
Carregue no botdo TOOLS para utilizar o menu de opgoes.

Alterar informacoes
Seleccione esta opgao para alterar uma reserva em visualizagao.

S 1359 5 TV  ©Alerarinformagdes
Cancelar pl
Cancelar planos o
Seleccione esta opgao para cancelar uma reserva em visualizago. W59 2 V8 O

Informagéo

11112009

Seleccione esta opgao para visualizar uma reserva em visualizagdo. (Também pode alterar as
informacoes de reserva.)

uZoom mSelec. jJTools (¥ Informagdo

Selec. Todos
Seleccione todos os programas reservados.
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CONTROLO DA IMAGEM

| Configurar o menu Imagem

U Modo
Pode seleccionar o tipo de imagem que melhor se adeque aos seus requisitos de visualizagéo.

# Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definiro [ YO i Standard B
modo de imagem ao seleccionar Ferramentas — Imagem Modo. ) Relroiluminago 7
Contraste
Dinamico Biiho
Selecciona a imagem para que seja exibida com alta definicdo numa sala clara. Nitdez
Standard Cr

Selecciona a imagem para que seja exibida em condi¢6es ideais num ambiente normal.
Filme
Selecciona a imagem para a visualizagéo de filmes numa sala escura.

QO Retroiluminagao / Retroiluminagao / Brilho / Nitidez / Cor / Matiz (Vd/Vm)
O televisor tem varias opgdes de definicdo que permitem controlar a qualidade da imagem.
e Retroiluminagao: ajusta o brilho da retro-iluminagéo do LCD.
Contraste: ajusta o nivel de contraste da imagem.
Brilho: ajusta o nivel de brilho da imagem
Nitidez: ajusta a definigdo das extremidades da imagem.
Cor: ajusta a saturagdo da cor da imagem.
Matiz (Vd/Vm): ajusta a matiz da cor da imagem.
Seleccione o modo de imagem a ser ajustado em primeiro lugar. Os valores de ajuste séo gravados para cada modo de
imagem.
Quando faz alteragdes a Retroiluminagao, Contraste, Brilho, Nitidez, Cor ou Matiz (Vd/Vm), o OSD ajusta-se em
conformidade.
Nos modos TV, Ext., AV analégicos do sistema PAL, ndo pode utilizar a fungdo Matiz (Vd/Vm).
No modo PC, apenas pode fazer alteragdes a Retroiluminagéo, Contraste e Brilho.
As definicdes podem ser ajustadas e guardadas para cada dispositivo externo que ligar a uma entrada do televisor.

O consumo de energia durante a utilizagdo pode ser reduzido de forma significativa se o nivel de brilho da imagem for
reduzido, o que significa uma redugéo no custo geral de funcionamento.

(e o o o o

]

U Definigbes avancadas

O novo televisor da Samsung permite-lhe definir de modo mais preciso as imagens do que os
modelos anteriores. Veja abaixo como ajustar as definicdes detalhadas das imagens.

Definigbes avancgadas esta disponivel no modo Standard ou Filme.

No modo PC, pode apenas fazer alteragdes a Gama e Equilib. branco nas opgdes de
Definigbes avangadas.

Tonalidade de preto Tonalidade preto — Deslig. / Escuro / Mais escuro / Muito escuro
Pode seleccionar o nivel de preto no ecré para ajustar a intensidade.

Contraste dinam. — Deslig. / Baixo / Médio / Alto

Pode ajustar o contraste do ecra até obter o contraste ideal.

Gama
Pode ajustar a intensidade das Cores primarias (vermelho, verde, azul).
Matriz de cores

A Matriz de cores é um esquema de cores composto por vermelho, verde e azul. Seleccione a sua Matriz de cores favorita para
obter uma cor mais natural.
e Nativo: a Matriz de cores nativa fornece uma tonalidade mais rica e profunda.

e Auto.: a Matriz de cores automatica ajusta automaticamente a tonalidade de cor mais natural com base em fontes de
programa.

Portugués - 14



Equilib. branco

Pode ajustar a temperatura da cor de modo a obter imagens com cores mais naturais.

o Vrm-Offset / Verde-Offset / Azul-Offset / Vrm-Gain / Verde-Gain / Azul-Gain: Pode ajustar a ‘temperatura’ da cor nas areas
claras alternando os valores R (vermelho), G (verde) e B (azul). Recomendado apenas para utilizadores avangados.

e Reiniciar: o equilibrio do branco ajustado anteriormente volta as predefinigdes.

Tom de pele

Pode realgar o tom de pele na imagem.
Se alterar os valores de ajuste, sera efectuada a actualizagéo do ecra.

Melhor. extremid. — Deslig. / Lig.
Pode realgar os limites dos objectos na imagem.

Opcoes de imagem

No modo PC, apenas pode efectuar alteragdes a Tonalidade e Tamanho de entre as op¢ées em Opgoes de imagem.
Tonalidade — CoresFr/ Normal / C. quentes1 / C. quentes2

Pode seleccionar a tonalidade mais confortavel para si.

As definicbes podem ser ajustadas e guardadas para cada dispositivo externo que ligar a uma entrada do televisor.
C. quentes1 ou C. quentes2 apenas estdo activados quando o modo de imagem ¢ Filme.

Tamanho

Pode seleccionar o tamanho de imagem que melhor se adeque aos seus requisitos de visualizagao.

#1 Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir o tamanho ao seleccionar
Ferramentas — Imagem Tamanho.

Wide Automatico: Ajusta automaticamente o tamanho da imagem para o formato 16:9.

16:9: Ajusta o tamanho da imagem para 16:9 , apropriado para DVD ou transmissdo em banda larga.

Zoom amplo: Aumenta o tamanho da imagem para mais que 4:3.

Zoom: Amplia a imagem 16:9 (na direcgao vertical) para se ajustar ao tamanho do ecra.

4:3: esta é a predefinicdo para um filme de video ou para uma transmissao normal.

Ajustar ao ecra: Utilize esta fungao para ver a imagem inteira sem cortes durante a recepgado dos sinais HDMI (720p / 1080i)
ou Componente (1080i).

As opgdes de tamanho da imagem podem variar consoante a fonte de entrada.

As opgdes disponiveis podem variar consoante 0 modo seleccionado.

No modo PC, apenas os modos 16:9 e 4:3 podem ser ajustados.

As definicdes podem ser ajustadas e guardadas para cada dispositivo externo que ligar a uma entrada do televisor.

Pode ocorrer uma retengéo temporaria da imagem ao visualizar uma imagem fixa por um periodo superior a duas horas.
Zoom amplo: Carregue no botdo » para seleccionar Posi¢ao, em seguida carregue no botdo ENTER (¥ . carregue nos
botées A ou ¥ para mover a imagem para cima e para baixo. Em seguida, carregue no botdo ENTER(S' .

Zoom: Carregue no botéo » para seleccionar Posigdo, em seguida carregue no botdo ENTER (€. carregue nos botoes
A ou V¥ para deslocar a imagem para cima e para baixo. Em seguida, carregue no botdo ENTER (¥' . Carregue no bot&o
» para seleccionar Tamanho e em seguida no botdo ENTER(¥'. Carregue nos botdes A ou Y para ampliar ou reduzir o
tamanho da imagem na vertical. Em seguida, carregue no botdo ENTER(#' .

@ Depois de seleccionar Ajustar ao ecra nos modos HDMI (1080i) ou Componente (1080i): seleccione Posigao carregando
nos botdes « ou ». Utilize os botdes A, ¥, <€ ou B para mover a imagem.
Reiniciar: carregue nos botdes < ou P para seleccionar Reiniciar e em seguida no botdo ENTER (¥' . Pode inicializar a
definicao.

@ Se utilizar a fungéo Ajustar ao ecrad com uma entrada HDMI 720p, é cortada uma linha na parte de cima, na parte de baixo, a
esquerda e a direita como na fungéo Overscan.

&
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Modo de ecra — 16:9 / Zoom amplo / Zoom / 4:3

Ao definir o tamanho da imagem para Wide Automatico num televisor panoramico 16:9, pode determinar o tamanho que
pretende ver imagem 4:3 WSS (Wide Screen Service) ou nenhuma. Cada pais europeu requer um tamanho de imagem diferente
pelo que esta fungao permite aos utilizadores seleccionar o tamanho.

o 16:9: define a imagem para o modo panoramico 16:9.

Zoom amplo: aumenta o tamanho da imagem para mais de 4:3.

Zoom: aumenta o tamanho da imagem na vertical.

4:3: define a imagem para o modo normal 4:3.

Esta fungéo esta disponivel no modo Wide Automatico.

Esta funcéo nao esta disponivel nos modos PC, Componente ou HDMI.

NR Digital — Deslig. / Baixo / Médio / Alto / Auto.

Se o sinal de transmisséo recebido pelo seu televisor for fraco, pode activar a fungéo de Redugéo do ruido digital para ajudar a
diminuir os efeitos da electricidade estatica ou de fantasma que possam aparecer no ecra.

Se o sinal for fraco, seleccione uma das outras opgoes até que aparega no ecré a melhor imagem.

SIS

Nv.pr.HDMI — Normal / Baixo

Pode seleccionar directamente o nivel de preto no ecré para ajustar a intensidade.

Esta fungéo apenas esta activa quando ligar a entrada externa a HDMI (sinais RGB).
Modo Filme — Deslig. / Auto.

O televisor pode ser definido para detectar e processar automaticamente sinais de filme de todas as fontes, e ajustar a imagem a
uma qualidade ideal.

Modo Filme é suportado em TV, AV, COMPONENT (480i / 1080i) e HDMI (480i / 1080i).

U Reposicao de imagem — Repor modo de imagem / Cancelar
Repde os valores predefinidos das definicdes de imagem.
Seleccione o modo de imagem a ser reposto. A reposicéo é feita para cada modo de imagem.
e Repor modo de imagem: Os valores actuais da imagem voltam para a predefinigdo de fabrica.

J| Utilizar o televisor como monitor de computador (PC)

Configurar o software do PC (com base em Windows XP)

As definigdes de visualizagdo do Windows num computador normal s&o apresentadas abaixo. Os ecras que aparecem no monitor
do seu PC sao provavelmente diferentes, dependendo da sua versdo do Windows e da placa de video. Contudo, mesmo que

os ecras sejam diferentes, em quase todos os casos, aplicam-se as mesmas informagdes de configuragéo basicas. (Se tal ndo
acontecer, contacte o fabricante do computador ou um revendedor Samsung.)

1. Em primeiro lugar, clique em ‘Painel de controlo’ no menu Iniciar do Windows.
2. Quando a janela do painel de controlo for apresentada, clique em ‘Aspecto e Temas’ e surgira uma janela de dialogo.
3. Quando a janela do painel de controlo for apresentada, clique em ‘Visualizagéo™ e surgird uma janela de dialogo.
4. Navegue pelo separador ‘Defini¢des’ na janela de didlogo de visualizag&o.
Defini¢do de tamanho correcta (resolugéo) - Optima: 1360 X 768 pixels

Se existir uma opgéo de frequéncia vertical na janela de dialogo das defini¢des da visualizagéo, o valor correcto é ‘60" ou ‘60
Hz'. Se néo for o caso, basta clicar em ‘OK’ e sair da caixa de dialogo.
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Modos de visualizagdo

A posicao e o tamanho do ecré variam de acordo com o tipo de monitor do PC e a respectiva resolugdo. Recomendam-se as
resolugdes apresentadas na tabela.

Entrada D-Sub e HDMI/DVI

. . - . Frequéncia do relégio em Polaridade de
Modo Resolugdo Frequen((:(k;;l_| rz1)or|zontal Frequenlc_:ila vertical pixels ShOronSAcED
e (MHz) (HIV)

IBM 640 x 350 31,469 70,086 25,175 +-
720 x 400 31,469 70,087 28,322 -+

MAC 640 x 480 35,000 66,667 30,240 -I-
832 x 624 49,726 74,551 57,284 -I-

VESACVT| 720x576 35,910 59,950 32,750 -+
1280 x 720 44,772 59,855 74,500 I+

1280 x 720 56,456 74,777 95,750 -+

VESADMT| 640 x 480 31,469 59,940 25175 -I-
640 x 480 37,500 75,000 31,500 -I-

640 x 480 37,861 72,809 31,500 -I-

800 x 600 37,879 60,317 40,000 ++

800 x 600 46,875 75,000 49,500 ++

800 x 600 48,077 72,188 50,000 ++

1024 x 768 48,363 60,004 65,000 -I-

1024 x 768 56,476 70,069 75,000 -I-

1024 x 768 60,023 75,029 78,750 ++

1360 x 768 47,712 60,015 85,500 ++

VESAGTF| 1280 x 720 52,500 70,000 89,040 -+

Quando utilizar uma ligagéo de cabo HDMI/DVI, tem de utilizar a tomada HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
@ O modo entrelagado n&o é suportado.

O aparelho pode nao funcionar correctamente se for seleccionado um formato de video nao padréo.
Sao suportados os modos Separado e Composto. SOG néo é suportado.

| Configurar o televisor com o PC

Predefini¢ao: carregue no botdo SOURCE para seleccionar o modo PC.

QU Ajuste auto. Biiho 45
O Ajuste automatico permite que o monitor do PC se ajuste automaticamente ao sinal de video —_—
recebido de um PC. Os valores fino, grosso e posi¢do sao ajustados automaticamente. X -
Esta fungéo nao esta disponivel no modo DVI-HDMI. ke

= = . . . . Definicd s
#1 Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir o sk
Ajuste automatico ao seleccionar Ferramentas — Ajuste auto..

wabew|

Opgdes de imagem

Reposicéo de imagem

U Ecra

Grosso / Fino

O objectivo do ajuste da qualidade da imagem é o de remover ou reduzir o ruido da imagem. Se n&o conseguir retirar o ruido
fazendo apenas a sintonizacao fina, ajuste a frequéncia o melhor possivel (Coarse) e volte a fazer a sintonizacao fina. Depois de
reduzido o ruido, volte a ajustar a imagem de forma a ficar alinhada no centro do ecra.

Posicédo do PC

Pode ajustar a posigéo do ecré do PC se esta ndo se ajustar por completo ao televisor. Carregue nos botdes A ou V para ajustar
a Posicéo vertical. Carregue nos botées « ou » para ajustar a Posi¢ao horizontal.

Repor imagem
Pode substituir todas as definicdes da imagem pelos valores predefinidos.
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CONTROLO DO SOM

ll Configurar o menu Som

U Modo — Standard / Musica / Filme / Voz nitida / Personal.

Pode seleccionar o modo de som de acordo com as suas preferéncias pessoais.
#1 Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode
configurar o modo de som se seleccionar Ferramentas — Som Modo.

Modo . Personal, b
Equalizador i

Standard SRS TruSuround HD~ : Deslig
Selecciona 0 modo de som normal.
Musica

Da énfase a musica em detrimento das vozes. Volume auo.

Filme

Proporciona a melhor qualidade de som para filmes.
Voz nitida

Da énfase a voz, em detrimento de outros sons.
Personal.

Memoriza as suas definicdes de som.

U Equalizador
Pode ajustar as definicdes de som de acordo com as suas preferéncias pessoais.
Modo
Pode seleccionar o modo de som de acordo com as suas preferéncias pessoais.
Balango
Controla o equilibrio entre os altifalantes esquerdo e direito.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (Ajuste de banda larga)
Para ajustar o nivel de diferentes frequéncias de largura de banda
Reiniciar
Repde os valores predefinidos do equalizador.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Deslig. / Lig.

TruSurround HD é uma tecnologia patenteada da SRS que permite reproduzir contetdos 5.1 multi-canais apenas com dois

altifalantes. A tecnologia TruSurround proporciona um excelente som surround virtual, através de qualquer sistema de reprodugéo

com dois altifalantes, incluindo os altifalantes internos de televisores. E totalmente compativel com todos os formatos multi-canal.

#1 Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir o SRS TruSurround HD,
seleccionando Ferramentas — SRS TS HD.

Q0 Idioma de audio (apenas canais digitais)
Pode alterar o valor predefinido dos idiomas de audio. Apresenta as informagdes do idioma da transmissao a ser recebida.
Apenas pode seleccionar de entre os idiomas disponiveis pela transmissao.

U Formato audio — MPEG / Dolby Digital (apenas canais digitais)

Se o som for emitido tanto pelo altifalante principal como pelo receptor de audio, pode ouvir-se um eco devido a diferenga na
velocidade de descodificagéo entre o altifalante principal e o receptor de audio. Neste caso, utilize a fungéo Altifalante do televisor.

O Formato de audio é apresentado consoante o sinal de transmiss&o.
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Descrigédo audio (apenas canais digitais)

Esta € uma fung@o auxiliar de audio que fornece uma faixa de audio adicional para pessoas com deficiéncias visuais. Esta fungéo
gere o Fluxo de audio para o AD (Descricao de audio), quando é enviado pelo transmissor juntamente com o Audio principal. Os
utilizadores podem ligar ou desligar a Descri¢ao de audio e regular o volume.

Carregue no botdo AD no telecomando para seleccionar Deslig. ou Lig..
Descricao audio — Deslig. / Lig.

Ligue e desligue a funcéo de descri¢do de audio.

Volume

Pode regular o volume da descri¢ao de audio.
Volume esta activo quando Descrigao audio esta definido Lig..

Volume auto. — Deslig. / Lig.

Cada estagéo emissora tem condigdes de sinal especificas e, por isso, néo é facil regular o volume sempre que muda de canal.
Esta funcéo permite regular automaticamente o volume do canal pretendido, baixando o som quando o sinal de modulag&o esta
alto, ou aumentando o som quando o sinal de modulagao esta baixo.

Volume auto. ndo esta disponivel no modo Componente e HDMI.

Seleccionar Altifalante — Altifalante Exter. / Altifalante do tv.

Se quiser ouvir som através de altifalantes separados, cancele o amplificador interno.

Os botdes de volume e MUTE n&o funcionam Seleccionar Altifalante esta definido para Altifalante Exter..
Se seleccionar Altifalante Exter.1 no menu Seleccionar Altifalante, as definicdes de som sao limitadas.

Reposigao de som — Repor tudo / Repor modo de som / Cancelar

Pode repor as definicdes de Som predefinidas.
Repor modo de som: os valores de som actuais voltam a predefinigéo.

Seleccionar o modo de Som

Pode configurar o modo de som no menu Tools. Quando define para Dual | I, é apresentado no ecrd o modo de som actual.

Tipo de audio Dual 1/2 Predefinido
Mono . MONO Mudanga automatica
Estéreo A2 Estéreo ESTEREO —~ MONO

Dual DUAL 1 < DUAL 2 DUAL 1

Mono MONO - Mudanga automatica
NICAM Estéreo MONO «~ ESTEREO
Estéreo MONO « DUAL 1

Dual DUAL2 DUAL 1

Se o sinal de estéreo for fraco e ocorrer uma mudanga automatica, mude para 0 modo mono.
Esta funcéo apenas esta activa no sinal de som estéreo. Esta desactivada no sinal de som mono.
Esta funcéo apenas esta disponivel no modo TV.
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CONFIGURAGAO

| Definir o menu Configurar

U Idioma do Menu
Pode definir o idioma do menu.

Plug & Play

D Tem po 7]  Transmissdo

Seguranga

Relégio
Tem de acertar o relégio de modo a que possa utilizar todas as funcionalidades do
temporizador do televisor.
A hora actual é apresentada sempre que carregar no botao INFO.
Se desligar o cabo de alimentagéo, tem de acertar novamente o relégio.
e Modo Reldgio
Pode definir a hora actual de forma manual ou automatica.
Auto.: defina automaticamente a hora actual, utilizando a hora da transmissao digital.
— Manual: defina manualmente a hora actual para uma hora especifica.

@ Consoante a estacdo de transmissao e o sinal, a hora actual pode nédo ser acertada correctamente. Se tal acontecer,
acerte a hora manualmente.

@ Aantena ou cabo devem estar ligados para que a hora seja acertada automaticamente.
o Ajuste o Relogio
Pode definir manualmente a hora actual.
Configure esta opgéao ao ter definido Modo Relégio para Manual.
Pode definir directamente o dia, 0 més, o ano, a hora e o minuto, ao carregar nos botées numéricos do telecomando.

Geral

Temporizador — Deslig. / 30 min / 60 min /90 min /120 min / 150 min / 180 min

O temporizador desliga automaticamente o televisor apds o tempo predefinido (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 e 180 minutos).
O televisor passa automaticamente para o0 modo de espera quando o temporizador atinge o0 0.

Para cancelar a fungdo Temporizador, seleccione Deslig..

#] Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir o temporizador ao seleccionar
Ferramentas — Temporizador.

Temporizador 1 / Temporizador 2 / Temporizador 3

Pode configurar trés defini¢des diferentes para ligar/desligar através do temporizador. Em primeiro lugar, deve acertar o relogio.

e Ligar a hora definida: defina a hora, o minuto e activar / desactivar. (Para activar o temporizador com a definigao escolhida,
defina para Activate.)

o Desligar a hora definida: defina a hora, o minuto e activar / desactivar. (Para activar o temporizador com a definigao
escolhida, defina para Activate.)

Volume: seleccione o nivel do volume para quando o televisor ¢ ligado.

Antena: Seleccione Antena ou Cabo.

Canal: seleccione o canal pretendido.

Repetir: Seleccione Uma vez, Diaria., Seg~Sex, Seg~Sab, Sab~Dom, ou Manual.

Quando Manual est& seleccionado, carregue no botdo » para seleccionar o dia da semana pretendido. Carregue no
botdo ENTER (¥ sobre o dia pretendido e sera apresentada a marca v/ .

Pode acertar as horas, os minutos e o canal carregando nos botées numéricos do telecomando.

Desligar automaticamente

Quando o programar o temporizador para Ligado, o televisor acabara por se desligar se nao carregar em nenhum comando

durante 3 horas depois de o temporizador ter ligado o televisor. Esta fungdo apenas esta disponivel no modo Ligado do

temporizador e permite evitar sobreaquecimentos, que podem ocorrer se o televisor permanecer ligado durante muito tempo.

a Transmissao

Legenda
Pode activar e desactivar as legendas. Utilize este menu para definir o modo de Legendas. Normal no menu refere-se as
legendas normais e Surdos séo as legendas para pessoas com deficiéncias auditivas.
o Legenda — Deslig./ Lig.
activa ou desactiva as legendas.
e Modo — Normal / Surdos
define 0 modo de legenda.
o |dioma das legendas
define o idioma da legenda.
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Se o programa que estiver a ver ndo suportar a fungdo Surdos, a opgdo Normal é automaticamente activada, mesmo que o
modo Surdos esteja seleccionado.
O inglés é a predefinicao para os casos em que o idioma seleccionado néo esteja disponivel na transmissé&o.

Para seleccionar estas opgdes basta carregar no botdo SUBT. do telecomando.

Texto digital — Desactivar / Activar (Apenas Reino Unido)

Se o programa for transmitido com texto digital, esta fungado é activada.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group)
E uma norma internacional para sistemas de codificagdo de dados utilizada em multimédia e hipermédia. Funciona a um nivel
mais elevado do que o sistema MPEG, incluindo hipermédia de ligagdo de dados, como imagens fixas, servigo de caracteres,
animagao, graficos e ficheiros de video, bem como dados multimédia. MHEG é uma tecnologia de interac¢do com o utilizador
em tempo de execucao e esta a ser aplicada a diversos campos, incluindo VOD (Video-On- Demand), ITV (Interactive TV),
EC (Electronic Commerce), tele-educacao, teleconferéncia, bibliotecas digitais e jogos em rede.

Idioma do teletexto

Pode definir o idioma do Teletexto seleccionando o idioma.

O inglés é a predefini¢do para os casos em que o idioma seleccionado nédo esteja disponivel na transmisséo.

Preferéncia

e Idioma principal / Idioma secundario / Idioma princ. Legendas / Idioma secund. Legendas /
Idioma principal do teletexto / Idioma secund. Teletexto

Ao utilizar esta funcionalidade, os utilizadores podem seleccionar um dos idiomas. O idioma seleccionado aqui é o predefinido
para quando o utilizador selecciona um canal.

Se alterar a defini¢do de idioma, o Idioma das legendas, o Idioma de audio e o Idioma do teletexto do menu Idioma mudam
automaticamente para o idioma seleccionado.

O Idioma de audio, o Idioma das legendas e o Idioma do teletexto do menu Idioma apresentam uma lista de idiomas
suportados pelo canal actual e a selecgéo é realgada. Se alterar esta defini¢do, a nova selec¢éo s6 é valida para o canal
actual. A definicao alterada ndo muda a defini¢ao do Idioma principal, do Idioma principal das legendas, nem do Idioma
principal do teletexto no menu Preferéncia.

Interface comum
e MenuCl
Permite ao utilizador seleccionar a partir do menu fornecido pelo CAM.
Seleccione o Menu Cl com base no menu PC Card.
e Informagéo sobre aplicagoes
Contém informagdes sobre 0 CAM introduzido na ranhura Cl e apresenta-as no ecra.
Os dados apresentados em neste menu referem-se ao Cl CARD. Pode instalar o CAM em qualquer altura,
independentemente de o televisor estar ligado ou desligado.
Adquira o médulo Cl CAM no revendedor mais préximo ou por telefone.
Introduza o ClI CARD no CAM na direcgéo da seta até ficar encaixado.
Introduza o CAM, com o CI CARD colocado, na ranhura da interface comum. (Introduza o CAM até ao fim na direcgéo da
seta, de modo a ficar paralelo a ranhura.)
Verifique se consegue ver uma imagem num canal de sinal codificado.

Uma vez que CAM ndo é suportado nalguns paises e regides, verifique esta situacéo junto do seu revendedor
autorizado.

S »

Q Seguranga

Antes de a janela de configuragéo ser apresentada, surge o ecra para a introdugdo do ndmero PIN. Introduza o nimero PIN
de 4 digitos.
O ntimero PIN predefinido de um novo televisor é 0-0-0-0. Pode alterar o PIN seleccionando Alterar PIN no menu.

Blog. criangas — Deslig. / Lig.

Esta fungéo impede que utilizadores ndo autorizados, como criangas, vejam programas nao apropriados, cortando a imagem e o
som.

Pode bloguear canais da Lista de canais.

Blog. criangas so esta disponivel no modo TV.
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Bloqueio para criangas
Esta funcéo impede que que utilizadores ndo autorizados, como criangas, assistam a programas ndo apropriados através de um
cddigo PIN (nimero de identificagao pessoal) de 4 digitos definido pelo utilizador.
O item de Bloqueio para criangas varia consoante o pais.
Quando o Bloqueio para criangas esta activado, o simbolo ‘@’ é apresentado.
Perm. Tudo: carregue para desbloquear as classificagdes do televisor.
Bloq. Tudo: carregue para bloquear as classificagdes do televisor.

Alterar PIN

Pode alterar o seu nimero de identificagcdo pessoal necessario para configurar o televisor.

Caso se esquega do cadigo PIN, carregue nos botdes do telecomando pela seguinte sequéncia, repondo o PIN para 0-0-0-0:
POWER (Deslig.) —» MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (Lig.).

Geral

Modo Jogo — Deslig. / Lig.
Ao ligar uma consola de jogos como a PlayStation™ ou Xbox™, pode tirar partido de uma experiéncia de jogo mais realista
seleccionando o menu jogo.
Restricdes no modo Jogos (Atencao)
- Para desligar a consola de jogos e ligar outro dispositivo externo, defina Modo Jogo para Deslig. no menu de
configuragéo.
- Se visualizar o menu TV em Modo Jogo, o ecra treme ligeiramente.
@ Modo Jogo néo esta disponivel nos modos TV e PC. Quando Modo Jogo estiver definido para Lig., a saida Scart ndo é
suportada.
Se, depois de ligar o dispositivo externo ao televisor, a imagem néo estiver em condicoes, verifique se a opgdo Modo Jogo
esta definida para Lig.. Defina Modo Jogo para Deslig. e ligue os dispositivos externos.
Se 0 Modo Jogo estiver Ligado:
— o modo Imagem muda automaticamente para Standard e os utilizadores ndo podem altera-lo.
— 0 modo Som muda automaticamente para Personal. e os utilizadores ndo podem altera-lo. Regule o som utilizando o
equalizador.
@ Afungéo Reset Sound é activada. Se seleccionar a fungdo Reset depois de definir o equalizador, repde os valores de fabrica.

&

&

Poupanga energ. — Deslig. / Baixo / Médio / Alto / Imagem Desligada / Auto.

Esta fungéo ajusta o brilho do televisor para reduzir o consumo de energia. Quando estiver a ver televisao a noite, defina o0 modo

Poupanca energ. para Alto, de forma a reduzir a fadiga ocular, bem como o consumo de energia.

Se seleccionar Imagem Desligada, o ecré desliga-se e apenas conseguira ouvir o som. Carregue em qualquer botdo para sair da

fungéo Imagem Desligada.

No menu Tools, a fungdo Imagem Desligada nao é suportada.

#] Carregue no botdo TOOLS para visualizar o menu Ferramentas. Também pode definir o modo Poupanca de energia ao
seleccionar Ferramentas — Poupanga energ..

Melodia — Deslig. / Baixo / Médio / Alto

O som da melodia pode ser definido para quando o televisor é ligado ou desligado.

A Melodia néo toca
— Quando o televisor ndo emite som porque carregou no botdo MUTE.
— Quando o televisor ndo emite som, porque alguém reduziu o volume para o valor minimo com o bot&o (-).
— Quando o televisor ¢é desligado pela fungao Temporizador.
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ENTRADA/SUPORTE

ll Configurar o menu de Entrada

U Lista de fontes

Utilize para seleccionar o televisor ou outras fontes de entrada externas como leitores de

DVD/Blu-ray/receptores de satélite (Set-Top Box) ligadas ao televisor. Utilize para seleccionar

a sua fonte de entrada preferida.

Carregue no botdo SOURCE do telecomando para visualizar uma fonte de sinal externo.
O modo TV pode ser seleccionado carregando no botdo TV.

TV/Ext./ AV / Componente / PC / HDMI/DVI

@ Pode escolher apenas os dispositivos externos que estéo ligados ao televisor.
Em Lista de fontes, as entradas ligadas s&o realgadas e ordenadas no topo.
As entradas que nao estejam ligadas seréo ordenadas na parte de baixo.

@ As opgodes Ext. e PC permanecem sempre activadas.

@ TOOLS (Ferramentas): apresenta os menus Editar nome e Informagao.

"%

Editar nome

epenu3

Q Editar nome
Atribua um nome ao dispositivo ligado as tomadas de entrada para facilitar a selecgé@o da fonte de entrada.

VCR/DVD / STB Cabo / Satélite STB / STB PVR / Receptor AV / Jogos / Camara de Video / PC/DVIPC /DVI/ TV /IPTV /
Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

Quando ligar um cabo HDMI/DVI & porta HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)], deve definir o modo HDMI/DVI para DVI ou DVI PC no
Editar nome do modo Entrada. Neste caso, é necessaria uma ligagdo de som em separado.

| Configurar o menu Suporte

0 Auto-diagnéstico
Teste de imagem
Caso tenha algum problema com a qualidade da imagem, execute o teste de imagem. ‘——" to-diagnésti i|
Verifique o padréo de cores no ecré para ver se o problema persiste.

e Sim: se o padrao de teste ndo aparecer ou se houver interferéncias no mesmo,
seleccione Sim. Pode haver algum problema com o televisor. Contacte o centro de
atendimento da Samsung para obter assisténcia.

e Nao: se o padrao de teste for visualizado correctamente, seleccione Nao. Pode haver
algum problema com o equipamento externo. Verifique as ligagdes. Se o problema
persistir, consulte o manual do utilizador do dispositivo externo.

Actualizagdo do software

Guia de ligagao HD

Contactar a Samsung

Teste de som

Caso tenha algum problema com o som, execute o teste de som. Pode verificar o som ao reproduzir uma melodia através do

televisor. A mensagem ‘O problema do teste de som persiste?’ € apresentada no ecra.

Se ndo ouvir som a partir dos altifalantes do televisor, antes de executar um teste de som, certifique-se de que
Seleccionar Altifalante esta definido para Altifalante do tv. no menu Som.

@ A melodia sera ouvida durante o teste se Seleccionar Altifalante estiver definido para Altifalante Exter. ou, se ndo houver
som, ao carregar no botdo MUTE.

e Sim: se durante o teste de som apenas conseguir ouvir som de um altifalante ou de nenhum, seleccione Sim. Pode haver
algum problema com o televisor. Contacte o centro de atendimento da Samsung para obter assisténcia.

e Nao: se conseguir ouvir som a partir dos altifalantes, seleccione Nao. Pode haver algum problema com o equipamento
externo. Verifique as ligacdes. Se o problema persistir, consulte o manual do utilizador do dispositivo externo.

Informagdes sobre o sinal (apenas canais digitais)

Ao contrario dos canais analdgicos, cuja qualidade de recepgao pode variar entre ‘com interferéncias’ a ‘clara’, os canais

digitais (HDTV) ou tém qualidade de recepgéo perfeita, ou entdo ndo tém qualquer recepgao. Por isso, ao contrario dos canais

analdgicos, ndo pode fazer a sintonizagao fina aos canais digitais. Pode, contudo, ajustar a antena para melhorar a recepgao dos

canais digitais disponiveis.

Se o medidor da intensidade do sinal indicar que o sinal é fraco, ajuste fisicamente a antena para aumentar a intensidade do
sinal. Continue a ajustar a antena até encontrar a melhor posi¢do com o sinal mais forte.
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U Actualizagio do software

Para manter o produto actualizado com novas func¢des da Televis&o digital, séo transmitidas / periodicamente actualizagdes
de software como parte do sinal de televiséo normal. O televisor detecta automaticamente estes sinais e apresenta a faixa de
actualizagdo do software. Tem a opcéao de instalar, ou n&o, a actualizagéo.

Por um canal

Actualiza o software através do sinal de transmiss&o.

Se a fungéo for seleccionada durante o periodo de transmisséo de software, esta funcéo procura software disponivel e
transfere-o.

O tempo necessario para a transferéncia do software é determinado pelo estado do sinal.
Actual. no Modo de Espera

Para continuar a actualizar o software com o interruptor de corrente principal ligado, seleccione ligado, carregando nos botoes

A ou V. 45 minutos depois de entrar no modo de espera, uma actualizagdo manual € iniciada automaticamente. Dado que o
aparelho esta ligado internamente, o LCD pode ficar aceso durante algum tempo. Este fendmeno pode persistir durante mais de 1
hora até a actualizagao do software ficar concluida.

Software Alternativo
Para visualizar as informagdes da versao de software.

U Guia de ligagdo HD
Este menu apresenta o método de ligagdo que proporciona a melhor qualidade para um televisor HD.
Consulte esta informagédo quando ligar dispositivos externos ao televisor.

U Contactar a Samsung

Leia esta informagdo quando o televisor ndo funcionar correctamente ou caso queira actualizar o software.

Esta informagéo ser-lhe-a util no que diz respeito ao centro de atendimento e aos métodos de transferéncia de ficheiros de
software e produtos.
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RECOMENDAGOES PARA A UTILIZAGAO

l Funcionalidade de teletexto

A maioria das estagdes de televiséo fornece servigos de informagao por escrito através da fungdo de Teletexto. A pagina de indice

do servigo de teletexto fornece informagdes sobre como utilizar o servigo. Além disso, pode seleccionar varias opgdes de acordo
com os seus requisitos, utilizando os botdes do telecomando.

Para que as informagdes de teletexto sejam apresentadas correctamente, é preciso que a recepgao dos canais se processe
em boas condigdes. Caso contrario, podem faltar informac6es ou podem néo aparecer algumas paginas.

@ Pode mudar as paginas do teletexto com os botdes numéricos do telecomando.

(1] (modo)
Carregue neste botdo para
seleccionar o modo de Teletexto
(LIST/FLOF). Se carregar no modo
LIST, muda para o modo de Lista
de memorizag@o. No modo de Lista
de memorizagéao, pode guardar a
pagina de teletexto na lista utilizando
o botdo E¢)(guardar).

(2] (mostrar)
Utilizado para visualizar o texto
oculto (respostas a jogos de

A A
perguntas e respostas, por secundaria disponivel. £ .
exemplo). Para ver o ecra normal, . . SOURCE
carregue novamente no botzo. O &9 (pagina para cima) [@@ v

(3 (tamanho) Utilizado para ver a pagina seguinte do | @——&i

INFO -la! :’
Carregue neste botdo para teletexto. 00— < =

visualizar as letras com o dobro do
tamanho na metade superior do
ecra. Para que seja apresentada a
metade inferior do ecré, carregue
novamente. Para visualizar o ecra
normal, carregue novamente no
botao.

(4] (guardar)
Utilizado para guardar as paginas de
teletexto.

@ Botdes coloridos (vermelho/verde/
amarelo/azul)
Se a estagéo emissora utilizar o
sistema FASTEXT, os diferentes
topicos apresentados na pagina de
teletexto aparecem codificados com
cores e podem ser seleccionados
ao carregar nos botoes coloridas.
Carregue num dos botdes que
corresponda a cor pretendida. A
pagina inclui outras informagdes a
cores que podem ser seleccionadas
da mesma forma. Para visualizar
a pagina anterior ou a pagina
seguinte, carregue no botdo colorido
correspondente.

@ =)/(A (activar teletexto/sobrepor)
Carregue para activar o modo de
Teletexto depois de seleccionar o
canal com o servigo de teletexto.
Carregue duas vezes para sobrepor
0 ecra de transmissé&o actual ao
teletexto.

@ O (sair)
Para sair da apresentagéo de
teletexto.

(8] (pagina secundaria)
Utilizado para visualizar a pagina

(10} (pagina para baixo)
Utilizado para ver a pagina anterior do
teletexto.

@ =9 (modo de espera)
Utilizado para manter o ecrd numa
determinada pagina, se esta estiver
ligada a varias paginas secundarias
que aparecem automaticamente em
sequéncia. Para continuar, carregue
novamente neste botao.

(12] (indice)
Utilizado para ver a pagina de indice
(conteudos) a qualquer momento,
enquanto esta a visualizar o teletexto.
® =0 (cancelar)

Utilizado para ver a emissao enquanto
procura uma pagina.

As péaginas do teletexto estdo divididas em seis categorias:

Parte Contetudo

A Numero da pagina seleccionada.

Nome da estagédo emissora.

Data e hora.

Texto.

Informagdes sobre o estado.
Informagdes FASTEXT.

mMmoOoOw

Numero da pagina actual ou indicagbes da procura.
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l Instalar a base

As informacdes de teletexto estdo muitas vezes divididas em varias paginas apresentadas em sequéncia e as quais pode aceder:
— introduzindo o nimero da pagina

— seleccionando um titulo numa lista

— seleccionando um titulo a cores (sistema FASTEXT)

O nivel de teletexto suportado pelo televisor é a versao 2.5 que permite também a visualizagéo de graficos ou textos
adicionais.

Dependendo da transmissao, painéis laterais em branco podem ocorrer ao visualizar o teletexto.
Nestes casos, graficos ou textos adicionais ndo séo transmitidos.

Os televisores mais antigos que n&o suportam a verséo 2.5 ndo permitem a visualizagéo de graficos ou textos adicionais,
independentemente da transmissao de teletexto.

Carregue no botdo TV para sair do teletexto. POWER ™
Teletexto em 16:9, a imagem esta em 16:9. . (:]:)
(11213]

1.

2,

Coloque a parte frontal do televisor em cima de um pano ou almofada macios sobre uma mesa.

— Alinhe a parte inferior do televisor na extremidade da mesa.

Aperte os parafusos na parte inferior da base.

- Coloque o produto de pé e aperte os parafusos. Se apertar os parafusos com o televisor LCD deitado, este pode ficar inclinado.

| Desligar a base

1.

2.

Coloque a parte frontal do televisor em cima de um pano ou almofada macios sobre uma mesa.
— Alinhe a parte inferior do televisor na extremidade da mesa.

Retire os parafusos na parte inferior da base.
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j| Utilizar o Bloqueio anti-roubo Kensington

O dispositivo de bloqueio Kensington serve para fixar fisicamente o
sistema quando o utilizar num local publico. O aspecto e o método

de bloqueio podem ser diferentes da ilustragdo, consoante o
fabricante. Consulte o manual fornecido com o dispositivo de bloqueio
Kensington para uma utilizagéo correcta.

Localize o icone “R" na parte de tras do televisor. Existe uma ranhura Kensington ao
lado do icone “A".

Quando bloquear o produto, siga estes passos:

1. Prenda o cabo do dispositivo de bloqueio Kensington a volta de um objecto grande e
pesado, como uma mesa ou cadeira.

2. Faga deslizar a extremidade do cabo com a pega de bloqueio através da outra ®<—0

extremidade em arco do dispositivo de bloqueio Kensington.

Insira o dispositivo de blogueio na ranhura Kensington do produto (@).

Feche o dispositivo de bloqueio.

Estas sdo as instrugdes gerais. Para instru¢ées mais precisas, consulte o Manual do

utilizador fornecido com o dispositivo de bloqueio.

dispositivo de bloqueio tem de ser adquirido separadamente.

localizagao do dispositivo de bloqueio Kensington pode variar consoante o modelo.

tn

<Opcional>

SRS

8

| Manter um espago de instalagéo seguro

Mantenha as distancias recomendadas, entre o produto e outros objectos (por exemplo, uma parede) para garantir a ventilagao
adequada.

Caso contrario, pode provocar um incéndio ou danificar o produto devido ao aumento de temperatura no interior do mesmo.
Instale o produto de modo a que as distancias recomendadas, assinaladas na figura seguinte, sejam respeitadas.

Se utilizar uma base ou suporte para montagem na parede, utilize apenas as pegas fornecidas pela Samsung Electronics.

— O facto de utilizar pegas fornecidas por outro fabricante, pode resultar em danos materiais ou ferimentos graves em caso
de queda do produto.

— O facto de utilizar pecas fornecidas por outro fabricante, pode resultar em danos materiais ou provocar um incéndio
devido ao aumento de temperatura no interior do produto por ventilagdo inadequada.

O aspecto exterior pode ser diferente, dependendo do produto.

Se instalar o produto com uma base Se instalar o produto com um suporte para montagem na parede
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J| Fixar o televisor a parede

Atencgao: puxar, empurrar, ou subir para cima do televisor pode provocar a queda do mesmo. Em especial,
certifique-se de que as criangas nao se penduram ou desestabilizam o televisor, o que poderia provocar a

A queda do mesmo e resultar em acidentes graves ou morte. Siga todas as precaugdes de seguranga fornecidas
no Folheto de seguranga incluido. Para estabilidade adicional, instale o dispositivo anti-queda por razdes de
seguranga, como descrito em seguida.

Para evitar a queda do televisor:

1. Introduza os parafusos nos grampos e aparafuse-os com firmeza a parede. Verifique se
os parafusos foram aparafusados com firmeza a parede.
Pode necessitar de material adicional, tal como um suporte, consoante o tipo de
parede.
Uma vez que os grampos, parafusos e fios ndo sao fornecidos, adquira-os em
separado.

2. Retire os parafusos da parte posterior central do televisor, introduza os parafusos nos
grampos e aparafuse os parafusos ao televisor novamente.
@ Os parafusos podem nao ser fornecidos com o produto. Se for esse o caso, adquira
os parafusos com as seguintes especificagdes.
@ Especificagdes dos parafusos
— Para um LCD entre 17 e 29 polegadas: M4 X L15 e
— Para um LCD entre 32 e 40 polegadas: M6 X L15 S R

3. Ligue os grampos fixados ao televisor e os grampos fixados a parede com um fio forte,
depois aperte-o muito bem.

@ Instale o televisor perto da parede de forma a néo cair para tras. @

E mais seguro ligar o fio de modo a que os grampos fixados & parede estejam ao

mesmo nivel ou abaixo dos grampos fixados ao televisor. Parede

Desaperte o fio antes de transportar o televisor.

4. \erifique se todas as ligagdes estdo devidamente presas. Verifique regularmente as ‘j:
ligagdes para evitar qualquer sinal de gasto ou falha. Se tiver alguma duvida sobre a /

seguranga das suas ligagdes, contacte um instalador profissional.

Portugués - 28



l| Resolucao de problemas

Se tiver alguma duvida sobre o televisor, consulte primeiro esta lista. Se nenhuma destas sugestées para resolugéo de problemas
se aplicar, consulte o site ‘www.samsung.com’ e, em seguida, clique em Assisténcia ou contacte o Centro de atendimento na lista

da ultima pagina.

Problema

Solugao

Qualidade de imagem

Primeiro, execute oTeste de imagempara confirmar se o televisor esta a apresentar
correctamente a imagem de teste.

e Vaparao MENU - Assisténcia - Auto-diagnéstico - Teste de imagem

Se aimagem de teste for apresentada correctamente, a imagem de ma qualidade pode ser
provocada pela fonte ou sinal.

Aimagem do televisor ndo parece
ser de tdo boa qualidade como
na loja.

e Se tiver uma caixa de televisao por cabo/set top box analdgica actualize-a. Utilize
cabos HDMI ou de Componente para obter uma qualidade de imagem HD.

o Subscritor de cabo/satélite: Tente estagdes HD (Alta Defini¢ao) a partir de canais codificados.
o Ligacdo de antena: Tente estacbes HD apds executar o Programa automatico.
Varios canais HD sé&o actualizados a partir de conteudos SD (Definicao standard).
e Ajuste a resolugao de saida de video da caixa de televisdo por cabo/set top box para
1080i ou 720p.
o Certifique-se de que esta a ver televisdo a distancia minima recomendada, com base
no tamanho e na definicdo do sinal que esta a visualizar.

Aimagem esta distorcida: macro-
bloco, bloco pequeno, pontos,
pixelizagao

o Acompressao de conteudos de video pode causar uma distorgdo na imagem,
especialmente nas imagens de movimentos rapidos como no desporto e filmes de acgéo.

e Um nivel de sinal baixo ou uma ma qualidade pode causar distorgdo de imagem. Nao
é um problema do televisor.

o Autilizagdo de telemdveis na proximidade do televisor (até cerca de 1 m) pode causar
ruido na imagem, tanto na televisao analdgica, como na digital.

Cor errada ou inexistente com a
ligagcdo de Componente.

o  Certifique-se de que os cabos de Componente estéo ligados as tomadas correctas. As ligagdes
incorrectas ou soltas podem provocar problemas na cor ou o ecra pode ficar em branco.

Cor ou brilho fracos.

o Ajuste as opgdes de Imagem no menu do televisor. (Modolmagem, Cor, Brilho, Nitidez)
e Ajuste a opgéo de Poupanga energ. no menu Configurar.

e Tente a reposicao de imagem para visualizar as predefinicdes da imagem.
(Va para MENU - Imagem - Reposigao de imagem)

Linha pontilhada na extremidade
do ecra.

o  Se o tamanho da imagem estiver definido para Ajustar ao ecré, altere 0 mesmo para 16:9.
e Altere a resolugdo da caixa de televiséo por cabo/set top box.

Aimagem ¢é a preto e branco
apenas com entrada AV
(Composto).

e Ligue o cabo de video (amarelo) a tomada verde da entrada de componente 1 do
televisor.

Aimagem fica bloqueada
ou distorcida quando muda
de canais ou a imagem esta
atrasada.

e Se estiver ligado a uma caixa de televisao por cabo, tente reiniciar a caixa de televisdo
por cabo. (ligue novamente o cabo de CA e espere até que a caixa de televisdo cabo
reinicie. Pode demorar até 20 minutos.)

e Defina a resolugéo de saida da caixa de televisdo por cabo para 1080i ou 720p.

Qualidade do som

Primeiro, execute o Teste de som para confirmar se o audio do televisor esta a funcionar
correctamente.

e Vaparao MENU - Assisténcia - Auto-diagnéstico - Teste de som

Se o audio estiver a funcionar correctamente, o problema de som pode ser provocado pela
fonte ou sinal.

N&o se ouve som ou 0 som é
demasiado baixo mesmo com o
volume no maximo.

e Verifique o volume do dispositivo externo ligado ao televisor e, em seguida, ajuste o
volume do mesmo.

Aimagem é boa, mas nao tem
som.

o Defina a opgéo Seleccionar Altifalante para Altifalante do tv. no menu do som.

o Certifique-se de que os cabos de dudio do dispositivo externo estéo ligados as
tomadas de entrada de audio correctas no televisor.

o Verifique a opgdo de s aida de audio do dispositivo ligado. (ex: Pode ser necessario
alterar a opgao de audio da caixa de televisao por cabo para HDMI quando tiver o
cabo HDMI ligado ao televisor.)

e Se estiver a utilizar um cabo DVI para HDMI, é necessario um cabo de dudio suplementar.
e Desactive a fungdo SRS se definir o volume acima do valor 30.
e Remova a ficha da tomada dos auscultadores. (se disponivel no televisor)

Ruido nos auscultadores.

o \Verifique as ligagbes dos cabos. Certifique-se de que um cabo de video n&o esta
ligado a entrada de audio.

e Para ligagdes antena/cabo, verifique a intensidade do sinal. Um nivel de sinal baixo
pode causar distorcao de imagem.
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Problema

Solugédo

Sem imagem, sem video

O televisor n&o liga.

Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentagao CA esta ligado correctamente a tomada
de parede e ao televisor.

Verifique se a tomada de parede esta a funcionar devidamente.

Tente carregar no botdo POWER no televisor para ter a certeza de que o telecomando
esta a funcionar correctamente. Se o televisor ligar, o problema pode ser causado pelo

telecomando. Para resolver o problema do telecomando, consulte ‘O telecomando néo
funciona’ abaixo.

O televisor desliga-se
automaticamente.

Verifique se o Temporizador esta definido para Lig. no menu Configurar.
Se ligar o televisor ao PC, verifique as defini¢des de alimentagdo do PC.

Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentacdo CA esta ligado correctamente a tomada
de parede e ao televisor.

Se néo houver qualquer sinal durante 10 a 15 minutos com a ligagao por antena/cabo,
o televisor desliga-se.

Sem imagem/video.

Verifique as ligagdes dos cabos (remova e ligue novamente todos os cabos do
televisor e dispositivos externos)

Defina a saida de video do dispositivo externo (cabo/set top box, DVD, Blu-ray,
etc.) para corresponder as ligagdes de entrada do televisor. Por exemplo, saida do
dispositivo externo: HDMI, entrada do televisor: HDMI.

Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esta ligado.

Certifique-se de que selecciona a fonte correcta do televisor, carregando no botéo
SOURCE do telecomando.

Ligacéo RF (cabo/antena)

Impossivel receber todos os
canais.

Certifique-se de que o cabo de antena esta correctamente ligado.

Tente Plug & Play para adicionar canais disponiveis a lista de canais.
V& para MENU - Configurar - Plug & Play e aguarde até que todos os canais
disponiveis sejam memorizados.

Verifique se a antena esta na posigédo correcta.

Aimagem esta distorcida: macro-
bloco, bloco pequeno, pontos,
pixelizagao

A compressao de conteudos de video pode causar uma distorgdo na imagem,
especialmente nas imagens de movimentos rapidos como no desporto e filmes de
acgao.

Um nivel de sinal baixo pode causar distor¢ao de imagem. N&o é um problema do
televisor.

Ligagéo ao PC

Mensagem ‘Func¢éo Nao
Disponivel'.

Defina a resolugao de saida do computador e frequéncia para que corresponda as
resolugdes suportadas pelo televisor.

O computador é sempre
apresentado na lista de fontes
mesmo que ndo esteja ligado.

Isto é normal; o computador é sempre apresentado na lista de fontes mesmo que um
computador néo esteja ligado.

O video esta a funcionar
correctamente, mas nao ha audio
com ligagcdo HDMI.

Verifique as definicdes da saida de dudio no seu computador.
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Problema

Solugédo

Outros

Aimagem n&o é apresentada em
ecré inteiro.

Serao apresentadas barras pretas em ambos os lados nos canais HD sempre que
forem apresentados contetidos SD (4:3) actualizados.

Serdo apresentadas barras pretas na parte superior e inferior dos filmes que tenham
um formato diferente do seu televisor.

Ajuste a opcao de tamanho da imagem no seu dispositivo externo ou televisor para
ecré inteiro.

O telecomando nao funciona.

Substitua as pilhas do telecomando com o tipo de polaridade correcto (+ -).
Limpe a janela de transmiss&o localizada na parte de cima do telecomando.

Tente apontar o telecomando directamente para o televisor a 5-6 pés (1,5ma 1,8 m)
de distancia.

N&o é possivel controlar o
volume e a energia do televisor
com o telecomando da caixa de
televisao por cabo/set top box.

Programe o telecomando da caixa de televisdo por cabo/set top box para funcionar
com o televisor. Consulte o manual do utilizador cabo/satélite para identificar o cédigo
do televisor SAMSUNG.

Mensagem ‘Funcéo Nao
Disponivel'.

Verifique a resolucdo suportada pelo televisor e ajuste a resolugéo de saida do
dispositivo externo em conformidade. Consulte as definigdes de resolugéo neste
manual.

Cheiro a plastico proveniente do
televisor.

Este cheiro é normal e dissipa-se com o passar do tempo.

TV Informacgdes sobre o sinal
n&o se encontra disponivel no
menu Auto-diagndstico.

Esta fungéo encontra-se apenas disponivel para canais digitais com uma ligagéo de
antena (RF/coaxial).

O televisor esté inclinado para a
esquerda ou para a direita.

Remova a base do suporte do televisor e monte novamente.

Nao é possivel montar a base do
suporte.

Certifique-se de que o televisor se encontra sobre uma superficie plana. Se
n&o conseguir retirar os parafusos do televisor, utilize uma chave de parafusos
magnetizada.

O menu do canal esta a cinzento.
(indisponivel)

O menu Canal s6 esta disponivel quando a fonte de TV esta seleccionada.

Perde as suas defini¢ces apds
30 minutos ou sempre que 0
televisor for desligado.

Se o televisor estiver no modo Demo Loja, as definicdes de audio e imagem séo
repostas a cada 30 minutos. Altere 0 modo Demo Loja para o modo Uso Doméstico
no procedimento Plug & Play. Prima o botdo SOURCE para seleccionar o modo TV,
va até MENU — Configurar — Plug & Play — ENTER(¥'.

Perda intermitente de audio ou
video.

Verifique as ligagdes dos cabos e ligue novamente.

Pode ser devido a utilizagdo de cabos excessivamente rigidos ou finos. Certifique-se
de que os cabos séo suficientemente flexiveis para uma utilizagéo a longo prazo. Para
montagem na parede, recomenda-se a utilizagdo de cabos com conectores de 90
graus.

Pode ver pequenas particulas se
olhar de perto para a extremidade
da moldura em volta do ecra do
televisor.

Tal faz parte do design do produto e ndo constitui um defeito.

‘Sinal codificado’ ou ‘Sem sinal/
Sinal fraco’ com CAM CARD
(CI).

Verifique se 0 CAM tem o Cl CARD colocado na ranhura da interface comum.
Retire o CAM do televisor e introduza-o na ranhura novamente.

Quando desligado e ap6s 45
minutos, o televisor liga-se.

E normal, o televisor utiliza a fungdo OTA (Over The Air) para actualizar o firmware
transferido enquanto vé televisao.

Problema imagem/som
recorrente.

Verifique e altere o sinal/fonte.

O LCD TFT utiliza um painel composto por pixels secundarios que requerem tecnologia sofisticada para serem reproduzidos.
No entanto, podem existir alguns pixels claros ou escuros no ecra. Estes pixels ndo afectam o desempenho do produto.
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l Caracteristicas técnicas

Nome do modelo LE22C330
Tamanho do Ecra

(Diagonal) 22 polegadas
Resolugédo do PC

(Ideal) 1360 x 768 @ 60Hz
Som

(Saida) 3WX2
Dimensdes (LxAxP)

Caixa 558 x 89 x 388 mm
Com base 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Peso

Com base 4 kg

Consideragdes ambientais
Temperatura de funcionamento
Humidade de funcionamento
Temperatura de armazenamento
Humidade de armazenamento

10°C a 40°C (50°F a 104°F)
10% a 80%, sem condensacao

-20°C a 45°C (-4°F a 113°F)
5% a 95%, sem condensagéao

Base rotativa
Esquerda / direita

0

O design e as caracteristicas técnicas estao sujeitos a alteracdes sem aviso prévio.

Trata-se de um aparelho digital de Classe B.
Para informagdes sobre a fonte de alimentagéo e o consumo de energia, veja a etiqueta colada ao produto.
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Slike in ilustracije v tem uporabniskem prirocniku so samo za referenco: Dejanski izdelek je lahko videti drugacen.
Obliko in tehni¢ne lastnosti lahko spremenimo brez predhodnega obvestila.

U Obvestilo o digitalni televiziji

1.

6.

Funkcije, ki so povezane z digitalnim televizijskim signalom (DVB), so na voljo samo v drzavah/na obmodjih, kjer se oddajajo
digitalni prizemni signali (MPEG2 in MPEG4 AVC), ali kjer je mogo¢ dostop do zdruZljive storitve kabelske televizije DVB-C
(MPEG2 in MPEG4 AAC). Pri lokalnem trgovcu preverite, ali imate dostop do signala DVB-T ali DVB-C.

DVB-T je standard DVB evropskega konzorcija za oddajanje digitalne prizemne televizije, DVB-C pa je standard za oddajanje
digitalne televizije prek kabla. V tej specifikaciji pa niso vklju¢ene nekatere funkcije, kot so EPG (elektronski programski
vodnik), VOD (video na zahtevo) itd. Torej jih zaenkrat $e ni mogoce uporabljati.

Ceprav je televizor v skladu z najnovejsima standardoma DVB-T in DVB-C [avgust 2008], ni mogoge jamgiti zdruZljivosti s
prihodnjimi sistemi digitalne prizemne televizije in digitalne kabelske televizije.

Nekateri ponudniki kabelske televizije morda taksno storitev dodatno zaracunavajo in se boste zato morda morali strinjati z
dolo€bami in pogoji njihovega poslovanja. To je odvisno od drzave/obmocja, kjer uporabljate televizor.

V nekaterih drzavah ali regijah nekatere funkcije digitalne televizije morda niso na voljo in digitalna kabelska televizija morda
ne bo delovala pravilno pri nekaterih ponudnikih kabelskih storitev.

Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na lokalni center Samsung za pomo¢ strankam.

U Varnostni ukrepi pri prikazu mirujoce slike
Mirujo¢a slika lahko trajno poskoduije televizijski zaslon

Mirujoce in delno mirujoce slike ne prikazujte na zaslonu LCD dlje kot 2 uri, saj lahko povzro¢i zadrzevanje slike na zaslonu.
Tako zadrzevanje slike se imenuje tudi 'ozig zaslona'. Da bi se izognili takemu zadrzevanju slike, pri prikazovanju mirujoce
slike zmanj$ajte stopnjo svetlosti in kontrasta zaslona.
Dolgotrajno gledanje slike z razmerjem stranic 4:3 na televizorju LCD lahko na levi in desni strani ter na
b sredini zaslona povzro¢i sledi okvirja zaradi razli¢nega svetlobnega oddajanja na zaslonu. Predvajanje DVD-
v ja ali uporaba igralne konzole ima lahko podobne ucinke. Garancija ne vklju€uje poskodb, ki so nastale na
tak nacin.

Ce je na zaslonu dije ¢asa prikazana mirujoéa radunalniska slika ali slika iz video igrice, to lahko povzrogi delni prikaz
zakasnele slike. Ta uinek preprecite tako, da pri prikazovanju mirujocih slih zmanjSate svetlost in kontrast.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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TruSurround HD je vgrajena pod licenco podjetja SRS Labs, Inc.
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m DOLBY. Izdelano pod licenco podjetja Dolby Laboratories. Dolby in simbol DD sta blagovni znamki podjetja Dolby 2
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SPLOSNE INFORMACIJE

| Ogled nadzorne plosce

SAMSUNG

= — d)

S S S ¥ G S

Vv CH A MENU

Barva in oblika izdelka sta odvisni od modela.
Gumbe na sprednji plos¢i aktivirate z dotikom s prstom.

© SENZOR DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA: Daljinski upravljalnik usmerite proti tej tocki na televizorju.

@ SOURCE (¥ Za preklapljanje med vsemi razpoloZljivimi vhodnimi viri. Ta gumb v meniju na zaslonu uporabljajte kot gumb
ENTER (#' na daljinskem upravljalniku.

® — _a +: Pritisnite za znizanje ali zvi$anje glasnosti.

Na meniju na zaslonu uporabljajte gumba — _«f +, kot uporabljate gumba <« in » na daljinskem upravljalniku.
O O (NAPAJANJE): pritisnite za vklop in izklop televizorja.
@ INDIKATOR NAPAJANJA: Utripa in se izklopi, ko je napajanje vklopljeno, in zacne svetiti v stanju pripravijenosti.

O v CH A : pritisnite za menjavo kanalov. Na meniju na zaslonu uporabljajte gumba \v CH A, kot uporabljate gumba
VY in A na daljinskem upravljalniku.

@ MENU: Pritisnite za ogled menija na zaslonu s funkcijami televizorja.
O zVOCNIKA
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| Dodatna oprema

Daljinski upravljalnik in bateriji (AAA x 2) Napajalni kabel Cistilna krpa
(M4 X L16)
Vijak za stojalo X 2 Garancijska kartica / Varnostni prirocnik Uporabnikova navodila

Preverite, ali so televizorju LCD priloZeni naslednji predmeti. Ce kateri predmet manjka, se obrnite na prodajalca.
Garancijska kartica, varnostni prirocnik (ni na voljo na vseh lokacijah)
Barva in oblika predmetov sta odvisni od modela.
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| Ogled plosce s prikljucki

[Stranska plo$¢a televizorja]

[Hrbtna plos¢a televizorja] T (2) 3]
Ve

HDMI/PCIN

HDMI (DVI)

"

COMMON INTERFACE ©

DIGITAL
AUDIO OUT
(OPTICAL)

Vhod za
napajanje

Barva in oblika izdelka sta odvisni od modela.
Vsaki¢ ko na televizor prikljucite zunanjo napravo, mora biti napajanje enote izklopljeno.

@ Ko

© HD

SIS

@

HD

HD

priklju€ujete zunanjo napravo, mora biti barva priklju¢ka enaka barvi kabla.

MI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]
Za povezavo z vtitnico HDMI naprave z izhodom HDMI.
Za povezavo HDMI s HDMI ne potrebujete dodatne avdio povezave.
Kaj je HDMI?
‘High Definition Multimedia interface’ omogoca prenos digitalnih video podatkov z visoko razlogljivostjo in veckanalni
digitalni avdio.
HDMI in DVI se razlikujeta v tem, da je naprava HDMI manj$a in da ima vgrajeno funkcijo kodiranja HDCP (zas¢ita pred
kopiranjem za Sirokopasovno digitalno vsebino).
Vti¢nico HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] uporabite za povezavo DVI z zunanjo napravo. Za video povezavo uporabite kabel za
povezavo vrat DVI in HDMI ali adapter DVI-HDMI (povezava vrat DVI in HDMI), za avdio povezavo pa uporabite vticnici
HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]. Ko uporabljate kabel HDMI/DVI, morate uporabiti vti¢ HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
MI/PC IN [AUDIO]
Za povezavo z vtiénico za avdio izhod na ra¢unalniku.
Avdio izhodi DVI za zunanje naprave.
MI/PC IN [PC]
Za povezavo z vti€nico za video izhod na racunalniku.
Ce va$ racunalnik podpira povezavo HDMI, ga lahko poveZete s prikljuskom HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].
Ce vas radunalnik podpira povezavo DVI, ga lahko poveZete s priklju¢kom HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIO].

@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

Za povezavo z digitalno avdio komponento, kot je sprejemnik domacega kina.

Ce so povezane vtignice HDMI IN, potem vtiénica DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) na televizorju omogoga samo izhod
2-kanalnega zvoka. Za 5.1-kanalni zvok povezite opti¢no vticnico na predvajalniku DVD/Blu-ray ali kabelskem/satelitskem
sprejemniku neposredno z ojacevalnikom ali domacim kinom in ne s televizorjem.
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® ANTIN

O Rez

(S

0 Ku

0 vtig

Za povezavo z antenskim ali kabelskim televizijskim sistemom.

a COMMON INTERFACE

Ce pri nekaterih kanalih ni vstavljena ‘kartica za splo$ni vmesnik’, se na zaslonu prikaze sporogilo ‘Scrambled Signal’.
V 2-3 minutah se prikaZejo informacije o zdruZitvi s telefonsko $tevilko, ID-jem kartice za splo$ni vmesnik, ID-jem
gostitelja in druge informacije. Ce se prikaze sporocilo o napaki, se obrnite na ponudnika storitev.

Ko je konfiguracija informacij o kanalih kon€ana, se prikaze sporocilo ‘Updating Completed’, kar pomeni, da je seznam
kanalov posodobljen.

Kartico za splodni vmesnik dobite pri lokalnem ponudniku kabelske televizije. Kartico za sploSni vmesnik odstranite tako,
da jo previdno izvle€ete z rokami, saj se pri padcu lahko poSkoduje.

Kartico za splodni vmesnik vstavite v smeri, ki je oznacena na njej.

Kje se nahaja reza COMMON INTERFACE, je odvisno od modela.

CAM ni podprt v nekaterih drzavah in regijah. Preverite pri pooblas¢enem prodajalcu.

UCAVNICA KENSINGTON (odvisno od modela)

Klju&avnica Kensington (izbirno) je naprava, ki se uporablja za fiziéno pritrditev sistema pri uporabi na javnem mestu. Ce
Zelite uporabljati napravo za zaklepanje, se obrnite na trgovca, pri katerem ste kupili televizor.

Kam se namesti klju€avnico Kensington, je odvisno od modela.

za slusalke

Slusalke lahko prikljucite na izhod za sluSalke na televizorju. Ko so prikljuéene slusalke, je zvok iz vgrajenih zvoénikov
onemogocen.

Ce imate na televizor prikljuéene slusalke, je uporaba funkcije zvoka je omejena.
Dalj$a uporaba slusalk pri vecji glasnosti lahko poskoduije sluh.

Ce na televizor prikljucite slusalke, zvok ne bo prihajal iz zvoénikov.

Glasnost sluSalk se nastavlja lo¢eno od glasnosti televizorja.

© COMPONENTIN /AV IN

Priklju¢ite komponentne video kable (izbirno) na spojnik komponente (Pr, Pe, Y) na hrbtni strani televizorja in druge konce
na ustrezne spojnike video izhoda komponente na DTV ali predvajalniku DVD.

Ce zelite prikljugiti tako sprejemnik kot DTV (ali predvajalnik DVD), priklju¢ite sprejemnik na DTV (ali predvajalnik DVD)
ter DTV (ali predvajalnik DVD) prikljucite na spojnik komponente (Pr, Ps, Y) na televizorju.

Spojniki Pr, Ps in Y na komponentnih napravah (DTV ali predvajalnik DVD) imajo v€asih oznako Y, B-Y in R-Y ali Y, Cb in
Cr.

Prikljucite avdio kabla RCA (izbirno) na [R-AUDIO-L] na hrbtni strani televizorja in druga konca na ustrezne spojnike
avdio izhoda na DTV ali predvajalniku DVD.
Vticnica COMPONENT IN se uporablja tudi kot vticnica AV IN.

Video kabel prikljucite v vticnico COMPONENT IN / AV IN [Y/VIDEOQ], avdio kabel pa v vti¢nici
COMPONENT IN [R-AUDIO-L].

O EXT
. Vhod Izhod
SPOINk Vigeo | Avdio (D) | RGB Video + avdio (L/D)
EXT o | 0 | O Na voljo je samo izhod televizorja ali DTV.
— Vhodi oziroma izhodi za zunanje naprave, kot so videorekorder, predvajalnik DVD, video igralna naprava ali predvajalnik
video plos¢.
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| Daljinski upravljalnik

Daljinski upravljalnik lahko uporabljate do oddaljenosti priblizno 7 m od televizorja.

Na delovanje daljinskega upravljalnika lahko vpliva moéna svetloba.
Barva in oblika izdelka sta odvisni od modela.

@ POWER: Gumb za televizor v
stanju pripravljenosti.

@ STEVILSKI GUMBI : Pritisnite
za menjavo kanala.

@ FAV.CH: Za prikaz seznamov
priljubljenih kanalov na zaslonu.

O - _a +: Pritisnite za zniZanje
ali zviSanje glasnosti.

@ RETURN: Za vrnitev na prejsnji
meni

@ NAVZGOR A/NAVZDOL V/

LEVO «/DESNO »/ENTER(#"

Uporabite za izbiranje
elementov menija na zaslonu in
spreminjanje vrednosti menija.

@ EXIT: Pritisnite za izhod iz

@ SOURCE: Pritisnite za prikaz in menla.
izberite video vire, ki so na voljo. @ SUBT.: Prikaz digitalnih
podnapisov

@ INFO: Pritisnite za prikaz
informacij na televizijskem
zaslonu.

@ TOOLS: Za hitro izbiro pogosto
uporabljenih funkcij.

© CH LIST: Za prikaz seznama
kanalov na zaslonu

© BARVNI GUMBI: Te gumbe
uporabite v menijih s seznamom

kanalov itd. O (E9: shranjevanje teleteksta
@ TV: Za neposredno izbiro na¢ina O Za izbiro teme Fastext

televizorja. ® )/=2: izmeni¢na izbira 00—
@ PRE-CH: Za vrnitev na prej moznosti Teletext, Double ali Mix.

gledani kanal. @ (O:izhod iz teleteksta 00—
® MUTE ok: Pritisnite za zadasen @ (E9: podstran teleteksta S

. @——.rmmx Lm @.—

izklop zvoka. @ &9: naslednja stran teleteksta

P A\/P \/: Pritisnite za menjavo - preigni
(14} e ) @=): prejsnja stran teleteksta SAMSUNG
® MENU Z N @ ED: kazalo teleteksta

: Za prikaz glavnega . . .
menija na zaslonu @ (E3: zadrZanje strani teleteksta
@ EX: preklic teleteksta

(@ GUIDE: Prikaz elektronskega
programskega vodnika (EPG)

@ AD: Izbira zvotnega opisa.

Funkcije teleteksta

@ (E): izbira nacina teleteksta
(SEZNAM/FLOF)

@ (E3: prikaz teleteksta
@ E2): izbira velikosti teleteksta

79?9 ¢ 9

|
:

% 66 bbb b oo

J| Vstavljanje baterij v daljinski upravljalnik

1. Odprite pokrovéek na hrbtni strani daljinskega upravljalnika, kot je prikazano na sliki.
2. Vstavite dve bateriji AAA.

Poskrbite, da sta pola '+ in ‘-’ baterije usmerjena skladno s prikazom v predelu za
baterije.

3. Pokrov€ek namestite nazaj.

Ce daljinskega upravijalnika ne boste uporabljali dalj &asa, odstranite baterije in jih
shranite na hladnem in suhem mestu.

@ Ce daljinski upravljalnik ne deluje, preverite naslednje:
— Alije televizor vkloplien?
— Ali so poli baterij ‘plus’ in ‘minus’ zamenjani?
— Ali sta bateriji prazni?
— Alije priSlo do izpada napajanja oziroma je napajalni kabel izkljuéen?
— Alije v blizini posebna fluorescentna Iu¢ ali neonska tabla?
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UPRAVLJANJE

| Ogled menijev

Pred uporabo televizorja sledite spodnjim korakom, da se naucite krmariti po meniju in izbrati in

prilagoditi razliéne funkcije. SRR el O T
g .

1. Pritisnite gumb MENU. g Mode _ :Standard »

Backlight

Na zaslonu se prikaZe glavni meni. Na levi strani so ikone: Picture, Sound, Channel ,
Setup, Input, Support.

2. Zaizbiro ene od ikon pritiskajte gumb A ali V. Qe
Za dostop do podmenija ikone pritiskajte gumb <« ali ». *Colour

3. Pritiskajte gumb A ali ¥ za pomik na menijske elemente. -
Za odprtje elementov v meniju pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'.

4. Pritiskajte gumb A/V/</», da spremenite izbrane elemente.
Za vrnitev na prejSnji meni pritisnite gumb RETURN.

5. Pritisnite gumb EXIT za izhod iz menija.

Contrast
Brightness

Uporaba gumbov na daljinskem upravljalniku

Gumb Delovanje Gumb Delovanje
MENU [T Za prikaz glavnega menija na zaslonu. NPT, Za premikanje kazalca in izbiro elementa.
RETURN © Za vrnitev v prej$nji meni. Za izbiro trenutno izbranega elementa.
- - - ENTER(# ) )
EXIT »[§ Za izhod iz menija na zaslonu. Za potrditev nastavitve.

Primer: nastavitev moznosti Brightness za televizor v slikovnem meniju

Nastavitev moznosti Brightness na 80
1. Za prikaz menija pritisnite gumb MENU.

> Mode Standard
Backlight
Contrast
Brightness
Sharpness

Color

2. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥, da izberete Picture.

ainig

Backlight
Contrast
Brightness
Sharpness

Color

3. S pritiskom gumba A ali ¥ izberite Brightness. Backlght
Contrast b
Sharpness i

Color
Napredne nastavitve

Picture Options

Picture Reset

4. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥

— —

4 Move «pAdust (¥ Enter ' Retumn

5. Pritiskajte gumb <« ali », da svetlost nastavite na 80.

6. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥
Pritisnite gumb EXIT za izhod iz menija. Clan DRt G DR
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| Preklop televizorja v stanje pripravljenosti

Televizor lahko preklopite v stanje pripravljenosti in s tem zmanjSate porabo energije. Stanje pripravljenosti je uporabno, ¢e Zelite
zaCasno prekiniti gledanje (na primer med jedjo).
1. Pritisnite gumb POWER () na daljinskem upravijainiku.
Zaslon se izklopi in na televizorju zagne svetiti indikator stanja pripravljenosti.
2. Za ponoven vklop televizorja enostavno znova pritisnite gumb POWER ().
Televizorja ne puscajte v stanju pripravljenosti dlje ¢asa (na primer, ko greste na dopust). Priporo€amo tudi, da izkljucite
napajanje in anteno.

| Funkcija Plug & Play

Pri prvem vklopu televizorja se samodejno prikazejo osnovne nastavitve. Plug & Play
1. Pritisnite gumb POWER na daljinskem upravljalniku. PrikaZe se sporoCilo You can set the
menu language..
2. Zgumbom A ali V izberite ustrezen jezik. Za potrditev izbire pritisnite gumb ENTER (€'
3. Zgumbom <« ali B izberite Store Demo ali Home Use, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (¢
Priporo¢amo, da televizor nastavite na nacin Home Use, saj to zagotavlja najboljSo sliko v domagem okolju.
@ Store Demo je namenjen samo uporabi v trgovinah.
Ce je naprava po pomoti nastavljena na nagin Store Demo in se Zelite vrniti na Home Use (Standard): Na TV-ju pritisnite
gumb za glasnost. Ko je na zaslonu prikaz glasnosti, 5 sekund drZite pritisnjen gumb MENU na televizorju.
4. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ izberite ustrezno drzavo. Za potrditev izbire pritisnite gumb
ENTER(S.
5. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ izberite Air ali Cable in nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'.
Air: signal obi¢ajne antene.
Cable: signal kabelske antene.
6. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali 'V izberite kanal, ki ga Zelite shraniti. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥, da izberete Start.
@ Digital & Analogue: digitalni in analogni kanali.
Digital: digitalni kanali.
Analogue: analogni kanali.
Ko vir antene nastavljate na Cable, pridete do koraka, pri katerem lahko nastavite vrednost za iskanje digitalnih kanalov.
Za ve¢ informacij si oglejte Channel — Auto Store.
Iskanje kanalov se bo samodejno zacelo in kon€alo.
Ce Zelite shranjevanje kadar koli prekiniti, pritisnite gumb ENTER (#'.
Ko so shranjeni vsi kanali, ki so na voljo, se prikaze sporocilo Set the Clock Mode..
7. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'. Z gumbom A ali V¥ izberite Auto, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (.
Ce izberete Manual, se prikaze Set current date and time.
Ce ste prejeli digitalni signal, se bo ¢as samodejno nastavil. Ce se ne, izberite Manual, da nastavite uro. (Oglejte si 20.
stran.)
8. Na voljo je nacin povezave za najboljSo kakovost visoke locljivosti. Ko potrdite nacin, pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥
9. PrikaZe se sporocilo Enjoy your TV. Ko koncate, pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'.

(¥ Enter

S

Za ponastavitev te funkcije...
1. Za prikaz menija pritisnite gumb MENU. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ izberite Setup, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (€.
2. Znova pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥, da izberete Plug & Play.
3. Vnesite 4-mestno kodo PIN. Privzeta koda PIN novega televizorja je 0-0-0-0.
Ce Zelite spremeniti $tevilko PIN, uporabite funkcijo Change PIN. (Oglejte si 22. stran.)
Funkcija Plug & Play je na voljo samo v nacinu televizorja.
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| Ogled prikaza

Prikaz oznacuje trenutni kanal in stanje dolocenih zvoénih in slikovnih nastavitev.
Za ogled informacij pritisnite gumb INFO.

Pritisnite gumb INFO na daljinskem upravljalniku. Na televizorju se bodo prikazali kanal,
vrsta zvoka in stanje dolo€enih slikovnih in zvo¢nih nastavitev.

0 A, V:Zaogled drugih informacij o kanalu. Ce se Zelite pomakniti na trenutno izbran
kanal, pritisnite gumb ENTER(§'.

e <4, »: Ogledate si lahko informacije o Zeleni oddaji na trenutnem kanalu.

n o] ‘

@ Znova pritisnite gumb INFO ali poc¢akajte priblizno 10 sekund, da prikaz samodejno
izgine.

UPRAVLJANJE KANALOV

| _Konfiguriranje menija Channel

U Country
PrikaZe se zaslon za vnos kode PIN. Vnesite 4-mestno kodo PIN.
Analogue Channel e DR
; 5 ; g ——
Spremenite lahko drzavo analognih kanalov. » g
Dlgltal Channel . Manual Store

Spremenite lahko drzavo digitalnih kanalov. o S

Full Guide

O Auto Store 21 Default Guide  Now/Next

Channel List

Poiscete lahko razpoloZzljive frekvencne razpone (razpoloZljivost je odvisna od drzave).
Samodejno dodeljene Stevilke programov mogoce ne ustrezajo dejanskim ali Zelenim Stevilkam
programov.

Ce je kanal zaklenjen s funkcijo Child Lock, se prikaZze okno za vnos PIN-a.

Digital & Analogue

Digitalni in analogni kanali.

Digital

Digitalni kanali.

Analogue

Analogni kanali.

Ce izberete ‘Cable — Digital & Analogue’ ali ‘Cable — Digital’
Vnesite vrednost za iskanje kabelskih kanalov.
e Search Mode — Full / Network / Quick
Quick
- Network ID: Za prikaz identifikacijske kode omrezja.
- Frequency: Za prikaz frekvence kanala. (Razlikuje se od drzave do drzave.)
- Modulation: Za prikaz vrednosti modulacije, ki so na voljo.
- Symbol Rate: Za prikaz razpolozljivih simbolnih hitrosti.
Poisce vse kanale aktivnih televizijskih postaj in jih shrani v pomnilnik televizorja.
Ce Zelite ustaviti izvajanje funkcije samodejnega shranjevanja, pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥
PrikaZe se sporocilo Stop Auto Store?.
S pritiskanjem gumba <« ali » izberite Yes in nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (€'
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U Manual Store
Roéno poisce kanal in ga shrani v pomnilnik televizorja.
Ce je kanal zaklenjen s funkcijo Child Lock, se prikaze okno za vnos PIN-a.
Digital Channel
Roéno shranjevanje digitalnih kanalov.
@ Digital Channel je na voljo samo v nacinu DTV.
e Channel: Zgumboma A, V¥ ali Stevilskimi gumbi (0-9) nastavite $tevilko kanala.
o Frequency: s Stevilskimi gumbi nastavite frekvenco.
e Bandwidth: Z gumboma A, V¥ ali Stevilskimi gumbi (0-9) nastavite pasovno $irino.
Ko se iskanje dokonca, so posodobljeni kanali v seznamu kanalov.

Analogue Channel

Roc¢no shranjevanje analognega kanala.

e Programme (Stevilka programa, ki naj bo dodeljena kanalu): z gumbom A, V¥ ali Stevilskimi gumbi (0~9) nastavite Stevilko
programa.

Colour System — Auto / PAL / SECAM / NTSC4.43: z gumbom A ali ¥ nastavite vrednost barvnega sistema.
Sound System — BG /DK /1/L:zgumbom A ali ¥ nastavite vrednost zvo¢nega sistema.

Channel (Ce poznate Stevilko kanala za shranjevanje): S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ izberite C (obicajna antena) ali
S (kabelski kanal). Pritisnite gumb » in nato z gumbom A, V¥ ali Stevilskimi gumbi (0~9) izberite Zeleno Stevilko.

Stevilko kanala lahko izberete tudi neposredno s pritiskom Stevilskih gumbov (0~9).
Ce ni zvoka ali le-ta ni normalen, znova izberite zahtevani zvoéni standard.

o Search (Ce ne poznate Stevilk kanalov): za zaCetek iskanja pritisnite gumb A ali ¥. Kanalnik pregleda frekvenéni razpon,
dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaZe prvi kanal ali izbrani kanal.

Store (Ce shranite kanal in z njim povezano Stevilko programa): Nastavite na OK s pritiskanjem gumba ENTER (€'
Kanalni nacin

— P (programski nacin): Po kon¢ani naravnavi so oddajnim postajam na vaSem obmocju dodeljene Stevilke poloZajev od
P00 do P99. Kanal lahko izberete z vnosom $tevilke polozaja v tem nacinu.

— C (nacin zunanje antene): Kanal lahko izberete z vnosom dodeljene Stevilke za posamezno oddajno postajo v tem nacinu.
— S (nacin kabelskega kanala): Kanal lahko izberete z vnosom dodeljene Stevilke za vsak kabelski kanal v tem nacinu.

S =

U Now & Next Guide / Full Guide

Informacije EPG (elektronski programski vodnik) posredujejo izdajatelji televizijskega programa. Informacije o programu so lahko
zastarele ali jih ni, kar je posledica oddajanja informacij dolocene televizijske postaje. Zaslon se bo dinami¢no posodobil takoj, ko
bodo na voljo nove informacije.

Za podrobne postopke uporabe funkcij Full Guide in Now & Next Guidee si oglejte opise na 11. strani.

Meni vodnika lahko prikazete tudi enostavno s pritiskom gumba GUIDE. (Za konfiguriranje funkcije Default Guide si oglejte
opise.)

Now & Next Guide

Za Sest kanalov, ki so navedeni v levem stolpcu, prikaze informacije o trenutnem in naslednjem programu.

Full Guide

Informacije o programu so prikazane za eno uro. Prikazane so informacije o dveh urah programa, po katerih se lahko pomikate
naprej ali nazaj glede na Cas.

U Default Guide — Now & Next Guide / Full Guide
Odlocite se lahko, ali Zelite prikazati Now & Next Guide ali Full Guide, ko pritisnete gumb GUIDE na daljinskem upravljalniku.

U Channel List
Za podrobne postopke uporabe moznosti Channel List si oglejte navodila ‘Upravljanje kanalov'.
Te moznosti lahko enostavno izberete s pritiskom gumba CH LIST na daljinskem upravljalniku.
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U Channel Mode
Ko pritisnete gumb P v/ A\, preklopite med kanali, ki so na seznamu izbranih kanalov.
Added Ch.
preklop med kanali, ki so na seznamu shranjenih kanalov.
Favourite Ch.
preklop med kanali, ki so na seznamu priljubljenih kanalov.

U Fine Tune
Ce je sprejem jasen, fina naravnava kanala ni potrebna, ker se samodejno izvede med iskanjem in shranjevanjem. Ce je signal
$ibak ali popacen, boste kanal mogoc¢e morali ro¢no fino naravnati.
Shranjeni fino naravnani kanali so oznaceni z zvezdico *’ na desni strani tevilke kanala na traku s kanalom.
Ce Zelite ponastaviti fino naravnavo, izberite Reset s pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ in nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (.
Fino naravnavo je mogoce uporabiti samo pri analognih TV-kanalih.

Uporaba Now & Next Guide / Full Guide

Now & Next Guide
i DTV Air 900 f tn 2:10 Tue 1 Jun
Freshmen On Campus

Full Guide

 DIVAr9007m Z0 Tue 1 Jun
Freshmen On Campus
2:00-2:30

No Detailed Information
16:00 - 17:00 17:00 - 18:00

:00 - 2:30
No Detailed Information

ftn

1TV Play
Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash Hits!

(& Watch Information u Full Guide m Exit

‘Smash Hits!
&' Watch Information ~ wNow/Next ~ w+24Hours  m Exit

Za... Storite naslednje ...
Gledanje programa s seznama EPG S pritiskanjem gumbov A, ¥V, «, » izberite program.
Izhod iz vodnika Pritisnite modri gumb

Ce je izbran naslednji program, je dodan na razpored s prikazano ikono ure. Ce znova pritisnete gumb ENTER (¥, s
pritiskanjem gumbov «, » izberite Cancel Schedules. Dolo¢anje razporeda se prekli¢e in ikona ure izgine.

Ogled informacij o programu S pritiskanjem gumbov A, V¥, 4, B izberite Zeleni program.
Ko je oznacen Zeleni program, pritisnite gumb INFO.
Naslov programa je na zgornjem osrednjem delu zaslona.

Za podrobne informacije kliknite gumb INFO. Podrobne informacije vkljuCujejo Stevilko kanala, ¢as predvajanja, informacije o
statusni vrstici, starSevskem nadzoru, kakovosti videa (HD/SD), zvo€nih na€inih, podnaslovih ali teletekstu, jeziku podnaslovov
ali teleteksta ter kratek povzetek oznacenega programa. ‘..." se prikaZe, Ge je povzetek dolg.

Preklapljanje med moznostma Now & Next Guide | Pritiskajte rdeci gumb.
in Full Guide

V moznosti Full Guide

Hiter pomik nazaj (24 ur). Pritiskajte zeleni gumb.
Hiter pomik naprej (24 ur). Pritiskajte rumeni gumb.
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| Upravljanje kanalov

S tem menijem lahko dodate/izbriSete ali nastavite priljubljene kanale in uporabljate programski vodnik za digitalne prenose.
All Channels

PrikaZe vse trenutno razpoloZljive kanale.

Added Channels e UKTV Golg

Prikaz vseh dodanih kanalov. % ! 8.251 . UCKIVster
Favourites %Q —
Prikaz vseh priljubljenih kanalov. . :Z

Ce Zelite izbrati priljubljene kanale, ki ste jih nastavili, pritisnite gumb FAV.CH na H5

daljinskem upravljalniku. LD =

Programmed = i

Prikaz trenutno rezerviranih oddaj.

@ lIzberite kanal na zaslonu All Channels, Added Channels ali Favourite s pritiskanjem gumba A / ¥ in pritiskom gumba
ENTER(¥'. Nato lahko gledate izbrani kanal.

@ Uporaba barvnih gumbov skupaj z moznostjo Channel List

— Rdeci (Channel Type): preklapljanje med moznostmi TV, Radio, Data/Other in All.

— Zeleni (Zoom): Povecanje ali pomanjSanje Stevilke kanala.

[T Rumeni (Select): Izbira ve¢ seznamov kanalov. Isto¢asno lahko dodate/izbriSete vec kanalov, jih dodate priljubljenim/
izbriSete izmed priljubljenih ali jih zaklenete/odklenete. Ce Zelite isto¢asno nastaviti vse izbrane kanale, izberite zelene
kanale in pritisnite rumeni gumb. Levo od izbranih kanalov se prikaze znak v .

— TOOLS (Tools): Za prikaz menija Delete (ali Add), Add to Favourite (ali Delete from Favourite), Lock (ali Unlock),
Timer Viewing, Edit Channel Name, Sort, Edit Channel Number, Select All (ali Deselect All), Auto Store. (Meniji
moznosti so lahko drugacni, odvisno od okolis¢in.)

@ Ikone stanja kanala

0 : analogni kanal.

: kanal, izbran s pritiskom rumenega gumba.
: kanal, ki je nastavljen kot priljubljeni.

: oddaja, ki se trenutno predvaja.

: zaklenjen kanal.

: rezervirana oddaja.

ChannelType ~ mZoom  mSelect  jdTools

CLAIE ENg>|

Meni z moznostmi seznama kanalov (v moznosti All Channels / Added Channels / Favourites)

Ce Zelite uporabljati meni z moznostmi, pritisnite gumb TOOLS.
Elementi menija z moznostmi se lahko razlikujejo, odvisno od stanja kanala.
Add / Delete

Lahko izbriSete ali dodate kanal, da prikaZete Zelene kanale.
@ Vsiizbrisani kanali bodo prikazani v meniju All Channels.

Ep w1 c- [
@ Ce je kanal obarvan sivo, to pomeni, da je bil izbrisan. § :2 . ‘T‘.“:.?w‘:::‘:;"’
@ Meni Add se prikaze samo pri izbrisanih kanalih. Z B - e
@ Na enak nacin lahko izbriSete kanal v meniju Added Channels ali Favourite. 4 =
W5 -
Add to Favourite / Delete from Favourite w6

Kanale, ki jih pogosto gledate, lahko nastavite kot priljubljene. o
#1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Nastavite lahko tudi dodajanje (ali
brisanje izmed) priljubljenih, tako, da izberete Tools — Add to Favourite
(ali Delete from Favourite).
@ Prikazan bo simbol ‘®’ in kanal bo nastavljen kot priljubljeni.
@

Vsi izbrisani kanali bodo prikazani v meniju Favourite.

Al wChannelType  mZoom  mSelect 4 Tools
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Timer Viewing

Ce rezervirate oddajo, ki si jo Zelite ogledati, se kanal na seznamu kanalov samodejno preklopi v rezerviranega, tudi ¢e gledate
drug kanal. Ce Zelite rezervirati oddajo, najprej nastavite trenutni ¢as. (Oglejte si 20. stran.)

Rezervirati je mogo€e samo shranjene kanale.

Kanal, dan, mesec, leto, uro in minute lahko nastavite neposredno s pritiskanjem Stevilskih gumbov na daljinskem
upravljalniku.

Rezerviranje programa bo prikazano v meniju Programmed.
Programski vodnik za digitalne kanale in rezerviranje oddaj

Ce je izbran digitalni kanal in pritisnete gumb P, se prikaze programski vodnik za ta kanal. Oddajo lahko rezervirate po zgoraj
opisanih postopkih.

SIS

Edit Channel Name (samo pri analognih kanalih)

Kanale lahko oznadite, tako da se vsakic, ko izberete doloCen kanal, prikaZe njegovo ime.

Digitalnim kanalom so imena samodejno dodeljena in jih ni mogoce dologiti.

Edit Channel Number (samo pri digitalnih kanalih)

Urejate lahko tudi Stevilke kanalov, in sicer s pritiskanjem Stevilskih gumbov na daljinskem upravljalniku.

Sort (samo pri analognih kanalih)

Ta postopek omogoc¢a spreminjanje Stevilk programov shranjenih kanalov. To postopek boste mogo¢e morali izvesti po uporabi
funkcije samodejnega shranjevanja.

Lock / Unlock

Kanal lahko zaklenete, tako da ga ni mogocCe izbrati in gledati. Ta funkcija je na voljo samo, ¢e je moznost Child Lock nastavljena
na On. (Oglejte si 21. stran.)

Prikaze se zaslon za vnos kode PIN. Vnesite 4-mestno kodo PIN.

Privzeta koda PIN novega televizorja je 0-0-0-0. Kodo PIN lahko spremenite tako, da v meniju izberete Change PIN.
Prikazan bo simbol ‘@’ in kanal bo zaklenjen.

Select All / Deselect All

o Select All: izberete lahko vse kanale na seznamu kanalov.

o Deselect All: prekliCete lahko izbor vseh izbranih kanalov.

Moznost Deselect All lahko izberete samo, Ce je kateri kanal izbran.
Auto Store

Za podrobnosti 0 nastavitvah moznosti si oglejte 9. stran.
Ce je kanal zaklenjen s funkcijo Child Lock, se prikaze okno za vnos PIN-a.

Meni z moznostmi seznama kanalov (v moznosti Programmed)

Rezervacijo si lahko ogledate, jo spremenite ali izbriSete.
Ce Zelite uporabljati meni z moznostmi, pritisnite gumb TOOLS.

Change Info
Za spremembo rezervacije oddaje. 11112009

S 1359 5 V1 © gh-mleslgo“
ancel Schedules
Cancel Schedules 5 2TV ol
. m . Select All
Za preklic rezervacije oddaje. N5 2 V8 Ol

Information

Za ogled rezervacije oddaje. (Lahko tudi spremenite podatke o rezervaciji.)
Select All wZoom aSelect ) Tools [ Information
Za izbiro vseh rezerviranih oddaj.
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UPRAVLJANJE SLIKE

| Konfiguriranje menija Picture

U Mode
Izberete lahko vrsto slike, ki najbolj ustreza vasim zahtevam. T
#1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikazete meni Tools. Slikovni nacin lahko nastavite tudi z 5 008 i Standard
izbiro moznosti Tools — Picture Mode. ) |Backight 7
Contrast

Dynamic Brightness

Za izbiro slike za visoko lo¢ljivost v svetlem prostoru. Sharpress

Standard -

Za izbiro slike za optimalen prikaz v normalnem okolju.
Movie
Za izbiro slike za gledanje filmov v temnem prostoru.

QO Backlight/ Contrast / Brightness / Sharpness / Colour / Tint (G/R)
Televizor ima ve¢ mozZnosti nastavitev za nadzor kakovosti slike.
Backlight: za prilagoditev svetlosti osvetlitve LCD-ja.
Contrast: za prilagoditev ravni kontrasta slike.
Brightness: za prilagoditev ravni svetlosti slike.
Sharpness: za prilagoditev nastavitve robov slike.
Colour: za prilagoditev nasi¢enosti barv slike.
Tint (G/R): za prilagoditev barvnega odtenka slike.
Izberite slikovni nacin, ki ga Zelite najprej prilagoditi. Prilagojene vrednosti se shranijo za vse slikovne nacine.
Ce spremenite moznosti Backlight, Contrast, Brightness, Sharpness, Colour ali Tint (G/R), se prikaz na zaslonu ustrezno
prilagodi.
V analognih nacinih sistema PAL TV, Ext. in AV funkcije Tint (G/R) ni mogoce uporabiti.
V nacinu racunalnika je mogoce spreminjati samo moznosti Backlight, Contrast in Brightness.
Spreminjate in shranjujete lahko nastavitve vseh zunanjih naprayv, ki so povezane na vhod televizorja.

Koli¢ino porabljene energije lahko opazno zmanjSate, ¢e znizate raven svetlosti slike, s ¢Cimer boste tudi znizali celotne tekoce
stroske.

(S e © o ¢ 0o o

SEEE

U Advanced Settings

Novi Samsungov televizor omogoda $e natanénejse slikovne nastavitve kot prejnji modeli. Ce o
Zzelite prilagoditi podrobne slikovne nastavitve, si oglejte spodnje besedilo. L A LLAL
Advanced Settings je na voljo v nacinu Standard ali Movie. : LI R

Picture Options

V nacinu racunalnika je med elementi Advanced Settings mogoce spreminjati samo
moznosti Gamma in White Balance.

Black Tone — Off / Dark / Darker / Darkest
Na zaslonu lahko izberete raven ¢rne in tako prilagodite globino zaslona.

Picture Reset

Dynamic Contrast — Off / Low / Medium / High

Prilagodite lahko kontrast zaslona, tako da je optimalen.

Gamma

Nastavite lahko intenzivnost primarnih barv (rdece, zelene, modre).
Colour Space

Barvni prostor je barvna matrika, ki je sestavljena iz rdeCe, zelene in modre barve. Izberite najljubsi barvni prostor za prikaz
najnaravnejsih barv.

o Native: nastavitev naravnega barvnega prostora omogoc¢a globoke in bogate barvne tone.

e Auto: samodejni barvni prostor se samodejno prilagodi na najnaravnejsi barvni ton glede na programske vire.
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White Balance
Prilagodite lahko barvno temperaturo za naravnejSe barve slike.

o R-Offset / G-Offset /| B-Offset / R-Gain / G-Gain / B-Gain: Prilagodite lahko barvno ‘temperaturo’ na svetlih obmogjih, tako,
da spremenite vrednosti R, G in B. Priporocljivo samo za napredne uporabnike.

e Reset: predhodno prilagojena izravnava belin bo ponastavljena na tovarniske vrednosti.
Flesh Tone

Poudarite lahko roznati ton slike.

Ce spremenite vrednost nastavitve, se osveZi prilagojeni zaslon.

Edge Enhancement — Off / On
Poudarite lahko robove predmetov na sliki.

Picture Options

V nacinu racunalnika je med elementi Picture Options mogoce spreminjati samo Colour Tone in Size .
Colour Tone — Cool / Normal / Warm1 / Warm2

Izberete lahko barvni ton, ki je najudobnejsi za vase odi.

@ Spreminjate in shranjujete lahko nastavitve vseh zunanjih naprav, ki so povezane na vhod televizorja.
Warm1 ali Warm2 je aktivna samo, ¢e je slikovni nacin nastavljen na Movie.

Size

Izberete lahko velikost slike, ki najbolj ustreza vasim zahtevam.

A1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Velikost lahko nastavite tudi z izbiro moZnosti Tools — Picture Size.
Auto Wide: velikost slike se samodejno prilagodi razmerju stranic 16:9.

16:9: velikost slike prilagodi razmerju stranic 16:9, ki je primerno za DVD-je in Sirokozaslonsko oddajanje.
Wide Zoom: Povecava slike nad 4:3.

Zoom: povecava Siroke slike z razmerjem stranic 16:9, da jo prilagodi velikosti zaslona (v navpi€ni smeri).
4:3: privzeta nastavitev za video film in obi¢ajno oddajanje.

Screen Fit: to funkcijo uporabite za ogled celotne slike brez prirezovanja pri vhodnem signalu HDMI (720p/1080i) ali
Component (1080i).

Moznosti velikosti slike se lahko razlikujejo glede na vhodni vir.

Razpolozljivi elementi se lahko razlikujejo glede na izbrani nacin.

V nacinu racunalnika je mogoce prilagajati samo nacina 16:9 in 4:3.

Spreminjate in shranjujete lahko nastavitve vseh zunanjih naprayv, ki so povezane na vhod televizorja.

Ce je na televizorju ved kot dve uri prikazana negibna slika, se lahko pojavi zagasno zadrZanje slike.

Wide Zoom: S pritiskanjem gumba » izberite Position, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (€' . S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥
pomaknite sliko navzgor/navzdol. Nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (' .

Zoom: S pritiskanjem gumba P izberite Position, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (¥'. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ pomaknite
sliko navzgor ali navzdol. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (' . S pritiskanjem gumba P> izberite Size, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (€'
Pritiskajte gumb A ali ¥, da povecate ali zmanjSate velikost slike v navpicni smeri. Pritisnite gumb ENTER (' .

Po izbiri moznosti Screen Fit v nac¢inu HDMI (1080i) ali Component (1080i): s pritiskanjem gumba <« ali » izberite Position.
Z gumbom A, ¥, « ali » pomaknite sliko.

Reset: S pritiskanjem gumba <« ali B izberite Reset, nato pritisnite gumb ENTER (' . Nastavitev lahko inicializirate.

@ Ce funkcijo Screen Fit uporabite pri vhodu HDMI 720p, bo odrezana po 1 vrstica zgoraj, spodaj, levo in desno, kot pri funkciji
zmanj$anja prevelike slike.

S

S
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Screen Mode — 16:9 / Wide Zoom / Zoom / 4:3

Ko pri Sirokozaslonskem televizorju 16:9 velikost slike nastavite na Auto Wide, lahko dologite velikost za sliko 4:3 WSS ali pa ne
doloCite teh nastavitev. V posameznih evropskih drzavah so zahtevane razli¢ne velikosti slike, zato to funkcijo izbere uporabnik.
o 16:9: nastavitev slike na Siroki nacin 16:9.

Wide Zoom: povecava slike nad 4:3.

Zoom: navpicna povecava slike na zaslonu.

4:3: nastavitev slike na obicajni nacin 4:3.

Ta funkcija je na voljo v na¢inu Auto Wide.

Funkcija ni na voljo v na€inih PC, Component in HDMI.

Digital NR — Off / Low / Medium / High / Auto

Ce je sprejeti televizijski signal $ibak, lahko aktivirate funkcijo digitalnega odpravljanja $umov za zmanjsanje stati¢nih motenj in
odsevov na zaslonu.

Ce je signal Sibak, izberite eno od ostalih moZnosti, tako da je slika prikazana z najvegjo kakovostjo.

HDMI Black Level — Normal / Low

Neposredno lahko na izberete raven ¢rne na zaslonu, da prilagodite globino zaslona.

Funkcija je aktivna samo, kadar je zunanji vhod povezan s HDMI (signali RGB).

Film Mode — Off / Auto

Televizor lahko nastavite tako, da samodejno zazna in obdela filmske signale iz vseh virov in prilagodi sliko na optimalno kakovost.
Film Mode je podprta v nacinih TV, AV, COMPONENT (480i/1080i) in HDMI (480i/1080i).

RS e o o

U Picture Reset — Reset Picture Mode / Cancel
Ponastavitev vseh slikovnih nastavitev na privzete vrednosti.
@ lIzberite slikovni nacin, ki ga Zelite ponastaviti. Ponastavitev se izvede za vse slikovne nacine.
o Reset Picture Mode: trenutne slikovne vrednosti se vrnejo na privzete nastavitve.

| Uporaba televizorja kot racunalniSkega zaslona

Nastavitev programske opreme racunalnika (v okolju Windows XP)

Spodaj so prikazane nastavitve zaslona za tipicni ratunalnik v OS Windows. Dejanski prikazi na ra¢unalniskem zaslonu bodo
najbrz drugacni, odvisno od razli¢ice operacijskega sistema Windows in grafi¢ne kartice. Cetudi se dejanski prikazi razlikujejo,
v ve€ini primerov veljajo iste osnovne nastavitvene informacije. (Sicer se obrnite na proizvajalca radunalnika ali Samsungovega
prodajalca.)

1. Najprej kliknite moznost ‘Nadzorna plos¢a’ v meniju Start v OS Windows.
2. Ko se prikaze okno nadzorne plos¢e, kliknite ‘Videz in teme’ in prikazalo se bo pogovorno okno zaslona.
3. Ko se prikaze okno nadzorne plo$ce, kliknite ‘Zaslon’ in prikazalo se bo pogovorno okno zaslona.
4. Pomaknite se na zavihek ‘Nastavitve’ v pogovornem oknu zaslona.
Pravilna nastavitev velikosti (locljivost) - Optimalno: 1360 x 768 slikovnih pik

Ce je v pogovornem oknu nastavitev zaslona na voljo moZnost za navpi¢no frekvenco, je njena ustrezna vrednost ‘60’ ali ‘60
Hz'. Sicer samo kliknite ‘V redu’ in zaprite pogovorno okno.
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Nacini zaslona

Polozaj in velikost zaslona se razlikujeta glede na vrsto raCunalniSkega monitorja in njegovo locljivost. Priporogene so logljivosti v
tabeli.

Vhod D-Sub in HDMI/DVI

- Vodoravna frekvenca Navpi¢na frekvenca Tockovna ura Polariteta sinhr.
Mode Locljivost (kHz) (Hz) (MHz) (VIN)

IBM 640 x 350 31,469 70,086 25,175 +/-
720 x 400 31,469 70,087 28,322 I+

MAC 640 x 480 35,000 66,667 30,240 -I-
832 x 624 49,726 74,551 57,284 -/-

VESA CVT 720 x 576 35,910 59,950 32,750 -/+
1280 x 720 44772 59,855 74,500 -/+

1280 x 720 56,456 74,777 95,750 -/+

VESA DMT 640 x 480 31,469 59,940 25,175 -/-
640 x 480 37,500 75,000 31,500 -/-

640 x 480 37,861 72,809 31,500 -/-

800 x 600 37,879 60,317 40,000 +/+

800 x 600 46,875 75,000 49,500 +/+

800 x 600 48,077 72,188 50,000 +/+

1024 x 768 48,363 60,004 65,000 -/-

1024 x 768 56,476 70,069 75,000 -/-

1024 x 768 60,023 75,029 78,750 ++

1360 x 768 47,712 60,015 85,500 ++

VESA GTF 1280 x 720 52,500 70,000 89,040 -+

Ce uporabljate kabel HDMI/DVI, uporabite vti¢nico HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)].

Nacin prepletanja ni podprt.

Ce izberete nestandardno obliko video zapisa, televizor morda ne bo deloval pravilno.
Podprta sta nacina za lo¢eno in kompozitno. SOG ni podrt.

| Nastavitev televizorja z racunalnikom

Prednastavitev: Pritisnite gumb SOURCE, da izberete nacin racunalnika.

0 Auto Adjustment

Samodejna prilagoditev omogoc¢a racunalniSkemu zaslonu, da se samodejno prilagodi
vhodnemu video signalu radunalnika. Vrednosti za fino, grobo in polozaj se samodejno

Brightness 145

prilagodijo. g ‘AutoAdjustment » |
Ta funkcija ne deluje v na¢inu DVI-HDMI. -l

Advanced Settings

A1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Samodejno prilagoditev lahko nastavite

tudi z izbiro moznosti Tools — Auto Adjustment. e

Picture Reset

U Screen

Coarse / Fine

Namen prilagajanja kakovosti slike je odstraniti ali zmanjati $um slike. Ce Sum ni odstranjen s fino naravnavo, &m bolje nastavite
frekvenco (Coarse) in znova fino naravnajte. Po zmanjSanju Sumov znova nastavite sliko tako, da bo poravnana na sredino
zaslona.

PC Position

nastavite polozaj racunalniSkega zaslona, ¢e se ta ne prilega televizijskemu zaslonu. S pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ prilagodite
navpicni polozaj. S pritiskanjem gumba <« ali » prilagodite vodoravni polozaj.

Image Reset
vse slikovne nastavitve lahko zamenjate s tovarniskimi vrednostmi.

Slovenséina - 17



UPRAVLJANJE ZVOKA

| Konfiguriranje menija Sound

U Mode — Standard / Music / Movie / Clear Voice / Custom

Izberete lahko zvoéni nacin, ki vam najbolj ustreza.
#1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Zvo¢ni nacin lahko nastavite tudi z izbiro
moznosti Tools — Sound Mode.

Ilii PR—

Equalizer

Standard SRS TruSuround D~ : Off
Za izbiro obi¢ajnega zvo¢nega nacina.
Music

Glasba je bolj poudarjena kot glasovi. Auto Volume

Movie

Za najboljsi zvok za filme.

Clear Voice

Glas je bolj poudarjen kot drugi zvoki.
Custom

Za priklic zvo¢nih nastavitev po meri.

U Equalizer
Zvocne nastavitve lahko prilagodite, kot vam najbolj ustreza.
Mode
Izberete lahko zvoéni nacin, ki vam najbolj ustreza.
Balance
Nadzor ravnovesja med desnim in levim zvo¢nikom.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (nastavitev pasovne Sirine)
Nastavitev ravni frekvenc razli¢nih pasovnih Sirin.
Reset
Ponastavitev nastavitev izenaCevalnika na privzete vrednosti.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Off/ On

SRS TruSurround HD je patentirana tehnologija SRS za predvajanje 5.1-veckanalne vsebine preko dveh zvo¢nikov. TruSurround
proizvaja odli¢en, navidezni prostorski na katerem koli sistemu z dvema zvo¢nikoma, tudi prek notranjih zvo€nikov televizorja.
Tehnologija je popolnoma zdruZljiva z vsemi ve€kanalnimi oblikami zapisa.

#] Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Funkcijo SRS TruSurround HD lahko nastavite tudi z izbiro moznosti Tools
— SRS TS HD.

U Audio Language (samo pri digitalnih kanalih)
Spremenite lahko privzeto vrednost za jezik avdia. Prikaze informacije o jeziku za dohodni tok.
@ lIzbirate lahko samo med jeziki, ki so dejansko oddajani.

U Audio Format — MPEG / Dolby Digital (samo pri digitalnih kanalih)

Pri isto€asnem oddajanju zvoka iz glavnega zvocnika in avdio sprejemnika lahko pride do odmeva zaradi razli¢ne hitrosti
odkodiranja za glavni zvoénik in avdio sprejemnik. V tem primeru uporabite funkcijo zvocnika televizorja.
Moznost Audio Format je prikazana v skladu z oddajanim signalom.

Slovenséina - 18



Audio Description (samo pri digitalnih kanalih)

To je dodatna funkcija za zvok, ki omogoca dodatne zvogne posnetke za slabovidne. Ta funkcija je namenjena zvo¢nemu toku
za AD (Audio Description), €e jo oddajnik poslje skupaj z glavnim zvokom. Uporabniki lahko zvoéni opis vklopijo in izklopijo ter
upravljajo glasnost.

Pritisnite gumb AD na daljinskem upravljalniku, da izberete Off ali On.
Audio Description — Off / On

Vklop ali izklop funkcije zvo€nega opisa.

Volume

Prilagodite lahko glasnost zvo¢nega opisa.
Volume je aktivna, ¢e je moznost Audio Description nastavljena na On.

Auto Volume — Off / On

Stanje signalov posameznih postaj se razlikuje, zato ni enostavno prilagajati glasnosti ob vsaki zamenjavi kanala. Ta funkcija
omogoc¢a samodejno prilagajanje glasnosti Zelenega kanala z znizanjem glasnosti v primeru visokega modulacijskega signala ali
zviSanjem glasnosti v primeru nizkega modulacijskega signala.

Auto Volume ni na voljo v nacinih Component in HDMI.

Speaker Select — External Speaker / TV Speaker

Ce zelite sliati zvok iz lo&enih zvoénikov, izklopite notraniji ojagevalnik.

Gumba za glasnost in gumb MUTE ne delujejo, ¢e je moznost Speaker Select nastavljena na External Speaker.
Ce izberete External Speaker v meniju Speaker Select, bodo zvoéne nastavitve omejene.

Sound Reset — Reset All / Reset Sound Mode / Cancel
Zvocne nastavitve lahko obnovite na tovarniske vrednosti.
Reset Sound Mode: za vrnitev trenutnih zvocnih vrednosti na privzete nastavitve.

Izbira zvo€nega nacina

Nagin zvoka lahko nastavite v meniju Tools. Ce nastavite na Dual | Il, se na zaslonu prikaZe trenutni zvo&ni nagin.

Vrsta zvoka Dual 1/2 Privzeto
Mono MONO Samodejen preklop
A2 Stereo Stereo STEREO —~ MONO
Dual DUAL 1 < DUAL 2 DUAL 1
Mono MONO Samodejen preklop
NICAM Stereo MONO « STEREO
Stereo MONO « DUAL 1
Dual [ MO DUAL 2 DUAL 1

Ce je stereo signal $ibak in pride do samodejnega preklopa, preklopite na Mono.
Ta funkcija je aktivirana samo v stereo zvo¢nem signalu. V mono zvo¢nem signalu je deaktivirana.
Ta funkcija je na voljo samo v nacinu televizorja.
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NASTAVITEV

| Konfiguriranje menija Setup

U Menu Language
Nastavite lahko jezik menija.

Y Plug & Play >

Time

D Tlme Broadcast

ClOck Security

General

Uro morate nastaviti, da lahko uporabljate razli€ne funkcije asovnika televizorja.
Ob vsakem pritisku gumba INFO se bo prikazal trenutni ¢as.
Ce izkljugite napajalni kabel, morate uro znova nastaviti.
o Clock Mode
Trenutni ¢as lahko nastavite ro¢no ali samodejno.
— Auto: samodejna nastavitev trenutnega €asa z uporabo digitalno oddajanega ¢asa.
— Manual: ro€na nastavitev trenutnega ¢asa.
Samodejni ¢as morda ne bo pravilen, odvisno od oddajne postaje in signala. V tem primeru ¢as nastavite ro¢no.
Da je mogoca samodejna nastavitev Casa, mora biti povezana antena ali kabel.
o Clock Set
Trenutni ¢as lahko nastavite ro¢no.
Ta element nastavite, ¢e ste moznost Clock Mode nastavili na Manual.
Dan, mesec, leto, uro in minute lahko nastavite neposredno s pritiskanjem Stevilskih gumbov na daljinskem upravljalniku.
Sleep Timer — Off / 30 min / 60 min / 90 min / 120 min / 150 min / 180 min
Izklopni ¢asovnik samodejno izklopi televizor po prednastavljenem ¢asu (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 in 180 minut).
Ko €asovnik doseze 0, se televizor samodejno preklopi v stanje pripravljenosti.
Ce Zelite preklicati delovanje funkcije Sleep Timer, izberite Off.

#] Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. Izklopni asovnik lahko nastavite tudi z izbiro moznosti Tools —
Sleep Timer.

Timer 1/ Timer 2/ Timer 3

Opravite lahko tri razline nastavitve vklopalizklopa €asovnika. Najprej morate nastaviti uro.

e On Time: nastavitev ure, minut in aktiviranje/deaktiviranje. (Ce Zelite aktivirati asovnik z izbrano nastavitvijo, nastavite na
moznost Activate.)

e Off Time: nastavitev ure, minut in aktiviranje/deaktiviranje. (Ce Zelite aktivirati Sasovnik z izbrano nastavitvijo, nastavite na

moznost Activate.)

Volume: Izberite zeleno raven glasnosti.

Antenna: izberite Air ali Cable.

Channel: za izbiro Zelenega kanala.

Repeat: Izberite Once, Everyday, Mon~Fri, Mon~Sat, Sat~Sun ali Manual.

Ce je izbrana moznost Manual, s pritiskanjem gumba » izberite Zeleni dan v tednu. Za Zeleni dan pritisnite gumb
ENTER(#' in prikazala se bo oznaka v .

Uro, minute in kanal lahko nastavite s pritiskanjem Stevilskih gumbov na daljinskem upravljalniku.

Samodejni izklop

Ce vklopite dasovnik, se bo televizor izklopil, &e tri ure potem, ko je Gasovnik vklopil televizor, ni bila pritisnjena nobena
kontrola. Ta funkcija je na voljo samo, ko je vklopljen ¢asovnik, in preprecuje pregrevanje, do katerega lahko pride, ¢e je
televizor predolgo vklopljen.

O Broadcast

Subtitle

Aktivirate in deaktivirate lahko podnapise. S tem menijem nastavite nacin podnapisov. Menijska mozZnost Normal predstavlja
osnovne podnapise, Hard of hearing pa podnapise za osebe z okvaro sluha.
o Subtitle — Off / On
vklop ali izklop podnapisov.
o Mode — Normal / Hard of hearing
nastavitev nacina podnapisov.
o Subtitle Language
nastavitev jezika podnapisov.
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Ce program, ki ga gledate, ne podpira funkcije Hard of hearing, se samodejno vklopi nagin Normal, Geprav je izbran nagin
Hard of hearing.

Ce program ne omogoéa izbranega jezika, je privzeti jezik angle$tina.

Te mozZnosti lahko enostavno izberete s pritiskom gumba SUBT. na daljinskem upravljalniku.

Digital Text — Disable / Enable (samo v VB)

Ta funkcija je omogocena, ¢e je program oddajan z digitalnim besedilom.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group)
Mednarodni standard za sisteme za kodiranje podatkov, ki se uporablja za ve¢predstavnost in hiperpredstavnost. Je na viSjem
nivoju kot sistem MPEG in vkljuCuje hiperpredstavnost s povezanimi podatki, kot so slike, znakovne storitve, animacije, grafike
in video datoteke ter vecpredstavnostne podatke. MHEG je tehnologija, ki omogoca sodelovanje uporabnika med delovanjem,
in se uporablja na razli¢nih podrogjih, kot so VOD (video na zahtevo), ITV (interaktivna TV), EC (elektronsko poslovanje),
teleizobrazevanje, telekonference, digitalne knjiznice in omrezne igre.

Teletext Language

Nastavite lahko jezik teleteksta, in sicer tako, da izberete vrsto jezika.

Ce program ne omogoga izbranega jezika, je privzeti jezik angles¢ina.

Preference

e Primary Audio Language / Secondary Audio Language / Primary Subtitle Language / Secondary Subtitle Language /
Primary Teletext Language / Secondary Teletext Language
S to funkcijo lahko uporabnik izbere enega od jezikov. Tukaj izbrani jezik je privzeti jezik, ko uporabnik izbere kanal.
Ce spremenite nastavitev jezika, se moznosti menija Language Subtitle Language, Audio Language in Teletext Language
samodejno spremenijo v izbrani jezik.
MozZnosti menija Language Subtitle Language, Audio Language in Teletext Language prikazujejo seznam jezikov, ki jih podpira
trenutni kanal; oznagen je izbor. Ce spremenite to nastavitev jezika, nov izbor velja samo za trenutni kanal. S spremembo
nastavitve se ne spremenijo nastavitve menija Preference: Primary Subtitle Language, Primary Audio Language in Primary

Teletext Language.

Common Interface

e ClMenu
Uporabniku omogoca, da lahko izbira iz menija, ki ga omogo¢a CAM. Meni sploSnega vmesnika izberite glede na racunalnisko
kartico.

e Application Info.
Prikaze informacije o CAM-u, ki je vstavljen v rezo za splo$ni vmesnik.

@ Informacije o aplikaciji se nanasajo na kartico sploSnega vmesnika. CAM lahko namestite kadar koli, ne glede na to, ali je
televizor VKLOPLJEN ali IZKLOPLJEN.

Modul kartice za splo$ni vmesnik kupite pri najblizjem prodajalcu ali po telefonu.
Kartico za sploSni vmesnik vstavite v CAM v smeri pus¢ici, da se zaskoci na mestu.

CAM z namesceno kartico za splosni vmesnik vstavite v rezo za splodni vmesnik. (CAM vstavite v smeri puscice do
konca, tako da je vzporeden z rezo.)

4. Preverite, ali na kanalu z motenim signalom vidite sliko.
@ CAM ni podprt v nekaterih drzavah in regijah. Preverite pri pooblas¢enem prodajalcu.

Q Security
Preden se prikaze nastavitveni zaslon, se prikaze zaslon za vnos kode PIN. Vnesite 4-mestno kodo PIN.
Privzeta koda PIN novega televizorja je 0-0-0-0. Kodo PIN lahko spremenite tako, da v meniju izberete Change PIN.
Child Lock — Off/ On

Ta funkcija preprecuje gledanje neprimernega programa nepoobla$¢enim uporabnikom (na primer otrokom) tako, da prepreci
predvajanje slike in zvoka.

Zaklenete lahko nekatere kanale na seznamu kanalov.

Child Lock je na voljo samo v nacinu televizorja.
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Parental Lock
Ta funkcija nepooblas¢enim uporabnikom, na primer otrokom, prepre€uje gledanje neprimernega programa, in sicer s 4- mestno
kodo PIN (osebna identifikacijska Stevilka), ki jo doloci uporabnik.
@ Element Parental Lock se razlikuje od drzave do drzave.
Ko je vklopljena funkcija starSevskega nadzora Parental Lock, je prikazan znak ‘@’.
Allow All: pritisnite, da odklenete vse oznake televizorja.
Block All: pritisnite, da zaklenete vse oznake televizorja.

Change PIN
Spremenite lahko osebno identifikacijsko Stevilko, ki je potrebna za nastavitev televizorja.

Ce PIN pozabite, pritisnite gumbe na daljinskem upravljalniku v naslednjem zaporediju, s ¢&imer PIN ponastavite na 0-0-0-0:
POWER (Izklop) —» MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (Vklop).

General

Game Mode — Off / On

Ce prikljugite igralno konzolo, kot je PlayStation™ ali Xbox™, lahko uZivate v bolj realistiéni izkugnji igre, &e izberete meni iger.

@ Omejitve v nacinu iger (pozor)

- Daizklopite igralno konzolo in poveZete drugo zunanjo napravo, v meniju nastavitve nastavite Game Mode na Off.

- Ce meni televizorja prikaZete v naginu Game Mode, zaslon rahlo miglja.

Game Mode ni na voljo v naginu televizorja in radunalnika. Ce je moZnost Game Mode nastavljena na On, izhod Scart ni

podprt.

Ce je takrat, ko je na televizor povezana zunanja naprava, slika slabe kakovosti, preverite, ali je moznost Game Mode

nastavljena na On. Na¢in Game Mode nastavite na Off in poveZite zunanje naprave.

Ce je moznost Game Mode vklopliena:

— slikovni nacin se samodejno spremeni v Standard in uporabniki ne morejo spremeniti nacina.

— zvocni nacin se samodejno spremeni v Custom in uporabniki ne morejo spremeniti nacina. Z izenacevalnikom prilagodite
zvok.

@ Aktivira se funkcija ponastavitve zvoka. Ce po nastavitvi izenadevalnika izberete funkcijo ponastavitve, se nastavitve
izenecevalnika ponastavijo na tovarniske vrednosti.

Energy Saving — Off / Low / Medium / High / Picture Off / Auto

Ta funkcija prilagodi svetlost televizorja, tako da se zmanj$a poraba energije. Ce televizor gledate ponoéi, nastavite moznost

nacina Energy Saving na High, da zmanjSate utrujanje o¢i in tudi porabo energije.

Ce izberete Picture Off, se izklopi slika in predvaja se samo zvok. Za izklop funkcije Picture Off pritisnite kateri koli gumb.

V meniju Tools funkcija Picture Off ni podprta.

A1 Pritisnite gumb TOOLS, da prikaZete meni Tools. MoZnost var¢evanja energije lahko nastavite tudi z izbiro moZnosti Tools —
Energy Saving.

Melody — Off / Low / Medium / High

Nastavite lahko, da se ob vklopu ali izklopu televizorja predvaja melodija.

Melodija se ne predvaja
— Ko iz televizorja ne prihaja zvok, ker ste pritisnili gumb MUTE.
— Ko iz televizorja ne prihaja zvok, ker ste z gumbom za glasnost (=) znizali glasnost na najnizjo vrednost.
— Ko se televizor izklopi s funkcijo izklopnega ¢asovnika.

S

S

&
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VHOD/PODPORA

| Konfiguriranje menija Input

U Source List

Za izbiro televizorja ali drugih zunanjih vhodnih virov, ki so povezani s televizorjem, na primer 8
predvajalnikov DVD/Blu-ray/satelitskih sprejemnikov. Uporabite za izbiro Zelenega vhodnega =
vira. I

Edit Name

Ce si zelite ogledati zunanii signalni vir, pritisnite gumb SOURCE na daljinskem
upravljalniku. Nacin TV lahko izberete s pritiskom gumba TV.
TV Ext./ AV / Component / PC / HDMI/DVI

@ |zberete lahko samo zunanje naprave, ki so povezane s televizorjem. Na seznamu Source
List se bodo povezani vhodi oznadili in pomaknili na vrh. Nepovezani vhodi pa se bodo
pomaknili na dno.

@ Moznosti Ext. in PC sta vedno aktivirani.

@ TOOLS (Tools): prikaz menijev Edit Name in Information.

U Edit Name
Poimenujte napravo, ki je priklju¢ena na vhodne vticnice, da boste lazje izbrali vhodne vire.

VCR/DVD / Cable STB / Satellite STB / PVR STB / AV Receiver / Game / Camcorder / PC/DVIPC /DVI/ TV /IPTV/
Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

Ce na vrata HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] prikljuéite kabel HDMI/DVI, nastavite nag¢in HDMI/DVI na DVI ali DVI PC v moZnosti
Edit Name nacina Input. VV tem primeru je potrebna lo¢ena avdio povezava.

| Konfiguriranje menija Support

QO Self Diagnosis

Picture Test

Ce menite, da imate teZave s sliko, izvedite preskus slike. Oglejte si barvni vzorec na zaslonu,

da preverite, ali teZava Se vedno obstaja.

o Yes: Ce se poskusni vzorec ne prikaze ali pa je na njem $um, izberite Yes. Vzrok teZave je
morda televizor. Za pomo¢ poklicite Samsungov klicni center.

o No: Ce je poskusni vzorec pravilno prikazan, izberite No. Vzrok teZave je morda zunanja
oprema. Preverite povezave. Ce teZave niste odpravili, si oglejte uporabniski priro¢nik za
zunanjo napravo.

Sound Test

Ce menite, da imate teZave z zvokom, izvedite preskus zvoka. Zvok lahko preverite s predvajanjem vgrajene melodije prek

televizorja. Na zaslonu se prikaze ‘Does the problem still exist with this sound test?".

Ce iz zvoénikov televizorja ne prihaja zvok, pred izvedbo preskusa zvoka preverite, ali je moZnost Speaker Select nastavijena
na TV speaker v meniju zvoka.

@ Med preskusom se melodija predvaja tudi, ¢e je moznost Speaker Select nastavljena na External Speaker ali ¢e je bil zvok
izklopljen s pritiskom gumba MUTE.

e Yes: Ce med preskusom zvoka slisite zvok samo iz enega zvoénika ali pa ga ne slisite, izberite Yes. Vzrok tezave je morda
televizor. Za pomo¢ poklicite Samsungov klicni center.

o No: ge slisite zvok iz zvognikov, izberite No. Vzrok teZave je morda zunanja oprema. Preverite povezave. Ce teZave niste
odpravili, si oglejte uporabniski priro€nik za zunanjo napravo.

¢ [7) el Diagnosis.
Software Upgrade i
HD Connection Guide

Contact Samsung

Signal Information (samo pri digitalnih kanalih)

Za razliko od analognih kanalov, pri katerih lahko kakovost sprejetega signala sega od ‘sneZenja’ do jasne slike, je kakovost

sprejetih digitalnih kanalov (HDTV) popolna ali pa sploh ni slike. Zato digitalnega kanala ni mogoce fino naravnati, kot je to mogoce

pri analognem. Lahko pa prilagodite anteno, da izboljSate sprejem digitalnih kanalov, ki so na voljo.

Ce merilnik jakosti signalov kaZe, da je signal $ibek, fizitno prilagodite anteno, da povegate jakost signalov. Nadaljujte s
prilagajanjem antene, dokler ne najdete najboljSega polozaja z najmoc¢nejSim signalom.
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U Software Upgrade

Da bi bil izdelek opremljen z najnovejsimi funkcijami digitalne televizije, so nadgradnje programske opreme redno oddajane kot del
obiCajnega televizijskega signala. Televizor samodejno zazna take signale in prikaze obvestilo o nadgradnji programske opreme.
Imate moznost namestitve nadgradnje.

BY Channel

Nadgradnja programske opreme z uporabo oddajnega signala.

Ce med &asom prenosa programske opreme izberete to funkcijo, zaZenete iskanje in prenos razpoloZljive programske
opreme.

Koliko ¢asa se prenada programska oprema, je odvisno od stanja signala.
Standby Mode Upgrade

Ce zelite nadaljevati nadgradnjo programske opreme z vklopljenim glavnim napajanjem, s pritiskanjem gumba A ali ¥ izberite On.
45 minut po preklopu v stanje pripravljenosti se samodejno izvede ro¢na nadgradnja. Ker je napajanje enote vklopljeno notranje,
lahko zaslon izdelka LCD rahlo sveti. Ta pojav lahko traja ve¢ kot 1 uro, dokler se nadgradnja programske opreme ne dokonca.

Alternative Software
Prikaz informacij o razli€ici programske opreme.

U HD Connection Guide
Ta meni predstavlja nagin povezave za optimalno kakovost televizorja visoke lo¢ljivosti.
Te informacije si oglejte, ¢e na televizor povezujete zunanje naprave.

U Contact Samsung

Te informacije si oglejte, Ce televizor ne deluje pravilno ali e Zelite nadgraditi programsko opremo.
Ogledate si lahko informacije o klicnih centrih, izdelku in nacinu prenosa datoteke s programsko opremo.
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PRIPOROCILA ZA UPORABO

| Funkcija teleteksta

Vecina televizijskih postaj nudi informacije v pisni obliki prek teleteksta. Na zacetni stran teleteksta boste dobili informacije o tem,
kako uporabljati storitev. Poleg tega lahko z gumbi na daljinskem upravljainiku izbirate razli€éne moznosti, ki bodo zadovoljile vase

potrebe.

Za pravilen prikaz informacij teleteksta mora biti sprejem kanala stabilen. Sicer lahko manjkajo informacije ali pa nekatere

strani ne morejo biti prikazane.

@ Strani teleteksta lahko spremenite s pritiskom Stevilskih gumbov na daljinskem upravljalniku.

(1] (nagin)
Pritisnite za izbiro nacina teleteksta
(LIST/FLOF). Ce ga pritisnete v
nacinu LIST, bo preklopil v nacin
List save. V na€inu List save lahko z
gumbom (shrani) shranite stran
teleteksta na seznam.

(2] (razkrij)
Uporabite za prikaz skritega besedila
(na primer odgovori na vprasanja iz
kviza). Za prikaz obi¢ajnega zaslona
pritisnite znova.

(3] (velikost)
Pritisnite za prikaz ¢rk dvojne
velikosti na zgorniji polovici zaslona.
Za spodnjo polovico zaslona
pritisnite znova. Za prikaz obicajnega
zaslona pritisnite Se enkrat.

(4] (shrani)
Uporabite za shranjevanje strani
teleteksta.

@ Barvni gumbi (rdeéi/zeleni/rumeni/
modiri)
Ce televizijska postaja uporablja
sistem FASTEXT, so razli¢ne teme
na strani teleteksta oznacene z
razli¢nimi barvami, izberete pa jih
lahko s pritiskom na barvne gumbe.
Pritisnite enega od njih, odvisno
od vasih Zelja. Prikaze se stran z
ostalimi obarvanimi informacijami,
ki jih lahko izberete na isti nacin. Za
prikaz prejsnje ali naslednje strani
pritisnite ustrezni barvni gumb.

@ =)/A (teletekst vklopljen/mesano)
Ko ste izbrali kanal, ki omogo¢a
storitev teleteksta, pritisnite ta gumb,
da aktivirate teletekst. Pritisnite
dvakrat, da teletekst prekrijete s
trenutno sliko.

©@ O (izhod)

Izhod iz prikaza teleteksta.

(8] (podstran)

Za prikaz podstrani, ki je na voljo.

(9] (stran gor)

Za prikaz naslednje strani teleteksta.

(10} (stran dol)

Za prikaz prejSnje strani teleteksta.

@ G (zadrzi)

Uporabite, da zadrZite prikazano stran,
Ce je izbrana stran povezana z ve¢
drugimi stranmi, ki sledijo samodejno.
Za nadaljevanje gumb znova pritisnite.

(12] (kazalo)

Za prikaz strani s kazalom kadar koli,
ko gledate teletekst.

® =0 (preklici)

Za prikaz oddaje med iskanjem strani.

Strani teleteksta so organizirane v Sestih kategorijah:

Del Vsebina

Stevilka izbrane strani.
Identiteta televizijskega kanala.

Datum in ¢as.
Besedilo.

Informacije o stanju.
Informacije FASTEXT.

Mmoo W >

Stevilka trenutne strani ali indikatorji iskanja.
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@ Informacije teleteksta so pogosto razdeljene na ve¢ zaporednih strani, do katerih imate dostop z:

— Vnosom Stevilke strani

— Izbiro naslova na seznamu

— lzbiro obarvanega naslova (sistem FASTEXT)

Televizor podira razli€ico teleteksta 2.5, v kateri je mogoce prikazati dodatne grafike ali besedilo.

Teletekst je lahko prikazan s praznimi deli strani, odvisno od prenosa.

V teh primerih dodatne grafike ali besedilo ni oddajano.

StarejSi televizorji, ki ne podpirajo razliice 2.5, ne morejo prikazati dodatnih grafik ali besedila, ne glede na to, ali se le-to

EEEE

oddaja.
Pritisnite gumb TV za izhod iz teleteksta. POWER -
@ Priteletekstu z razmerjem stranic 16:9 je prikazana slika z razmerjem stranic 16:9. (O

(12131

| Namestitev stojala

1. Televizor poloZite s sprednjim delom na mehko tkanino ali blazino na mizi.
— Spodnji del televizorja poravnajte z robom mize.

2. Privijte vijaka na dnu stojala.
—  Izdelek postavite pokonci in privite vijake. Ce vijake privijete na leZedem televizorju LCD, se le-ta lahko nagne v eno stran.

| Odstranjevanje stojala

1. Televizor poloZite s sprednjim delom na mehko tkanino ali blazino na mizi.
— Spodnji del televizorja poravnajte z robom mize.

2. Odstranite vijaka na dnu stojala.
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| Uporaba klju¢avnice Kensington proti kraji

Klju¢avnica Kensington je naprava, ki se uporablja za fizi¢no pritrditev
sistema, ko se ta uporablja na javnem mestu. Videz in nacin zaklepanja
se lahko razlikujeta od slike, odvisno od proizvajalca. Za pravilno
uporabo si oglejte prirocnik, ki je priloZzen klju€avnici Kensington.

Izdelek zaklenete po naslednjem postopku:

1.

SEEY

Poiscite ikono “@” na hrbtni strani televizorja. Reza Kensington je poleg ikone “&”.

Kabel klju¢avnice Kensington ovijte okoli velikega, nepremi¢nega predmeta, kot je miza
ali stol.

Konec kabla, na katerem je zaklep, potisnite skozi zan¢ni konec kabla klju¢avnice
Kensington. <0
Vstavite napravo za zaklepanje v rezo Kensington na izdelku (@).
Zaklenite zaklep.

To so splo$na navodila. Za natan¢na navodila so oglejte uporabniski priro¢nik, priloZzen
napravi za zaklepanje.

Napravo za zaklep je treba kupiti posebej.
Mesto namestitve klju¢avnice Kensington je odvisno od modela.

<Dodatno>

| Zascita prostora za namestitev

lzdelek mora biti na zahtevani oddaljenosti od ostalih predmetov (npr. sten), da zagotovite ustrezno prezracevanje.
Sicer lahko pride do pozara ali tezave z izdelkom zaradi poviSanja notranje temperature izdelka.

Izdelek namestite na zahtevani oddaljenosti, ki je navedena na sliki.

Ce Zelite uporabiti stojalo ali opremo za pritrditev na steno, uporabite samo dele, ki jih nudi podjetie Samsung Electronics.
—  Cer uporabite dele drugih proizvajalcev, lahko pride do teZav z izdelkom ali do telesne po$kodbe zaradi padca izdelka.

—  Ce uporabite dele drugih proizvajalcev, lahko pride do teZav z izdelkom ali do poZara zaradi povi$anja notranje
temperature izdelka, ki je posledica slabega prezracevanja.

Videz se lahko razlikuje glede na izdelek.

Namestitev izdelka s stojalom Namestitev izdelka z opremo za pritrditev na

steno
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j| Pritrditev televizorja na steno

Pozor: Televizorja ni dovoljeno vle€i, potiskati ali nanj plezati, saj lahko pade. Posebno bodite pozorni na to, da
se na televizor ne nagibajo ali ga premikajo otroci, saj se lahko prevrne, kar lahko povzroci teZje posSkodbe ali
smrt. UpoStevajte varnostne ukrepe, navedene na priloZenem letaku z varnostnimi ukrepi. Da zagotovite ve¢
stabilnosti, namestite varnostni pripomocek za preprecevanje padcey, kot je opisano v nadaljevanju.

Da preprecite padec televizorja:

1. Namestite vijaka v objemki in ju trdno privijte na steno. Preverite, ali sta vijaka trdno
privita na steno.
Morda boste potrebovali dodaten material, kot je sidrni viozek, odvisno od vrste
stene.
Ker vijaka, objemki in vrvica, ki so potrebni za to, niso prilozeni, jih kupite posebej.

2. Odstranite vijaka iz osrednjega dela hrbtne strani televizorja, namestite ju v objemki in

privijte nazaj na televizor.

@ Vijaka morda nista prilozena izdelku. V tem primeru kupite vijaka z naslednjimi
specifikacijami.

@ Specifikacije vijakov

— Za 17-29-palcni televizor LCD: M4 x L15

— za 32-40-palcni televizor LCD: M6 x L15

3. Objemki, names¢eni na televizorju, in objemki, pritrjeni na steno, povezite z mo¢no -
VvIvico in jo zavezite.
@ Televizor namestite blizu stene, tako da ne more pasti nazaj. ~&
@ Vrvico je varno privezati tako, da sta objemki na steni v viSini objemk na televizorju £

ali nizje. Serm

@ Preden televizor premaknete, odvezite vrvico.

4, Preverite, ali so vsi spoji trdni. Redno preverjajte, ali so spoji poskodovani. Ce niste /%:‘Lj
prepri¢ani o varni namestitvi, se obrnite na strokovnjaka za namestitev.
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| Odpravljanje tezav

Ce imate vpra$anja glede televizorja, si najprej oglejte ta seznam. Ce noben od nasvetov za odpravljanje teZav ni ustrezen,
obiscite spletno mesto ‘www.samsung.com’ in nato kliknite Support ali pa poklicite klicni center, ki je na seznamu na zadniji strani.

Tezava

Resitev

Kakovost slike

Najprej izvedite Picture Test, da preverite, ali televizor pravilno prikazuje preskusno sliko.

Pojdite na MENU - Support - Self Diagnosis - Picture test

Ce je preskusna slika pravilno prikazana, je slika morda slabe kakovosti zaradi vira ali signala.

Televizijska slika ni videti tako
dobro kot v trgovini.

Ce imate analogni kabelski/obi¢ajni sprejemnik, nadgradite na sprejemnik. Za sliko
visoke lo€ljivosti uporabite kabel HDMI ali komponentni kabel.

Narocnik na kabelsko/satelitsko televizijo: Poskusite s postajami visoke lo¢ljivosti (HD
(High Definition)) od kanala navzgor.

Povezava antene: Izvedite samodejni program in nato poskusite s postajami visoke
lo€ljivosti.

Stevilni kanali visoke lo¢ljivosti prikazujejo izbolj$ano vsebino standardne logljivosti.
Prilagodite lo¢ljivost video izhoda kabelskega/obi¢ajnega sprejemnika na 1080i ali 720p.

Prepri€ajte se, da televizijo gledate vsaj z minimalne razdalje, priporo¢ene glede
velikosti in lo€ljivosti prikazanega signala.

Slika je popacena: veliki bloki,
majhni bloki, slikovne pike

Pri stiskanju video vsebine lahko pride so popacenja slike, Se posebej pri gibljivih
slikah, kot so pri $portu ali akcijskih filmih.

Slika je lahko popacena zaradi nizke stopnje signala ali slabe kakovosti. Ne gre za
okvaro televizorja.

Mobilni telefoni, uporabljeni v blizini analognega ali digitainega televizorja (do pribl. 1
m), lahko povzrocijo Sume na sliki.

Ko je povezana komponenta, je
barva napacna ali pa je ni.

Preverite, ali so komponentni kabli priklju¢eni na ustrezne vti¢nice. Nepravilna ali slaba
povezava povezava lahko povzroéi tezave z barvami ali prazen zaslon.

Blede barve ali Sibka svetlost.

V meniju televizorja prilagodite moznosti Picture. (nacin Picture, Color, Brightness,
Sharpness)

Prilagodite moZnost Energy Saving v meniju Setup.

Poskusite s ponastavitvijo slike, da si ogledate privzeto nastavitev slike. (Pojdite na
MENU - Picture - Picture Reset.)

Na robu zaslona je pikCasta ¢rta.

Ce je velikost slike nastavljena na Screen Fit, jo spremenite na 16:9.
Spremenite locljivost kabelskega/obicajnega sprejemnika.

Samo pri vhodnem signalu AV

(kompozitnem) je slika ¢rno-bela.

Povezite video kabel (rumeni) na zelena vrata komponentnega vhoda 1 na televizorju.

Slika zmrzne ali je popacena pri
preklapljanju kanalov ali pa je
zakasnjena.

Ce je prikljugen kabelski sprejemnik, ga ponastavite. (Znova poveZite kabel za izmenigni
tok in pocakajte, da se kabelski sprejemnik znova zaZene. To lahko traja do 20 minut.)

Nastavite lo¢ljivost izhoda kabelskega sprejemnika na 1080i ali 720p.

Kakovost zvoka

Najprej izvedite Sound Test, da preverite, ali zvok televizorja pravilno deluje.

Pojdite na MENU - Support - Self Diagnosis - Sound Test

Ce je zvok v redu, tezavo z zvokom morda povzro&a vir ali signal.

Ni zvoka ali zvok je pri najvecji
glasnosti pretih.

Preverite glasnost zunanje naprave, ki je povezana na televizor, nato ustrezno
prilagodite glasnost televizorja.

Slika je dobra, vendar ni zvoka.

V meniju zvoka nastavite moznost Speaker Select na TV speaker.

Prepri€ajte se, da so avdio kabli zunanje naprave prikljuéeni na ustrezne avdio vtiénice
na televizorju.

Preverite moznost avdio izhoda povezane naprave. (Npr.: €e imate na televizor priklju¢en
HDMI, je potrebno moZnost zvoka kabelskega sprejemnika spremeniti na HDMI.)

Ce uporabljate kabel za povezavo vrat DVI in HDMI, potrebujete lo&eni avdio kabel.
Ce je glasnost vigja od vrednosti 30, izklopite funkcijo SRS.
Izkljugite vti€ iz vtidnice za slusalke. (Ce je ta na televizorju.)

Iz zvognika prihaja hrup.

Preverite, ali so kabli ustrezno povezani. Preverite, ali je video kabel priklju¢en na
avdio vhod.

Pri povezavi antene/kabelske televizije preverite mo€ signala. Zaradi nizke stopnje
signala je lahko popacen zvok.
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Tezava

Resitev

Ni slike, ni videa

Televizorja ni mogoce vklopiti.

Poskrbite, da je napajalni kabel za izmeni¢ni tok trdno priklju¢en na stensko vti¢nico in
televizor.

Preverite, ali stenska vti¢nica deluje.

Pritisnite gumb POWER na televizorju, da preverite, ali daljinski upravijalnik deluje
pravilno. Ce se televizor vklopi, je morda razlog daljinski upravljalnik. Za odpravo
teZave z daljinskim upravljalnikom si oglejte spodnji razdelek ‘Daljinski upravljalnik ne
deluje’.

Televizor se samodejno izklopi.

Preverite, ali je moznost Sleep Timer nastavljena na On v meniju Setup.
Ce je televizija povezana z radunalnikom, preverite nastavitve napajanja v radunalniku.

Poskrbite, da je napajalni kabel za izmeni¢ni tok trdno priklju¢en na stensko vticnico in
televizor.

Ce pri povezavi antene/kabelske televizije 10-15 minut ni signala, se televizor izklopi.

Ni slike/videa.

Preverite povezavo kablov (izkljuCite in znova prikljucite vse kable televizorja in
zunanijih naprav.)

Nastavite video izhod zunanje naprave (kabelskega/obi¢ajnega sprejemnika,
predvajalnika DVD, Blu-ray itd.) tako, da ustreza povezavam vhoda televizorja. Na
primer: izhod zunanje naprave: HDMI, izhod televizorja: HDMI.

Preverite, ali se povezana naprava napaja.

S pritiskom gumba SOURCE na daljinskem upravljalniku izberite ustrezen vir
televizorja.

Povezava RF
(kabelska televizija/antena)

Sprejem vseh signalov ni mogo¢.

Poskrbite, da je kabel antene ustrezno prikljucen.

Poskusite z uporabo funkcije Plug & Play, da dodate razpoloZljive kanale na seznam
kanalov. Pojdite na MENU - Setup - Plug & Play in pocakajte, da se shranijo vsi
razpolozljivi kanali.

Preverite, ali je antena ustrezno postavljena.

Slika je popacena: veliki bloki,
majhni bloki, slikovne pike

Pri stiskanju video vsebine lahko pride so popacenja slike, Se posebej pri gibljivih
slikah, kot so pri Sportu ali akcijskih filmih.

Zaradi nizke stopnje signala je lahko popacena slika. Ne gre za okvaro televizorja.

Povezava rac¢unalnika

Sporocilo ‘Nacin ni podprt’.

Nastavite logljivost in frekvenco izhoda racunalnika tako, da ustrezata locljivostim, ki jih
podpira televizor.

Racunalnik je ves ¢as prikazan
na seznamu virov, tudi ¢e ni
povezan.

To je normalno, raCunalnik je prikazan na seznamu virov, tudi ¢e ni povezan.

Pri povezavi HDMI je video v
redu, vendar ni zvoka.

Preverite nastavitev avdio izhoda v racunalniku.
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Tezava

Resitev

Drugo

Slika ni prikazana celozaslonsko.

Na kanalih visoke logljivosti je pri prikazu izboljSane vsebine standardne lo¢ljivosti (4:3)
na obeh straneh zaslona ¢rna obroba.

Pri filmih z drugaénim razmerjem stranic slike, kot je razmerje na televizorju, je nad
sliko in pod njo prikazana ¢rna obroba.

Prilagodite moznost velikosti slike na zunanji napravi ali televizorju na celozaslonsko.

Daljinski upravljalnik ne deluje.

Znova namestite bateriji v daljinski upravljalnik tako, da je polariteta (+ -) pravilna.
Ocistite oddajno okno na zgornjem delu daljinskega upravljalnika.

Poskusite z usmeritvijo daljinskega upravljalnika neposredno v televizor na
oddaljenosti 1,5-1,8 metra.

Z daljinskim upravljalnikom
kabelskega/obi¢ajnega
sprejemnika ne morem upravljati
napajanja ali glasnosti televizorja.

Daljinski upravljalnik kabelskega/obicajnega sprejemnika TV programirajte tako, da bo
z njim mogoce upravljati televizor. V uporabniskem priro€niku kabelskega/satelitskega
sprejemnika poiscite kodo televizorja SAMSUNG.

Sporocilo ‘Nacin ni podprt’.

Preverite, katere loCljivosti podpira televizor, in ustrezno prilagodite lo€ljivost izhoda
zunanje naprave. V tem priro¢niku si preberite 0 nastavitvah lo€ljivosti.

Televizor oddaja vonj po plastiki.

Ta vonj je normalen in bo s€asoma izginil.

MozZnost televizorja
Signal Information ni na
voljo v meniju preskusa
samodiagnostike.

Ta funkcija je na voljo samo pri digitalnih kanalih s povezavo antene (RF/koaksialni
kabel).

Televizor je nagnjen desno ali
levo.

Odstranite spodnji del stojala s televizorja in ga znova sestavite.

Spodnjega dela stojala ni mogoce
sestaviti.

Zagotovite, da je televizor na ravni povrsini. Ce ne uspete odstraniti vijakov s
televizorja, uporabite magnetizirani izvijac.

Meni kanalov je siv (ni na voljo).

Meni Channel je na voljo samo, Ce je izbran vir televizorja.

Nastavitve se izbriSejo po 30
minutah ali ob vsakem izklopu
televizorja.

Ce je televizor v naginu Store Demo, se bodo nastavitve zvoka in slike ponastavile
vsakih 30 minut. Nacin Store Demo preklopite v nacin Home Use v postopku
Plug & Play. S pritiskanjem gumba SOURCE izberite nacin TV, nato pojdite na
MENU — Setup — Plug & Play — ENTER(S'.

Ponavljajo¢a se izguba avdio ali
video signala.

Preverite, ali so kabli ustrezno povezani, in jih znova poveZite.

Razlog so lahko premalo upogljivi ali predebeli kabli. Zagotovite, da so kabli dovolj
upogljivi za dolgotrajno uporabo. Pri stenski namestitvi priporoéamo uporabo kablov z
90-stopinjskimi prikljucki.

Ce od blizu pogledate rob okvirja
televizijskega zaslona, boste
morda videli delce.

To je del zasnove izdelka in ni napaka.

Pri uporabi kartice CAM-a za
splosni vmesnik je prikazano
‘Kodiran signal’ ali ‘Sibek signal
ali ni signala’.

Preverite, ali je v rezi CAM-a za sploSni vmesnik namescena kartica za splosni
vmesnik.

Izvlecite CAM iz televizorja in ga znova vstavite v rezo.

Televizor se 45 minut po izklopu
znova vklopi.

To je normalno. Televizor sam upravlja funkcijo OTA (Over The Air), da nadgradi
vgrajeno programsko opremo, ki se je prenesla med gledanjem.

Ponavljajo¢a se tezava s sliko/
zvokom.

Preverite in spremenite signal/vir.

Ta plo$¢a TFT LCD uporablja plosco, ki je sestavljena iz osnovnih slikovnih pik, za izdelavo katerih je potrebna posebna
tehnologija. Kljub temu je lahko na zaslonu nekaj svetlih ali temnih slikovnih pik. Te svetlobne pike ne bodo vplivale na

delovanje izdelka.
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| Specifikacije

Ime modela LE22C330
Velikost zaslona

(diagonala) 22 palcev
Locljivost racunalnika

(optimalno) 1360 x 768 pri 60 Hz
Zvok

(Izhod) 3WX2
Dimenzije (SxGxV)

Osredniji del 558 x 89 x 388 mm
S stojalom 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Teza

S stojalom 4 kg
Okoljski vidiki

Delovna temperatura
Delovna vlaznost
Temperatura shranjevanja
Vlaznost pri shranjevanju

10 °C do 40 °C (50°F do 104°F)
10 % do 80 %, brez kondenzacije
-20 °C do 45 °C (-4°F do 113°F)
5 % do 95 %, brez kondenzacije

Vrtenje stojala
levo/desno

o

Zasnovo in specifikacije lahko spremenimo brez obvestila.
Naprava je digitalni aparat razreda B.
Za napajanje in porabo energije si oglejte nalepko na izdelku.
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Ta stran je namerno
puscena prazna.



Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki sekiller ve resimler yalnizca referans amagli verilmistir ve gergek triinlin gériiniminden farkl olabilir.
Uriin tasarimi ve belirtimleri herhangi bir bildirim yapilmaksizin degistirilebilir.

U Dijital TV Uyarisi

1.

6.

Digital TV(DVB) ile ilgili olan fonksiyonellikler, yalniz DVB-T (MPEG2 ve MPEG4 AVC) dijital yer Ustl sinyallerinin yayinlandigi
ya da uyumlu bir DVB-C(MPEG2 ve MPEG4 AAC) kablolu TV servisine erisiminizin oldudu ulkelerde/alanlarda kullanilabilir.
Lutfen bélgenizdeki DVB-T ya da DVB-C sinyallerinin alinma olasiligi hakkinda yerel bayiiniz ile géristiniz.

DVB-T; dijital yer Ustu televizyonlarin yayini igin bir DVB Avrupa Birligi standardidir ve DVB-C ise, kablolu dijital TV’lerin yayini
icindir Ancak, EPG (Elektrikli Program Kilavuzu), VOD (Talep Uzerine video) ve digerleri gibi bazi ayristiriimis 6zellikler, bu
spesifikasyona dahil ediimemistir. Bu nedenle, su anda desteklenmemektedirler.

Bu TV seti [Agustos, 2008] itibariyla gegerli DVB-T ve DVB-C standartlarini karsilasa bile, gelecekteki DVB-T dijital karasal
yayin ve DVB-C dijital kablo yayinlari ile uyumlulugu garanti edilemez.

Bazi kablolu TV saglayicilari, bu tiir bir hizmet icin ek 6deme talep edebilirler ve onlarin kosullarina ve durumlarina uymaniz
gerekebilir.

Bazi Dijital TV fonksiyonlari, bazi lkelerde ya da bélgelerde kullanimda olmayabilir ve DVB-C, tim saglayicilar ile dogru
sekilde galismayabilir.

Daha fazla bilgi igin lutfen yerel Samsung miisteri hizmetleri merkeziniz ile iletisim kurun.

Q Sabit Gériintiiniin Gésterilmesiyle ilgili Onlemler
Sabit gorlintii TV ekraninda kalici hasara neden olabilir

Ekranda gérlntu takilmasina neden olabilecedinden LCD panelde tamami veya bir bolimU sabit bir gérlintliyu 2 saatten fazla
tutmayin. Bu gorintU takilmasina 'ekran yanmasi' da denir. Bu tiir bir goriintli takilmasini énlemek igin hareketsiz bir gorinti
ekrandayken parlaklik ve kontrast degerlerini diislk bir seviyeye ayarlayin.
LCD televizyonu uzun sire 4:3 formatinda izlemek, farkl 151k emisyonundan dolayi ekranin solunda, saginda
- ve ortasinda ¢izgi seklinde izler birakabilir. DVD ya da oyun konsolunu oynatmak da ekranda benzer etkiye yol
- acabilir. Yukaridaki etkinin neden oldugu hasarlar Garanti kapsaminda degildir.

Video oyunlarindan ve bilgisayardan uzun sure duradan resimlerin gérlntllenmesi kismi gorintu izi olusturabilir. Bu etkiyi
onlemek igin, duragan gérunttileri gérunttilerken 'parlaklik’ ve 'kontrast' derecelerini azaltin.

© 2010 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Tim haklari saklidir.
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o Standi Takma 26
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m TV'nizi Bilgisayar (PC) Ekrani Olarak Kullanma.............cccccccvveeuee. 16 m Teknik Ozellikler 32
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U Lisans

SRS (.) TruSurround HD, SRS ve @ sembolli SRS Labs, Inc.'in ticari markalaridir. TruSurround HD teknolojisi
SRS Labs, Inc. lisanst ile bu cihaza dahil edilmistir.

DI G I TA L

m DOLBY. Dolby Laboratories lisansi altinda tretilmistir. Dolby ve double-D (gift D) sembolii, Dolby Laboratories'in ticari
DIGITALPLUS | Markalaridir.

U Sembol
@ ® P A
Not Tek Basmali Digme ~ TOOLS Dugmesi Basin
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GENEL BILGI

| Kontrol Paneline Bakig

~ CH ~ MENU

S Y Y S

Urtiniin rengi ve sekli, modele bagl olarak farklilik gésterebilir.
On panel diigmeleri parmaginizla dokunarak etkinlestirilebilir.

© UZAKTAN KUMANDA SENSORU: Uzaktan kumandayi TV iizerinde bu noktaya dogru tutun.

@ SOURCE (¥ Mevcut tiim giris kaynaklari arasinda gegis yapar. Ekran men(istinde, bu diigmeyi uzaktan kumanda Gizerindeki
ENTER (¥ diigmesini kullandiginiz gibi kullanin.

® — _a + : Ses seviyesini artirmak veya azaltmak igin basin.

Ekran menisuinde, uzaktan kumandada <« ve » digmelerini kullandiginiz gibi — _«f + digmelerini kullanin.
O & (GUG): TV'yi agip kapatmak icin basin.
O GUG GOSTERGESI: Giig agikken yanip soner ve kapanir; bekleme modunda siirekli yanar.

O v CH A :Kanallari degistirmek icin basin. Ekran menUsiinde, uzaktan kumandada ¥ ve A diigmelerini kullandiginiz gibi
WV CH A dugmelerini kullanin.

@ MENU: TV'nizin 6zellikler ekran meniisiinii gormek igin basin.
© HOPARLORLER
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l Aksesuarlar

Uzaktan Kumanda ve Piller (AAA X 2) Gli¢ Kablosu Temizleme Bezi
(M4 X L16)
Stand Vida X 2 Garanti karti / Guvenlik Kilavuzu Kullanici Talimatlari

LCD TV'nizle birlikte asagidaki dgelerin verildiginden emin olun. Ogelerden herhangi biri eksikse bayinizle gériigin.
Garanti karti / Glvenlik Kilavuzu (Her yerde yoktur)
Ogelerin rengi ve sekli modele bagl olarak farklilik gésterebilir.
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| Baglanti Paneline Bakig

[TV Arka Paneli]
‘l’ 2] o [TV Yan Panel]
-
HDMI/PC IN ©
z
-lo
) =
8
DIGITAL
AUDIO OUT
‘ (OPTICAL)
\ COIVIPONNTlN/AVIN )
é J, ) R Gig Girigi

Uriiniin rengi ve sekli, modele bagh olarak farklilik gésterebilir.
TV'nize harici bir cihaz bagladiginizda, birimdeki gticiin kapatildigindan emin olun.
Harici bir cihaza baglarken, baglanti terminalinin rengiyle kablonun rengini eslestirin.

© HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)]
— HDMI ¢ikigli bir cihazin HDMI jakina baglanir.
HDMI - HDMI baglantilari igin ek Ses baglantisi gerekmez.
HDMI nedir?
'High Definition Multimedia interface’, yiiksek tanimli dijital gortnti verileri ve ¢ok kanalli dijital ses aktarimini saglar.
HDMI/DVI terminali, uygun kabloyla (liriin ile veriimez) ek cihazlara DVI bagdlantisini destekler.

HDMI ve DVI arasindaki fark, HDMI cihazinin daha kuglik olmasi ve HDCP (High Bandwidth Digital Copy Protection
— Yiksek Bant Genisligi Dijital Kopyalama Koruma) kodlama 6zelliginin yiikli olmasidir.

@ Harici bir cihaza DVI baglantisi yapmak icin HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jakini kullanin. Video baglantisi icin bir DVI - HDMI
kablosu ya da DVI - HDMI adaptorii (DVI'dan HDMI'a) kullanin, ses igin ise HDMI/PC IN [AUDIOQ] jaklarini kullanin. HDMI/
DVI kablo baglantisi kullanirken, HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jakini kullanmalisiniz.

HDMI/PC IN [AUDIO]

— PC'nizin lizerindeki ses ¢ikis jakina baglayin.

— Harici cihazlar igin DVI ses ¢ikiglari.

HDMI/PC IN [PC]

— PC'nizin Uzerindeki video ¢ikis jakina baglayin.

PC’niz bir DVI baglantisini destekliyorsa, bunu HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] terminaline baglayabilirsiniz.

PC’niz bir DVI baglantisini destekliyorsa, bunu HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] / [AUDIO] terminaline baglayabilirsiniz.

@ DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

— Evsinemasi alicisi gibi bir Dijital Ses bilesenine baglanir.

HDMI IN jaklari badliyken TV'deki DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL) jaki yalnizca 2 kanalli ses ¢ikisi verir. 5.1 kanal ses
duymak istiyorsaniz, DVD/Blu-ray oynaticisi veya Kablo/Uydu Kutusundaki Optik jaki dogrudan Amplifikator veya Ev
Sinemasina baglayin, TV'ye baglamayin.

SIS
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® ANTIN

Bir antene ya da kablolu TV sistemine baglanir.

O COMMON INTERFACE Yuvas!

(S

Bazi kanallara 'Cl KARTI' yerlestiriimediginde, ekranda 'Karismis Sinyal' goriintilenir.

Bir telefon numarasi, Cl KART Kimligi, Ana Makine Kimligi ve diger bilgileri iceren eslestirme bilgileri yaklasik 2~3 dakika
icinde gorlntilenecektir. Bir hata iletisi goruntilenirse, lutfen hizmet saglayicinizla goriisun.

Kanal bilgileri yapilandirmasi tamamlandiginda, kanal listesinin artik glincellendigini belirten 'Glincelleme Tamamlandi'
mesajl gorlintllenir.

Yerel bir kablo hizmet saglayicisindan bir CI KARTI edinmeniz gerekir. CI KARTI'ni dustirlirseniz zarar gorebilecedinden
elinizle dikkatlice gikarin.

Cl-Karti'ni, tizerinde belirtilen yonde yerlestirin.

COMMON INTERFACE Yuvasinin yeri, modeline bagli olarak farklilik gdsterebilir.

CAM bazi Ulkelerde ve bélgelerde desteklenmez, yetkili saticinizla gérisin.

@ KENSINGTON KILIDI (modele baglidir)

Kensington kilidi, (istege bagli) ortak bir ortamda kullanildiginda sistemi fiziksel olarak sabitlemek igin kullanilan bir
aygittir. Bir kilitteme cihazi kullanmak isterseniz, TV'yi satin aldiginiz bayi ile gortsun.

Kensington Kilidinin konumu, modeline bagh olarak farkllik gésterebilir.

O Kulaklik jaki

SISISISR

Kulaklik, cihazinizin kulaklik ¢ikisina takilabilir. Kulaklik takiliyken, dahili hoparlérlerden gelen ses kapatilacaktir.
Kulakliklar TV'ye baglandiginda ses islevi kisitlanir.

Yuksek ses seviyesinde uzun slre kulaklik kullanmak, isitmenize zarar verebilir.

TV'ye kulaklik taktiginizda, hoparlérlerden ses duymazsiniz.

Kulaklik ses diizeyi ve TV ses dlizeyi ayri olarak ayarlanir.

@ COMPONENTIN /AVIN

Parga video kablolarini (istege bagli) cihazinizin arkasindaki parga konektérine (P, Ps, Y) takin ve kablolarin diger
uclarini DTV ya da DVD'nin karsilik gelen parga video ¢ikis konektérlerine takin.

Set Ustii cihazini ve DTV'yi (ya da DVD'yi) ayni anda baglamak istiyorsaniz, Set Ustii Cihazini DTV'ye (ya da DVD'ye) ve
DTV'yi (ya da DVD'yi) cihazinizdaki parga konektoriine (Pr, Ps, Y) baglayin.

Parca cihazlarinizdaki (DTV veya DVD) Pr, Ps ve Y konektorleri bazen Y, B-Y ve R-Y ya da Y, Cb ve Cr seklinde
etiketlenebilir.

RCA ses kablolarini (istege bagli) cihazinizin arkasindaki [R-AUDIO-L] girislerine takin ve kablolarin diger uglarini A/V
cihazinizin karsilik gelen ses ¢ikis konektorlerine takin.

COMPONENT IN jaki AV IN jaki olarak da kullanilir.

Video kablosunu COMPONENT IN/ AV IN [Y/VIDEO] jakina ve ses kablosunu COMPONENT IN [R-AUDIO-L]
jakina baglayin.

O EXT
) Giris Cikis
Konekior  Video [Ses (Sol/Sag)] RGB Video + Ses (Sol / Sag)
Harici o | 0 | O Yalnizca TV veya DTV cikis! kullanilabilir.

VCR, DVD, video oyun cihazlari ya da video disk ¢alarlar gibi harici cihazlar igin giris ya da ¢ikis baglantilari.
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l Uzaktan Kumanda

Uzaktan kumandayi TV'den en fazla 23 fit kadar uzakta kullanabilirsiniz.
Uzaktan kumandanin performansi parlak isiktan etkilenebilir.
Uriintin rengi ve sekli, modele bagli olarak farklilik gésterebilir.

© POWER: Televizyon Beklemede
diigmesidir.

@ SAYISAL DUGMELER: Kanali
degistirmek igin basin.

@ FAV.CH: Ekranda Sik Kullanilan
Kanal Listelerini goriintilemek
icin kullanilir.

O — _d + : Ses seviyesini
artirmak veya azaltmak igin
basin.

@ SOURCE: Kullanilabilir video
kaynaklarini gérintiilemek ve
segmek icin basin.

@ INFO: TV ekraninda bilgi
gorintulemek igin basin.

@ TOOLS: Sik kullanilan islevieri
hizla segmek icin kullanin.

@ CH LIST: Ekranda Kanal Listesini
gorintuler

© RENKLI DUGMELER: Bu
digmeleri Kanal listesi
mendlerinde vb. kullanin.

@ TV: Dogrudan TV modunu seger.

@ PRE-CH: Onceki izlediginiz
kanala dénmenizi saglar.

® MUTE dk: Sesi gegici olarak
kesmek igin basin.

® P AP \v: Kanallarl degistirmek
icin basin.

@ MENU: Ana ekran men(islinl
goruntiler

@ GUIDE: Elektronik Program
Kilavuzu (EPG) ekrani

| Uzaktan Kumandaya Pil Takma

@ RETURN: Onceki meniiye geri
doéner

@ YUKARIA /ASAGIY /| SOL<
I SAG» | ENTER(¥": Ekran
Uzerindeki menu 6gelerini
segmek ve menl degerlerini
degistirmek icin kullanin.

@ EXIT: Meniiden ¢ikmak igin
basin.

@ SUBT.: Dijital altyazi gérintimi
@ AD: Sesli Agiklama segimi.

Teletekst iglevleri

@ (E): Teletekst modu segimi (LIST
/ FLOF)

O E?): Teletekst gosterimi

@ E3): Teletekst boyutu segimi
O E9: Teletekst hafizaya alma
© Fastekst konu segimi

@O /(=2: Alternatif olarak
Teletekst, Cift ya da Karisik
segin.

@ (O: Teletekst gosteriminden
clkis

@ (E9: Teletekst alt sayfasi

@ E: Teletekst sonraki sayfa
(@<): Teletekst 6nceki sayfa

@ ED: Teletekst dizini

@ GE3): Teletekst tutma

® Ex: Teletekst iptal

79?9 ¢ 9 T

79°9

|
:

% 66 bbb b oo

[S=]
=

SAMSUNG

1. Resimde gésterildigi gibi uzaktan kumandanin arkasindaki kapagi kaldirin.

2. [ki AAA boyutunda pil takin.

Pil uglarindaki '+' ve - isaretlerinin béime icindeki sekille eslesmesine dikkat edin.

3. Kapag ¢ikarin.

Uzaktan kumandayi uzunca bir sire kullanmayacaksaniz, pilleri ¢ikarin ve serin, kuru bir

yerde saklayin.
@
- TVagk mi?

Uzaktan kumanda calismazsa, asagidakileri kontrol edin:

— Pillerin arti ve eksi uglari ters olarak mi takilmis?

- Piller bitmig mi?

— Elektrik kesintisi veya gui¢ kablosunun ¢ikmasi gibi bir durum var mi?
— Yakinlarda 6zel flioresan lambasi veya neon isareti var mi?
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l| Menilere bakig

TV'yi kullanmadan énce, degisik fonksiyonlari segmek ve ayarlamak igin mentide nasil
dolasilabilecegini 6grenmek amaciyla asagidaki adimlari izleyin.
1. MENU digmesine basin.
Ana meni ekranda gérintilenir. Solunda su simgeler vardir: Goriintii, Ses, Kanal,
Kurulum, Girig, Destek. e
2. Simgelerden birini se¢gmek icin A ya da ¥ diigmesine basin. Netik
Simgelerin alt meniilerine gitmek icin « ya da » diigmesine basin. > Renk
3. Ogeleri meniiye tasimak icin A ya da V¥ diigmesine basin. -
Mentiye 6ge girmek icin ENTER (#' digmesine basin.
4. Segilmis 6geleri degistirmek icin A/V/</» digmelerine basin.
Onceki meniiye dénmek icin RETURN diigmesine basin.
5. Meniiden ¢ikmak icin EXIT diigmesine basin.

3 Ilﬂﬂl Standart_»

Arka Aydinlatma

munigo

Kontrast

Uzaktan kumanda diigmelerinin kullanimi

Diigme islemler Diigme islemler
MENU [T Ana ekran meniisini gorintller. NPT, isaretciyi hareket ettirir ve bir 6ge seger.
RETURN © Onceki meniiye geri doner. Gegerli olarak segili 6geyi seger.
o ENTER(#
EXIT +(g Ekran meniistnden ¢ikar. Ayarlari onaylar.

Ornek: Resim Meniisiinde TV'nin Parlaklik 6zelligini ayarlama

Parlaklik 6zelligini 80 olarak ayarlama
1. Menlyu gérintulemek icin MENU digmesine basin.

mupioo

> Modu Standart
Arka Aydinlatma

Kontrast

Parlaklik

Netlik

Renk

2. Goriintii 6gesini segmek icin ENTER ($' digmesine basin.

nunIo9

Arka Aydinlatma
Kontrast
Parlaklik

Netlik

Renk

3. Parlaklik 6gesini segmek icin A ya da V¥ dugmelerine basin. Arka Aydinlatma
Kontrast

Netlik
Renk

Gelismis Ayarlar
Resim Segenekleri

Resim Sifirlama

4. ENTER(¥ digmesine basin.
— —

& Tasi 4 Ayala ¥ Giis O Giki

5. Parlaklik 80'e gelene kadar « ya da » dugmesine basin.

6. ENTER(# digmesine basin.
Meniden gikmak igin EXIT diigmesine basin. ey DhEin T DEN
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| Televizyonunuzun Bekleme Moduna Alinmasi

Cihaziniz, gug tliketimini azaltmak igin bekleme moduna alinabilir. Bekleme modu izlemeyi gegici olarak (6rnedin yemek sirasinda)
kesmek istediginizde yararl olur.
1. Uzaktan kumandadaki POWER () diigmesine basin.
@ Ekrandaki goriintli kapanir ve cihazinizin (izerinde bir bekleme gostergesi yanar.
2. Ayarinizi eski durumuna getirmek igin sadece POWER (b yeniden basin.

Cihazinizi uzun slre (6rnegin, tatile gittiginizde) bekleme modunda birakmayin. Seti elektrik sebekesinden ve anten
baglantilarindan ayirmak en dogru islemdir.

J Plug & Play Ozelligi

TV ilk kez acildiginda, temel ayarlar otomatik olarak baslar ve birbiri ardina devam eder. Plug & Play
1. Uzaktan kumandadaki POWER dugmesine basin. You can set the menu language.
mesaji goruntilenir.
2. A veya Y digmesine basarak uygun dili segin. Segiminizi onaylamak igin ENTER (¢!
digmesine basin. [ Enter
3. <« veya P diigmesine basarak Dilkkan Demo veya Evde Kullanim segimini yapin,
ardindan ENTER (¢! digmesine basin.
@ Ev ortaminizda en iyi resim icin TV'yi Evde Kullanim moduna ayarlamanizi dneririz.
@ Diikkan Demo modu yalnizca satis ortamlarinda kullanmak igindir.
@ Cihaz kazara Diikkan Demo moduna ayarlanmigsa ve siz Evde Kullanim (Standart) moduna donmek istiyorsaniz:
Televizyon lizerindeki Volume diigmesine basin. Ses OSD goériintllendiginde televizyon tzerindeki MENU diigmesini 5
saniye boyunca basili tutun.

4. ENTER(# digmesine basin. A veya ¥ digmesine basarak uygun ilkeyi segin. Segiminizi onaylamak igin ENTER (¢!
digmesine basin.

5. Dis Anten veya Kablo secimini yapmak icin A veya ¥ digmesine ve ardindan ENTER (€' digmesine basin.
Dig Anten: Dis anten sinyalidir.
Kablo: Kablolu anten sinyalidir.

6. A veya VY diugmesine basarak hafizaya alinacak kanal kaynagini secin. Baglama 6desini segmek icin ENTER (€' diigmesine
basin.
@ Dijital ve Analog: Dijital ve Analog kanallardir.

Dijital: Dijital kanallardr.

Analog: Analog kanallardr.

Anten kaynagini Kablo olarak ayarladiginizda, dijital kanal aramasi icin bir deger ayarlamanizi saglayan bir adim belirir.

Daha fazla bilgi i¢in, Kanal — Otomatik kayit kismina bakin.

Kanal arama otomatik olarak baglatilir ve sonlandirilir.

Kayda alma islemini herhangi bir anda kesmek i¢in ENTER (¢! digmesine basin.

Kullanilabilir tdm kanallar hafizaya alindiktan sonra, Saat Modunu ayarlayin mesaji gosterilir.

7. ENTER(# digmesine basin. Oto secimini yapmak i¢cin A veya Y diigmesine ve adindan ENTER (¥ digmesine basin.
Manuel secenegini secerseniz Gegerli tarih ve zamani ayarlayin gosterilir.
Bir dijital sinyal alirsaniz, zaman otomatik olarak ayarlanacaktir. Aimazsaniz, saati ayarlamak icin Manuel segimini yapin.

(bkz. sayfa 20)
8. En iyi HD kalitesini sunacak baglanti yéntemi dnerilmektedir. Yontemi onayladiktan sonra ENTER (€' digmesine basin.
9. TV’nizden keyif alin. mesaji gorintiilenir. Bitirdiginizde ENTER ($' digmesine basin.

S

Bu o6zelligi sifirlamak istiyorsaniz...

1. Menlyu goéruntulemek icin MENU diigmesine basin. Kurulum secimini yapmak icin A ya da ¥ digmesine, ardindan
ENTER (¥ digmesine basin.

2. Plug & Play segimini yapmak igin ENTER ($' digmesine yeniden basin.

3. 4 basamakli PIN numaranizi girin. Yeni bir TV'nin varsayilan PIN numarasi 0-0-0-0 dir.
PIN numarasini degistirmek istiyorsaniz, PIN Degistir islevini kullanin. (bkz. sayfa 22)
Plug & Play 6zelligi yalnizca TV modunda kullanilabilir.
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| Monit6re Bakig

Ekran, gegerli kanali ve bazi belirli ses-video ayarlarinin durumunu tanimlar.
Bilgileri goriintilemek igin INFO diigmesine basin.

Uzaktan kumandadaki INFO diigmesine basin. TV; kanali, sesin turiinu ve belirli gérunti
ve ses ayarlarinin durumunu gérintiileyecektir.

0 A, v:Diger kanal bilgilerini goriintlleyebilirsiniz. Gegerli durumda segili kanala
gitmek istediginizde, ENTER (¢' digmesine basin.

o <4, »: Gegerli kanalda istenen programin bilgilerini gérintuleyebilirsiniz.

INFO diigmesine bir kez daha basin veya yaklasik 10 saniye bekleyin, ekran
otomatik olarak kaybolur.

KANAL KONTROLU

l Kanal Meniisiinii Yapilandirma

Q Ulke
PIN numarasi girig ekrani gorunir. 4 basamakli PIN numaranizi girin.
Analog Kanal B
Analog kanallar igin Ulkeyi degistirebilirsiniz. o =
Dijital Kanal . |Ecenieyt

Dijital kanallar igin lkeyi degistirebilirsiniz. e

Tam Kilavuz

Varsayilan Kilavuz : Simdi/Snr

U Otomatik kayit

Kullanabileceginiz frekans araliklarini tarayabilirsiniz (ve kullanilabilirlik Glkenize gore degisir).
Otomatik olarak yerlestirilen program numaralari, gergek ya da istenen program numaralarina
uymayabilir.

Bir kanal Gocuk Kilidi islevi kullanilarak kilittenmisse, PIN giris penceresi goriin(r.

Kanal Listesi

Dijital ve Analog

Dijital ve Analog kanallardir.
Dijital

Dijital kanallardr.

Analog

Analog kanallardir.

‘Kablo — Dijital ve Analog’ ya da ‘Kablo — Digital’ segeneklerini yaparken
Kablo kanallarini taramak igin bir deger girin.
e Arama Modu — Tam /Ag / Hizli
@ Hizh

Network ID: A§ kimligi kodunu gértntiler.
Frekans: Kanalin frekansini goriintiler. (Her Ulkede farklidir)
- Modiilasyon: Kullanilabilir modiilasyon degerlerini goriintiler.
- Simge Hizi: Kullanilabilir sembol hizlarini gorintiler.
Etkin yayin istasyonlari olan tlim kanallari tarar ve bunlari TV'nin hafizasina kaydeder.
Otomatik Kayit islemini durdurmak istiyorsaniz, ENTER (¢' diigmesine basin.
Otomatik kayit durdurulsun mu? mesaji gosterilecektir.
<« ya da » diigmesine basarak Yes secenegini secin, ardindan ENTER (€' diigmesine basin.
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U Elden kayit

a

a

Bir kanal elle tarar ve bunu TV'nin hafizasina kaydeder.

Bir kanal Gocuk Kilidi islevi kullanilarak kilittenmisse, PIN giris penceresi gérinar.

Dijital Kanal

Dijital kanallarin elle kaydedilmesi.

@ Dijital Kanal sadece DTV modunda gegerlidir.

o Kanal: A, V¥ ya da sayi (0~9) dugmelerini kullanarak Kanal numarasini ayarlayin.

o Frekans: Sayi dugmelerini kullanarak frekansi ayarlayin.

o Bant genisligi: A, V¥ ya da sayi (0~9) diigmelerini kullanarak bant genisligini ayarlayin.

Tamamlandiginda, kanal listesindeki kanallar gtincellenir.

Analog Kanal

Analog kanallarin elle kaydedilmesi.

e Program (Kanala atanacak program numarasi): A, ¥ ya da sayi (0~9) digmelerini kullanarak program numarasini ayarlar.

o Renk Sistemi — Oto / PAL / SECAM / NTSC4.43: A veya ¥ diigmesini kullanarak renk sistemi degerini ayarlar.

o Ses Sistemi — BG/DK/I/L: A veya ¥ diigmesini kullanarak ses sistemi dederini ayarlar.

o Kanal (Kaydedilecek kanal numarasini biliyorsaniz): A veya Y diugmesine basarak C (Karasal kanal) ya da S (Kablo kanali)
segimini yapin. » diigmesine basin, ardindan gerekli numarayi segmek icin A, V¥ ya da sayi (0~9) diigmelerine basin.
Kanal numarasini, numara (0~9) digmelerine basarak dogrudan segebilirsiniz.

Normal olmayan bir ses varsa veya ses yoksa, gerekli ses standardini yeniden segin.

o Ara (Kanal numaralarini bilmediginizde): Aramayi baslatmak icin A veya V¥ diigmesine basin. Kanal ayarcisi ilk kanal ya da
sizin segtiginiz kanal ekranda goriintilenene kadar frekans araligini tarar.

Kayit (Kanal ve ilgili program numarasini kaydettiginizde): ENTER (¢' diigmesine basarak OK olarak ayarlayin.

Kanal modu

— P (Program modu): Ayarlama tamamlanirken, bélgenizdeki yayin istasyonlari, P00 ile P99 arasindaki konum numaralarina
atanirlar. Bu modda iken konum numarasini girerek bir kanali segebilirsiniz.

— C (Karasal kanal modu): Bu modda iken, antenle alinan her bir istasyona atanmis numaray girerek bir kanal
segebilirsiniz.

— 8 (Kablo kanali modu): Bu modda iken, kablo ile alinan her bir istasyona atanmis numaray girerek bir kanal segebilirsiniz.

=

Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. / Tam Kilavuz

EPG (Elektronik Program Kilavuzu) bilgileri yayincilar tarafindan saglanir. Herhangi bir kanalda bilgi yayini sebebiyle bos veya
glincelligini yitirmis program girisleri gérunebilir. Yeni bilgiler gelir gelmez ekran dinamik sekilde gtincellenir.
Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. ve Tam Kilavuz kullanimi hakkindaki ayrintili prosediirler igin sayfa 11'daki agiklamalara bakin.

Kilavuz menustinu géruntilemek icin GUIDE digmesine basmaniz da yeterlidir. (Varsayilan Kilavuz 6desini yapilandirmak
icin aciklamalara bakin.)

Simdi ve Sonraki Kivz.
Sol sutunda gdsterilen alti kanal igin, Gegerli program ve Sonraki program bilgileri gérintilenir.
Tam Kilavuz

Program bilgilerini zamana gére siralanmis Bir saatlik dilimler seklinde gériintiiler. Zamana gére ileri ya da geri kaydirilabilen iki
saatlik program bilgileri géruntilenir.

Varsayilan Kilavuz — Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. / Tam Kilavuz
Uzaktan kumandadaki GUIDE diigmesi basildiginda Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. ya da Tam Kilavuz gérintiilemeyi segebilirsiniz.

Kanal Listesi
Kanal Listesi kullanma hakkinda ayrintili prosedurler igin 'Kanallari Yénetme' talimatlarina bakin.
Uzaktan kumanda uzerindeki CH LIST digmesine basarak bu segenekleri belirleyebilirsiniz.
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U Kanal Modu
P W/ diigmesine basildidinda, Kanallar segilen kanal listesi dahilinde degisecektir.
Eklenen Kanallar
Kanallar kaydedilmis kanal listesi iginde gegis yapacaktir.
Favori Kanallar
Kanallar favori kanal listesi iginde gecis yapacaktir.

Q Ince Ayar
Alinan goriintli netse, arama ve kaydetme islemi sirasinda otomatik olarak yapilmis oldugu igin kanalin ince ayarini yapmaniza
gerek yoktur. Ancak sinyal zayif ya da bozuksa, kanalin ince ayarini elle yapmaniz gerekebilir.
@ Ince ayarlanan kanallarin, kanal etiketindeki kanal numarasinin sag tarafinda bir yildiz ** isareti bulunur.
@ ince ayari sifilamak igin, A veya ¥ diigmesine basarak Sifrl segenegini segin ve ardindan ENTER (¥ diigmesine basin.
Yalnizca Analog TV kanallarinda ince ayar yapilabilir.

Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. / Tam Kilavuz Kullanimi

imdi ve Sonraki Klvz.

Tam Kilavuz
TV Dis Anten 900 f tn 2:10 Sal 1 Haz &
reshmen On Campus
:00 - 2:30
No Detailed Information

DTV Dis Anten 900 ftn 210 Sal 1 Haz
Freshmen On Campus
2:00 - 2:30

fn No Detailed Information
Bugin 16:00 - 17:00 17:00 - 18:00
fin

Sonraki

1TV Play
Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash Hits!

TV Play
Kerrang!
Kiss
oneword
Smash His!

&' lzle Bilgi n Simdiki/Sonraki u +24 Saat u Gikig

E'lzle Bilgi wTamKilavuz  u Gikig

Amag... islem...
EPG listesindeki bir programi seyretmek A, ¥V, < » digmesine basarak bir program segin.
Kilavuzdan ¢ikmak Mavi digmeye basin

Sonraki program segilirse, saat simgesi gorintiilenerek program zamanlanir. ENTER (#' diigmesine tekrar basilirsa, <€, »
diigmesine basarak Programlari Degistirme secenegini secin, saat simgesinin kaybolmasi ile zamanlama islemi iptal edilir.

Program bilgilerini izlemek A, ¥V, <« » digmesine basarak istediginiz bir programi segin.
Ardindan istediginiz program vurgulandiginda INFO diigmesine basin.
Program bashgi, ekran merkezinin st kismindadir.

Ayrintili bilgi i¢in INFO digmesine basin. Ayrintili bilgi icinde Channel Number, Running Time, Status Bar, Parental Level, Video
Quality Information (HD / SD), Sound Modes, Subtitle ya da Teletext, Subtitle veya Teletext dilleri ve vurgulanan programin kisa
bir 6zeti bulunur. ‘...” 6zet uzunsa goriintiilenecektir.

Simdi ve Sonraki Klvz. ya da Tam Kilavuz Kirmizi digmeye art arda basin.
arasinda gecis yapmak.

Tam Kilavuz'da
Geriye hizli hareket (24 saat). Yesil digmeye art arda basin.
ileriye hizl hareket (24 saat). Sari dugmeye art arda basin.
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l Kanallari Yonetme

Bu mentyi kullanarak Favori kanallari Ekleyebilir / Silebilir ya da ayarlayabilir ve dijital yayinlar igin program kilavuzunu
kullanabilirsiniz.

Tim Kanallar
O anda mevcut tiim kanallari gdsterir.

Eklenen Kanallar - ol
o 825 . UKTV style
Tim eklenmig kanallar gésterir. : ® i C-
Sik Kullanilanlar S o (W2 o
= |3
Tum favori kanallari gosterir. ® -
® Ayarladiginiz favori kanallari segmek igin uzaktan kumandadaki FAV.CH diigmesine basin. 5
6 -
Programlandi W7 ®=

Tum gegerli rezerv edilmis kanallari gosterir. e = e

Tiim Kanallar, Eklenen Kanallar veya Sik Kullanilanlar ekraninda A / ¥ dugmelerine ve ENTER (¢ digmesine basarak
bir kanal se¢in. Ardindan segilen kanali izleyebilirsiniz.

@ Kanal Listesinde Renk diigmelerinin kullaniimasi

— Kirmizi (Kanal Tipi): TV, Radyo, Veri / Digerleri ve Tiimii secenekleriniz arasinda gegis yapar.

— Yesil (Zoom): Bir kanal numarasini bilydtiir ya da kigultur.

[T Sari (Segim): Birden fazla kanal listesi seger. Ayni anda birden fazla kanal igin ekleme / silme, Favorilere ekleme /
Favorilerden silme ya da kilitleme / kilit agma islevlerini gerceklestirebilirsiniz. Tiim segilmis kanallari ayni anda ayarlamak
icin gerekli kanali segin ve sari digmeye basin. Segilen kanallarin solunda v isareti gérinar.

— TOOLS (Araglar): Sil (veya Ekle), Sik Kullanilanlara Ekle (veya Sik Kullanilanlardan Sil), Kilit (veya Kilit ag),
Zamanlayiciyla Seyretme, Kanal Adi Diizenleme, Siniflama, Kanal Numarasi Diizenleme, Tiimiinii Se¢ (veya Tiim
secimleri kaldir), Otomatik kayit menustini géruntiiler. (Secenekler mendleri duruma gore degisebilir.)

@ Kanal Durum Ekrani Simgeleri

: Bir analog kanal.

: Sari digmeye basilarak segilen bir kanal.

: Favori olarak ayarlanmis bir kanal.

: Gegerli olarak yayinlanmakta olan bir kanal.
: Kilitlenmis bir kanal.

: Rezerv edilmis bir program

oDk e<H

Kanal Listesi Segenek Meniisii (Tiim Kanallar / Eklenen Kanallar / Sik Kullanilanlar)

Secgenek menusinu kullanmak igin TOOLS diigmesine basin.
Secenek menlsu 6geleri kanal durumuna gore degisebilir.
Ekle / Sil

istediginiz kanallari gériintillemek igin bir kanali silebilir ya da ekleyebilirsiniz.
@ Silinen tim kanallar Tiim Kanallar menustinde gosterilecektir.

@ Grirenkli bir kanal, kanalin silindigini gésterir. :1 Eﬁ:‘f?ﬁﬁf?;m.

@ Ekle menisi yalnizca silinmis kanallar igin gorindir. m: -

@ Ayrica bir kanali Eklenen Kanallar veya Sik Kullanilanlar meniisiinde de ayni sekilde LE - Kilt
silebilirsiniz. : = I

Sik Kullanilanlara Ekle / Sik Kullanilanlardan Sil [ 1

Sik seyrettiginiz kanallar favoriler olarak ayarlayabilirsiniz. Timi akanal Tpi__ Zoom _wSesin__ fJAvalr

A1 Araglar men(stini goriintiilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Ayrica Favorilerde
yapilan ekleme (ya da silme) islemini Araglar — Sik Kullanilanlara Ekle (ya da Sik Kullanilanlardan Sil) 6gelerini secerek
de yapabilirsiniz.

@ 'e'sembolli gosterilecek ve kanal bir favori olarak ayarlanacaktir.

@ Tim favori kanallar Sik Kullanilanlar menUsiinde gosterilecektir.
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Zamanlayiciyla Seyretme

izlemek istediginiz bir programi rezerv ettiyseniz, baska bir kanal izliyor olsaniz bile kanal otomatik olarak Kanal Listesindeki rezerv
edilmis kanala gegecektir. Bir programi rezerv etmek icin énce gegerli zamani ayarlayin. (Bkz. sayfa 20.)

Yalnizca hafizaya alinmis kanallar rezerv edilebilir.

Uzaktan kumanda uizerindeki numara diigmelerine basarak kanal, glin, ay, yil, saat ve dakika ayarlarini dogrudan
yapabilirsiniz.

Bir programin rezerv edilmesi Program menustinde gosterilecektir.

Dijital Program Kilavuzu ve izleme Rezervasyonu

Bir dijital kanal segildiginde ve » digmesine bastiginizda kanalin Program Kilavuzu gorundr. Yukarida anlatilan prosedirlere
gore bir programi rezerve edebilirsiniz.

Kanal Adi Diizenleme (yalnizca analog kanallar)

Kanallar ¢agri harfleri kanal segildiginde gorunecek sekilde etiketlenebilir.

Dijital yayin kanallarinin adlari otomatik olarak atanir ve etiketlenemez.

Kanal Numarasi Diizenleme (yalnizca dijital kanallar)

Uzaktan kumanda uzerindeki numara diigmelerine basarak da kanal numarasini diizenleyebilirsiniz.

Siniflama (yalnizca analog kanallar)

Bu islem, kayitl kanallarin program numarasini degistirmenize olanak verir. Bu igslem otomatik kaydetme kullanildiktan sonra
gerekli olabilir.

Kilit / Kilit a¢
Bir kanal kilitleyebilirsiniz, boylece kanal segilemez ve izlenemez. Bu islev yalnizca Gocuk Kilidi 6gesi Agik olarak ayarlandiginda
kullanilabilir. (bkz. sayfa 21)

PIN numarasi giris ekrani gérunir. 4 basamakli PIN numaranizi girin.

Yeni bir TV'nin varsayilan PIN numarasi 0-0-0-0 dir. Men(iden PIN Degistir secimini yaparak PIN'i degistirebilirsiniz.
'@’ sembolii gosterilecek ve kanal kilitlenecektir.

Timiinii Seg / Tiim segimleri kaldir

o Tiimiinii Se¢: Kanal listesindeki tiim kanallari segebilirsiniz.

o Tiim secimleri kaldir: Segilmis kanallarin hepsini segilmemis konuma getirebilirsiniz.

Ancak segilmis bir kanal oldugunda Tiim segimleri kaldir segimini yapabilirsiniz.

Otomatik kayit

Ayarlama secgenekleri hakkinda daha fazla bilgi igin sayfa 9'e bakin.

Bir kanal Gocuk Kilidi islevi kullanilarak kilittlenmisse, PIN giris penceresi gérinar.

Kanal Listesi Se¢cenek Meniisii (Programlandi meniisiinde)

Bir rezervasyonu gorlintileyebilir, degistirebilir ya da silebilirsiniz.
Secenek menUsini kullanmak icin TOOLS diigmesine basin.
Bilgileri Degistirme

. — . . 1/1/2009
Bir izleme rezervasyonunu degistirmek icin secin.

1359 5 TVi o EilaleriDeistime:
Programlari Degistirme o 2T o

Bir izleme rezervasyonunu iptal etmek igin segin. 2% 2™
Bilgi

Bir izleme rezervasyonunu izlemek igin segin. (Ayrica rezervasyon bilgisini de
degistirebilirsiniz.)

1puejwelfold

Tiimii wZoom  mSegim & Araglar (¥ Bilgi

Tiimiinii Seg
Tum rezerv edilmis programlari segin.
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RESIM KONTROLU

| Resim Menisiinii Yapilandirma

U Modu
izleme gereksinimlerinize en uygun resim tiriinii segebilirsiniz. T
# Araglar meniistinii goriintilemek iin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Ayrica Araglar — Resim Moty Standart P
Modu secimini yaparak resim modunu da ayarlayabilirsiniz. VO 3
Kontrast
Dinamik Parlakik
Aydinlik bir odada ytiksek tanimlamali goriintu igin resim trlinG seger. Netlk
Standart .

Normal bir odada en iyi gérunti igin resim tlrlinu seger.
Sinema
Karanlik bir odada film izlemek igin resim tiriinG seger.

QO Arka Aydinlatma / Kontrast / Parlaklik / Netlik / Renk / Ton (G/R)

Televizyonunuzda, resim kalitesini kontrol etmenizi saglayacak cesitli ayar segenekleri bulunmaktadir.
Arka Aydinlatma: LCD arka aydinlatmanin parlakligini ayarlar.

Kontrast: Resmin kontrast seviyesini ayarlar.

Parlaklik: Resmin parlaklik seviyesini ayarlar

Netlik: Resmin kenar tanimlamasini ayarlar.

Renk: Resmin renk doygunlugunu ayarlar.

Ton (G/R): Resmin renk tonunu ayarlar.

Once ayarlanacak bir resim modu segin. Ayarlanan degerler her resim modu igin kaydedilecektir.

Arka Aydinlatma, Kontrast, Parlaklik, Netlik, Renk veya Ton (G/R) ayarlarinda degisiklik yaptiginizda OSD de uygun
sekilde ayarlanacaktir.

PAL sistemin analog TV, Ext., AV modlarinda Ton (G/R) islevini kullanamazsiniz.
PC modunda, yalnizca Arka Aydinlatma, Kontrast ve Parlaklik ayarlarinda degisiklik yapabilirsiniz.
Ayarlar, TV'nin bir girisine bagladiginiz her harici cihaz igin ayarlanabilir ve saklanabilir.

Resmin parlaklik diizeyi azaltilirsa kullanim siiresince tiiketilen enerji dnemli dlgtide azaltilabilir ve bu, toplam galisma
maliyetini dUgurr.

(S e © o ¢ 0o o

SEEE

U Gelismis Ayarlar
Samsung'un yeni TV'leri 6nceki modellere gére daha hassas resim ayarlari yapmaniza izin o

Resim Segenekleri

verir. Ayrintili resim ayarlarini yapmak igin asagiya bakin.
Geligmis Ayarlar meniisU, Standart veya Sinema modunda kullanilabilir.

PC modunda Geligmis Ayarlar 6geleri arasindan yalnizca Gamma ve Beyaz Dengesi
ayarlarini degistirebilirsiniz.

nunioo

Resim Sifirlama

Siyah Tonu — Kpali / Koyu / Daha Koyu / En Koyu

Ekran derinligini ayarlamak igin ekrandaki siyahlik diizeyini segebilirsiniz.
Dinamik Kontrast — Kpali / Diisiik / Orta / Yiiksek

En iyi kontrast saglanacak sekilde ekran kontrastini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Gamma
Ana Renk (Kirmizi, Yesil, Mavi) Yogunlugunu ayarlayabilirsiniz.
Renk Alani

Renk Alani kirmizi, yesil ve mavi renklerden olusan bir renk tablosudur. En dodal renkleri yasamak igin begendiginiz Renk Alani
segimini yapin.

o Dogal: Dogal Renk Alani, derinlidi olan zengin bir renk tonu sunar.

e Oto: Oto Renk Alani, program kaynaklarina dayali en dogal renk tonunu otomatik olarak ayarlar.
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Beyaz Dengesi
Daha dogal resim renkleri igin renk sicakligini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

R-Ofseti / G-Ofseti / G-Ofseti / R-Kazanimi / G-Kazanimi / B-Kazanimi: Agik alanlarda Renk ‘sicakligin’ R, G, B degerleri
degistirerek ayarlayabilirsiniz. Yalnizca ileri diizey kullanicilar igin énerilmektedir.
Sifrl: Daha énce ayarlanmis beyaz dengesi fabrika ayarlarina dénecekdir.

Ten Tonu

Resimdeki pembe 'cilt tonu'nu vurgulayabilirsiniz.

Ayar degerinin degistiriimesi ayarlanmis ekrani yenileyecektir.
Kenar Geligtirme — Kpali / Acik

Resimdeki nesne sinirlarini vurgulayabilirsiniz.

Resim Segenekleri
PC modunda Resim Secenekleri 6geleri arasindan yalnizca Renk Tonu ve Boyut ayarlarinda degisiklik yapabilirsiniz.
Renk Tonu — Mavi / Normal / Kirmizi1 / Kirmizi2

Gozlerinize en uygun renk tonunu segebilirsiniz.
Ayarlar, TV'nin bir girisine bagladiginiz her harici cihaz igin ayarlanabilir ve saklanabilir.
Kirmizi1 ya da Kirmizi2 yalnizca resim modu Sinema oldugunda etkinlestirilir.

Boyut

#

]

izleme gereksinimlerinize en uygun resim boyutunu segebilirsiniz.

Araglar menusunu gorintiilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Boyutu ayrica Araglar — Resim Boyutu ayari ile de
ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Oto Genis: Resim boyutunu otomatik olarak 16:9 en-boy oranina ayarlar.

16:9: Resim boyutunu, DVD'ler ya da genis yayinlar igin uygun 16:9 oranina getirir.

Genis Yknlstrm: Resmin boyutunu 4:3'ten daha fazla buyutur.

Zoom: 16:9 genis resmi blyuterek (dikey yonde) ekran boyutuna sigdirir.

4:3: Video filmleri ya da normal yayin igin bu varsayilan ayardir.

Ekrana Sigdir: HDMI (720p / 1080i) veya Parga (1080i) sinyalleri girisi alinirken herhangi bir yerini kesmeden tam resmi
gormek icin bu islevi kullanin.

Girig kaynagina bagli olarak, resim boyutu farklilik gdsterebilir.

Kullanilabilir 6geler, segilen moda bagl olarak farkl olabilir.

PC Modunda, yalnizca 16:9 ve 4:3 modu ayarlanabilir.

Ayarlar, TV'nin bir girisine bagladiginiz her harici cihaz igin ayarlanabilir ve saklanabilir.

Cihazda iki saatten fazla duragan bir gériinti izlediginizde gegici goriintii takilmasi olusabilir.

Genis Yknlstrm: » digmesine basarak Konum segenegini segin ve ardindan ENTER (¢! diigmesine basin. Resmi yukari /
asag! hareket ettirmek icin A veya ¥ digmesine basin. Ardindan ENTER ($' digmesine basin.

Zoom: » digmesine basarak Konum segenegini secin ve ardindan ENTER (¢! digmesine basin. Resmi yukari ve asagi
hareket ettirmek icin A veya ¥ digmesine basin. Ardindan ENTER (¥' digmesine basin. » digmesine basarak Boyut
segenegini se¢in ve ardindan ENTER (¢! digmesine basin. Resim boyutunu dikey yonde biyltmek ya da kigtltmek igin
A veya V digmesine basin. Ardindan ENTER (€' digmesine basin.

HDMI (1080i) veya Parga (1080i) modunda Ekrana Sigdir secildikten sonra: € veya » digmesine basarak Konum
segenedini belirleyin. Resmi hareket ettirmek icin A, ¥, € veya » digmesini kullanin.

Sifrl: € veya » diigmesine basarak Sifrl secenegini segin ve ardindan ENTER (#' diigmesine basin. Ayarlari
baslatabilirsiniz.

HDMI 720p girisiyle Ekrana Sigdir islevini kullanirsaniz, Overscan islevinde oldudu gibi 1 satir Ustten, alttan, soldan ve
sagdan kesilir.
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Ekran Modu — 16:9 / Genis Yknlstrm / Zoom / 4:3

Resim boyutunu 16:9 genis a¢i TV'de Oto Genis ayarina getirirken, 4:3 WSS (Genis Ekran Hizmeti) géruintli gérmek istediginiz
goriintii boyutuna karar verebilir ya da higbir sey yapmayabilirsiniz. Her Avrupa Ulkesi farkli resim boyutu gerektirir, dolayisiyla bu
islev kullanicilarin segmesi igin tasarlanmigtir.

o 16:9: Resmi 16:9 genis moduna ayarlar.

Genis Yknlstrm: Resmin boyutunu 4:3'ten daha fazla buytir.

Zoom: Resmin boyutunu ekranda dikey olarak buytitur.

4:3: Resmi 4:3 normal moduna ayarlar.

Bu islev Oto Genis modunda kullanilabilir.

Bu islev PC, Parga veya HDMI modunda kullanilamaz.

Dijital azal — Kpali / Diigiik / Orta / Yiiksek / Oto

TV'nizin aldidi yayin sinyali zayifsa, ekranda gorllebilecek parazit ya da gélgeleri gidermek icin Dijital Gurlltu Azaltma ézelligi
kullanilabilir.

Sinyal zayifsa, en iyi resmi elde edinceye kadar diger secenekleri deneyin.
HDMI Siyahlik Diizeyi — Normal / Diisiik

Ekran derinligini ayarlamak igin dogrudan ekrandaki siyahlik diizeyini segebilirsiniz.
Bu islev yalnizca harici giris HDMI'ya (RGB sinyalleri) baglandiginda etkindir.

SIS

Film modu — Kpali / Oto

TV, tim kaynaklardan film sinyallerini otomatik olarak algilamak ve islemek ve en iyi kalite igin resmi ayarlamak izere ayarlanabilir.
Film modu TV, AV, Parga (480i / 1080i) ve HDMI (480i / 1080i) tarafindan desteklenir.

QO Resim Sifirlama — Resim Modunu Sifirla / iptal
TUm resim ayarlarini varsayilan degerlere sifirlar.
Sifirlanacak bir resim modu segin. Her resim modu igin sifirlama gergeklestirilir.
o Resim Modunu Sifirla: Mevcut resim degderleri varsayilan ayarlara doner.

| TV'nizi Bilgisayar (PC) Ekrani Olarak Kullanma

PC Yaziliminizin Ayarlanmasi (Windows XP'ye gore)

Tipik bir bilgisayarin Windows ekran ayarlari asagida gésteriimektedir. Kullandiginiz Windows'un surriimiine ve video kartiniza
bagli olarak PC'nizin gercek ekrani blyuk olasilikla bundan farklidir. Ancak, sizin bilgisayarinizda agilan ekranlar farkli gériinse de,
cogu durumda ayni temel ayar bilgileri gegerli olacaktir. (Degilse, bilgisayar ireticinize ya da Samsung Bayiine bagvurun.)

1. Ik olarak Windows baslat meniisiinden 'Denetim Masasi'ni tiklatin.

2. Denetim masasi penceresi goriindiigiinde, 'Gérinim ve Temalar' 6gesini tiklatin, bir iletisim kutusu agilir.

3. Denetim masasi penceresi goriindiigiinde, 'Ekran'i tiklatin, bir ekran iletisim kutusu agilir.

4. Ekran iletisim kutusunda 'Ayarlar' sekmesine gidin.
Dogru boyut ayari (¢6zlnirlik) - En iyi: 1360 x 768 piksel
Ekran ayarlari iletisim kutunuzda diisey frekans segenegi varsa, dogru deger '60' ya da '60 Hz'dir. Yoksa, 'TAMAM' diigmesini
tiklatin ve iletisim kutusundan ¢ikin.

Tiirkge - 16



Ekran Modlari

PC monitorinin tirine ve ¢dziinrliigiine bagh olarak hem ekran konumu hem de boyutu farkli olabilir. Tablodaki ¢ézintrliikler
Onerilmektedir.

D-Sub ve HDMI/DVI Girisi

P Yatay Frekans Dikey Frekans Piksel Saati Frekansi Senkronizasyon
SbA |l (KHz) (Hz) (MHz) Polaritesi (Y/D)

IBM 640 x 350 31,469 70,086 25,175 +-
720 x 400 31,469 70,087 28,322 -I+

MAC 640 x 480 35,000 66,667 30,240 -I-
832 x 624 49,726 74,551 57,284 -I-

VESACVT| 720x576 35,910 59,950 32,750 -+
1280 x 720 44,772 59,855 74,500 -+

1280 x 720 56,456 74,777 95,750 -+

VESADMT| 640 x 480 31,469 59,940 25,175 -I-
640 x 480 37,500 75,000 31,500 -I-

640 x 480 37,861 72,809 31,500 -I-

800 x 600 37,879 60,317 40,000 +H+

800 x 600 46,875 75,000 49,500 +H+

800 x 600 48,077 72,188 50,000 +H+

1024 x 768 48,363 60,004 65,000 -/-

1024 x 768 56,476 70,069 75,000 -I-

1024 x 768 60,023 75,029 78,750 ++

1360 x 768 47,712 60,015 85,500 ++

VESAGTF| 1280 x 720 52,500 70,000 89,040 -+

HDMI/DVI kablo baglantisi kullanirken HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] jakini kullanmalisiniz.
Gegmeli tarama modu desteklenmemektedir.

Standartlara uymayan bir video bigimi segilirse cihaz normal olarak ¢alismayabilir.

Ayri ve Kompozit modlar desteklenmektedir. SOG desteklenmemektedir.

| TV'nizin PC'nizle Ayarlanmasi

On ayar: PC modunu segmek igin SOURCE diigmesine basin.

0 Otomatik Ayarlama

Otomatik Ayarlama, cihazin PC ekraninin, gelen PC video sinyaline gore kendini otomatik
olarak ayarlamasini saglar. Ince, kaba ve konum degerleri otomatik olarak ayarlanir.

Bu islev DVI-HDMI modunda caligmaz. Stomatk Aperan

Ekran

Parlaklik 145

A1 Araglar men(siini gorintiilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Otomatik Ayarlama

degerini ayrica Araglar — Otomatik Ayarlama 6gesini secerek de ayarlayabilirsiniz. it

Resim Segenekleri

Resim Sifirlama

U Ekran

Kaba / ince

Resim kalitesi ayarinin amaci, resimdeki parazitleri ortadan kaldirmak veya azaltmaktir. Parazitleri yalnizca ince ayariyla ortadan
kaldiramazsaniz, frekans ayarlarini en iyi sekilde ayarlayin (Kaba) ve yeniden Ince ayar islemi yapin. Parazit azaldiginda,
goriintlyt ekranin ortasina gelecek sekilde yeniden ayarlayin.

PC Konumu

TV ekranina sigmiyorsa, PC'nin ekran konumunu ayarlayin. Dikey Konum ayarlamasi icin A veya ¥ diigmesine basin. Yatay
Konum ayarlamasi i¢in « veya » digmesine basin.

Goriintii Sifirla

Tam goruntu ayarlarini, fabrika standart degerlerine getirebilirsiniz.
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SES KONTROLU

| Ses Menisuni Yapilandirma

U Modu — Standart / Miizik / Sinema / Sesi Netlestir / Kigisel

Kisisel tercihlerinize uygun bir ses modu segebilirsiniz.
#1 Araglar men(stini goriintiilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Ses modunu ayrica
Araglar — Ses Modu 6gesini segerek de yapilandirabilirsiniz.

re————

Ekolayzer

Standart ) SRS TruSuround HD - Kpall
Normal ses modunu seger.
Miizik

Muzigi diger seslerin ustiinde vurgular. Oto ses ayar

Sinema

Filmler igin en iyi sesi saglar.

Sesi Netlestir

insan sesini diger seslerin Gistiinde vurgular.
Kisisel

Kisisellestiriimis ses ayarlarinizi geri ¢agirir.

U Ekolayzer
Ses ayarlari kisisel tercihlerinize gore degistirilebilir.
Modu
Kisisel tercihlerinize uygun bir ses modu segebilirsiniz.
Balans
Sag ve sol hoparlorler arasindaki dengeyi kontrol eder.
100Hz / 300Hz / 1KHz / 3KHz / 10KHz (Bant Genisligi Ayari)
Farkl bant genisligi frekanslarinin seviyelerini ayarlamak igin
Sifrl
Ekolayzir ayarlarini varsayilan degerlere sifirlar.

U SRS TruSurround HD — Kpali / Agik

SRS TruSurround HD, 5.1 ¢ok kanalli igerigi iki hoparlor lizerinden oynatma sorununu ¢ézen patentli bir SRS teknolojisidir.

TruSurround 6zelligi, televizyonun iginde bulunan sabit televizyon hoparldrleri dahil olmak lzere, her tiir iki hoparlérlii yeniden

oynatma sistemi tizerinden sasirtici diizeyde gergek surround ses deneyiminin elde edilmesini saglar. Tim ¢ok kanalli formatlarla

tam uyumludur.

#1 Araglar men(stiinii goriintiilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Ayrica Araglar — SRS TS HD 6gesini segerek de SRS
TruSurround HD'yi ayarlayabilirsiniz.

U Ses Dili (Dijital Kanal only)

Ses dillerinin varsayilan ayarini degistirebilirsiniz. Gelen akisin dil bilgilerini gériintiiler.
Yalnizca gergekte yayinlanan diller arasindan dil segebilirsiniz.

Q0 Ses Bigimi— MPEG / Dolby dijital (yalnizca dijital kanallar)

Hem ana hoparlérden hem ses alicisindan ses verildiginde, ana hoparldr ve ses alicisi arasindaki sifre g6zme hizi farkindan dolayi
ses yankisi olusabilir. Bu durumda, TV Hoparléri islevini kullanin.

Yayin sinyaline gére Ses Bigimi gérintiilenir.
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Sesli Agiklama (yalnizca dijital kanallar)

Bu, gérme &zurll kisilere ilave ses bandi kanali saglayan yardimci bir ses islevidir. Bu islev AD (Sesli Agiklama) igin, yayincidan
gelen ana sesle birlikte gonderildiginde Audio Stream!'i kullanir. Kullanicilar Sesli Agiklama degderini Agik veya Kpali konumlarina
getirebilirler ve sesi kontrol edebilirler.

Kpali or Agik ayarina getirmek igin uzaktan kumandadaki AD digmesine basin.
Sesli Aciklama — Kpali / Agik

Ses agiklamasi islevini agar ya da kapatir.

Diizey

Ses agiklama seviyesini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Diizey ayari, Sesli Agiklama 6gesi Acik olarak ayarlandiginda etkindir.

Oto ses ayar — Kpali / Agik

Her yayin istasyonunun kendi sinyal kosullari vardir ve kanal her degistiginde ses seviyesini ayarlamak kolay degildir. Bu 6zellik
modiilasyon sinyali ylksekse ses ¢ikisini disirerek ya da modiilasyon sinyali gok zayifsa ses gikisini ylikselterek, istenen kanalin
ses diizeyini otomatik olarak ayarlamanizi saglar.

Oto ses ayar, Komponent ve HDMI modunda kullanilamaz.

Hoparlorii Segin — Harici Hoparlor / TV Hoparlori

Sesi ayri hoparlorlerden duymak istediginiz takdirde dahili amplifikatori iptal edin.
Ses digmeleri ve MUTE digmeleri, Hoparlorii Segin 6gesi Harici Hoparlor olarak ayarlandiginda ¢alismaz.
Hoparlorii Segin mentsiinde Harici Hoparlor secgimini yaptiysaniz ses ayarlari sinirlanacaktir.

Ses Sifirlama — Tiimiinii Sifirla / Ses Modunu Sifirla / iptal

Ses ayarlarini fabrika varsayilan degerlerine geri ytkleyebilirsiniz.
@ Ses Modunu Sifirla: Mevcut ses degerleri varsayilan ayarlara déner.

Ses Modunun Segilmesi

Araglar menusunde ses modunu ayarlayabilirsiniz. Dual | Il konumuna ayarladiinizda gegerli ses modu ekranda
gorintilenecektir.

Ses Tiirii Cift1/2 Varsayilan
Mono MONO
Otomatik degisti
A2 Stereo Stereo STEREO «» MONO omatik degiglirme
Cift DUAL 1 « DUAL 2 DUAL 1
Mono MONO Otomatik degistirme
NICAM Stereo MONO < STEREO gis
Stereo ) MONO < DUAL 1
Gift DUAL 2 DUAL 1

Stereo sinyali zayifsa ve otomatik gecis meydana geliyorsa mono moduna gegin.
Bu islev yalnizca stereo ses sinyalinde etkinlestirilir. Mono ses sinyalinde devre disi birakilir.
Bu islev sadece TV modunda kullanilabilir.
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KURULUM

j| Kurulum Mendisiiniin Yapilandiriimasi

U Menii Dili
Mendi dilini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

% PugéPlay

wnjnny

4 Zaman

Saat Givenlik

Genel

TV'nin gesitli saat 6zelliklerini kullanabilmek icin saatin ayarlanmasi gereklidir.
INFO digmesine her basisinizda gegerli zaman géruntilenecektir.
Elektrik kablosunun baglantisini keserseniz, saati yeniden ayarlamaniz gerekir.
o Saat Modu
Gegerli saati elle ya da otomatik olarak ayarlayabilirsiniz.
— Oto: Gegerli saati, dijital yayindan gelen saat ile otomatik olarak ayarlayin.
— Manuel: Gegerli saati belirli bir saate elle ayarlayin.
Yayin istasyonuna ve sinyale bagli olarak, otomatik saat dogru olarak ayarlanabilir. Bu durumda saati elle ayarlayin.
@ Saati otomatik olarak ayarlamak igin anten veya kablo bagl olmalidir.
o Saat Ayari
Gegerli saati elle ayarlayabilirsiniz.
@ Saat Modu 6gesini Manuel olarak ayarladiysaniz bu 6geyi ayarlayin.
Uzaktan kumanda Uzerindeki sayi diigmelerine basarak giin, ay, yil, saat ve dakika ayarlarini dogrudan yapabilirsiniz.
Kapanig Ayari — Kpali / 30 dak / 60 dak / 90 dak / 120 dak / 150 dak / 180 dak
Onceden ayarlanan zaman (30, 60, 90, 120, 150 ve 180 dakika) gegtiginde uyku zamanlayicisi TV'yi otomatik olarak kapatir.
@ Zamanlayici 0'a geldigi zaman TV otomatik olarak bekleme moduna geger.
@ Kapanig Ayari islevini iptal etmek icin Kpali segimini yapin.

#] Araglar menisiini gériintilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Uyku zamanlayicisini ayrica Araglar — Kapanis Ayari
6gesini secerek de ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Zamanlayici 1/ Zamanlayici 2 / Zamanlayici 3

Ug farkli agik/kapali zamanlayici ayari yapilabilir. Once saati ayarlamaniz gerekir.

o Acilis Zamani: Saati, dakikay! ve etkinlestir/devre disi birak ayarini yapin. (Zamanlayiciy sectiginiz ayara gére etkinlestirmek
icin Activate ayarina getirin.)

e Kapanis Zamani: Saati, dakikayi ve etkinlestir/devre disi birak ayarini yapin. (Zamanlayiciyi segtiginiz ayara gore

etkinlestirmek icin Activate ayarina getirin.)

Diizey: Istenen agma ses seviyesini segin.

Anten Tipi: Dig Anten veya Kablo secimini yapin.

Kanal: istediginiz kanali segin.

Tekrarla: Bir Kez, Her giin, Pts~Cum, Pts~Cts, Cts~Paz veya Manuel secimini yapin.

Manuel segildiginde, haftanin istenilen giiniinii segmek icin » diigmesine basin. istenilen giin listinde ENTER (&'
digmesine basin, v isareti goriinecektir.

Uzaktan kumanda Uzerindeki numara diigmelerini kullanarak saat, dakika ve kanali ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Otomatik Kapanma

Zamanlayiciyi Agik olarak ayarlandiginizda, zamanlayici tarafindan agilmasindan sonra 3 saat boyunca herhangi bir kumanda

kullaniimadiginda televizyon kapatilir. Bu islev yalnizca zamanlayici Agik modundayken kullanilabilir ve TV'nin gok uzun siire

acik kalmasindan kaynaklanabilecek asiri isinmayi 6nler.

0 Yayin

Altyazi
Altyazilar etkinlestirebilir veya devre dis! birakabilirsiniz. Altyazi Modunu ayarlamak igin bu mendyi kullanin. Menu altindaki
Normal, temel altyazi, Igitme engelli segenegi ise isitme engelli kisilere yonelik altyazidir.
o Altyazi — Kpali / Agik
Altyazilari agar ya da kapatir.
e Modu — Normal / igitme engelli
Altyazi modunu ayarlar.
o Altyaz Dili
Altyazi dilini ayarlar.
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@ Seyrettiginiz program igitme engelli fonksiyonunu desteklemiyorsa, igitme engelli modu segilse bile otomatik olarak Normal
etkinlesir.
@ Segilen dilin yayinda kullanilabilir olmamasi durumunda ingilizce varsayilan dildir.

Uzaktan kumanda Uzerindeki SUBT. duigmesine basarak da bu segenekleri segebilirsiniz.

Dijital Metin — Devre Disi / Etkinlestir (Yalnizca ingiltere)

Program dijital metinle yayinlanirsa bu 6zellik etkinlestirilir.

MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group)
Coklu ortam ve hiper ortamda kullanilan veri kodlama sistemlerinin Uluslararasi bir standardidir. Bu, hareketsiz goruntd,
karakter hizmeti, animasyon, grafik ve video dosyalari gibi veri birlestiren hiper ortam ve ¢oklu ortam verilerini iceren MPEG
sisteminden daha ylksek dizeydedir. MHEG, kullanici galisma sresi etkilesim teknolojisi olup aralarinda VOD (Istege Bagli
Video), ITV (Etkilesimli TV), EC (Elektronik Ticaret), tele-egitim, tele-konferans, dijital kitapliklar ve ag oyunlarinin bulundugu
cesitli ortamlara uygulanir.

Teletekst Dili

Dil tiirlin secerek teletekst dilini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Segilen dilin yayinda kullanilabilir olmamasi durumunda Ingilizce varsayilan dildir.

Tercih

e Birinci Yayin Dili / ikinci Yayin Dili / Birinci Altyazi Dili / ikinci Altyazi Dili / Birinci Teletekst Dili / ikinci Teletekst Dili

Bu 6zelligi kullanarak kullanicilar dillerden birini segebilir. Kullanici bir kanal segtiginde, burada segcilen dil varsayilan olarak
kullantlir.

Dil ayarini degistirirseniz, Language menustiniin Altyazi Dili , Ses Dili ve Teletekst Dili ayarlari otomatik olarak segilen dile
geger.
Dil mentsunuin Altyazi Dili, Ses Dili ve Teletekst Dili 6geleri, gegerli kanalin destekledigi dillerin bir listesini gosterir ve segim
vurgulanir. Bu dil ayarini degistirirseniz, yeni segim sadece o anki kanal igin gegerlidir. Degistirilen ayar, Tercih menusunin
Birinci Altyazi Dili, Birinci Yayin Dili veya Birinci Teletekst Dili ayarini degistirmez.
Genel Arayiiz
e Cl Meniisii
Bu, kullanicinin CAM saglanan meniiden segim yapmasina olanak saglar.
Meni PC Kartina gore Cl MenUsu segin.
e Uygulama Bilgisi.
Bu, Cl'ya takili CAM hakkindaki bilgileri icerir ve goruntler.
@ Uygulama Bilgisi ekleme CI KARTI hakkindadir. TV Agik ya da Kpali da olsa her an CAM 6gesini yukleyebilirsiniz.
1. Enyakin bayinizi ziyaret ederek veya telefonla arayarak CI CAM modulunu satin alin.
2. CI CARD'l yerine oturana kadar CAM birimine ok yénunde yerlestirin.
3. CI CARD takili olan CAM birimini genel arayliz yuvasina yerlestirin. (CAM'I yuvayla paralel olacak sekilde ucuna dogru ok
yonunde yerlestirin.)
4. Karigmis sinyal kanalinda bir resim gorup géremediginizi kontrol edin.
@ CAM bazi Ulkelerde ve bélgelerde desteklenmez, yetkili saticinizla géristin.

Sebeke

Kurulum penceresi gérinmeden énce PIN numarasi giris ekrani goriinir. 4 basamakli PIN numaranizi girin.

Yeni bir TV'nin varsayilan PIN numarasi 0-0-0-0 dir. Men(iden PIN Degistir secimini yaparak PIN'i degistirebilirsiniz.
Cocuk Kilidi — Kpali / Agik

Bu 6zellik gocuklar ve benzeri yetkisiz kullanicilarin uygunsuz programlari izlemesini ses ve gérintliyu kapatarak 6nleyebilmenizi
saglar.

Kanal Listesi igindeki bazi kanallar kilitleyebilirsiniz.

Cocuk Kilidi yalnizca TV modunda kullanilabilir.
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Ebeveyn Kilidi
Bu dzellik, kullanicinin belirledigi 4 haneli PIN (Kisisel Kimlik Belirleme Numarasi) kodu sayesinde ¢ocuklar gibi izin veriimeyen
kullanicilarin uygunsuz programlari izlemesini engellemenizi saglar.
Ebeveyn Kilidi 6gesi llkeye gore degisir.
Ebeveyn Kilidi ayarlandiginda, ‘@’ sembolu goriintilenir.
Tmn izn Vr: Tim TV derecelendirmelerinin kilidini kaldirmak igin basin.
Tmn Engll: Tim TV derecelendirmelerini kilittemek igin basin.

PIN Degistir
TV'nin kurulumu igin gereken kisisel kimlik numaranizi degistirebilirsiniz.

@ PIN kodunu unutursaniz, PIN'in 0-0-0-0 olarak sifirlanmasi igin uzaktan kumanda diigmelerine asagidaki sirayla basin:
POWER (Kapall) - MUTE — 8 — 2 — 4 — POWER (Acik).

Genel

Oyun Modu — Kpali / Agik

PlayStation™ ya da Xbox™ gibi bir oyun konsoluna bagladiginizda, oyun menisiini secerek daha gergekgi bir oyun deneyiminin

keyfini ¢ikarabilirsiniz.

Oyun modundaki kisitlamalar (Dikkat)

- Oyun konsoluyla baglantiyr kesip baska bir harici cihaza baglanmak igin, ayar menusiinde Oyun Modu &égesini Kpali
olarak ayarlayin.

- Oyun Modu'da TV menustini gériintiilediginizde ekranda hafif bir titreme meydana gelir.

Oyun Modu, TV ve PC modunda kullanilamaz. Oyun Modu Aglk olarak ayarlandiginda, Scart ¢ikisi desteklenmez.

Harici cihaz TV'ye baglandiginda resim kalitesi gok kétiiyse Oyun Modu islevinin Agik olarak ayarlanip ayarlanmadigini

kontrol edin. Oyun Modu 6gesini Kpali olarak ayarlayin ve harici aygitlari baglayin.

Oyun Modu Acik ise:

— Resim modu otomatik olarak Standart olarak degisir ve kullanicilar modu degistiremez.

— Ses modu otomatik olarak Kisisel olarak degisir ve kullanicilar modu degistiremez. Ekolayziri kullanarak sesi ayarlayin.

@ Sesi Sifirla islevi etkinlestirilir. Ekolayziri ayarladiktan sonra Sifirla iglevinin segilmesi, ekolayziri fabrika ayarlarina getirir.

S

Enrj. Tasarrufu — Kpali / Diisiik / Orta / Yiiksek / Resim Kapali / Oto
Bu 6zellik, gli¢ tuketimini azaltmak igin TV'nin parlakligini ayarlar. Gece TV izlerken Enrj. Tasarrufu modu segenegini Yiiksek
ayarina getirerek, gozlerinizin yorulmasini engelleyebilir ve gii¢ tiketimini azaltabilirsiniz.
Resim Kapali segenegini segerseniz, ekran kapanir ve yalnizca sesi duyabilirsiniz. Resim Kapalrdan gikmak igin herhangi bir
digmeye basin.
Tools menisilinde, Resim Kapali islevi desteklenmez..
A1 Araglar men(stni goriintilemek igin TOOLS diigmesine basin. Enerji Tasarrufu segenegini ayrica Araglar— Enrj. Tasarrufu
Sgesini segerek ayarlayabilirsiniz.
Melodi — Kpali / Diisiik / Orta / Yiiksek
TV Aclldidinda veya Kapandiginda bir melodi sesi gikmasi saglanabilir.
Melodi asagidaki durumlarda ¢alismaz
— MUTE dugmesine basildigi igin TV'den hig ses ¢ikisi olmadiginda.
—  Ses, ses (=) diigmesi ile minimuma diisurildiginden TV'den hi¢ ses gelmediginde.
— TV, Uyku Zamanlayicisi islevi yoluyla kapatildiginda.
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GIiRIiS / DESTEK

| Giris Menusiinu Yapilandirma

U Kaynak Listesi
TV'yi ya da DVD / Blu-ray oynaticilar veya Uydu alicilari (Set Ustii Kutu) gibi TV'ye baglanacak
diger harici giris kaynaklarini segmek igin kullanin. Tercih ettiginiz giris kaynagini segmek icin
kullanin.

Isim Degigtir

Bir harici sinyal kaynagini izlemek igin uzaktan kumandadaki SOURCE diigmesine basin.
TV modu, TV diigmesine basilarak segilebilir.

TV /Ext./ AV |/ Parga / PC /| HDMI/DVI

Yalnizca TV'ye bagh harici aygitlari segebilirsiniz. Kaynak Listesi listesinde baglanan
girigler vurgulanacak ve (stte siralanacaktir. Baglanmamis girigler altta siralanacaktir.

Ext. ve PC her zaman etkin durumda kalir.

TOOLS (Araglar): isim Degistir ve Bilgi meniilerini gérintiiler.

Q Isim Degistir
Girig kaynagi seciminizi kolaylastirmak igin giris jaklarina bagli cihazlara isim verin.
Video / DVD / Kablolu Alici / Uydu Alicisi / PVR Setiistii Kutusu / Receiver / Oyun / Video Kamera / PC / DVIPC /DVI/ TV /
IPTV/ Blu-ray / HD DVD / DMA

HDMI/PC IN [HDMI(DVI)] baglant noktasina bir HDMI/DVI kablosu bagladiginizda, Giris modunun isim Degistirinde HDMI/
DVI modunu DVI veya DVI PC olarak ayarlamalisiniz. Bu durumda, ayri bir ses baglantisi gereklidir.

| Destek Menusiinu Yapilandirma

U Kendi Kendini Tanima

Goriintii Testi

Resim sorunu oldugunu distintyorsaniz, resim testini gergeklestirin. Sorunun devam edip

etmedigini gérmek igin ekrandaki renk desenini kontrol edin.

o Evet: Test deseni gorlinmUyorsa veya test deseninde parazit varsa, Evet 6gesini secin.
TV'de bir sorun olabilir. Yardim almak igin Samsung'un ¢agri merkezine basvurun.

e Hayir: Test deseni diizgiin olarak gortntllenirse, Hayir secimini yapin. Harici
ekipmaninizda sorun olabilir. Baglantilarinizi kontrol edin. Sorun devam ederse, harici
cihazin kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.

Yazilim Yiikseltme
HD Baglantisi Kilavuzu

Samsung'a Bagvurun

Ses Testi

Ses sorunu oldugunu dlsunlyorsaniz, ses testini gergeklestirin. TV'nizde yerlesik melodi sesini galarak sesi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

Ekranda 'Bu ses testinde sorun hala devam ediyor mu?' gérundr.

Ses testini gerceklestirmeden 6nce TV hoparldrlerinden ses isitmezseniz, Sound menusiindeki Hoparlor Segimi degerinin
TV Hoparlorii oldugundan emin olun.

Hoparlorii Segin, Harici Hoparlor olarak ayarlansa veya MUTE digmesine basilarak ses kapatilsa bile melodi test sirasinda
duyulacaktir.

o Evet: Ses testi sirasinda sesi tim hoparlérlerden degil de yalnizca bir hoparlérden duyuyorsaniz, Evet secimini yapin. TV'de
bir sorun olabilir. Yardim almak igin Samsung'un ¢agri merkezine bagvurun.

e Hayir: Hoparlorlerden ses duyabiliyorsaniz, Hayir segimini yapin. Harici ekipmaninizda sorun olabilir. Baglantilarinizi kontrol
edin. Sorun devam ederse, harici cihazin kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.

Sinyal Bilgileri (yalnizca dijital kanallar)

'Net olmayan'dan nete alis kalitesi degisebilen analog kanallardan farkl olarak, dijital (HDTV) kanallar miikemmel alim kalitesine

sahiptir veya hi¢ almazsiniz. Analog kanallardan farkli olarak, bir dijital kanala ince ayar yapamazsiniz. Ancak, kullanilabilir dijital

kanallarin alimini artirmak igin anteninizi ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Sinyal glicu 6lger sinyalin zayif oldugunu gdsteriyorsa, sinyal gliciinu artirmak igin anteninizi fiziksel olarak ayarlayin. En gugli
sinyale sahip en iyi konumu buluncaya kadar anteninizi ayarlamaya devam edin.
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U Yazilim Yiikseltme

Uriintiniizii yeni Dijital Televizyon dzelliklerine uygun sekilde giincel tutmak igin, normal Televizyon sinyalinin bir pargasi olarak
yazihm yukseltmeleri periyodik sekilde yayinlanir. Bu sinyaller otomatik olarak algilanir ve yazilim yiikseltme etiketi gorintilenir.
Yukseltmeyi ylikleme segenegi sunulur.

Kanal yoluyla

Yazilimi yayin sinyalini kullanarak ylkseltir.

@ Islev, yazilim iletimi siiresinde segilirse, bu fonksiyon mevcut yazilimi arar ve yazilimi indirir.
Yazilimin indirilmesi igin gereken siire siyal durumuna gore belirlenir.

Bekleme Modunda Yiikseltme

Ana glic agikken yazilim giincellemesine devam etmek isterseniz, A veya ¥ diigmesine basarak On segenegini belirleyin.
Bekleme moduna girildikten 45 dakika sonra elle yukseltme otomatik olarak yirttulur. Cihazin giicu igerden agildigi igin, LCD
Urtinun ekrani hafifce agik olabilir. Yazilim ylikseltmesi tamamlanincaya kadar 1 saatten uzun sire bu durum devam edebilir.

Alternatif Yazihm
Yazilim surim bilgilerini gostermek igin.

Q0 HD Baglantisi Kilavuzu

Bu menu, HD TV'de en yiiksek kaliteye ulagsmak icin gereken baglanti ydntemini sunar.
TV'ye harici cihazlar baglarken buradaki bilgilere bagvurun.

U Samsung'a Bagvurun

TV'niz dogru calismadiginda ya da yazilim yikseltmesi istediginizde bu bilgilere géz atin.
Gagri merkezi, Urlin ve yazilim dosyas! indirme yontemi konusundaki bilgilere goz atabilirsiniz.
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KULLANIM ONERILERI

J Teletekst Ozelligi

Televizyon istasyonlarinin gogu, Teletekst araciligi ile yazili bilgi hizmeti sunar. Teletekst hizmetinin dizin sayfasinda nasil
kullanilacagyla ilgili bilgiler bulunur. Ayrica uzaktan kumanda digmelerini kullanarak gereksinimlerine uygun secenekleri

belirleyebilirsiniz.

Teletekst bilgilerinin dogru gériinmesi icin kanal aliginin diizenli olmasi gerekir. Aksi takdirde bilgiler eksik olabilir ya da bazi

sayfalar goruntiilenmeyebilir.

@ Uzaktan kumandanin sayisal tuslarina basarak Teletekst sayfalarini degistirebilirsiniz.

(1] (modu)
Teletekst modunu segmek igin basin
(LIST/FLOF). LIST modundayken
basarsaniz, Liste kaydetme
moduna geger. Liste kaydetme
modunda, (kaydet) diigmesine
basarak teletekst sayfasini listeye
kaydedebilirsiniz.

(2] (goster)
Gizli metinleri (6rnegin test oyunlari
yanitlarini) géstermek icin kullanilir.
Normal ekrani géruntilemek igin
yeniden basin.

© & (boyut)
Ekranin (st yarisinda gift boyutlu
harfleri gériintiilemek igin basin.
Ekranin alt yarisi igin yeniden basin.
Normal ekrani géruintilemek icin bir
kez daha basin.

O 9 (kaydet)
Teletekst sayfalarini kaydetmek igin
kullanilir.

@ Renk diigmeleri (kirmizilyesil/sari/
mavi)
Yayin sirketi FASTEKST sistemini
kullaniyorsa, Teletekst sayfasinda
yer alan cesitli konularin renkleri
farklidir ve bu konular renk
dugmeleri basilarak segilebilir.
Istediginiz sayfaya karsilik gelen
renk diigmesine basin. Goriinen
sayfa, ayni bicimde segilebilecek
diger renklere ayrilmis bilgiler
icerir. Onceki ya da sonraki sayfay!
goruntulemek icin ilgili renk
digmesine basin.

O =3 (Teletekst acik/karigik)
Teletekst hizmeti saglayan kanali
segctikten sonra Teletekst modunu
etkinlestirmek icin bu diigmeye basin.
Teleteksti, normal yayin ekraninin
lizerine bindirmek igin iki kez basin.

9 O (sikis)

Teletekst gosteriminden ¢ikis.

(8] (alt sayfa)
Varsa alt sayfayi gortntiilemek icin
kullanilir.

(9] (sayfa yukar)
Bir sonraki Teletekst sayfasini
goriintulemek igin kullanilir.

(10} (sayfa agagn)
Bir 6nceki Teletekst sayfasini
goruntulemek icin kullanilir.

D G (tut)
Segilen sayfada, otomatik olarak
takip eden bagka sayfalar bagliysa,
bulundugunuz sayfayi tutmak igin
kullanilir. Devam ettirmek icin yeniden
basin.

(12] (dizin)
Teleteksti gortintulerken istediginiz
zaman dizin (igindekiler) sayfasini
gorintulemek igin kullanilir.

® & (iptal)
Sayfa aranirken yayini géstermek icin
kullanilir.

Teletekst sayfalar alti kategoriye gére diizenlenmistir:

Boliim Igindekiler

A Segcilen sayfa numarasi.
Yayin yapan kanalin adi.

Tarih ve saat.
Metin.

Durum bilgileri.
FASTEKST bilgileri.

Mmoo W

Gegerli sayfa numarasi ya da arama gostergeleri.
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@ Teletekst bilgileri gogunlukla art arda siralanmis birden cok sayfaya bélinmistiir ve bunlara:

— Sayfa numarasini girerek

— Listeden bir konu segerek

— Renklere gore ayrilmis baslik segerek (FASTEKST sistemi) erisilebilir

TV'nin destekledigi Teletekst dlizeyi ek grafik ve metin de gériintlileyebilen striim 2.5'tir.

Aktarima bagli olarak, Teletekst gortntulenirken bos yan paneller olusabilir.

Bu gibi durumlarda, ek grafik veya metin aktariimaz.

Surlim 2.5' desteklemeyen eski TV'lerin Teletekst aktarimina bakilmaksizin ek grafik veya metin géruntiileme 6zelligi yoktur.

SIEASISISIS

Teletekst ekranindan ¢ikmak icin TV digmesine basin. POWER .
Teletekst 16:9, resim 16:9. ©) gr=)
1213

l Standi Takma

1. TV'nin 6n tarafini masada yumusak bir bez veya minder tizerine yerlestirin.
— TV'nin altini masa kenariyla hizalayin.

2. Standin altinaki vidalari sikin.
— Uriini dik tutun ve vidalari sikigtirin. Vidalari LCD TV asag dogru yerlestigi sirada sikistirirsaniz, bir tarafa dogru egilebilir.

| Standin Cikariimasi

1. TV'nin 6n tarafini masada yumusak bir bez veya minder lzerine yerlestirin.
— TV'nin altini masa kenariyla hizalayin.
2. Standin altinaki vidalari ¢ikarin.
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| Hirsiza Kargi Kensington Kilidini Kullanma

Kensington Kilidi, televizyonu halka agik bir ortamda kullaniyorsaniz,

sistemi fiziksel olarak sabitlemek icin kullanilan bir aygittir. Ureticiye bagl
olarak, gortiniim ve kilitteme yontemi resimde gdsterilenden farkli olabilir.
Dogru kullanim igin Kensington Kilidiyle birlikte verilen kilavuza bagvurun.

Liitfen TV'nin arkasindaki “@” simgesini bulun. Kensington yuvasi “@” simgesinin
yanindadir.

Uriin kilitlemek igin, agagidaki adimlari izleyin:
1. Kensington kilidi kablosunu, masa veya sandalye gibi biiylik ve sabit bir nesneye sarin.
2. Kilidin takil oldugu kablo ucunu, Kensington kilidi kablosunun kivrimli ucuna dogru

kaydirin. <0 b}
3. Kilitleme aygitini, Grlin izerindeki Kensington kilidine takin (@). <istege bagli>
4. Kilidi kilitleyin.
@ Bunlar genel yonergelerdir. Kesin yonergeler icin, kilitleme aygiti ile birlikte sadlanan

Kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.
Kilitteme cihazinin ayrica satin alinmasi gerekmektedir.
Kensington Kilidinin konumu, modeline bagl olarak farklilik gosterebilir.

l Kurulum Alaninin Sabitlenmesi

Uygun havalandirma igin, triin ve diger nesneler (duvar gibi) arasinda gerekli mesafeyi birakin.

Buna dikkat edilmemesi Uriiniin dahili sicakliginda gerceklesecek artis nedeniyle yangina veya Urlinde bir soruna neden olabilir.
Uriini sekilde gosterildigi mesafeyi birakarak monte edin.

Bir stand veya duvar montaji kullanirken, yalnizca Samsung Electronics tarafindan saglanan pargalari kullanin.

— Baska bir Uretici tarafindan saglanan pargalarin kullanilmasi, triiniin diismesi nedeniyle trlinde bir soruna veya
yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

— Baska bir Uretici tarafindan saglanan parcalarin kullanilmasi, yetersiz havalandirma nedeniyle Grliniin dahili sicakhgi
artacagindan uriinde bir soruna veya yangina neden olabilir.

Gorinum Uriine bagh olarak degisiklik gdsterebilir.

Uriinii bir standla monte ederken Oriinii bir duvar montajiyla monte ederken

Tirkge - 27



| TV'yi Duvara Sabitleme

Dikkat: TV'yi gekme, itme veya (izerine gikma TV'yi diistirebilir. Ozellikle gocuklarinizin TV'ye asilmamasina
veya TV'nin dengesini bozmamasina 6zen gosterin; boyle bir durumda, TV devrilebilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara
veya 6lime neden olabilir. Glivenlik Notundaki tim giivenlik 6nlemlerine uyun. Birimin daha dengeli durmasi igin,
glivenlik amaciyla asagidaki talimatlari uygulayarak dismeyi énleyici cihazi takin.

TV'nin diigmesini 6nlemek igin:

1. Vidalari sikistirici pargalara yerlestirin ve duvara siki bir sekilde sabitleyin. Vidalarin,
duvara saglam bir sekilde takildiklarini onaylayin.

Duvar tipine bagl olarak diibel gibi ek malzemelere ihtiyaciniz olabilir.

Gerekli sikistirici pargalar, vidalar ve bag Griinle birlikte saglanmadigi igin, lUtfen
bunlari ayri olarak satin alin.

2. TV'nin arkasinda ortadaki vidalari ¢ikarin, sikistirici pargalarin igcinden gegirin ve daha

sonra, yeniden TV'ye takip sikistirin.

@ Vidalar Urunle birlikte verilmemis olabilir. Bu durumda, liitfen asagidaki 6zelliklere
uygun vidalari alin.

@ Vida Ozellikleri
- 17~29 ing LCD TV igin: M4 X L15
— 32~401ing LCD TV igin: M6 X L15

3. TV'ye ve duvara sabitlenmis sikistirici pargalari saglam bir bag ile birlestirin ve daha
sonra, bagi siki bir sekilde baglayin.

TV'yi arkaya dogru diismemesi igin duvara yakin bir yere yerlestirin. ~
Bag!, duvardaki sikistirici pargalar, TV'ye sabitlenen sikistirici pargalarla ayni -

hizada veya daha asagida olacak sekilde baglayabilirsiniz.
TV'yi tagimadan énce bagi ¢ozin.

4. Tum baglantilarin uygun sekilde sabitlendigini dogrulayin. Belirli araliklarla bagdlantilarda /*‘ L_\
yorgunluk belirtisi olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Baglantilarinizin giivenligiyle ilgili

Duvar

herhangi bir slipheniz varsa, bir kurulum uzmaniyla gérusun.
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l Sorun Giderme

TV'ye iligkin herhangi bir sorunuz varsa, dncelikle bu listeye basvurun. Bu sorun giderme ipuglarinin higbiri ise yaramazsa, liitfen
‘www.samsung.com’ sitesini ziyaret edin ve ardindan Destek diigmesini tiklatin veya son sayfa listesindeki Cagri Merkezi ile

iletisime gegin.

Sorun

Coziim

Goriintll Kalitesi

Oncelikle, liitfen TV'nizin test gériintlyii diizgiin bir sekilde gériintiiledigini onaylamak igin,
Goriintii Testi islemini gergeklestirin.

o MENU - Destek - Kendi Kendini Tanima - Goriintii Testi

Test gorlintl duizguin bir sekilde gorintileniyorsa, bozuk resmin nedeni kaynak veya sinyal
olabilir.

TV gorlintist magazada oldugu
kadar iyi gérinmuyor.

o Analog bir Kablo/Set Ustl kutuya sahipseniz, Kutuya ylkseltin. HD resim kalitesi elde
etmek icin HDMI veya Komponent kablolari kullanin.

o  Kablolu TV/Uydu aboneligi : Kanal hattindaki HD (YUksek Tanimli) istasyonlarini deneyin.
o Anten baglantisi: Otomatik program islemi gergeklestirdikten sonra HD istasyonlarini
deneyin.
Pek ¢ok HD kanali SD (Standart Tanimli) igeriginden daha yiiksek kalitededir.
o  Kablo/Set Ustl kutu video ¢ikis ¢ozinUrlGglni 1080i veya 720p olarak ayarlayin.

o TV'yi gorintllemekte oldugunuz sinyalin boyutuna ve tanimina bagli olarak énerilen
minimum mesafede izledidinizi onaylayin.

Resim bozuk : makroblok, kiiglik
blok, noktalar, piksellenme

o Video igeriklerinin sikistiriimasi 6zellikle de spor programlari ve aksiyon filmleri gibi
hizli hareket eden gérintler Gzerinde resim bozulmasina yol agabilir.

e Duslk sinyal duzeyi veya koti kalite, resim bozulmasina yol agabilir. Bu TV'yle ilgili bir
sorun degildir.

e TV'yi(1m'e kadar cca) kapatmak igin kullanilan cep telefonlari analog veya dijital TV
lizerindeki gorlintide parazite neden olabilir.

Komponent baglantisinda
yanhslk veya kayip renk.

o Komponent kablolarinin dogru jaklara takildigindan emin olun. Yanlis veya gevsek
baglantilar renk sorunlarina yol acabilir veya ekran bos olur.

Bozuk renk veya parlaklik.

o TV menuslnde Goriintii segeneklerini ayarlayin. (Goriintii modu, Renk, Parlaklik, Netlik)
o  Kurulum menisinde Enrj. Tasarrufu segenegini ayarlayin.

e Varsayilan resim ayarini goriintilemek igin resmi sifirlamayi deneyin.
(MENU - Goriintii - Resim Sifirlama bélimine gidin)

Ekranin kenarinda noktall satir.

e Resim boyutu Ekrana Sigdir olarak ayarlandiysa, 16:9 olarak degistirin.
o Kablo/set Ustl kutu ¢oziinurluglni degistirin.

Resim yalnizca AV (Kompozit)
girisi sirasinda siyah beyaz.

o  Video kablosunu (Sarr) TV'nin 1 numaralari Yesil komponent girisi jakina takin.

Kanallar degistirilirken resim
donuyor veya bozuluyor ya da
resim gecikiyor.

e  Kablo kutusuyla birlikte baglandiysa, liitfen kablo kutusunu sifirlamayi deneyin.
(AC kablosunu tekrar baglayin ve kablo kutusu yeniden yUkleninceye kadar bekleyin.
Bu 20 dakika kadar stirebilir)

e  Kablo kutusunun ¢ikis ¢6zlnurlugini 1080i veya 720p olarak ayarlayin.

Ses Kalitesi

Oncelikle, liitfen TV'nizin ses seviyesinin diizgiin bir sekilde calistigini onaylamak igin,
Ses Testi islemini gerceklestirin.
o MENU - Destek - Kendi Kendini Tanima - Ses Testi

Ses seviyesi Tamamsa, ses sorunu kaynaktan veya sinyalden kaynaklaniyor olabilir.

Hig ses yok veya maksimum ses
diizeyinde ses cok dusuk.

e Liitfen TV'nize bagl harici cihazin ses diizeyini kontrol edin ve ardindan TV ses
duzeyini uygun sekilde ayarlayin.

Resim iyi ancak ses yok.

o Hoparlorii Segin secenegini ses menusiinde TV Hoparlorii olarak ayarlayin.
e Harici cihazdaki ses kablolarinin TV'deki dogru ses giris jaklarina baglandigindan emin olun.

o Bagli cihazin ses ¢ikis segenegini kontrol edin. (6rn: TV'nize bagl bir HDMI varsa,
kablo kutunuzun ses segenegini HDMI olarak ayarlamaniz gerekebilir.

e DVI- HDMI kablosu kullaniyorsaniz, ayri bir ses kablosu gerekir.
o  Ses seviyesini 30 dederinin Uzerine ayarliyorsaniz, SRS islevini devre disi birakin.
o  Fisi kulaklik jakindan cikarin. (TV'nizde mevcutsa)

Hoparlérden ses geliyor.

e  Kablo baglantilarini kontrol edin. Ses girisine bir video kablosu baglanmadigindan
emin olun.

e Anten/Kablo baglantisi igin, sinyal kuvvetini kontrol edin. Dislik sinyal seviyesi ses
bozukluguna yol agabilir.
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Sorun

Coziim

Resim Yok, Video Yok

TV acilimiyor.

AC gi¢ kablosu fisinin duvardaki prize ve TV'ye duzgiin bir sekilde takildigindan emin
olun.

Prizin ¢alistigindan emin olun.
Uzaktan kumandanin diizgun bir sekilde galistigindan emin olmak igin, TV'deki
POWER diigmesine basin. TV agilirsa, bu durum Uzaktan Kumandadan kaynaklaniyor

olabilir. Uzaktan Kumanda sorununu ¢dzmek igin, asagidaki 'Uzaktan kumanda
calismiyor' bélimune bakin.

TV otomatik olarak kapaniyor.

Kapanig Ayar ayarinin Kurulum menistnde Agik olarak ayarlanip ayarlanmadigini
kontrol edin.

TV, PC'nize badlanmissa PC gu¢ ayarlarinizi kontrol edin.

AC gli¢ kablosu fisinin duvardaki prize ve TV'ye dlizglin bir sekilde takildigindan emin
olun.

Anten/Kablo baglantisindan yaklasik 10 ~ 15 dakika boyunca higbir sinyal alinmazsa,
TV kapatilr.

Resim/Video yok.

Kablo baglantilarini kontrol edin (TV'nin ve harici cihazlarin tiim kablolarini ¢ikarin ve
tekrar takin).

Harici cihazinizin (Kablo/Set Ustii Kutu, DVD, Blu-ray vb.) video cikigini TV girisine
yapilan baglantilarla eslesecek sekilde ayarlayin. Ornegin, harici cihazin ¢ikisi: HDMI,
TV'nin girigi: HDMI.

Baglanan cihazinizin agik oldugundan emin olun.

TV uzaktan kumandasinin SOURCE diigmesine basarak TV'nin dogru kaynagini
sectiginizden emin olun.

RF (Kablo/Anten) Baglantisi

Tim kanallari alamiyor.

Anten kablosunun dogru bir sekilde baglandigindan emin olun.

Kanal listesine mevcut kanallari eklemek igin, Iitfen Plug & Play islemini
deneyin. MENU - Kurulum - Plug & Play bolimune gidin ve mevcut tim kanallar
kaydedilinceye kadar bekleyin.

Antenin diizglin bir sekilde konumlandirildigini onaylayin.

Resim bozuk : makroblok, kiigiik
blok, noktaralar, piksellenme

Video igeriklerinin sikistiriimasi 6zellikle de spor programlari ve aksiyon filmleri gibi
hizli hareket eden gérintler Gzerinde resim bozulmasina yol agabilir.

DusUk sinyal resim bozukluguna yol agabilir. Bu TV'yle ilgili bir sorun degildir.

PC Baglantisi

‘Desteklenmeyen Mod’ mesaj.

PC'nizin ¢ikis ¢6zinurlGgunu ve frekansini TV tarafindan desteklenen ¢éziinirliiklere
uygun olacak sekilde ayarlayin.

PC bagl olmasa bile her zaman
kaynak listesinde gosterilir.

Bu normaldir; PC, bir PC bagli olmasa bile her zaman kaynak listesinde gosterilir.

HDMI baglantisiyla video diizglin,
ancak hig ses yok.

PC'nizdeki ses ¢ikis ayarini kontrol edin.
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Sorun

Coziim

Digerleri

Resim tam ekran olarak
gorintulenmiyor.

Yiksek kalitede SD (4:3) igerikleri goriinttlenirken, HD kanallarinda her bir kenar
lizerinde siyah gubuklar gérintilenir.

TV'nizden farkli agi oranlarina sahip filmlerde Ust ve Alt kisimda siyah gubuklar
goruntulenir.

Harici cihazinizdaki ve TV'nizdeki resim boyutu segenegini tam ekran olarak ayarlayin.

Uzaktan kumanda calismiyor.

Uzaktan kumanda pillerini dogru polaritede (+ -) olacak sekilde degistirin.
Uzaktan kumandanin tizerinde bulunan iletim penceresini temizleyin.
Uzaktan kumandayi TV'den 1,5-2 m uzaktayken kullanmayi deneyin.

TV gucu veya ses diizeyi
Kablo/Set listli kutusu uzaktan
kumandasiyla kontrol edilemiyor.

Kablo/Set Uistii kutusu uzaktan kumandasini TV'yi calistiracak sekilde programlayin.
SAMSUNG TV kodu icin, Kablolu TV/Uydu kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.

‘Desteklenmeyen Mod’ mesaj.

TV'nin desteklenen ¢dzunurliginu kontrol edin ve harici cihazin ¢ikti ¢ézinurlugini
uygun sekilde ayarlayin. Bu kilavuzdaki ¢ozlntrlik ayarlarina bakin.

TV'den gelen plastik kokusu.

Bu koku normaldir ve zaman iginde gegecektir.

TV Sinyal Bilgileri, Self Diagnostic
Test menistnde mevcut degil.

Bu islev yalnizca Anten (RF/Koaks) baglantili dijital kanallar igin mevcuttur.

TV sag veya sol tarafa egiliyor.

Stand tabanini TV'den gikarin ve tekrar takin.

Stand tabani takilamiyor. e  TV'nin diizglin bir yiizeyde konumlandirildigindan emin olun. Vidalar TV'den
cikarilamiyorsa, litfen miknatish tornavida kullanin.

Kanal menusii gri. (mevcut degil) | e  Kanal meniisu yalnizca TV kaynagi segili oldugunda mevcuttur.

Ayarlariniz her 30 dakikada 0 TV Diikkan Demo modundaysa, ses ve resim ayarlarini her 30 dakikada bir sifirlar.

bir veya her TV kapatildiginda
kaybolur.

Litfen Ditkkan Demo modunu, Plug & Play prosediirindeki Evde Kullanim moduyla
degistirin. TV modunu segmek icin, SOURCE diigmesine basin, MENU — Kurulum —
Plug & Play — ENTER (¥ bélimiine gidin.

Gegici ses veya gorunti kaybi.

Kablo baglantilarini kontrol edin ve tekrar baglayin.

Cik siki veya ince kablo kullanimi nedeniyle olabilir. Kablolarin uzun sireli kullanim igin
yeterince esnek oldugundan emin olun. Duvar montajiysa, 90 derecelik konektérlere
sahip kablolar kullanmanizi 6neririz.

TV ekranini gevreleyen
gercevenin kenarlarina yakindan
baktiginizda kuglk partikller
gorebilirsiniz.

Bu Urlin tasariminin bir pargasidir ve kusur degildir.

CAM CARD(CI) ile ‘Karigsmis
sinyal’ veya ‘Sinyal yok/Gligsiiz
sinyal’.

CAM'In genel arayuz yuvasina takili Cl Karti oldugundan emin olun.
CAM'I TV'den gekin ve yuvaya tekrar takin.

Kapatildiktan 45 dakika sonra, TV
kendiliginden agihyor.

Bu normaldir, TV izleme sirasinda yuklenen guvenlik duvarini giincellemek igin
OTA (Over The Air) islevini kendiliginden c¢aligtirir.

Tekrarlanan resim/ses sorunu.

Sinyali/kaynagi kontrol edin ve degistirin.

TFT LCD paneli, karmasik bir tretim teknolojisi gerektiren i¢ piksellerden olusan bir panel kullanmaktadir. Bununla birlikte,
ekranda birkag parlak veya karanlik piksel bulunabilir. Bu piksellerin triinlin performansina olumsuz etkisi olmaz.
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J Teknik Ozellikler

Model Adi LE22C330F2WXXC

Ekran Boyutu

(Gapraz) 22 ing

PC Goziiniirligii

(En iyi) 1360 x 768 @ 60Hz

Ses

(Cikis) 3WX2

Boyutlar (GxDxY)

Govde 558 x 89 x 388 mm

Standla 558 x 203 x 425 mm
Agirhk

Standla 4 kg

Cevre Kosullar

Calisma Sicakhigdi 10°C ile 40°C arasl (50°F ile 104°F)
Calisma Nem Orani %10 ile %80 arasi, yogunlagsmayan
Saklama Sicaklig -20°C ile 45°C arasi (-4°F ile 113°F)
Saklama Nem Orani %5 ile %95 arasi, yogunlasmayan
Déner Stand

Sol / Sag 0°

Tasarim ve 6zellikler 6nceden haber verilmeden degistirilebilir.
Bu cihaz, bir Sinif B dijital cihaz aparatidir.
Gl¢ kaynagi ve Gug Tuketimi igin Grlin (izerindeki etikete bakin.
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ithalatgi Firma

W EEE Yonetmeligine

SAMSUNG Electronics Istanbul Pazarlama ve Ticaret LTD.STi.
Flatofis Istanbul Is Merkezi,Otakgilar Cad. Bina Uyg u nd ur.

No: 78, Kat:3, No: B3, 34050, Eylp, Istanbul /Turkiye
Tel: (0212) 467 06 00

Bu Urlinlin ortalama yasam stresi 10 yildir.

imalatg SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
416 Maetan-3 Dong, Yeongtong-Gu, Suwon City Gyeonggi-Do, Korea, 443-742

Tel: +82-2-2255-0114 / Fax: +82-2-2255-0117

Model code LVD EMC
LE22C330F2WXXC NEMKO Korea Co.,Ltd Co.,Ltd CTK Co., Ltd. Co., Ltd.
NEMKO Korea Co.,Ltd 296, Osan-Ri, Mohyeon-Myeon, Cheoin-Gu, Yongin-Si, Gyeonggi-Do, Korea 449-582
Tel: + 82-31-322-2333 / Fax: +82-31-322-2332
KTL(Korea Testing Laboratory) 222-13, Guro-3dong, Guro-gu, Seoul, 152-718, Korea
Tel: +82-2-860-1114 / Fax: +82-2-838-2675
DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD. 683-3, Yubang-Dong, Yongin-Si, Kyunggi-Do, Korea. 449-080
Tel: +82-31-321-2664 / Fax: +82-31-321-1664
CTK Co., Ltd. 386-1, Ho-dong, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 449-100, Korea
Tel: +82-31-339-9970 / Fax: +82-31-339-9855
Samsung Electronics co., Ltd. Suwon EMC test Lab 416 Maetan-3 Dong, Yeongtong-Gu, Suwon-City Gyeonggi-Do, Korea,
443-742

Tel: +82-31-200-2185 / Fax: +82-31-200-2189




Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems) This marking on the product, accessories
or literature indicates that the product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with other
household waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste
disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details
of where and how they can take these items for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the
terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial wastes
for disposal.

[English]

Les bons gestes de mise au rebut de ce produit (Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)

(Applicable dans les pays de I'Union Européenne et dans d’autres pays européens pratiquant le tri sélectif)

Ce symbole sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa documentation indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires électroniques usagés
(chargeur, casque audio, cable USB, etc.) ne peuvent étre jetés avec les autres déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut incontrélée des
déchets présentant des risques environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer vos produits et accessoires usagés des autres
déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de la matiére qui les compose dans le cadre d’'un développement durable. Les particuliers sont
invités a contacter le magasin leur ayant vendu le produit ou a se renseigner auprés des autorités locales pour connaitre les procédures et
les points de collecte de ces produits en vue de leur recyclage. Les entreprises et professionnels sont invités a contacter leurs fournisseurs
et a consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit et ses accessoires ne peuvent étre jetés avec les autres déchets
professionnels et commerciaux.

[Francais]

Korrekte Entsorgung von Altgeréten (Elektroschrott)

(In den Landern der Europaischen Union und anderen europaischen Landern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem)

Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt, Zubehdrteilen bzw. auf der dazugehdrigen Dokumentation gibt an, dass das Produkt und Zubehorteile
(z. B. Ladegerat, Kopfhérer, USB-Kabel) nach ihrer Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden diirfen.
Entsorgen Sie dieses Geréat und Zubehérteile bitte getrennt von anderen Abféllen, um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit

nicht durch unkontrollierte Millbeseitigung zu schaden. Helfen Sie mit, das Altgerat und Zubehorteile fachgerecht zu entsorgen, um die
nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fordern. Private Nutzer wenden sich an den Handler, bei dem das Produkt
gekauft wurde, oder kontaktieren die zustandigen Behorden, um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wo Sie das Altgerat bzw. Zubehdrteile fiir eine
umweltfreundliche Entsorgung abgeben kénnen. Gewerbliche Nutzer wenden sich an ihren Lieferanten und gehen nach den Bedingungen
des Verkaufsvertrags vor. Dieses Produkt und elektronische Zubehdrteile diirfen nicht zusammen mit anderem Gewerbemiill entsorgt
werden.

[Deutsch]

Correcte verwijdering van dit product (elektrische & elektronische afvalapparatuur)

Dit merkteken op het product, de accessoires of het informatiemateriaal duidt erop dat het product en zijn elektronische accessoires (bv.
lader, headset, USB-kabel) niet met ander huishoudelijk afval verwijderd mogen worden aan het einde van hun gebruiksduur. Om mogelijke
schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u deze artikelen van
andere soorten afval scheiden en op een verantwoorde manier recyclen, zodat het duurzame hergebruik van materiaalbronnen wordt
bevorderd. Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel waar ze dit product hebben gekocht of met de gemeente
waar ze wonen om te vernemen waar en hoe ze deze artikelen milieuvriendelijk kunnen laten recyclen. Zakelijke gebruikers moeten
contact opnemen met hun leverancier en de algemene voorwaarden van de koopovereenkomst nalezen. Dit product en zijn elektronische
accessoires mogen niet met ander bedrijfsafval voor verwijdering worden gemengd.

[Nederlands]

Corretto smaltimento del prodotto (rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)

(Applicabile nell'lUnione Europea e in altri paesi europei con sistema di raccolta differenziata)

Il marchio riportato sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sulla documentazione indica che il prodotto e i relativi accessori elettronici (quali
caricabatterie, cuffia e cavo USB) non devono essere smaltiti con altri rifiuti domestici al termine del ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni
allambiente o alla salute causati dall'inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita I'utente a separare il prodotto e i suddetti accessori da altri
tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarli in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a
contattare il rivenditore presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto o ['ufficio locale preposto per tutte le informazioni relative alla raccolta
differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo tipo di materiali. Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i termini
e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto e i relativi accessori elettronici non devono essere smaltiti unitamente ad altri rifiuti
commerciali.

[Italiano]

Eliminacion correcta de este producto (Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos)

(Aplicable en la Union Europea y en paises europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos)

La presencia de este simbolo en el producto, accesorios 0 material informativo que lo acompafian, indica que al finalizar su vida util ni el
producto ni sus accesorios electronicos (como el cargador, cascos, cable USB) deberan eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos.
Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente o a la salud humana que representa la eliminacion incontrolada de residuos, separe
estos productos de otros tipos de residuos y reciclelos correctamente. De esta forma se promueve la reutilizacion sostenible de recursos
materiales. Los usuarios particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde adquirieron el producto o con las autoridades locales
pertinentes para informarse sobre como y donde pueden llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecolégico y seguro. Los usuarios
comerciales pueden contactar con su proveedor y consultar las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto y sus accesorios
electronicos no deben eliminarse junto a otros residuos comerciales.

[Espaiiol]

EUEHEUENENEIE:

Eliminagao Correcta Deste Produto (Residuos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrénicos)

Esta marca apresentada no produto, nos acessdrios ou na literatura — indica que o produto e os seus acessorios electrénicos (por exemplo,
o carregador, o auricular, o cabo USB) ndo deverdo ser eliminados juntamente com os residuos domésticos no final do seu periodo de

vida util. Para impedir danos ao ambiente ou a salide humana causados pela eliminagéo incontrolada de residuos, devera separar estes
equipamentos de outros tipos de residuos e recicla-los de forma responsavel, para promover uma reutilizagao sustentavel dos recursos
materiais. Os utilizadores domésticos deverdo contactar o estabelecimento onde adquiriram este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais
para obterem informagdes sobre onde e de que forma podem entregar estes equipamentos para permitir efectuar uma reciclagem segura
em termos ambientais. Os utilizadores profissionais deverdo contactar o seu fornecedor e consultar os termos e condi¢des do contrato de
compra. Este produto e os seus acessorios electronicos ndo deverdo ser misturados com outros residuos comerciais para eliminagéo.

[Portugués]




Ustrezno odstranjevanje tega izdelka (odpadna elektricna in elektronska oprema)
Oznaka na izdelku, dodatni opremi ali dokumentaciji pomeni, da izdelka in njegove elektronske dodatne opreme (npr. elektricni polnilnik,
slusalke, kabel USB) ob koncu dobe uporabe ni dovoljeno odvreci med gospodinjske odpadke. Te izdelke locite od drugih vrst odpadkov
in jih odgovorno predajte v recikliranje ter tako spodbudite trajnostno vnovi€no uporabo materialnih virov. Tako boste prepregili morebitno
tveganje za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzoro vanega odstranjevanja odpadkov. Uporabniki v gospodinjstvih naj se za podrobnosti
o tem, kam in kako lahko te izdelke predajo v okolju prijazno recikliranje, obrnejo na trgovino, kjer so izdelek kupili, ali na krajevni upravni
organ. Poslovni uporabniki naj se obrnejo na dobavitelja in preverijo pogoje kupne pogodbe. Tega izdelka in njegove elektronske dodatne
opreme pri odstranjevanju ni dovolieno mesati z drugimi gospodarskimi odpadki.

[Slovens¢ina]

Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten (elektriska och elektroniska produkter)

Denna markering pé produkten, tillbehéren och i manualen anger att produkten och de elektroniska tillbehéren (t.ex. laddare, headset,
USB-kabel) inte bor sorteras tillsammans med annat hushallsavfall nar de kasseras. Till forebyggande av skada pa miljé och halsa bor
dessa foremal hanteras separat fér andamalsenlig atervinning av bestandsdelarna. Hushallsanvandare bor kontakta den aterforsaljare
som salt produkten eller sin kommun for vidare information om var och hur produkten och tillbehdren kan &tervinnas pa ett miljésakert satt.
Féretagsanvéandare bor kontakta leverantéren samt verifiera angivna villkor i kdpekontraktet. Produkten och de elektroniska tillbehdren bor
inte hanteras tillsammans med annat kommersiellt avfall.

[Svenska]

Korrekt affaldsbortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk & elektronisk udstyr)

Maerket pa dette produkt, pa tilbeher eller i den medfalgende dokumentation betyder, at produktet og elektronisk tilbehar hertil (f.eks.
oplader, hovedsaet, USB-ledning) ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. For at undga skadelige
milje- eller sundhedspavirkninger pa grund af ukontrolleret affaldsbortskaffelse skal ovennaevnte bortskaffes seerskilt fra andet affald og
indleveres behgrigt til fremme for baeredygtig materialegenvinding. Forbrugere bedes kontakte forhandleren, hvor de har kebt produktet,
eller kommunen for oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de kan indlevere ovennaevnte med henblik pa miljgforsvarlig genvinding. Virksomheder
bedes kontakte leveranderen og leese betingelserne og vilkarene i kabekontrakten. Dette produkt og elektronisk tilbeher hertil ber ikke
bortskaffes sammen med andet erhvervsaffald.

[Dansk]

Korrekt avhending av dette produktet (Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)

Denne merkingen som vises pa produktet, dets tilbeher eller dokumentasjon, indikerer at produktet eller det elektroniske tilbeharet (for
eksempel lader, headset, USB-kabel) ikke skal kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall ved slutten av levetiden. For & hindre
potensiell skade pé& miljget eller helseskader grunnet ukontrollert avfallsavhending ber vi om at dette avfallet holdes adskilt fra andre
typer avfall og resirkuleres pa ansvarlig mate for a fremme baerekraftig gjenbruk av materielle ressurser. Private forbrukere ber kontakte
enten forhandleren de kjgpte produktet av, eller lokale myndigheter, for detaljer om hvor og hvordan disse artiklene kan resirkuleres pa
en miljgvennlig mate. Forretningsbrukere ber kontakte sin leverander og underseke vilkarene i kjopskontrakten. Dette produktet og det
elektroniske tilbeharet skal ikke blandes med annet kommersielt avfall som skal kastes.

[Norsk]

Tuotteen turvallinen hévittdminen (elektroniikka ja séhkélaitteet)

Oheinen merkinta tuotteessa, lisdvarusteissa tai kayttdohjeessa merkitsee, etté tuotetta tai lisdvarusteina toimitettavia sahkélaitteita (esim.

laturia, kuulokkeita tai USB kaapelia) ei saa havittaa kotitalousjatteen mukana niiden kayttéian paatyttya. Virheellisesta jatteenkasittelysta

ympéristdlle ja terveydelle aiheutuvien haittojen valttdmiseksi tuote ja lisdvarusteet on eroteltava muusta jatteesta ja kierratettava

kestévan kehityksen mukaista uusiokayttéa varten. Kotikayttéjat saavat lisétietoja tuotteen ja lisévarusteiden turvallisesta kierratyksesta

ottamalla yhteytta tuotteen myyneeseen jélleenmyyjaan tai paikalliseen ymparistéviranomaiseen. Yrityskayttajien tulee ottaa yhteytta

tavarantoimittajaan ja selvittaa hankintasopimuksen ehdot. Tuotetta tai sen lisdvarusteita ei saa havittdéd muun kaupallisen jatteen seassa.
[Suomi]
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A termék hulladékba helyezésének médszere(WEEE — Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékai)

Ez a jelzés a terméken, tartozékain vagy dokumentaciojan arra utal, hogy hasznos élettartama végén a terméket és elektronikus tartozékait
(pl. toltdegység, fejhallgatd, USB kabel) nem szabad a haztartasi hulladékkal egyiitt kidobni. A szabalytalan hulladékba helyezés altal
okozott kdrnyezet- és egészségkarosodas megel6zése érdekében ezeket a targyakat kiildnitse el a tébbi hulladéktol, és feleldsségteljesen
gondoskodjon az Ujrahasznositasukrol az anyagi eréforrasok fenntarthaté Ujrafelnasznalasanak elésegitése érdekében. A haztartasi
felhasznalok a termék forgalmazojatdl vagy a helyi Gnkormanyzati szervektél kérjenek tanacsot arra vonatkozéan, hova és hogyan vihetik
el az elhasznalt termékeket a kornyezetvédelmi szempontbdl biztonsagos Ujrahasznositas céljabdl. Az lizleti felhasznalok Iépjenek
kapcsolatba beszallitdjukkal, és vizsgaljak meg az adasvételi szerzodés feltételeit. Ezt a terméket és tartozékait nem szabad az egyéb
koztileti hulladékkal egyutt kezelni.

[Magyar]
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Prawidfowe usuwanie produktu (zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny)
To oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie, akcesoriach lub dokumentaciji oznacza, ze po zakorficzeniu eksploatacji nie nalezy tego produktu
ani jego akcesoriow (np. fadowarki, zestawu stuchawkowego, przewodu USB) wyrzuca¢ wraz ze zwyktymi odpadami gospodarstwa
domowego. Aby unikna¢ szkodliwego wptywu na $rodowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadéw,
prosimy o oddzielenie tych przedmiotéw od odpadéw innego typu oraz o odpowiedzialny recykling i praktykowanie ponownego
wykorzystania materiatow. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla $rodowiska recyklingu tych
przedmiotéw, uzytkownicy w gospodarstwach domowych powinni skontaktowa¢ sie z punktem sprzedazy detalicznej, w ktérym dokonali
zakupu produktu, lub z organem wtadz lokalnych. Uzytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktowa¢ sie ze swoim dostawca i sprawdzi¢ warunki
umowy zakupu. Produktu ani jego akcesoridw nie nalezy usuwac razem z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

[Polski]




Zwarr Améppiwn autou Tou lMpoidvrog (AmépAnTa HAsktpikou & HAektpovikoU E§omAiouou)
(loxuer yia Tnv Eupwaikr "Evwaon kai yio GAeG eupwTaikég XWPeg Je XwpIoTA ouoTAuaTa auMoyrg) AuTtd To aripia TTou eugavigeral Emavw
07O TIPOIGV, OTA EEAPTAATA TOU 1) OTa EYXEIPIdIO TTOU TO GUVOdEUOUY, UTIODEIKVUEN OTI TO TTPOIdV Kai Ta NAEKTPOVIKG Tou e§apTApATA (TT.X.
(QOPTIOTAG, AKOUOTIKE, kaAwdio USB) dev Ba Tpémel va pitrTovTal padi Pe Ta uTréAoITTa oIKIoKG aTmoppippata Yetd 1o TEAog Tou KukAou {wig
Toug. MNpokelpévou va amopeuyBolv evdexdueveg BAaBepég auvemeieg aTo TepIBAAov A Tv uyeia egaitiag TG aveteAeykTng S1GBeang
amoppIPPATWY, 0ag TapaKaAoULE va diaxwpioeTe auTd Ta TTPoIOVTa a6 GAAOUG TUTIOUG ATTOPPIPKATWY KOl VO Ta AVAKUKAWGETE, WOTE
va BonbroeTe aTNV PILOIUN ETTAVOYKENOIPOTIOINGN TwV UNKWV TTopwv. OI oIKIakoi XprioTeg Ba TpETel va éABouv o€ ETTIKOIVWVIa EiTeE e
T0 KATAOTNHA 0T’ GTTOU Ayépacav auTd TO TIPOIGV, EITE PE TIG KATA TOTIOUG UTINPETTES, TTPOKEIUEVOU va TTANpo@opnBolv TIG AETITouEPEIES
OXETIKG e TOV TOTTO Kal TOV TPOTIO WE TOV OTTOI0 UTTOPOUV VA SWoouV auTd Ta TPoidvTa yia ac®aAr Tpog To TrepIBAAAoV avakikAwaon.
Or emixeIpAoeIg-xpnoTeg Ba TpéTrel va EABouv o€ ETTaQH WE TOV TTPOUNBEUTH TOUG Kail va EAEy§ouV TOUG OPOUG Kai TIG TIpoUTIOBETEIS TOU
oupBoAaiou ayopdg. AuTé To TTPOIGV Kal Ta NAEKTPOVIKG Tou e€apTripata dev Ba Tpémel va avapiyviovTal ge GAAa ouvnBiouéva amoppippara
pog B1GBean.

[EAAnVIKA]
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lpasunHo mpemupaHe Ha usdenuemo cied Kpasi Ha eKCnIoamayuoHHUS My Xueom
(OTnagbuy, NpeAcTaBnsBaLLy eNeKTPUYECKO 1 enekTPOHHO obopyaBaHe)(Baxw 3a AbpxaBuTe Ha EBponelickus Cbio3 v gpyri eBponeiicku
[bPXKaBW CbC CUCTEMM 3a pa3aenHo cMeTocbbupate)
To3u 3HaK, NOCTAaBEH BbPXY U3LENMETO, HETOBW MPUHAAMEXHOCTU UMW NEYATHU MaTEpUani, 03Ha4aBa, Ye NPOLYKTbT W NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE
(Hanpumep 3apsigHO yCTpONCTBO, criylwanku, USB kaben) He 61Ba Aa ce U3XBLPNAT 3a6AHO C ApyruTe GUTOBYW OTNAABLM, KOraTo U3Teve
eKkcnnoaTtaunoHHNAT My xuBoT. OTaensiiTe Tean yCTPONCTBa OT ApyriTe BUAOBK OTNaAbLyM W v npefasaiiTe 3a peunknupade. Cnaasaiiku
TOBA NPaBWNO He U3narate Ha ONacHOCT 34PaBETO Ha ApYrv Xopa W NpeAna3eaTe OKoNHaTa Cpeaa OT 3aMbpCABaHe, NPeAN3BIUKaHO OT
6e3KOHTPONHO U3XBBbPNsHE Ha oTnadbLM. OcBeH ToBa, NOAOBHO OTTOBOPHO NOBEAEHME Cb3AaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 33 MOBTOPHO (EKONOMMYHO
cbobpasHo) U3NON3BaHe Ha MaTepuarnHuTe pecypcu. [JomaluHuTe noTpebuteny TpsibBa aa ce CBbpXaT C ThproseLa Ha ApebHo, OT KOroTo
ca 3aKynunu U3KenneTo, Unv CbC CbOTBETHATA MECTHA AbpkaBHa areHums, 3a ja nonyyar nofpobHM MHCTPYKUMK Kbae U kora Morat
[la 3aHecaT Te3u yCTPONCTBa 3a peLnknpaHe, 6eonacHo 3a okorHata cpeaa. Kopnopatusrute notpebuTtenu cneasa aa ce CBbpxar ¢
[l0CTaBYMKa CU 1 4@ NPOBEPST YCMOBUSTA Ha JOroBOPa 3a MOKyMka. ToBa U3AENUe 1 HEroBUTE eNeKTPOHHN NPUHAANEXHOCTY He 61Ba fja ce
CMeCTBAT C fipyruTe oTNafgbLy Ha ThProOBCKOTO NPEANpUsTUE.

[Bbnrapcku]

Sprévnd likvidace vyrobku (Elektricky a elektronicky odpad)
Toto oznaceni na vyrobku, jeho pfisluSenstvi nebo dokumentaci znamenad, Ze vyrobek a jeho elektronické pfisluSenstvi (napfiklad nabijecku,
nahlavni sadu, USB kabel) je po skonéeni Zivotnosti zakazano likvidovat jako béZny komunalni odpad. MoZnym negativnim dopadim na
Zivotni prostfedi nebo lidské zdravi zplisobenym nekontrolovanou likvidaci zabranite oddélenim zminénych produktl od ostatnich typl
odpadu a jejich zodpovédnou recyklaci za ucelem udrzitelného vyuzivani druhotnych surovin. UZivatelé z fad domacnosti by si méli od
prodejce, u néhoz produkt zakoupili, nebo u pfislusného méstského uradu vyzadat informace, kde a jak mohou tyto vyrobky odevzdat k
bezpecné ekologické recyklaci. Podnikovi uzivatelé by méli kontaktovat dodavatele a zkontrolovat vSechny podminky kupni smlouvy. Tento
vyrobek a jeho elektronické pfislusenstvi nesmi byt likvidovan spolu s ostatnim pramyslovym odpadem.

[Cestina]
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Spréavna likviddcia tohoto vyrobku (Elektrotechnicky a elektronicky odpad)
(Platné pre Eurépsku Uniu a ostatné eurdpske krajiny so systémom triedeného odpadu)
Toto oznacenie na vyrobku, prisluSenstve alebo v sprievodnej broZure hovori, Ze po skonéeni Zivotnosti by produkt ani jeho elektronické
prisluSenstvo (napr. nabijacka, nahlavna suprava, USB kabel) nemali byt likvidované s ostatnym domovym odpadom. Pripadnému
poskodeniu Zivotného prostredia alebo ludského zdravia mdZete predist tym, Ze budete tieto vyrobky oddelovat od ostatného odpadu a
vrétite ich na recyklaciu. PouZivatelia v domacnostiach by pre podrobné informéacie, ako ekologicky bezpeéne naloZit s tymito vyrobkami,
mali kontaktovat bud predajcu, ktory im ich predal, alebo prisluny urad v mieste ich bydliska. Priemyselni pouzivatelia by mali kontaktovat
svojho dodavatela a preverit si podmienky kipnej zmluvy. Tento vyrobok a ani jeho elektronické prisluSenstvo by nemali byt likvidované
spolu s ostatnym priemyselnym odpadom.

[Slovensky]
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Cum se elimind corect acest produs (Degeuri de echipamente electrice si electronice)
(Aplicabil in tarile Uniunii Europene si in alte tari cu sisteme de colectare selectiva)
Acest simbol de pe produs, accesorii si documentatie indica faptul c& produsul si accesoriile sale electronice (incarcator, casti, cablu USB)
nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere la finalul duratei lor de utilizare. Dat fiind ca eliminarea necontrolata a deseurilor
poate dauna mediului inconjurator sau sanatatii umane, va rugam sa separati aceste articole de alte tipuri de degeuri si sa le reciclati in
mod responsabil, promovand astfel reutilizarea durabild a resurselor materiale. Utilizatorii casnici trebuie s&-| contacteze pe distribuitorul
care le-a vandut produsul sau sa se intereseze la autoritatile locale unde si cum pot sa duca aceste articole pentru a fi reciclate in mod
ecologic. Utilizatorii comerciali trebuie sa-si contacteze furnizorul si s& consulte termenii si conditiile din contractul de achizitie. Acest produs
si accesoriile sale electronice nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu alte deseuri comerciale.

[Roména]
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Izstradajuma pareiza likvidéSana (Attiecas uz nolietotam elektriskam un elektroniskam iericém)
(Speka Eiropas Savieniba un paréjas Eiropas valstis, kas izmanto atkritumu dalitu savaksanu)
Sis uz izstradajuma un ta piederumiem vai pievienotaja dokumentacija izvietotais mark&jums norada, ka izstradajumu un ta elektroniskos
piederumus (piem., uzlades ierici, austinas, USB kabeli) péc ekspluatacijas laika beigam nedrikst likvidét kopa ar citiem sadzives
atkritumiem. Lai nepielautu atkritumu nekontrolétas likvide$anas radrtu varbtéju kaitéjumu videi un cilvéku veselibai, lddzam minétas ierices
noskirt no citiem atkritumiem un disciplinéti nodot pienacigai parstradei, ta sekméjot materialo resursu atkartotu izmanto$anu. Lai uzzinatu,
kur un ka minétas ierices iesp&jams nodot ekologiski dro$ai parstradei, majsaimniecibam jasazinas ar izstradajuma pardevéju vai savu
padvaldibu. lestadém un uznémumiem jasazinas ar izstradajuma piegadataju un jaiepazistas ar pirkuma liguma nosacijumiem. Izstradajumu
un ta elektroniskos piederumus nedrikst nodot likvidé$anai kopa ar citiem iestdzu un uznémumu atkritumiem.

[Latviesu]




Tinkamas Sio gaminio iSmetimas (elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atliekos)
Sis zenklas, pateiktas ant gaminio, jo priedy ar dokumentacijoje, nurodo, kad gaminio ir jo elektroniniy priedy (pvz., jkroviklio, ausiniy,
USB kabelio) negalima iSmesti kartu su kitomis buitinémis atliekomis gaminio naudojimo laikui pasibaigus. Kad baty i$vengta galimos
nekontroliuojamo atlieky iSmetimo Zalos aplinkai arba Zmoniy sveikatai ir skatinamas aplinkg tausojantis antriniy Zaliavy panaudojimas,
atskirkite Siuos elementus nuo kity rasiy atlieky ir atiduokite perdirbti. Informacijos kur ir kaip pristatyti Siuos elementus saugiai perdirbti,
privatls vartotojai turéty kreiptis j parduotuve, kurioje §j gaminj pirko, arba | vietos valdzios institucijas. Verslo vartotojai turéty kreiptis
{ savo tiekéjq ir perzitréti pirkimo sutarties salygas. Tvarkant atliekas, Sio gaminio ir jo elektroniniy, priedy negalima maisyti su kitomis
pramoninémis atliekomis.

[Lietuviy kalba]
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Oige viis toote kasutuselt kérvaldamiseks (elektriliste ja elektrooniliste seadmete jéétmed)
Selline tahistus tootel vdi selle tarvikutel véi dokumentidel naitab, et toodet ega selle elektroonilisi tarvikuid (nt laadija, peakomplekt, USB-
kaabel) ei tohi kasutusaja I6ppemisel kdrvaldada koos muude olmejaatmetega. Selleks et valtida jaatmete kontrollimatu kérvaldamisega
seotud vdimaliku kahju tekitamist keskkonnale voi inimeste tervisele ning edendada materiaalsete vahendite saastvat taaskasutust,
eraldage need esemed muudest jaatmetest ja suunake need vastutustundlikult taasringlusse. Kodukasutajad saavad teavet nende esemete
keskkonnaohutu ringlussevdtu kohta kas toote miidijalt voi keskkonnaametist. Firmad peaksid v6tma Ghendust tarnijaga ning kontrollima
ostulepingu tingimusi ja satteid. Toodet ega selle elektroonilisi tarvikuid ei tohi panna muude havitamiseks mdeldud kaubandusjéatmete
hulka.

[Eesti]




Correct disposal of batteries in this product

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate battery return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries in this product should not be disposed of with other household
waste at the end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium
or lead above the reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed of, these substances can cause harm to
human health or the environment. To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries from other types of
waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return system.

[English]

Elimination des batteries de ce produit

(Applicable aux pays de I'Union européenne et aux autres pays européens dans lesquels des systémes de collecte sélective sont mis en
place.)

Le symbole sur la batterie, le manuel ou 'emballage indique que les batteries de ce produit ne doivent pas étre éliminées en fin de vie avec
les autres déchets ménagers. L'indication éventuelle des symboles chimiques Hg, Cd ou Pb signifie que la batterie contient des quantités de
mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb supérieures aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive CE 2006/66. Si les batteries ne sont pas
correctement éliminées, ces substances peuvent porter préjudice a la santé humaine ou a I'environnement. Afin de protéger les ressources
naturelles et d’encourager la réutilisation du matériel, veillez a séparer les batteries des autres types de déchets et a les recycler via votre
systéme local de collecte gratuite des batteries.

[Frangais]

Korrekte Entsorgung der Batterien dieses Produkts

(In den Landern der Européaischen Union und anderen europdischen Landern mit einem separaten Altbatterie-Riicknahmesystem)

Die Kennzeichnung auf der Batterie bzw. auf der dazugehérigen Dokumentation oder Verpackung gibt an, dass die Batterie zu diesem
Produkt nach seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden darf. Wenn die Batterie mit den
chemischen Symbolen Hg, Cd oder Pb gekennzeichnet ist, liegt der Quecksilber-, Cadmium- oder Blei-Gehalt der Batterie Uber den in der
EG-Richtlinie 2006/66 festgelegten Referenzwerten. Wenn Batterien nicht ordnungsgemaR entsorgt werden, kénnen sie der menschlichen
Gesundheit bzw. der Umwelt schaden. Bitte helfen Sie, die nattirlichen Ressourcen zu schiitzen und die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung
von stofflichen Ressourcen zu férdern, indem Sie die Batterien von anderen Abféllen getrennt tber Ihr 6rtliches kostenloses Altbatterie-
Riicknahmesystem entsorgen.

[Deutsch]

Correcte behandeling van een gebruikte accu uit dit product

(Van toepassing op de Europese Unie en andere Europese landen met afzonderlijke inzamelingssystemen voor accu’s en batterijen.)

Dit merkteken op de accu, handleiding of verpakking geeft aan dat de accu in dit product aan het einde van de levensduur niet samen met
ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. De chemische symbolen Hg, Cd of Pb geven aan dat het kwik-, cadmium- of loodgehalte
in de accu hoger is dan de referentieniveaus in de Richtlijn 2006/66/EC. Indien de gebruikte accu niet op de juiste wijze wordt behandeld,
kunnen deze stoffen schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid van mensen of het milieu. Ter bescherming van de natuurlijke hulpbronnen en ter
bevordering van het hergebruik van materialen, verzoeken wij u afgedankte accu’s en batterijen te scheiden van andere soorten afval en
voor recycling aan te bieden bij het gratis inzamelingssysteem voor accu’s en batterijen in uw omgeving.

[Nederlands]

Corretto smaltimento delle batterie del prodotto

(Applicabile nei paesi dell'Unione Europea e in altri paesi europei con sistemi di conferimento differenziato delle batterie.)

Il marchio riportato sulla batteria o sulla sua documentazione o confezione indica che le batterie di questo prodotto non devono essere
smaltite con altri rifiuti domestici al termine del ciclo di vita. Dove raffigurati, i simboli chimici Hg, Cd o Pb indicano che la batteria contiene
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantita superiori ai livelli di riferimento della direttiva UE 2006/66. Se le batterie non vengono smaltite
correttamente, queste sostanze possono causare danni alla salute umana o all’ambiente. Per proteggere le risorse naturali e favorire il
riutilizzo dei materiali, separare le batterie dagli altri tipi di rifiuti e riciclarle utilizzando il sistema di conferimento gratuito previsto nella propria
area di residenza.

[Italiano]

Eliminacion correcta de las baterias de este producto

(Aplicable en la Unién Europea y en otros paises europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva de baterias.)

La presencia de esta marca en las baterias, el manual o el paquete del producto indica que cuando haya finalizado la vida util de las
baterias no deberan eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos. Los simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd o Pb, si aparecen, indican que la bateria
contiene mercurio, cadmio o plomo en niveles superiores a los valores de referencia admitidos por la Directiva 2006/66 de la Unién Europea.
Si las baterias no se desechan convenientemente, estas sustancias podrian provocar lesiones personales o dafiar el medioambiente. Para
proteger los recursos naturales y promover el reciclaje, separe las baterias de los demas residuos y reciclelas mediante el sistema de
recogida gratuito de su localidad.

[Espaiiol]

Eliminagéo correcta das baterias existentes neste produto

(Aplicavel na Unido Europeia e noutros paises europeus com sistemas de recolha de baterias separados.)

Esta marca, apresentada na bateria, manual ou embalagem, indica que as baterias existentes neste produto néo devem ser eliminadas
juntamente com os residuos domésticos indiferenciados no final do seu periodo de vida (til. Onde existentes, os simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd
ou Pb indicam que a bateria contém mercurio, caddmio ou chumbo acima dos niveis de referéncia indicados na Directiva CE 2006/66. Se as
baterias ndo forem correctamente eliminadas, estas substancias poderéo ser prejudiciais para a satde humana ou para o meio ambiente.
Para proteger os recursos naturais e promover a reutilizagdo dos materiais, separe as baterias dos outros tipos de residuos e recicle-as
através do sistema gratuito de recolha local de baterias.

[Portugués]

Ustrezno odstranjevanje baterij v tem izdelku

(Uporabno v EU in ostalih evropskih drzavah s sistemi lo¢enega odstranjevanja baterij)

Ta oznaka na bateriji, v navodilih ali na embalazi pomeni, da baterij ob izteku njihove Zivljenjske dobe v tem izdelku ne smete odstraniti
skupaj z ostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Oznake za kemijske elemente Hg, Cd ali Pb pomenijo, da baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro, kadmij ali
svinec v koli¢inah, ki presegajo referencne nivoje v direktivi EC 2006/66. Ce te baterije niso ustrezno odstranjene, te snovi lahko Skodujejo
zdravju ljudi oziroma okolju. Za zas¢ito naravnih virov in za vzpodbujanje ponovne uporabe materialov prosimo, locite te baterije od ostalih
odpadkov in jih oddajte na predvidenih lokalnih zbirnih reciklaznih mestih.

[Slovens¢ina]
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Korrekt avfallshantering av batterierna i denna produkt
(Géller EU och andra europeiska lander med sarskild batteriatervinning.) Denna markering pa batteriet, i manualen eller pa férpackningen
anger att batterierna i denna produkt inte bér sldngas tillsammans med annat hushallsavfall. De kemiska symbolerna Hg, Cd eller Pb
visar i forekommande fall att batterierna innehaller kvicksilver, kadmium eller bly i méngder Gverstigande de grénsvérden som anges i
EU-direktivet 2006/66. Om batterierna inte sléngs pa ett ansvarsfullt satt kan dessa substanser utgéra en fara for hélsa eller milj6. Hjalp till
att skydda naturresurser och bidra till materialatervinning genom att sortera batterierna separat fran annat avfall och lamna in dem pé en
atervinningsstation.

[Svenska]




KKorrekt bortskaffelse af batterierne i dette produkt
(Geelder i EU og andre europaeiske lande med szerlige retursystemer for batterier).
Meerket pa dette batteri, dokumentationen eller emballagen betyder, at batterierne i dette produkt efter endt levetid ikke ma bortskaffes
sammen med andet husholdningsaffald. Maerkning med de kemiske symboler Hg, Cd eller Pb betyder, at batteriet indeholder kviksglv,
cadmium eller bly over graenseveerdierne i EU-direktiv 2006/66. Hvis batterierne ikke bortskaffes korrekt, kan disse stoffer vaere skadelige
for menneskers helbred eller for miljget. For at beskytte naturens ressourcer og fremme genbrug, skal batterier holdes adskilt fra andre typer
affald og genanvendes via dit lokale, gratis batteriretursystem.

[Dansk]

Korrekt avhending av batterier i dette produkt
(Kommer til anvendelse i Den europeiske union og i andre europeiske land med separate systemer for retur av batterier.)
Denne merkingen pa batteriet, handboken eller emballasjen angir at batteriene i dette produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med annet
husholdningsavfall ved slutten av sin levetid. Der det er merket, angir de kjemiske symbolene Hg, Cd eller Pb at batteriet inneholder
kvikksglv, kadmium eller bly over referansenivaene i EF-direktiv 2006/66. Hvis batteriene ikke avhendes pa riktig méate, kan disse stoffene
skade menneskers helse eller miljget. For & beskytte naturressurser og for & fremme gjenbruk av materialer, ber vi deg adskille batterier fra
andre typer avfall og resirkulere dem ved a levere dem pa din lokale, gratis mottaksstasjon.

[Norsk]

Tuotteen paristojen oikea hévittiminen
(Koskee Euroopan Unionia ja muita Euroopan maita, joissa on erillinen paristojen palautusjérjestelma.)
Pariston, kayttéoppaan tai pakkauksen tdma merkinta tarkoittaa, etté tdman tuotteen sisaltamia paristoja ei saa havittdéd muun
kotitalousjatteen seassa, kun niiden kayttdika on paattynyt. Kemiallinen symboli Hg, Cd tai Pb iimaisee, etté paristo sisaltaa elohopeaa,
kadmiumia tai lyijya ylin EU: n direktiivien 2006/66 viiterajojen. Jos paristoja ei haviteta oikein, ndma aineet voivat vahingoittaa ihmisten
terveytta tai ymparistéa. Suojaa luonnonvaroja ja edista materiaalien uusiokayttda - erottele paristot muusta jatteesta ja toimita ne
kierratettavaksi paikalliseen maksuttomaan paristojen palautusjarjestelmaan.

[Suomi]

A termékhez tartozé akkumuldtorok megfelel6 artalmatlanitisa

(Az Eurdpai Unid teriiletén és mas, 6nallé akkumulatorleadd rendszerrel rendelkez6 eurdpai orszagok teriletén alkalmazando.)

Az akkumulatoron, a kézikdnyvon vagy a csomagolason szerepld jelzés arra utal, hogy hasznos élettartama végén a terméket nem
szabad egyéb haztartasi hulladékkal egyiitt kidobni. Ahol szerepel a jelzés, a Hg, Cd vagy Pb kémiai elemjeldlések arra utalnak, hogy

az akkumulator az EK 2006/66. szamu irnyelvben rogzitett referenciaszintet meghaladé mennyiség higanyt, kadmiumot vagy 6imot
tartalmaz. Az akkumulétorok nem megfelelé kezelése esetén ezek az anyagok veszélyt jelenthetnek az egészségre vagy a kdrnyezetre.
A természeti er6forrasok megovasa és az anyagok Ujrafelhasznalasanak dszténzése érdekében kérjuk, kiilonitse el az akkumulatorokat a
tobbi hulladéktol és vigye vissza a helyi, ingyenes akkumulatorleadd helyre.

[Magyar]

Sposéb poprawnego usuwania baterii, w ktore wyposazony jest niniejszy produkt

(Dotyczy obszaru Unii Europejskiej oraz innych krajow europejskich posiadajacych oddzielne systemy zwrotu zuzytych baterii.)

Niniejsze oznaczenie na baterii, instrukcji obstugi lub opakowaniu 0znacza, ze po uptywie okresu uzytkowania baterie, w ktére wyposazony

byt dany produkt, nie moga zostaé usuniete wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzacymi z gospodarstw domowych. Przy zastosowaniu takiego

oznaczenia symbole chemiczne (Hg, Cd lub Pb) wskazuja, ze dana bateria zawiera rte¢, kadm lub otéw w iloci przewyzszajacej poziomy

odniesienia opisane w dyrektywie WE 2006/66. Jesli baterie nie zostang poprawnie zutylizowane, substancje te moga powodowaé

zagrozenie dla zdrowia ludzkiego lub $rodowiska naturalnego. Aby chroni¢ zasoby naturalne i promowa¢ ponowne wykorzystanie

materiatéw, nalezy oddziela¢ baterie od innego typu odpaddw i poddawacé je utylizacji poprzez lokalny, bezptatny system zwrotu baterii.
[Polski]

ZwaTr amoppIYn TWV UTATAPIWY auToU TOU TTPOIGVTOS
(loxUer otnv Eupwraikr) Evwaon kai GAMEG EUpwTTaiKEG XWPEG PE TUTTAUATA EXWPIOTAG AVAKUKAWGNG MTTOATOPIWY.)
AuTh n emorpavon Tvw OTn pTTaTapia, To yXeIpidIo 1 T cuokeuaaia uTrodeikvUel 6T oI PTTaTapieg auToU Tou TIPOIOVTOG Sev TTPETTEN Vat
amoppiTrTovTal padi pe dAAa oikiakd amroppippara ato TEAog Tou kUkAou {wrig Toug. Otrou uttdpyouv, Ta Xnuikéd aUpuBoAa Hg, Cd ) Pb
uttodeikvUouv 0TI n uTraTapia TepIExel udpdpyupo, kadpio i JoAUBGO Travw amd Ta eTrimeda avagopdg Tng Eupwrdikrg Odnyiag 2006/66.
Av o1 uratapieg 6ev amoppipBolv owaoTd, AUTEG 01 oUaieg EVOEKETAI VO TIPOKaAEGOUV BAaBepEg TUVETIEIEG OTNV avBPWTTIVN Uyeia f TO
mepiBdArov. Mapakaholpe diayxwpieTe TIG UTTaTapieg atéd GAAoug TUTTOUG ATTOPPIUUATWY KAl AVAKUKAWVETE TIG METW TOU TOTTIKOU 0G,
Swpedv ouaTApaTog avakUkAwaong YTTaTapIwy, yio TNV TTPOCTAcia TwV QUOIKWY TTOPWYV Kal TNV TTpowenan TG Eavaypnoigotoinong
UNIKWOV.

[EAAnVIKA]

U N I

lpasunHo usxebpnsiHe Ha 6amepuume & mo3u nPodykm

(Mpunoxumo B EBponeickus Cbio3 1 Apyrv eBponencky Abpkasi CbC CaMOCTOSTENHM CUCTEMM 3a BpblUaHe Ha baTepuu.)

ToBa 0603HaueHe BbpXy 6atepusiTa, pbkOBOACTBOTO UMW ONakoBKaTa, Nokassa, Ye batepuute B T031 NPOAYKT He B1Ba Aa ce U3XBLPNAT

C ApyruTe GUTOBM OTNaAbLM B Kpast HA TEXHUS Nomne3eH xuBoT. KbaeTo ca Mapkupanu, xumuyeckute cumsonu Hg, Cd nnu Pb nokassar,

ye GatepusTa Cbabpka XuBaK, kagmuii UNu 0NoBO Haf KOHTporHUTE HBa B [npekTnea 2006/66 Ha EO. Ako 6atepumTe He ce U3XBbpRST

NpaBUIHO, TE3V BELLECTBA MoraT fia NpeAun3BIKaT yBpeXaaHe Ha YOBELLKOTO 3ApaBe UMW Ha OKonHaTa cpeda. 3a Aa npeanasute

NPUPOLHUTE PECYPCH 1 33 fla CbAecTBaTe 3a MHOrokpaTHaTa ynotpeba Ha MaTepuanHuTe pecypcu, Mons otaensiite 6atepunte ot

[pyruTe BUAOBE OTNAAbYHM NPOAYKTY W M peLmKknupanTe nocpencTeom Baluata nokanHa cuctema 3a 6eannatHo BpblyaHe Ha Gatepum.
[Bbnrapcku]




Sprévnd likvidace baterii v tomto vyrobku
(Plati v Evropské unii a dal$ich evropskych zemich s vlastnimi systémy zpétného odbéru baterii.)
Tato znacka na baterii, ndvodu nebo obalu znamena, Ze baterie v tomto vyrobku nesmi byt na konci své Zivotnosti likvidovany spolecné s
jinym domovnim odpadem. Pfipadné vyznac¢ené symboly chemikalii Hg, Cd nebo Pb upozorfiuji na to, Ze baterie obsahuje rtut, kadmium
nebo olovo v mnozstvi prekracujicim referencni Urovné stanovené smérmici ES 2006/66. Pokud baterie nejsou spravné zlikvidovany, mohou
tyto latky poSkodit zdravi osob nebo Zivotni prostfedi. Pro ochranu pfirodnich zdroju a pro podporu opakovaného vyuZivani material(i
oddélte, prosim, baterie od ostatnich typl odpadu a nechte je recyklovat prostfednictvim mistniho bezplatného systému zpétného odbéru
baterii.

[Cestina]

Spradvna likviddcia batérii v tomto vyrobku
(Aplikovatelné v krajinach Eurdpskej tnie a v ostatnych eurdpskych krajinach, v ktorych existuju systémy separovaného zberu batérii.)
Toto oznacenie na batérii, prirucke alebo baleni hovori, Ze batérie v tomto vyrobku by sa po skonceni ich Zivotnosti nemali likvidovat' spolu
s ostatnym domovym odpadom. V pripade takéhoto oznaéenia chemické symboly Hg, Cd alebo Pb znamenaju, Ze batéria obsahuje ortut,
kadmium alebo olovo v mnoZstve presahujicom referenéné hodnoty smernice 2006/66/ES. Pri nevhodnej likvidacii batérii mozu tieto latky
poskodit zdravie alebo Zivotné prostredie. Za G¢elom ochrany prirodnych zdrojov a podpory opétovného pouzitia materidlu batérie likvidujte
oddelene od inych typov odpadou a recykluijte ich prostrednictvom miestneho systému bezplatného zberu batérii.

[Slovensky]

Dispozitii privind eliminarea corecta a bateriilor acestui produs
(aplicabile in Uniunea Europeana si in alte tari europene cu sisteme separate de colectare a bateriilor)
Acest marcaj de pe baterie, de pe manualul de utilizare sau de pe ambalaj indica faptul ca bateriile acestui produs nu trebuie eliminate
impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere la sfarsitul ciclului lor de viatd. Daca sunt marcate, simbolurile chimice Hg, Cd sau Pb indica faptul ca
bateria contine mercur, cadmiu sau plumb peste nivelurile de referintd prevazute in Directiva CE 2006/66. In cazul in care bateriile nu sunt
eliminate corespunzator, aceste substante pot fi ddunatoare pentru sénatatea omului sau pentru mediu. In vederea protejarii resurselor
naturale si a promovarii refolosirii materialelor, va rugam sa separati bateriile de celelalte tipuri de degeuri si sa le reciclati prin intermediul
sistemului gratuit de returnare a bateriilor la nivel local.

[Roména]

Si izstradajuma bateriju pareiza utilizacija
(Piemérojama Eiropas Savieniba un citas Eiropas valstis ar atseviskam bateriju nodo$anas sistemam.)
Sis mark&jums uz baterijas, rokasgramata vai uz iepakojuma norada, ka &1 izstradajuma bateriju p&c tas kalpo$anas laika beigam nedrikst
izmest ar citiem sadzives atkritumiem. Ja uz baterijas ir atziméti kimiskie simboli, piem., Hg, Cd vai Pb, tie norada, ka baterija satur
dzivsudrabu, kadmiju vai svinu, kura saturs ir lielaks par EK Direktiva 2006/66 minétajiem lielumiem. Ja baterijas tiek nepareizi likvidétas, $is
vielas var radit kaitéjumu cilvéku veselibai vai videi. Lai aizsargatu dabas resursus un veicinatu materialu otrreiz€ju izmanto$anu, $kirojiet
baterijas atseviski no citiem atkritumu veidiem un nododiet tas otrreizéjai parstradei, izmantojot bateriju vietéjo bezmaksas nodoSanas
sistemu.

[Latviesu]

Tinkamas Sio produkto akumuliatoriy tvarkymas
(Taikoma Europos Sajungoje ir kitose Europos $alyse, kuriose galioja atskiros akumuliatoriy grazinimo sistemos.)
Sis 7enklas yra pateikiamas ant akumuliatoriaus, jo dokumentacijoje ar ant pakuotés nurodo, kad $io produkto akumuliatoriy, pasibaigus
jy tarnavimo laikui, negalima iSmesti kartu su kitomis buitinémis atliekomis. Cheminiai simboliai Hg, Cd arba Pb rodo, kad akumuliatoriuje
yra gyvsidabrio, kadmio ar $vino, kurio kiekis vir§ija norma, nurodyta ES direktyvoje 2006/66. Jei akumuliatoriai nebus tinkamai iSmesti,
Sios medziagos gali sukelti Zalos Zmoniy sveikatai ar aplinkai. Tam, kad baty apsaugoti gamtos iStekliai ir skatinamas antriniy zaliavy
panaudojimas, paSome atskirti akumuliatoriy nuo kity rasiy atlieky ir atiduoti perdirbti vietinéje akumuliatoriy graZinimo sistemai.
[Lietuviy kalba]

P

Oige viis toote akude kasutusest kérvaldamiseks
(Rakendatav Euroopa Liidus ja teistes Euroopa riikides, kus on kasutusel spetsiaalsed akude kogumissisteemid).
Selline tahistus akul, dokumentidel véi pakendil néitab, et toote akusid ei tohi kasutusaja [6ppemisel kérvaldada koos muude
olmejadtmetega. Keemilised elemendid Hg, Cd, véi Pb néitavad, et aku elavhdbeda, kaadmiumi véi plii sisaldus on EU direktiivi 2006/66
sihttasemest suurem. Kui akusid ei kérvaldata digel viisil, véib nende sisu péhjustada tervise-véi keskkonnakahjustusi. Selleks, et kaitsta
loodusvarasid ja edendada materjalide taaskasutamist, eraldage akud muudest jadtmetest ja suunake need taaskasutusse kohaliku, tasuta
teenusena pakutava akude tagastusstisteemi abil.

[Eesti]




